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PART II.

(The numeration continued from Part I.)

CHARLES LAMB.

1764 The Adventures of Ulysses.
FIRST EDITION. Small 8vo, frontispiece and engraved title-page.
Fine copy in full crushed levant morocco extra, g. e.
London, 1808. £10 10s

Uxcut CoPY OF THE FIRST ISSUE.
1765 Elia. 1823.
The Last Essays of Elia. 1823,
A VERY BEAUTIFUL UNcuUT COPY OF THE FIRST ISSUE OF THE FIrsT
EDITION. 2 vols., post 8vo, dound by Riviere in full crushed levant

Morocco super extra, uncul, t. e. g., and with the 6 pp. of advertisements
in volume 1. London, 1823. £87 10s

1766 Mrs. Leicester’s School.
Witk numerous illustrations in colours by Winifred Green
Small gto, original pictorial covers, uncut, t. e. £
London, N.D. 18s

17607 Poetical Works.
Post 8vo, cloth. London, 1836. 10s 6d

1768 The * Prologue to Mr. H.”
. FIRST EDITION, as originally issued in the Philadelphia *‘ Port-
folio,”” April 18, 1807, page 252. :
8vo, falf morocco, 1. e. g. Philadelphia, 1807. £4 4s
he play was not published until 1813.

ﬂ‘l—*'11
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Lamb (Charles)—continued.
1760 Satan in Search of a Wife. With the whole process of His Courtship
and Marriage, and who danced at the Wedding, by au Eye Witness.
Weth fuaenorous tllustrations.
FIRST EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, full polished calf gi!’. uncut, 1. e. g.
London, 1831. £10 10s

1770 Specimens of English Dramatic Poets.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original calf, s. e.
London, 1808. £5 5s

1771 Tales from Shakespear, designed for the use of Young Persons.
20 full-page plates by W. Blake.

FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., 12mo, newly bound by Riviere in full
levant morocco extra, gilt backs, g. e. London, 1807. £45

1772 Tales from Shakespear, designed for the use of Young Persons.
With 20 illustrations by Williamn Blake.
Second Edition. 2 vols., 12mo, original calf.
London, 1810. £5 10s

1773 Tales from Shakespear, designed for the use of Young Persons.
Witk 20 illustrations by Wmn. Blake after Mulread.
The Third Edition. 2 vols., 12mo, eriginal calf.
London, 1816. £3 15s

1774 Works.

THE FIrsT COLLECTED EDITION. 2 vols., 12mo, fine copy bound
by De Sauty in full blue levant morocco extra, uncul, t. €. g.

London, Printed for C. and J. Ollier, 1818, £10 10s

1775 Charles Lamb and the Lloyds. Edited by E. V. Lucas.
With portraits.

FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, cloth. London, 1808. 7s 6d

1776 Talfourd (T. N.). The Letters of Charles Lamb, with a Sketch of his
Lite. Two portraits.

FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., post 8vo, original eloth, uncut.
London, Moxon, 1837. £1 5s
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Lamb (Charles)—continued.

1777 Collection of 94 excerpts from Magazines, etc., from 1800 to 1889,
being Literary Criticisms on Charles Lamb’s Poems and Essays, and
Biographical Notices, etc.

Bound together in an 8vo volume, Aalf leather. £5 5s

i

1778 LANDON [ (Letitia Elizabeth, 1802-1838). Gifted Poetess; wrote under
the imtials ““ L. E. L.’ Married George Maclean, (Governor of Cape
Coast Castle, in 1838, and died m}-‘EtETiGUSl}’, probatiy from an over-
dose of prussic acid, a few months afterwards. |

Her Correspondence with T. Crofton Croker, from 1827 to 1838,
comprising some 80 Autograph Letters, mostly having to do with her
Poetical Writings.

Also the Proof Sheets of one of her longer Poems, ‘“ The Zenana,’
61 pp., 4to, filled with corrections in her autograph, besides some 'tI'-?.
Poetry and other matter connected with her Literary Life.

The whole formed by T. Crofton Croker and carefully mounted
with many explanatory Notes in his hand.

Thick 4to, full green miorocco. 18527-1838. £45

Includes one letter (the only one received) from Mrs. Maclean, just after her marriage,
“ Dear Mr. Croker, I am pirevented ecalling on yvon to-day as T fully intended, but T
am hurried out of my life, onr departure is so sudden. I shall write to you from
Afriea. God bless you, your kindness will never be forgotten by vour much indebted
.. B. Maclean.”

1770 LANDOR (Robert Eyres). The Fawn of Sertorius.
FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., post 8vo, original cloth, uncu?.
London, 1546. £1

WALTER SAVAGE LANDOR.

1780 Antony and Octavius. Scenes for the Study.
FIrsT EDITION. Small 8vo, full crimson calf gilt, g. e.
London, 1856. £1

1781 Gebir; a Poem: in Seven Books.
Second Edition. F'cap. 8vo, original boards, uncut, with label.
Oxford, 1803. £3 3s

* ** This Second Edition has 37 lines more than the previous edition.

1782 Gehir. Another Copy.
F’cap. 8vo, Zalf calf. Oxford, 1803. £2 10s
With Autograph Inseription on half-title (slightly cut into).
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Landor (Walter Savage)—continued.

1783 Gebir, Count Julian, and other Poems.
Post 8vo, eriginal boards, uncut. London, 1831. £1 5s

1784 Gebirus, Poema. Scripsit Savagius Landor.

FIRST EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, fine copy in contemporary crimson
morocco, g. e. (but lacks the half-title). Ouxonii, 1803. 10s 6d

1785 Imaginary Conversations of Literary Men and Statesmen.
BoTH SERIES. 5 vols., 8vo, original boards, uncut.
London, 1826-q. £5 10s

** % The Best Edition: the First Series being the Becond Edition * corrected and
enlarged **; and the Second Series being First Edition,

1786 Letters and other Unpublished Writings of Walter Savage Landor.
Edited by Stephen Wheeler.
Wath two portraiis.
FIrsT EDITION. 8vo, cloth, uncut. London, 189;. 6s

1787 Letters of an American, mainly on Russia and Revolution. Edited by
Walter Savage Landor.
FIRST EDITION. Small 8vo, eriginal wrappers.
London, 1854. £5 5s

* * & The Author's Own Copy, with several interesting notes in his autograph. as follows:
At foot of first leaf * Letter to the Right Hon, W. E. Gladstone ™ occur these printed
words “ the power, of England is therefore in your hands. May those hands for the
benefit of our country and of the world, be as strong as they are pure!™ Landor
has written * Vain wish! June 12, On page 25 at the conclusion of letter VII.
Landor has written * Are they not fish? and are not fish to be caught and to die in

the open air? ** At Letter XX1I, a paragraph on page 86 has been cancelled, and on

page 88 a new chapter has been made, to which Landor has put * Letter XXTIIL."

1788 Letters of an American. Another Copy.
FIRST EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, original wrappers, uncut.
London, 1854. £1 10s

1789 Ode ad Gustavum Regem.,
Ode ad Gustavum Exulem.
12 pp., 4to, unbound, as issued.
Londini in Aedibus Valpianis, 1810. £10 10s
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Lﬁndur (Walter Savage)—continued.

1700 The Pentameron and Pentalogia.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
London, 1837. £1 1s

1701 Pericles and Aspasia.

FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., post 8vo, original boards, uncut, with the
printed labels. London, 1836. £3 3s

i 702 Poems from the Arabic and Persian: with Notes by the Author of Gebur.
FIRST EDITION. 14 pp., 4to, unbound, uncut as published.
Privately Printed, Warwick, London, 1800. £10 10s

* % % This excessively rare piece by Landor was written after reading the poems of Hafiz
which had been translated from the Arabic and Persian by Sir W. Jones and Dr. Nott.

PRESENTATION COPY.
1703 Works.
First COLLECTED EDITION. 2 vols.. royal 8vo, eriginal cloth,
uncut. London, Moxon, 1846. £5 5s
# % # Progentation Copy from the Author, with inscription by him on half-title :—

* Walter Savage Landor
to his highly valued friend
Miss James. June 19, 1846.”

1704 A Bibliography of the Writings in Prose and Verse of Walter Savage
Landor, by Thomas James Wise and Stephen Wheeler.

[llustrated with numerous facstmiles.
Small 4to, original boards, uncut. London, 1919. £2 2s

g

BOOKS FROM LANDOR’S LIBRARY.

1795 Aspinall (Rev. James). Roscoe’s Library; or, Old Books and Old Times.
8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1853. £1 5s
* # * Presentation Copy from the Author to W. 8. Landor, with inseription on end
paper :—
“W. 8. Landor, Esq.
With the Author’s Respects.
January 6, 1857."
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Landor (Walter Savage): Books from his Library—continued.
1706 Capern (Edward, Rural Postman of Bideford, Devon). Ballads and

Songs.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
London, 1850. £1 165

* = * Pregentation Copy from the Author to Walter Savage Landor, with long inseription
on half-title :—
*To my dr & venerable friend
Walter Savage Landor Esq.
With the truest wishes for
his welldoing.
Edward Capern.
Bideford. March 5th/60.”

1797 Cyples (Willham). The Island: A Venetian Fable, in Five Cantos.
Love’s Fortunes: A Dramatique, in Three Acts. And Other Poems.

FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, wuncul.
Hanley, 1857. £1 5s

* %% Presentation Copy from the Aunthor to W. 5. Landor. Inserted is a long letter of
7 pp. from the Author presenting the book to Landor.

1708 James (G. P. R.). A Book of the Passions.
[llustrated with 16 splendid engravings, from Drawings by the Most
Eminent Artists, under the superintendence of MR. CHARLES HEATH.
FIirsT EpITION. Roval 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut.
London, 1830. £2 10s

* %% Presentation Copy from G. P. R. James to Walter Savage Landor, with inscription
on half-title :—
“ With the Author’s Compliments.™

and with Landor’s Autograph Signature on title-page.

1700 Kenyon (John). A Day at Tivoli: With Other Verses.
Post 8vo, full morocco, g. e. London, 184q. £5 5s

resentation Copy from the Author to Walter Savage Landor, with inscription on
fly-leaf : —

* & I_)

“To Walter Savage Landor,
with the author’s affectionate
reapects.”

Landor read this volume of Poems very carefully, and has marked many passages:
against one he has written “ beautiful, should end here **; against another “ the best
of all™; against another “ no verse ”; and again * very pleasant.”

The Author, John Kenyon, was a rich sugar planter of Jamaica. W. 5. Landor when
in England was frequently his guest, and he wrote part of * Orestes at Delphos >
under his roof. He was also the intimate friend of the Brownings.
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Landor (Walter Savage): Books from his Library—continued.

1800 Reade (John Edmund). Italy: A Poem, in Six Parts: With Historical
and Classical Notes.
8vo, original cloth. London, 1838. £3 3s

* &% Pregentation Copy from the Author fo Walter Savage Landor., wilh inscription on
hali-title :—
- “To Walter Savage Landor, Esqr.
With the fullest sentiments of the regard
and admiration of the Author.
May 28, 158358, London.”

and afterwards owned by Landor’s daughter Julia, with her Autograph on fly-leaf,
This volume of Poems has been -uumtated by Walter Savage Landor, who has made
numerons pencil notes thronghout of approval and disapproval.

AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPTS, &c.

1801 * Diana and her Nymphs,” a Dialogue. Autograph Manuscript Poem.
Comprising some 180 lines on 3 full pages, 4to. Dated 25th Octo-

ber, 1859. £7 7s
In splendid condition, which iz unusval for Landor manuscripts. It commences:—
“ First Nymph : * Diana :
“0 Artemis! why hast thou slain “ Childnen, question not;
the son It was my will, they who would
Of Poor Pirene? thwart it die.” Ete., ete.

UNPUBLISHED MSS. oN “‘ LvINGg.”’

1802 “ Emma and her Parents, an Imaginary Gonuersatmn." The Original
Autograph Manuscript.

Comprising some 116 lines on 2 pp., folio. £3 10s

This original Manuscript, wrilten in Landor’s characteristic manner, is believed to be
unpublished ; it deals, in the form of imaginary conversation, between “ Emma » and
her parents, on the ethics of lying.

“Maoma. *Emma! Emma! you know very well you have heen telling me a little fib.’

* Emma. ‘1t was only a very little one, mama. I thought papa would have whipt Edwin
for throwing a stone and breaking the window, and I knew he would not whip me;
so I said I did it.”

“ Mama. *Dear child! the motive was good, but the story was wicked.” ”

Then they proceed to discuss the ethics of “ fibbing ” and on “ Mama ” stating that God
had ever since the beginning of the world entered down in a hook every falsehood
uttered, Emma replies :—

“Emma. 0O my! Cain told him a sad, wicked fib (two, I think) about his brother,
Besides these, there are others in the Bible. Even saints have told some. I remember
all about Saint Peler and the cock.” ™ Ete., eto.
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Landor (Walter Savage) : Autograph MSS., etc.—continued.

1803 ¢ A Sicilian’s Hymn to Prosperine.”” Autograph Menuscript of this
Poem.

On 1} pp., 4to. 15th November, 1850. £3 3s
Written in Landor’s characteristic hand, and with several corrections in the text.

“ Look up, thou consort of a king whose realm
ls wider than our earth, and peopled more,
A king, a God: look up Persephone,
Behold again the land where thou wast born,
The fields where first thy mother from her knee
Let down with both her hands thy dimpled feet,
Cautiously, slowly, where the moss was soft
And crowds of viclets bent their heads around.” Ete., sate.

To LEIGH HUNT ON SHELLEY AND HIS “‘ CENCI.”

1804 A magnificent Autograph Letter Signed to Leigh Hunt; incorporated
in the letter 1s a Poem of Four Verses on Shelley.

Together 11 pp., 4to, closely written. N.D. £26

Doubiless the most important and interesting letter written by Landor, it i=s
addressed to Leigh Hunt, and severely criticises Smeriey’s ** Cenci.” "The Poem, as
well as the letter, bears Landor's signature,

“ Dear Leigh Hunt, my Preface will show you that I intended no rivalry or com-
petition with Shelley. My admiration of him is equal to yours. 1 had not read Cenci
gince its first publication; on reading it again, it struck me as impossible that =a
criminal and hypoerite should boast of his cruelty.

“ Seene 3 is beyond all credibility—A feast to celebrate the death of his children!
and given to the nobility of the land, many of them good men. No man ever wish't *
for . . . firm, cold-firm, subtle villainy and exprest the wish. . . . It is incredible
that one . . . . judicious and self possest as Beatrice should hold such a dis-
conrse with a common assassin, knowing his chavacter. Her long speech belies her
and renders her more an object of aversion than of pity—How utterly false and
horrible are her adinrations. *Hear me, great God!” How ill-timed her song.
In her state she could not have sung at all, The dread she expresses of meeting
her father in another life wonld be admirable in Euripides; but Beatrice, a good
Catholic, might be very sure of never being in the same place with him.

“ Here are sotne verses in which my love of Shelley is exprest.

“* Gale of the night our fathers called thee, hird!
Surely not rude were they who fancied so,
Whether mid springtide mirth thy song they heard,
Or whether its soft gurgle melted woe.
“* Melodious 8helley caught thy softest song,
And they whoe heard his music heard not thine:
Joyous and gentie, delicate and strong,
From the far tomb his voice shall silence mine.” Ete.

el e e
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1805 LANG (Mrs. Andrew). Men, Women, and Minxes. \With Prefatory
Note by Mr. Andrew Lang.

Royal 8vo, original cloth. London, 1912 7s 6d

*+% From the Library of Viscount Wolseley, Tield Marshal of England. With Lady
Wolseley’s book-plate inside front cover.

ANDREW LANG.

1306 Collection of his Works, forming 23 vols.
FIrsT EDITIONS. 8vo, post 8vo and sm. 8vo, eriginal bindings as

issued. London, 1887-1913. £10 15s

Theocritus Bion and Moschus. 1389 The Dead Leman (& Paul Syivester)
The Odyssey of Homer. 1850, 1889,
The Library. Illustrated. 1881, The Strange Story Book of Mrs. Lang.
Letters to Dead Authors, 1886, Coloured and plain plates. 1913.
Rhymes & la Mode, 1885, Ballades in Blue China (Large Paper,
James VI. and the Gowrie Mystery. 1962, only 50 copies printed). 1858.

Prince Prigio. Illustrated. 1889, Portraits and Jewels wuf Mary PStuart.
Essays in Litlle. Portrait. 1891, [ustrated. 1906,
History of Seotland. 4 vols. 1900, The Mark of Cain. Large Paper. 1886,
The World’s Desire (B. Haggard)., 1890, The Book of Dreams and Ghosts, 1897,
A Monk of Fife. 1306. The Disentanglers. Tllustrated. 1902,
Ban and Arriére Ban, a Rally of Fugi- Highways and Byways in the Border
tive RRhymes., 1894 IMustrated by Huogh Thomson. 1913.

1807 Angling Sketches.

With three etchings and nuwmerous illustrations by W. G. Burn-

Murdock. _
FIRST LITION. Square post 8vo, original green cloth, with design
of Angler in centre, uncut, t. e. g. London, 1891. 8s 6d

1808 ﬁ;{unagsin and Nicolete, done into English. With Etched Title by P. J.
0,

FIrRST EDITION. F'cap. 8Svo, original wrappers, uncul.
London, 1887. £3 155

1800 Ballads and Lyrics of 0ld France, with other Poems.
FIrRST EDITION F’cap. 8vo, original cloth, uncui.
London, 1872. £3 10s
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Lang (Andrew)—continued.

1810 Ban and Arriére Ban: A Rally of Fugitive Rhymes.
FirsT EpITION. Small 8vo, eoriginal cloth, uncut, t. e. g.
London, 1804. £1 5s

® % % Presentation Copy to Lady Wolseley, with Author’s inscription, and a quotation
from “ As You Like It.”

From the Library of Viscount Wolseley, Tield Marshal of England, with his bookplate
inside front cover.

1811 The Blue Fairy Book.
With numerous illustrations by H. . Ford and G. P. J. Hood.
FIrsT EDITION. Imperial 8vo, original boards, uncut.
London, 138q. £2 10s
BER LARGE PAPER COPY. One of 113 copies only.

1812 Fairy Books.

A Series of these Charming Fairy Tales, forming g volumes, ALL
FIRST EDITIONS, post 8vo, in the original coloured cloth to maich titles

of the books, gilt edges. London, 1889-18g0. £7 7s
Comprising :—
Blue Fairy Book. 1889, The Yellow Fairy Book. 1894.
Red Fairy Book. 1890. Pink Fairy Book. 1897.
Blue Poetry Book. 1891, Arabian Nights Entertainments. 1898,
Green Fairy Book. 1892, Red Book of Animal Stories. 1899,

The True Story Book. 1893,

1313 Fairy Books:—

The Blue Fairy Book. 1830.
The Blue Poetry Book. 1801.
The Green Fairy Book. 1802.
The True Story Book. 1503.
The Yellow Fairy Book. 1804.

Together 5 volumes, ALL LARGE PAPER COPIES OF THE FIRST
EpitioN. Royal 8vo, original boards, uncut.

London, 1380-1804. £10 10s

#* % Only 150 copies printed on large paper.
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Lang (Andrew)—continued.

1814 He. By the Author of ** It,”” ** King Solomon’s Wives,’’ and *‘ Bess.”
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original pictorial wrappers, uncul.
London, 1887. £2 10s

*% % One of the Special Issue on large hand made paper, of which only 25 copies were
printed.
Presentation Copy, with inscription by the Author on fly-leaf :—

“W. B. Richmond he
is requested to cherish this shadow of
She.
A T

1815 Helen of Troy: Her Life and Translaticn. Done into Rhyme from the
Greek Books. By Andrew Lang.

FIrRsT EDITION. [F’cap. 8vo, original cloth.
London, 18g2. 5s

18160 In the Wrong Paradise, and other Stories.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal cloth. uncut.
London, 1886. 8s 6d

1817 A lesv Christo Ineuntis Saecvli Avspicia. Ode to the Opening Century
New Year’s Eve. Translated into Enghsh by Andrew Lang.

FIRST EDITION. Sq. post 8vo, original wrappers. 1goo. £1 10s

#* % Only thirteen copies printed.

18318 Johnny Nut and the Golden Goose. Translated from the French of
Charles Deulin.

Numerous illustrations by Am. Lynen.
London, 1887. 10s 6d

1810 Letters on Literature.
FIrRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
London, 1880. 5s
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Lang (Andrew)—continued.
1820 The Library. With a Chapter on Modern English Illustrated Books by

Austin Dobson.

LARGE PAPER CoPY. Second Edition. Royal 8vo, original vellum,
uncut. London, 1802. £2 25
**% Only 300 copies of this Large Paper Edition were printed.

Inserted is an Autograph Letter of Austin Dobson. in which he writes:—
“71 write this to remind you that T am booked for an early L. P. copy (Trade price) of
*The Library,” ' ete. -

1821 Lost Leaders.
FIrsT EpITiON. Post 8vo, eriginal cloth.
London, 188¢. 5s

1822 The Maid of France, being the Story of the Life and Death of Jeanne
D’Arc.

THlustrated with portraits.
FirsT EDITION. Roval 8vo, original cloth. London, 1908. Ts 6d

1823 The Mark of Cain.

LARGE PAPER CoOPY of the FIRST EDITION. Royal 8vo, eriginal
wrappers. Bristol, 1880. 16s

* %8 Only 150 copies printed on Large Paper.

1824 Myth, Ritual, and Religion.
FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., post 8vo, eriginal cloth.
London, 1887. £1 10s

1825 New Collected Rhymes.
FIRsT EDITION. Sq. post 8vo, original cloth, uncut, t. e. g.
London, 1905. 5s

1826 Ode on a Distant Memory of ‘¢ Jane Eyre.”
FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, eriginal wrappers.
London, Privately Printed. Circa 1918. £4 4s

#** One of 25 copies issued for Private Circulation,
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Lang (Andrew)—continued.
1827 Old Friends: Essays in Epistolary Parody.

Frontispiece.
FirsT EpITION. Large Paper. 8vo, original boards, uncut, t. e. g.
London, 18go. 18s

*** One of 150 copies on Japanese Vellum.

1828 Perrault’s Popular Tales. LEdited from the Original Editions, with
Introduction, etc., by Andrew Lang.

FIrst EDITION. Post 8vo, original half vellum, uncut.
Oxford, at the Clarendon Press, 1888. 12s 6d

1820 Prince Prigio.
With 27 dlustrations by Geordon Browne. s
FIRST EDITION. Sq. 12mo, original cloth. Bristol, 188g. 6s

1830 Tenui Victu Contentus Ingluuiem Fuge. Papae Leonis XIII. ad Fabri-
cium Rufum Epistola. Tlranslated into English by Andrew Lang.

Sq. post 8vo, original wrappers, uncul. 1397. £1 10s

&% * N[y, Andrew Lang's translation of Pope Leo XIII.'s Latin “ Epistle to Fabricius
Rufus ” was originally published in the New York World, to which it had been
transmitted by cable from England, and it was reprinted in the Daily News, and partially
in other English newspapers. It has, however, never appeared in any collected edition
of Mr. Lang’s poems,

1831 XXXII. Ballades in Blue China.
Frontispiece.
FIrsT EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, original wrappers, uncul.
London, 1881. £1 5s

1832 “ The Barbarous Bird-Gods.”’ Autograph Manuscript Signed.
Comprising some 78 lines on 3 pp., folio. Unbound. £6 10s

Of unusual and peculiar interest, giving the song of the Bird-Gods. Lang, in an Intro-
duction, says:—

“ The myth in the ‘Birds® of Aristophanes, which represents Birds as older than the
Gods, may have been a genuine Greek Tradition. The following lines shew how pre-
valent is the myth among widely severed races™

“We would have vou to wit, on eggs though we sit
And are spiked on the spit, and are baked in the pan.
Birds are older by far than vonr ancestors are
And made love and made war e'er the making of man!
For when all things were dark, not a glimmer nor spark,
And the world like a bargue without rudder or sail
Floated on through the night, t'was a Bird struck a light,
T'was a flash from the bright feather’d Tonatin’s tail!”
Ete., eto.
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Lang (Andrew)—continued.

1833 “ Fortune Du Boisgobey.”” Autograph Manuscript Signed.
Extending to 18 pp., 4to. (1889.) Unbound. £7 10s

The original manuscript of a biography of this modern French author; written in Lang’s
graphic style for the “ Modern Men ™ series printed in the “ Scots Observer.” It
commences :—

“ Vapereau (the * French Men of the Time *) tells you nothing about him of an interest,
except, alas! that Fortuné du Boisgobey is no longer very voung. Singular is the
fortune of his books; to be admired and even adored in a strange land, while neglected
at home,

“ 0 fortunatum natum te consule, Lutetiam, we say, after Cicero; but Paris i= ignorant
of her greatest man. Looking at the list of Mr. du Boisgobey’s books published hy
Plon, you see that they seldom struggle heyond their third edition.” Ite., ete

1834 ‘¢ Jeanne D’Arc,”’ being a defence of Mrs. Oliphant’s Treatment of the
*“ Maid of Orleans > i her work published in 1896. Autograph
Manuscript Signed.

Contained on 8 pp., 4to, and sent to the Academy for publication.

With Autograph Letter Signed to James S. Cotton, editor of the
“ Academy.”’

2} pp., small 8vo. Carlisle, 1st September, 1896. Bound in half
morocco, qto, letlered on back. £15 15s

Written in Lang’s graphic style, discussing the * Maid of Orleans® from the historie
standpoint, defending Mrs. Oliphant’s treatment of her, and replying to an adverse
review which had appeared in the  Academy.” In the accompanying letter he further
defends Mrs. Oliphant.

“1 doubt if she states one matter of fact without valid evidence.”

PoEM oN THE DEATH OF TENNYSON.

1835 “ A Plea of Silence.”” Autograph Manuscript -of this Poem, written
on the death of Tennyson. Signed in two places.

Comprising 20 lines on 1 page, folio. (1892.) £5 5s
The original autograph manuscript signed, of his famous ode on the death of the poet
Laureate.

The poem commences :—

“ Bilence! " The best * (he said) ‘ are silent now.
That younger bearer of the laurel bough,
Who with his Thyrsis, kindred souls divine,
Harps only for Sicilian Prosperine:
For Arnold died, and Browning died and He,—
The oldest, wisest, greatest of the three,—
Died and what voice shall dirge for him to-day?
For the Muse went with Him the darkling way,
And left us mute.” Ete.
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Lang (Andrew)—continued.
ON R. L. STEVENSON.

1836 ¢ Mr. R. L. 8tevenson,’’ an Appreciative Critical Review of this Author’s
Works. Autograph Manuscript.

Contained on g pp., folio, and written for ‘‘ The Scots Dbscner
1889. Bound (with !y;aed Jmmcrz,:‘-; inserted) in Lhree-quarter morocco
extra, lettered on back. £25
Written in Lang’s charming style, discussing the merits of his great contemporary’s
famous works, and comparing same with the writings of other celebrated authors.
Stevenson and Lang were very friendly; the former dedicated one of his books to Lang

and wrote verses in praise of him. Lang edited the ** Swanston ™ edition of Stevenson’s
works,

—afe—

1837 LAUDER (Sir Thomas). The Wolfe of Badenoch; a historical Romance
of the Fourteenth Century.

FIrsT EDITION. 3 vols., post 8vo, fine copy ir original boards,

uncul. Edinburgh, 1827. £5 5s

1538 LAWRENCE (D. H.). Bay: A Book of Poems.
With illustrations in black by Anne Estelle Rice.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original decorative boards.
London, Beawmont Press, 191q. £2 2s

183 ——— Bay. Another Copy. 55 .
FIrRsT EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal decorafive boards.
London, Beaumont Press, 191q. £5 5s
¥ %* % One of 30 Copies on Japanese Vellum, signed by the Author and Artist,

1840 ——— Women in Love.
FIrRST EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal cloth. London, 1921. £1 5s

1841 LEACOCK (Stephen). Novelist. Gollection of his Works.
Comprising 13 vols., ALL FIRST EDITIONS. Post 8vo, in original

cloih. £5 18s
Nonsense Novels., 1911, Arcadian Adventures with the idle Rich.
Literary Lap=es. 1911, 1918,
Sunshine Sketches of a little Town. 1912, The Hohenzollerns in Ameriea. 1919,
Behind the Beyond. 1914, The Unsolved Riddle of Social Justice.
Moonbeams from the Larger Lunacy. 1916, 1920.
Essays and Literary Studies. 1916, Winsome Winnie and other New Non-
TFurther Foolishness, 1917, sense Novels, 1921,
Frenzied TFiction. 1918. My Discovery of England. 1922

1842 LECKY (E. H.). Poems.

FIRST EDITION. 12mo, 15 pp., original printed wrappers.
London. Circa 1860. £2 2s
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JOHN LEECH’S ILLUSTRATIONS.

THE ORIGINAL DRAWINGS BY LEECH.

1843 Smith (Albert). The Struggles and Adventures of Christopher Tadpole
at Home and Abroad.

The Complete Series of 30 Original Pencil Drawings (with the De-
sign for the Cover, as published in Parts) to Illustrate ** Christopher
Tadpole,”” by John Leech, neatly mounted, with Proof Impressions of
the Plates. Bound in a 4to volume, fuwll siraight-grained red morocco
gilt, g. e., by Ruviere.

Together with a First Edition of the Printed Book, having inserted
a Page of the Author’s Original Manuscript.

8vo, full morocco gilt, uncut, t. e. g. London, 1848.
(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. XVIL.). £325

The two volumes 4to and 8vo.

These Drawings are executed in Leech’s most animated stvle. and all have the Titles in
his Autograph, whilst the majority of them contain instructions from Leech to the
engraver. With his Signature “J. L."

The work was originally published in Bentley’s Miscellany and afterwards brought out
in Monthly Parts,

1844 Original Drawings.

Q humorous original pencil drawings by John Leech (*° Anithmetic at
the University,”’ * We all have our Troubles,” ** DI-.-.EW-ESE:IHW Vewy ! ”’
—Design for front of Punch’s Pocket Book, 1846, etc.), mounted and
bound. Square 8vo, calf gilt. Circa 1845—59, £13 13s

Presented  To George Turner Phillips, Esq., with John Leech senior’s most sincere
regards, August 25, 1570.""

1845 A’Beckett (G. A.). The Comic History of England.

With 20 full-page coloured etchings and numerous woodcuts by
Jokn Leech. 2 vols. 1847.

The Comic History of Rome.

With 10 full-page coloured etchings and numerous woodcuts by
John Leech. London (1852).

FIRST EDITIONS. ‘Together 3 vols., 8vo, original cloth gilt, uncut.
London, 1847-52. 2 E12 125

1840

The Comic History of England.

With 20 coloured full-page etchings and niumerous woodcuts by
fohn Leech.

2 vols., 8vo, eriginal cloth gilt, uncut. London, 1855 £3 10s
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Leech (John)—A’Beckett (G. A.)—continucd.

1847 The Comic History of Rome.

With 10 full-page coloured plates by fohn Leech and numerous
woodculs in the texd.

8vo, complete in the original 10 (in g) Parts, weth the wrappers and
adveﬂzmmenf& uncut. London, circa 1852. £15 15s

1848 The Comic Englich Grammar;

A New and Facetious Introduction to the English Tongue;
embellished with wupwards of 50 humcrous [lustrations by J. Lezch.

First EDITION. London, 1840.
The Comic Latin Grammar;

A new and facetious mtroduction to the Latin tongue; nuwmerous
plates and woodcuts by John Leech. London, 1840.

Both FIRST EDITIONS. 2 vols., f'cap. 8vo, original cloth. £3 Ts 6d

1840 The Comic Latin Grammar;
London, 1840.

The Comic English Grammar;
London, 1840.

Another Set. FIRST EDITIONS. 2 vols., post 8vo, a very fine copy,
handsomely bound by Riviere in full pafzf&wfd calf extra, uncut, top edges
gilt, with the original covers bound in. London, 1840. £6 6s

1850 Comic English Grammar.
With frontispiece and upwards of 50 humorous illustrations by [ohn

Leech.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut.
London, 1840. £1 16s

1851 The Comic Latin Grammar. A new and facetious introduction to the
Latin tongue.

With numerous plates and woodcuts by John Leech.
FIRST EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, eriginal cloth. London, 1840. £1 16s
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Leech (John)—continued.

1852 Coming Home.

A Comic Panorama, in the form of a humorous coloured folding
plate, 6 feet 8% inches in length by 4% inches in height, delineating the
fun, mishaps, and queer occurrences to which the votaries of sport are
subjected ‘‘ coming home '’ from the races.

FIRST EDITION. Oblong 8vo, eriginal cloth, with a coloured design
oy f. Leech on itrtle. 1851. £2

1853 Couts (Joseph). A Practical Guide for the Tailor’s Cutting-Room;
being a Treatise on Measuring and Cutting Clothing in all styles, and
for every period of Life from Childhood to Old Age.

lHlustrated with 27 full-page Figure Plates (13 being in colours) by
John Leech, and 17 Diagram Plales.

qto, newly bound in half levant morocco, g. e. London, N.D. £4 10s

1854 Daniel (George). Merrie England in the Olden Time.
With 28 full-page and other illustrations by John Leech.
FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., post 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
London, 1542. £3 17s 6d

1855 Etchings from Jack Bragg, Christopher Tadpole, and Hector 0’Halloran.

A Serzes of 51 Elchings illustrating the acbove Works, with Descrip-
tive Texl.
Ato, newly bound in half levant morocco gilt, g. e. Circa 1860. £2 2s

1850 Etchings from Jack Bragg, Christopher Tadpole, and Hector 0’Halloran.
Another Copy.

Ato, original boards. Circa 1860. 15s

1857 Follies of the Year.

A Series of 21 fine coloured etchings of Fashionable Absurdities,
from Punch’s Pocket Books, 1844-64, by John Leech, with Notes by
Shirley Brooks.

Oblong 4to, eriginal kalf morocco, g. e. London, N.D. £2 10s
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Leech (John)—continued.

1858

1850

1860

1861

1862

1803

1804

SPECIAL Cory WITH Two ORIGINAL DRAWINGS.
Jerrold (Douglas). A Man Made of Money.

With 12 etchings by John Leech. Special Copy, having inserted two
of the original pencil drawings ‘‘ Basil’s Practical Joke’’ and ‘‘ The
Duel,”” together with a short note in Leech’s autograph, and signed with
initials.

FIrsT EDITION. Post 8vo, bound by Riviere in full polished calf

exira, gult back, uncul, i. e. g., with the original cloth covers bound in at
end. London, 1849. £21

A Man Made of Money.

Witk 12 illustrations on steel by [ohn Leech.

FIrRsT EDITION. Post 8vo, Aalf morocco, m. e.

London, 1849. £1 1s

Leigh (Henry S.). GCarols of Cockayne.

With numerous illustrations by Alfred Concanen and the late [oin
Leech.

Square post 8vo, kalf morocco extra, g. e. London, 186g. £1 1s

Carols of Cockayne. Another Copy.
Square post 8vo, original cloth. London, 1868. 12s 6d

Mr. Briggs and His Doings. Fishing.
The set of 12 large coloured plates.

Oblong folio, Aalf morocco, with original fromt wrappers pre-
served. London, N.D. £4 10s

Mr. Briggs and His Doings. Another Copy.

FIrsT EDITION. Oblong folio, original wrappers (enclosed in buck-
ram portfolio). London, circa Ibe £4 4s

Portraits of Children of the Mobhility.

Drawn from Nature by J. Leech with memoirs and characteristic
sketches. 8 full-page plates.

FIRST EDITION. gto, original cloth. London, 1841. 18s
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Leech (John)—continued.

1865 Smith (Albert). The Adventures of Mr. Ledbury and His Friend Jack

Johnson.
With 18 full-page etchings by [okhn Leech.
FIrsT EDITION. 3 vols., post 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncul.
London, 1844. £12 12s

1860

The Adventures of Mr. Ledbury and his Friend Jack Johnson.
Another Copy.

3 vols., post 8vo, original calf, gilt backs, m. e.
London, 1846. £3 15s

1867 The Struggles and Adventures of Christopher Tadpole, at Home

and Abroad.
Portrait and 32 full-page plates by Leech.
FIrsT EDITION. 8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1848. £5 5s

1868 The Wassail Bowl.

Weth etched frontispieces and numerous woodcut illustrations by
fohn Leech.

FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., post 8vo, fine copy bound by Riviere in
full polished calf gilt, uncut, . e. g., the original cloth covers bound i
at end. London, 1843. £4 4s

18069 Trollope (Mrs.). The Barnabys in America. A Novel
Waith o full-page etchings by [John Leech.
FIRST EDITION. 3 vols., post 8vo, cloth, edges cul.
London, 1843. £1 5s
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Leech (John)—continued.

1870 Whitehead (Charles). Richard Savage, a Romance of Real Life.
[llustrated with 17 full-page etchings by [ohn Leech.

FIRST EDITION. 3 vols., post 8vo, full icvant morocco gilt, uncut,
t. e. g. London, 1842, £6 18s

1371 ¢ Young Troublesome *’: or, Master Jacky’s Holidays.

From the blessed moment of his leaving school, to the identical
moment of his going back again, showing how there never was such a
boy as that boy.

Title-page with coloured skeich, and 11 sheels conlfaining 24
Jhumorous coloured sketches by John Leech.

FIRsT EDITION. Oblong 4to, fine copy, bound by Zachnsdorf in
full levant morocco gilt, the original covers bound in.

London, N.D. £5 10s

—_—

1872 LE GALLIENNE (Richard). English Poems.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original boards, uncul.

London, 18qg2. 5s

1873 — Prose Fancies.
A LARGE PAPER CopY OF THE FIRST EDITION Printed on hand-
made paper. Royal 8vo, boards, uncut. London, 1804. £1 5s

%% Only 100 copies of this edition on hand made paper were printed.

1874 The Religion of a Literary Man.
FIRST EDITION, LARGE HANDMADE PAPER CoPY. Royal 8vo, clotk,
uncut. London, 18¢3. 18s

Only 250 copies of this edition printed.
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MANY PRESENTATION COPIES.
1875 LE QUEUX (William). Collection of his Works.

Forming in all 27 vols., mostly FIRST EDITIONS, and many PRE-
SENTATION COPIES to Mr. Dack, with lengthy inscriptions. Also five
Autograph Letters Signed inserted.

8vo, bound in original cloth. £14 14s
Comprising :—
A Secret Service. 1896. Without Trace. 1912.
{Presentation Copy. Also AL.S. to ({Presentation Copy inscribed “ To my
Mr. Dack, inserted 3} pp., 8vo. January dear friend C. Dack. Souwvenir of many
4, 1911). jokes! William Le Queux.” Also A L.5.

: to Mr. Dack. 1} pp., 8vo. Nov. 17, 1909).
England’s Peril. 1899, This Mosters of Nine, 1015
Ihe floya Dond, . 1000, {Presentation Copy. Also AL.S. to Mz,
Wiles of the Wicked. 1900. Dack. 4 pp.. Svo. Villa Le Queus,
Her Majesty's Minister. 1901. Mm'_"—‘“‘:e}-
The Unnamed. 1902. The Price of Power. 1913.

{Presentation Copy).
]2 I TR e et a T T s x
S DD R The Room of Secrets. 1913,

The Gamblers. 1901. (Presentation Copy).

The Tickencote Treasure, 1903. Lhe Maler of Seerets. 1914.
E.IjI'E‘."ﬂ'"tﬂtiH]l LI“P}' inseribed © To My {Prt"ﬁﬂlllﬂllﬂﬂ (_,01}}'}.
C. Dack. Souvenir of our wvisit to The Four Faces. 1914,
Spalding, August 14th, 1903. William (Presentation Copy with autograph
Le Queux.”™ Also P.C. inserted “ I wrote inscription: “ To my very dear friend
‘The Tickencote Treasure’ and ° The of many wyears, Charles Daeck, in
Closed Book ' at Castor, Northampton- memory of many delightful hours
shire. William Le Queux. June, 1305."). William Le Queux, Cromer, 1914),

The Seven Secrets. 1903. The Sign of Silence. 1915,
{Presentation Copy to Perecy Wood. {Presentaticn Copy).

Also AL.S. to Mr. Dack. 1 page, 8vo.

Peterboro’, Sept. 9, 1003). The Devil’s Carnival. 1917,

(Presentation Copyj.
The Great Plot. 1507. Number 70, Berlin. 194,

{Presentation Copy. Also lengthy A.L.S,

to Mr. Dack, re the purchase of a =5 : :

fresco by Gerino da Pistoya. 3! pp.. I'he Little Blue (‘lt]d{]l“_‘l-is. 1918.

8vo, Villa Le Queux, Florence. TFeb, (Fresentation Copy).

24, 1904). Two in a Tangle. n.d.

§ 158 8 H 1 -
The Count’s Chauffeur. 1908, 71 (i.llﬁ-‘i&n:«-ﬂltlﬂﬂ];.nﬂ]l}}. '
= R 1e Three Glass Eyes. n.d.

Hev?g‘tior}sf_': tlu,Uhf..t,_rM_ Service. 1911 (Presentation Copy inseribed “ To my
s rwt" Aidon FLopy). dear friend C. Dack. Souvenir of
Hushed Up! 1911. many happy days. William Le Queux).

The Scandel Monger. 1917.
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CHARLES LEVER.

1876 Arthur 0’Leary; his Wanderings and Ponderings in many Lands, edited
by his friend, Harry Lorrequer.

With portrait and q full-page plates by George Crutkshantk.
FIRST EDITION. 3 vols., post 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut.
London, 1844. £6 6s

1877 Arthur 0’Leary.
With 10 full-page plates by George Crutkshank.
FIRST 8vo EDITION. Fine Copy in the original cloth, uncut,
London, 184s5. £3 10s

1878 The Bramleighs of Bishop’s Folly.
FIRST EDITION. 3 vols., post 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut.
London, 1868. £2 2s

1870 Confessions of Con. Cregan; the Irish Gil Blas.
Weth etched plates and woodcuts by Phiz,
FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., post 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut.
London, N.D. £5 5s

1880 Cornelius 0’Dowd.

FIrsT EDITION. 3 vols., post 8vo, a very clean copy in original
green cloth. London, 1864. £2 10s

1881 The Dodd Family Abroad.
With 39 full-page illustrations by Phisz.
FIRST EDITION.  8vo, fine copy bound by Zaehnsdorf in full
crushed levant morocco, uncut, t. e. g. London, 1854. £1 10s

1882 The Dodd Family Abroad. Another Edition.
Wath illustrations by H. K. Browne.
2 vols., small 8vo, eriginal cloth. London, 1850. 18s

* %% With MS. note on Charles Lever in the Aulograph of Arthur Symons.
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Lever (Charles)—continued.
1883 Gerald Fitzgerald, ‘‘ The Chevalier.”
New York, 1850.
The Daltons: or, Three Roads in Life.
New York, 1852.
The Fortunes of Glencore.
New York, 1857.
Together in 1 vol., royal 8vo, original half binding.
New Yorz, 18352-50. £2 2s

1884 The Knight of Gwynne; a tale of the Time of the Union.
Witk 40 etched plates by Phis.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1847. £2 2s

1885 Luttrell of Arran.
Wath illustrations by ** Phiz.”
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1865. £2 2s

1886 The Martins of Cro’ Martin.
Wath numerous illustrations by ** Phiz.”’
First EDITION. Thick royal 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
London, Chapman and Hall, 1850 £1 5s

1387 Paul Gosslett’s Confessions, in Love, Law, and the Civil Service.
With an tllustration by Marcus Stone.
FIRST EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, orzginal cloth giit.
London, 1868. £1 18s

1888 LEVY (Amy). A Ballad of Religion and Marriage.
FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, original wrappers, N.D. £3 3s

# %% One of twelve copies printed for private ecireulation.
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Levy (Amy)—coniinued.
1880 ——— “* New Love, New Love.”” ‘ The Promise of Sleep.”
Two Autograph Manuscripts Signed. 2 pp., 4to £3 10s

x

The poem, “ The Promise of Sleep,” reads as follows:—

*“ All day I ed. not work for woe,
I cd. nnt work nor rest,
The trouble drove me to and fro
Like a leaf on the wind’s breast

Night came and saw my sorrow cease;
Sleep in the chambers stole:

Peace crept about my limbs and peace
Fell on my stormy soul.

And now I think of only this,
How 1 again may woo

The gentle sleep, who promises
That death is gentle too."

18go LLOYD (Charles). Poems.
FIrsT EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, full morocco gilt, :
London, 1823. £4 4s

Oy
oy

1891 LOCKE (W. J.). The Fortunate Youth,
Coloured frontispiece.

FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal cloth. London, 1914. 12s 6d

1802 ———— The Glory of Clementina Wing.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 1911. 10s 6d

1803 ———— The House of Baltazar.
FIrsT EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 1g20. 10s

1804 - The Mountebank.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 1021. 8s 6d
1805 ——— Stella Maris.

lHllustrations.
FIrsT EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 1913. Ts 6d
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FREDERICK LOCKER.

1806 London Lyrics.
Post 8vo, half roxburghe, t. e. g.
London, Privately Printed, 1868. £1 8s

1807 London Lyrics.
F’cap. 8vo, boards, uncut. London, 1874. 10s 6d

* = % Presentation Copy, with Frederick Locker’s Autograph Bignature

1808 London Lyrics.
With two tllustrations, proofs on India paper &ty Caldecott? and
Kate Greenaway.

Large Paper Copy. Royal 8vo, original cloth, uncul.
London, Privately Printed, 1881. £6 6s

:"'I’l'tr&tl*rli':ll‘inn Copy from the Author, with inseription by him on Lalf-title :—

“ For Countess De La Warr,
Frederick Locker.”

1809 London Lyrics. Another Copy.

{llustrated with frontispiece by R. Caldecott in two states (one on
India paper), and another illustration on India paper by Kate Greenaway.

8vo, eriginal full vellum binding.
London, Privately Printed, 1881. £4 4s

1900 Lyra Elegantiarum: A Collection of some of the best specimens of
Vers de Société and Vers d’Occasion in the English Language: By
Deceased Authors. Edited by Frederick Locker.

FIrRST EDITION. Thick 12mo, original decorative cloth gilt, uncut.
London, Moxon & Co., 1867, 16s

** * This edition contains the suppressed pieces by W. 5. Landor.

igo1 Lyra Elegantiarum.

Revised and Enlarged Edition, edited by Frederick Locker-Lamp-
son, assisted by Coulson Kernahan.

Portrait.
Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1891, £1 10s

** % Frederick Locker’s own Copy, with Manuscript Notes added “ For future Edition.”
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Locker (Frederick)—continued.

190z Lyra Elegantiarum.

A large Collection of Poetical Pieces of various Authors, written
out by Frederick Locker and his co-editor Coulson Kernahan, for in-
sertion in ‘‘ Lyra Elegantiarum,’’ but eventually not used, comprising
about 200 sheets, 8vo size. £5 5s

1903 Patchwork.
FIRsT EDITION. Small 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncul.
London, 1870. £1 10s

* # % Pregentation Copy, with inseription by the Author on half-title :—
“ John Lettsom Elliot,
from F. Locker.”

19o4 A Selection from the Works of Frederick Locker.
lllustrated by Richard Doyle.

FIRST EDITION WITH THE DOYLE ILLUSTRATIONS 12mo, original
cloth, uncut. London, Moxon, 1865, £2 7s 6d

* ® % Presentation Copy from the Author with inscription on fly-leaf - —

“C. A. Howell,
with the Author’s best wishes.”

also the following note :—

“ At page 112 1 have inserted the etching by Geo. Cruikshank. © Building Castles in the
Air.” It is the frontispiece to Locker’s f Lenden Lyries,” published in 1857 & is very
scarce,”™

H. W. Bruton.”

i -

1005 LOCKER (Henry Algernon). Memoirs of the Distinguished Naval Com-
manders, whose Portraits are exhibited in the Royal Naval Gallery of
Greenwich Hospital.

Small gto, full merocco gill, g. e.
Greenwich, Privately Printed by H. Algernon Locker at his Private
Press. 1842. £18 18s

* * % This was Frederick Locker’s Copy which he has extra illustrated with Portraits,
Autograph Signatures, and Documents, of Famous Naval Commanders,

The Autographs include those of General Monk; Duke of Albemarle; “ Signals by Day
and by Night * signed by Admiral Byng; Sir Cloudesley Shovell; Admiral Benbow ;
Lord Anson; Lord Hood: and Lord Nelson.

Among the Portraits are the fellowing . —

Charles Howard, Earl of Nottingham. S8ir John Hawkins.

Lord Howard. Sir Francis Drake.

(Continued over),
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Locker (Henry Algernon)—-coniinued.
Memoirs of Distinguished Naval Commanders—conlinued.

Thomas Cavendish. Sir Thomas Graves.

Sir Walter Raleigh. George, Lord Rodney.
Algernon Percy, Earl of Northumberland. Nicholas Haddock.

Robert, Earl of Warwick. Lord Anson.

Sir George Ayscue. Viscount Hood.

George Monk. Sir Charles Saunders.
Prince Rupert. Sir Charles Hardy.

Sir John Lawson. Rear-Admiral Richard Kempenfelt.
Edward Montagu. John Jervis.

Robert Blake, "Edward Pellew,

Sir Christopher Minns, Lord Nelson.

George, Prince of Denmark, Captain Berry.

Sir Joseph Jordan. Sir Peter Parker.

George Byng, Viscount Torringion, K.B. Lord Collingwood.
Edward, Earl of Orford. William Locker.

Admiral Lord Hawke. Hon. Samuel Barrington.
Sir George Rooke. Lord Dartmouth,

Sir Cloudesley Shovel. John Phipps.

John, Earl of Sandwich. Captain George Duff.

Sir John Leake. Sir John Borlase Warren,
John Benbow. Richard, First Harl Howe.
Edward Boscawen. Viscount Duncan. Etle., ete.

1906 LONDON. Scenes in London.

A Series of 48 humorous engravings in the style of Heath on 24
plates.

Oblong 4to, cloth. Circa 1830. £1 4s

1907 LONDON (Jack). Island Tales.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 1920. 8s 6d

HENRY W. LONGFELLOW.
1908 The Divine Tragedy.
FIrST EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, original cloth.
Boston, U.S.A., 1871. 7s 6d

1909 The Estray: A Collection of Poems.
FIRST EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, original boards, urcut.
Boston, 1847. £1 10s

1910 Evangeline. A Tale of Acadie.
F’cap. 8vo, full calf, g. e. Boston, 1848. £7 15s

Presentation Copy, from Longfeliow, with Autograph Inscription “ Rev. W. J. Fox, with
the Author’s regards. Cambridge, Dec., 1847,
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Longfellow (Henry W.)—continued.

PRESENTATION COPY AND WITH 1TWO AUTOGRAPH [ETTERS.
1911 The Golden Legenti.
First ENGLISH EDITION. 12mo, full morocco, uncut, . e. g.
London, David Bogue, 1551. £6 63
* # 4 Pregentation Copy, with inscription on fly-leaf :—
“from the Aunthor.”

Inserted are two very interesting letters of Longfellow, extending in all to eight closely
written pages, dated from Cambridge, Nov. 9th, 1851, and April 13th, 1852, in which he
writes :—

* Before the close of the month I shall publish here and in London a new poem entitled
‘ The Golden Legend.” It is in ths dramatic form, and touches upon men and things
of the Middle Ages. It is quite long. Nevertheless I hope you will like it.”” Ete.

In the second letier he writes :(—

“1 was in haste to thank you for your most kind, most generous notice of the * Legend ’
in the ‘ Dispatch.” . . . . I have been surprised and sorry to see the tone of some
of the English notices . . . . . it is rather an odd sensation one feels at seeing
one's name in print with the name ° blasphemer ’ appended thereunto.” Ete.

1912 Hyperion. A Romance.

FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., post 8vo, very fine copy in oviginal
boards, uncut, with the paper labels. New York, 1830. £3 3s

1913 Kavanagh, a Tale.
FIrST EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
Boston, 1840. 16s

1914 Outre=-Mer. A Pilgrimage beyond the Sea.
FIrsT EDITION. 2 vols., post 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncul,
New York, 1835. £2 2s

1915 The Seaside and the Fireside. Poems.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncul.
Boston, U.S5.4., 1850, 18s

1016 Autograph Letter Signed. 4 pp., 8vo. Cambridge (Mass.), 7th
December, 1851. £3 5s

A very fine letter, in which he criticises the binding of an illustrated volume of poems
and speaks of the great success of his “ Golden Legend.”

“The illustrated volume is very handsome, and I am highly gratified with it.

“In this copy the binder has made a little mischief, however. In signature 3, p. 137,
{Continued over),
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Longfellow (Henry W.)—continued.
Autograph Letter Signed—continued.

the * Ship” very abruptly runs its bows into a Sonnet and both are stove in. Be =0
good as to look at this in other copies. In the proof sheets you sent me in July, sig. 8,
runs all right; here it is a repetition of L. .

“1 am glad to hear the ‘legend ’ reached you safely at last. Tt is successful here.
Between Saturday and Tuesday two thousand five hundred copies were sold. Since I
have not heard. We printed five thousand five hundred.” Ete.

LONGFELLOW AND DICKENS.
1917 * The Beleaguered City.”’

Autograph Manuscript Signed, being two verses from this Poem.
Sent by the Poet to Charles Dickens, the Novelist.

Contained on 1 page, 8vo, and dated 20th October, i842.

Also an Autograph Letter Signed (initials) to Charles Dickens,
written on fly-leaf of above, sending the verses to his publisher, Frederic
Chapman (Chapman & Hdll) for Mrs. Chapman. Together, £10 10s

A most pleasing combination of two famous men; one the great English novelist, and
the other the great American poet. It appears that Mrs. Chapman was an autograph
collector, and shortly before she was to give birth to a child, she requested her husband
to pet Longfellow’s autograph for her. Chapman asked Dickens., who wrote to Long-
tellow, and received the poem in return, who sent it on as “ a blessing to mothers in
perspective.”

The first of the two verses by Longfellow reads:—

“ Encamped beside Life’s rushing stream
In Fancy's misty light,
Gigantic shapes and shadows gleam
Portentious through the night.”

1018 The star of the unconquered will.

Autograph Poem Signed. Comprising three verses of 4 lines each,
and forming part of his poem ** 1 /e Light of Stars.”’ 1 page, 4to. N.D.
£9 10s

Of particular interest, as very seldom indeed does anything more than o one-verse guo-
tation of Longfellow’s appear on the market. The first verse reads:—
“The star of the unconquered will,
He rises in my hreast.
Serene, and resolute, and still,
And calm, and self-possessed.”

——— e i

ORIGINAL PARTS.

1g1g LOVER (Samuel). Handy Andy: A Tale of Irish Life.
Wath 24 full-page illustrations by the Author.
FIRST EDITION. Complete in the 12 original parts, with the
wrappers, uncul. London, 1842. £18 18s

*** Rare in this state.
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Lover (Samuel)—continued.

Rory O’More: A National Romance.

With 15 illustrations by the Author.

FIRST EDITION. 3 vols., post 8vo, full calf gilt, uncut, t. e. g.
London, 1837. £5 15s

1020

1021 LOWELL (James Russell). The Biglow Popers. With Introduction,
Notes, Glossary, and Index.

FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., f’cap. 8vo, original cloth.
Cambridge and Boston, U.S.A., 1848-67. £5 18s

1922 Conversations on some of the Old Peets (Chaucer, The Old

Dramatists, Chapman, Ford, etc ).
FIrst EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, original cloih.
Cambridge, Mass., U.S5.A., 1845. £5 5s

A Fable for Critics.
Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut. New York, 1848, £1 10s

First Edition, and First Issue, without the line “ A Vocal and Musical Medley ” on title.

1923

A Fable for Critics.
Post 8vo, original boards. New York, 1848. £1 5s

1024

# % % Second Edition, containing (for the first time) the long preliminary note of 6 pp.

1925 My Study Windows.

FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth.

Boston, U.5.4., 1871, £1 10s
1026 On Democracy: An Address delivered in the Town Hall, Birm-

ingham, October 6th, 1884.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, unbound as issued.
Birmingham (1884). £1 10s
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Lowell (James Russell)—continued.

192; ——— Men, Women, Philosophy and Books.

An important Series of six Autograph Letters, addressed to Mrs.
W. K. Clifford, Author and Playwright.

Comprising together 19 pp., Svo, and dated from London and
America between 1884 and 1890. Handsomely bound (with arlistic title-
page, transcriptls, elc., inserled) in new half morocco, lettered on back.

£32

Anr unigue series of Lowell letters of exceptional literary and philosophical interest. Mrs.
William Kingdom Clifiord (née Lucy Lane), to whom they are addressed, has attainad
fame both in England and America, by her charming stories and plays.

These letters extend over some six years, and are full of gossip about Men, Women,
Philosophy and Books; mentioning Keats, Wordsworth, Tennyson’s * Becket,”
Browning, Scott’s ** Red Gauntlet.” ete., and a most interesting appreciation of Kipling;
also an amusing adverse criticism of the Lord Mayor's Show.

The following few extracts will tend to show the absorbing interest of the whole colleetion :

“ I have been thinking that the decay of nature is far more beantiful than that of man,
that auntumn is rather pensive than melancholy, that the fate of the leaf does not
work such dilapidation on the forest as on us the fate of the hair, but gives its vietims
a new heauty.

“1 am guite willing yon should prefer disagreeable men (there are enough of them!)

provided yon will tolerate me. For my part, I prefer agreeable women. I must keep

copies of my letters if I would understand the answers to them. Could I have been
such an ass as to ask if [ was charming? It is out of the guestion. Even if I thought

I was, I should be too clever to enguire too wisely about it, for I hold with my

favourite Donne that

* Who knows his virtue's name & place, hath none.’

And yet I should infer from your letter that I had been stupid enough to ask something

of the kind. Nothing in my life has ever puzzled me so much as my popularity here in

England—which I have done nothing & been nothing to deserve.

No, the Lord Mayor’s show was pure Cirens & poor Circus at that. It was cheap &

the other adjective that begins with N. 'Twas an attempt to make poetry ount of

commonplace by contract. *Twas antiguity as conceived by Mr. Sanger. Why, I zaw

the bottoms of a Norman Knight's trousers where ihey ha:l been hitched up into a

telltale welt round the ankle by his chain armour! There was no npretence at illusion

nay, every elephant, every camel, every chariot was leaden with disillusion. It was
worth seeing for once, to learn how dreary prose can contrive to be when it has fall

swing. But you are finding my prose dreary? ‘Tis nothing te what T could do if I

would. Suppose 1| should write in verse! . . .

You will be glad to hear that a man once devoted an entire volume to the exposure

of my solecisms or whatever he chose to call them. 1 never read it—lest it should

spoil my style by making it conscious. 4 Seotsman, too, gave me a dressing, I am
told—hbut I don't mind their theories about English (which iz always a foreign tongue

to them) & besides he liked me all the same. By the way a Scotsman had the ill

manners one day to compliment me on my English. “Why, I shovldn’t know you

weren't an Englishman. Where did you get it” 1 eouldn’t resist & answered with a

couple of verses from a Seottish ballad—

“7T gat it in my mither's wame,
Whaur ye’ll get never the like! ”
He will never compliment me again, I fear.
2 What did I learn out of that sentence about Keats, quotha? I am sure I don’t know—

i

-

"
-



MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, Londmt E)treet |5 ondon W 300

Lowell (James Russell}—continued.
Men, Women, etc., Autograph I.Ettel‘s—cm:!muv{i

.

but it must have been juice (séve) or sweetness or some such thing. Would that make
sense? If so, accept it, though L believe that sense is not just what you expect of me,
thank you. I always have to write in a hurry. S

1 have just read Becket—with very subdued emotions. Browning's veins have more of
their old heat in them. And that reminds me of a book I owe you! If you only knew
how many bothers 1 hme to make me—not forget, but forego!

"H"rheu you see me again I shall be an old man — that was a shp, I meant to say

* Elderly,” but it is out now & I must make the best of it. I shall be little better than

a4 tame cat. You will stroke me in a pause of your talk with some more suitable
person & 1 shall puarr.
1 don't see why you should commiserate Stella with seven young men contending for
her like the seven cifies for Homer, or better, like the seven against Thehes, I dare
say she likes it if she doesn’t them. I'm sure I should like being besieged by as many
charming young women & should never fling the kerchief to one for fear of losing the
other six. I should compare them fto the Pleiades, to the seven chords of the lyre,
que sais-je? to the seven deadly sins, when I was at odds with myself. I don't pity her
a bit! She is calm, & like the pool of Bethsada, it will take an angel to stir her, but
1 have a faith that the angel will come. And if nothing ever should happen, what
thenf Are there no women who can live on their own supplies?

“ Women often make spoons of men, but men as often spoil a lover in them. All the

women I am fond of are maidens in my imagination.

Yes, I have read Kipling's stories & with real pleasure. 1 read them while I was still
in bed & under the spell of opivm & so was adopted into their orientalism. Some
of his verses. too, I liked. especially the Omar Khavamish at the head of the last
chapter. I find something startlingly vernacular in Oriental poetry (which T know enly
through translations, mainly German), as if I had lived some former & forgotten life
in the Bast. How potent is this Oriental biood—in Napoleon, in Goethe, in Heine, in
Vietor Huago, in Browning, to go no further back! In Montaigne? probably, Tn
Dante? possibly. I am not so sure that I like the West-Oestliche as Goethe exemplifiad
it. But I have hopes of the volume Mr. Kipling seems to promise us in that last
chapter. But I hope he will drop his Hindostanee pedantry. °'Tis as bad as Mrs. Gore’s
French unsed to he.” te., ete,

1028 LUCAS (E. V.). At ¢ The Pines.”” A Visit to A. C. Swinburne.

FirsT EDITION. 8 pp., small gto.
London, Privately Printed, 1916. £4 10s

®*%* One of 25 copies privately printed.

1020 ——— Rose and Rose.

FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 1921. 8s 6d

1930 ——— Urbanities, Essays New and Old. With a Pictorial Commentary

by G. L. Stampa.

Numerous tllustrations in the text.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 1921. 10s 6d
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1931 LYALL (Sir Alfred). Verses written in India.

First EpITION. Large Paper Copy. 8vo, full vellum, uncut,
t. e. g. London, 1880. 10s 6d

* %% Only 50 copies printed of this Large Paper Edition,

Verses written in India.
12mo, original cloth, uncut, t. e. g. London, 188q. 10s 6d

* #%* From the Library of Frederick Locker, with his hookplate inside cover, and inserted
an Autograph Letter of Lyall to Frederick Locker.

1932

1033 LYTTON (Edward Bulwer, Lord). Alice or The Mysteries. A Sequel
to *“ Ernest Maltravers."”’

First EDITION. 3 vols., 8vo, kalf bound, uncut edges.

London, 1838. £1 5s
1034 Devereux: A Tale.
FIRST EDITION. 3 vols., post 8vo, original boards, uncut, with
labels. London, 1820. £2 10s
1935 ——— Eugene Aram: A Tale.
FIrsT EDITION. 3 vols., post 8vo, original boards, uncut, wiith
labels. London, 1832. £2 5s
1936 Falkland.
FIrsT EDITION. Post 8vo, original boards, uncul.
London, 1827. £1 10s
1937 Kenelm Chillingly: His Adventures and Opimions.
FIrRST EDITION. 3 vols., post 8vo, original cloth, uncul.
Edinburgh and London, 1873. £1 1s
1038 “ My Novel,”” by Pisistratus Caxton; or Varieties in English
Life.
FIRST EDITION. 4 vols., post 8vo, original cloth, uncut,
Edinburgh and London, 1853. £1 10s
1939 Paul Clifford.

FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original boards, uncut, with paper labels.
London, 1830. £3 3s
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1040 MACDONAGH (Thomas). Lyrical Poems.
FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, original cloth. Dublin, 1913. £3 15s

= * * Only 500 copies printed.

1041 MACHEN (Arthur). The Bowmen, and other Legends of the War.
With an Introduction by the Author.

FIrRsT EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, original pictorial boards, uncut.

London, 1915. 10s 6d
1042 Dr. Stiggins: His Views and Principles.

FIrRST EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal half binding.

London, 15006. £1 16s
1043 The Fortunate Lovers. Translated from the Original French

by Arthur Machen. Edited and Selected from the Heptameron, with
Notes, Pedigrees, and an Introduction by A. Mary F. Robinson,

With Original Etching by G. P. Jacomb Hood.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, blue cloth, gilt lettering on back (no design

on cover), uncul, {. e. g. London, 1887. £2 2s

1044 The Terror.

FIRST EDITON. Post 8vo, boards. London, 1917. 10s 6d
1045 Things Near and Far.

FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal cloth. London, 1g23. Ts 6d
1046 The Three Impostors, or The Transmutations.

FIrsT EDITION. Crown 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncul.

London, 180g5. £1 16s
1047 Danielson (Henry). Arthur Machen: A Bibliography.

With Notes, Biographical and Critical, by Arthur Machen; and an
Introduction by Henry Savage. Portrait.

LARGE PAPER CoprY. Imperial 8vo, original half vellum, uncut, as
issued. London, 1023, £2 15s

* * * One of 150 copies printed on hand-made paper, numbered and signed by Arthur Machen.
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1048 MACKENZIE (Compton). Guy and Pauline.

FIrRsT EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 1915. 10s 6d
1040 Poor Relations.

FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, as issued.

London, 101q. 10s 6¢
1050 Rich Relatives.

FIrRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, as issued.

London, 1921. 10s 6d
1051 Sinister Street.

FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., thick post 8vo, original cloth.

London, 1913. £2 10s
1952 Sylvia and Michael, the Later Adventures of Sylvia Scarlett.

FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, as issued.

London, 191q. 12s 6d

19053 ——— The Vanity Girl.
First EDITION. Crown 8vo, original cloth. London, 1920. 8s 6d

1054 MAETERLINCK (Maurice). Collection of his Works.

Forming in all 15 volumes, MOSTLY FIRST EDITIONS IN ENGLISH
by Alexander T. de Mattos, being the Translator’s Own Copies, many
containing his bookplate.

8vo, post 8vo, and f’cap. 8vo, in Zhe original cleth. 1902-1919.
£5 10s
Comprising :—
Life and Flowers, 1907.
Jovzelle. 1907,

The Buried Temple. 1902,
Our Friend the Dog, illus. 1904

The Intelligence of the Flowers, illus. 1907,

Maurice Maeterlinck, illus. 1910,
Death, 1912,
Our Eternity. 1913.

The Girl who found the Blue Bird, illus.

1914.
Poems. 1915,

Mary Magdalene. A Play. 1910,

The Light Beyond. 1917.

The Miracle of Saint Anthony. 1918,

Mountain Paths. 1919.

The Betrothal, or The Blue Bird Chooses
1919,
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Maeterlinck (Maurice)—continued.

1055 Another Collection of his Works.
Forming 5 volumes, post 8vo, kalf brown morocco, uncut, t. e. g.
Londor, 1001-1003. £2 2s
: Comprising : —
Sister Beatrice, Ardiane and Barhe Blene. The Buried Temple. 1902,
1901. Wisdom and Destiny 1902,
Aglavaine and Selysette. 1901. Treasure of the Humble, 1903,
1956 Another Coilection of his Works.
Forming in all 5 volumes, post 8vo, #n the original cloth. 19o7-1910.
£2 2s
. Comprising :—
Life and Flowers, 1907, The Miraecle of Saint Anthony. 1918,
Mary Magdalene. A Play. 1910, Mountain Paths., 1919,
Poems. 1915.
1957 Aglavaine and Selysette. A Drama n Five Acts. Translated

by Alfred Sutro, and with an Introduction by J. W. Mackail
Post 8vo, kalf buckram, uncut. London, 189g7. 10s 6d

Sister Beatrice and Ardiane and Barbe Bleue. Two Plays.

Translated into English Verse from the Manuscript of Maurice
Maeterlinck by Bernard Miall.

FIRsT EDITION. Small square 8vo, original half binding.
London, 1001. 12s 6d

1958

SpeECIAL COPY.
1950 MAHONY (Rev. F. 5.). The Reliques of Father Prout; collected and
arranged by Oliver Yorke.
llustrated by Daniel Maclise with very clever etchings

_ FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., fine copy, handsomely bound by Riviere
in full polished calf, uncut, t. e. g. London, 1836. £10 10s
* 1 % Special Copy, with the plates in two states:—

(1) Proofs before Letters.
(2) Ordinary State.

The lllustrations to the Reliques of Father Prout, being a Series
of Vignettes drawn and etched by Daniel Maclise.

18 fine etchings. Proofs before letters, with descriptive text.
8vo, cloth, uncut. London, 1830. £2 55

1960
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1061 MAIS (5. P. B.). Collection of his Works.

Comprising 10 volumes, ALL FIRST EDITIONS. Post 8vo, in the

original cloth. London, 1916-1020. £3 10s
April’s Lonely Soldier. 1916. An English Course for Schools. 1919.
Interlude. 1917, The Education of a Philanderer. 1919,
Rebellion. 147, Books and their Writers., 1920.
From Shakespeare to 0. Henry. 1917. Uncle Lionel. 1920,
Lovers of Silver. 1918. Colour Blind. 1920,

* * * Includes also an Autograph Letter of the Author, 2 pp., Bvo.

1962 MALLOCK (W. H.). The Parting of the Ways. A Poetic Epistle
0T

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, 7 pp., original wrappers. Circa 1867. 68

1903 Poems.

FIrRST EDITION. 16 pp., 8vo, original wrappers.

Privately Printed, 1867. 10s
1004 A Romance of the Nineteenth Century. New Edition.

Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1802. 12s 6d

#=** With the following inscription on fly-leaf :—

“To George R. Sims
from Leonard Merrick.
May /97"

1065 MARKIEVICGZ (Casimir Dunin). The Memory of the Dead, a Romantic
Drama of 'g8 in Three Acts. Fronizspiece.

FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal wrappers. Dublin, 1910. £2 28

® * ¥ Presentation Copy with inscription by Author on half-title (recipient’s name erased).

1066 MARRYAT (Captain Frederick). dJacob Faithful.
FirsT EDITION. 3 vols., post 8vo, cloth, s. e.
London, Saunders and Otley, 1834. 15s

Japhet, in Search of a Father.

FIRST EDITION. 3 vols., post 8vo, original boards, uncut, with
the paper labels. London, 1836. £3 10s

1967
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1 FUTTE —_— ——

Marryat (Captain Frederick)—continued.

1968 ——— Newton Forster; or, The Merchant Service.
FIRST EDITION. 3 vols., post 8vo, original half calf.
London, 1832. £1 10s

# % * Pregentation Copy from the Author with inscription on fly-leaf:—

“L. E. Hardy
sent from the Aunthor. Jan., 1832.*

1969 The Pacha of Many Tales.
FirsT EDITION. 3 vols., post 8vo, original boards, uncut, with
the printed labels. London, 1835. £3 10s
1970 ——— Peter Simple. ‘
FIrsT EDITION. 3 vols., post 8vo, contemporary half calf.
London, 1834. £2 2s
= % * Pregentation Copy from the Author with inscription on title-page:—
“L. E. Hardy
From the Author.”
1971 —— ** The Dog Fiend or Snarleyyow.”

Autograph Manuscript of the First Portion of Chapter XLV. of
this famous Novel.

Comprising 2 full pages, folio. N.D. Circa 183s. £3 18s

A portion of the original manuscript of one of the most exciting chapters in the hook
“in which Mr. Vanslyperken proves his loyalty and his fidelity to King William, and
the corporal and the widow plan his discomfiture.”

1972 MARSHALL (Archibald). Pippin.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 1923. Ts 6d

1973 MARTIN (Helena Faucit, Lady). On Some of Shakespeare’s Women,
by one who has Impersonated them.

6 parts, 8vo, wrappers, uncut.

Printed for Strictly Private Circulation. £1 15s
Comprising :—
On Desdemona. 1880. ()n Tmogen. 1883.
Ophelia and Portia. 1880, On Rosalind., 1884,

On Juliet. 1882 On Beatrice. 1585,
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Martin (Helena Faucit, Lady)—continued.

1074 ——— On Beatrice (one of Shakespeare’s Women, by one who has
Impersonated her).

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, eriginal wrappers.
Printed for Strictly Private Circulation, 1885. 6s

1075 MARTIN (Sir Theodore). [Essays on the Drama: Both Series,

The Privately Printed FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., post 8vo, original
cloth. London, Printed for Private Circulation, 1374-89. £1 10s

= % # (onsists of his Essays contributed to * Fraser,” * Blackwood,” * Dublin University,”
and other magazines, on Shakespeare and his latest Stage Interpreters; David Garrick;
The Drama in England; Plays, Players, and Critics; Shakespeare or Bacon?; A Baconian
on Shakespeare’s Women; Ludwig Tieck on the English Stage; ete., ote.
The Second Series contains a presentation inscription from the Author, on fiy-leaf, as
tollows :-— ‘ ’
“To Lord Pirbright,
from
Theodore Martin., Christmas Day, 1901.”

1976 ——— Helena Faucit (Lady Martin).
With 5 photogravure plales.
8vo, original cloth, uncut, . e. g. London, 1goo. 10s €d
# % * Presentation copy to Lady Pirbright., with signed autograph inseription by the
Author.
1077 ——— Madonna Pia, a Tragedy; and three other Dramas.

FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. Blackwood 1804. 6s

A Presentation Copy from the Author, with Signed Inscription.

19078 ——— Memorial Verses.
Small 4to, eriginal printed wrappers, uncut
London, for Private Circulation, 1g01. 7s 6d
1070 T The Vita Nuova of Dante, Translated, with an Introduction and
Notes.
Square post 8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1864. £11s

Presentation Copy frem the Author, with Inscription om half-title: “a son ami M.

Silvani Van de Weyer. Theodore Martin. 1 March. 1870.” And interesting A.L.S.
from the Author inserted,



-PLATE XVI.

Reproduction of one of Leecn's Original Drawings
to illustrate * Caristorner Tappore.”
See Item No. 1543.
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Reproduction of one of the Original Drawings by * Puiz.”
See Item No. 2249,
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JOHN MASEFIELD.

1980 Ballads and Poems.
FIRST EDITION. Sq. 12mo, cloth, uncui. London, 1910. £3 10s

1981 The Daffodil Fields.
FIirst EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, eriginal cloth.
London, 1913. £1 10s

1082 Dauber: A Poem.
FIRST EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, cloth. London, 1913. £1 10s

1083 The Dream.

Tlustrated by Judith Masefield.
8vo, original boards, wuncut. London, N.D.

Limited issue, signed by the Author and Illustrator. £1 5s
1084 Enslaved, and other Poems.

FIrRsST EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, cloth London, 1g920. 14s
1085 The Everlasting Mercy.

Frontispiece.

FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, very fine copy in the original cloth.

London, 1911. £6 10s

1086 The Faithful: A Tragedy in Three Acts.
FIRST EDITION. F'cap. 8vo, original cloth. London, 1915. £1 1s

1087 Good Friday.
F’cap. 8vo, cloth. London, 1917. 18s

1088 Jim Davis.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, cloth, t. e. g. London, 1911. £1 1s

1989 John M. Synge: A F'ew Personal Recollections, with Biographical Notes
bv John Maseheld.

8vo, boards, as issued, uncul.
The Cuala Press, Churchtown, Dundrum, 1915. £3 10s

*%* Only 350 copies printed.
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Masefield (John)—coniinued.

1990 King Cole.
With drawings in black and white by Judith Masefield.
8vo, original boards, vellum back, uncut, 1. e. g.
London, 1921. £3 10s

*** One of the Limited Issue, signed by the Author.

1991 The Locked Chest; The Sweeps of Ninety-Eight. (Two Plays in Prose.)
Sonnets and Poems.
Good Friday. (A Play in Verse.)
John M. Synge: A Few Personal Recollections with Biographical Notes.
Together, the 4 volumes, 8vo, original wrappers.
Privately Issued at Letchworth Garden City Press, 1916. £18 188

* =% Only 200 copies of each were printed.

1992 Lost Endeavour.
Frontispiece.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal cloth. London, 1910. £2 28

1993 A Mainsail Haul.
Waeth frontispiece by [ack B. Yeals.
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, in the original paper covers.
London, 1905. £6 6s

1904 Martin Hyde, the Duke’s Messenger.
Frontisprece and 15 illustrations by . C. Dugdale.

- FIrsT EDITION. Crown 8vo, original cloth, uncut,. t. e. g., as
issued. London, 1g10. £1 1s

1005 Melloney Holtspur.
FIrST EDITION. Post 8vo, original blue boards binding.
London, 1922. ' Bs

1996 Melloney Holtspur.
LARGE PAPER CoPYy OF THE FIRST EDITION. Royal 8vo, original
half binding. London, 1922. £11s

*** Only 500 copies printed of this Edition on Hand-made Paper, all numbered and
signed by the Author.



MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, Conduit Street, London, W. 379

Masefield (John)—continued.
1097 The Old Front Line, or the Beginning of the Battle of the Somme.
Numerous illusirations.

FIRST EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, original cloth. London, 1917. 12s 6d

1998 Philip the King, and other Poems.
With a portrait by William Strang.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, very fine copy in the original cloth.
London, 1914. £1 1s

1900 Right Royal.
FIRST EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, clotk. London, 1920. 10s 6d

2000 Right Royal.

FirsT EpniTiON. LARGE PAPER CoPY. Royal 8vo, original half
binding, uncut, (. e. g. London, 1920. £2 2s

# %% One of 500 copies printed on English hand-made paper, numbered and signed by
the Author.

2001 St. George and the Dragon.
FIRST EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, cloth. London, 1919 14s

2002 Salt-Water Ballads.
Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1913 £1 10s

2003 The Tragedy of Pompey the Great.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, fine copy in the original cloth.
London, 1910. £4 18s
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Masefield (John)—continued.

2004 The Widow in the Bye Street.
FIrsT EDpITION. Post 8vo, very fine copy in the original cloth.
London, 1912. £5 15s

2005 MAUGHAM (W. Somerset). On a Chinese Screen.
FIRST EDITION. Square 8vo, cloth. London, 1g22. 10s 6d

2000 MAY (Phil). [lllustrated Annual, 1902-1903 (Winter Number). An
Artistic and Literary Magazine.

lilustrated by Phil May.
Small qto, origenal piciorial wrappers. London, 1goz2. 5s

* # * Contains 33 illustrations by Phil May. and 10 short stories by popular writers.

200; — lllustrated Summer Annual. Coronation Year. Edited by
Harry Thompson.

With 32 illustrations by Phil May.

Square 8vo, original wrappers. 5s

2008 MAYHEW (Augustus). Paved with Gold, or the Romance and Reality
of the London Streets; an unfashionable novel.

With 23 full-page plates by H. K. Browne (Phiz).

FIrRST EDITION. 8vo, complete in the 13 Original Parts, with the
wrappers. London, 1857-8. £4 10s

2000 ——— Paved with Gold. Another Copy.
26 plates by Phiz.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, clean in the original cloth.
London, 1858 £1 5s
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2010 MELVILLE (Herman). A Remarkable Coliection of Criginal Editions
of his Works.

Comprising 14 volumes, crown 8vo and post 8vo, in the original
cloth, uncut, as issued. 1849-1860. £105
Comprising :(—
THE PIAZZA TALES.
First Edition, crown Svo, London, 1856
PIERRE : or, the Ambiguities.
First Edition, crown Svo. New York, 1852,
THE WHALELE.
First Edition, 3 vols, ¢crown 8vo. London: Bentley. 1851,
MARDI: AND A VOYAGE THITHER.
First Edition. 2 wvols, post Bvo. New York., 1849.
REDBURN : HIS FIRST VOYAGE.
First Edition. 2 vols, post 8vo. London: Bentley, 1849
BATTLE PIECES AND ASPECTS OF THE WAR.
First Edition. Post 8vo. New York, 1366.
THE CONFIDENCE-MAN : His Masquerade.
First English Edition. F’cap. 8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1857.
WHITE-JACKEET : or, The World in a Man-of-War,
First Edition. Post 8vo. New York. 1850.
WHITE-TACKET : or, The World in a Man-of-War.
First English Edition. 2 wvols, bound in one, thick crown 8vo, original cloth. London :
Bentley, 1853.
THE REFUGEE.
First Edition with this title. Post 8vo, original cloth. Philadelphia, n.ad. (This is a
Pirated Edition of “ Israel Potter )

2011 ——— Works. Standard Edition. Complete Set, forming 12 vols.

8vo, original cloth, uncut, t. e. g. London, 1922-3. £10 10s

Une of 750 copies.
Contains :—Typee; Mardi, 2 vols.; Moby Dick, 2 vols.; Redburn; Omoo; White Jacket;
The Piazza Tales: Pierre: The Confidence Man: Israel Potter.

2012 MELVILLE (G. J. Whyte). Kate Coventry, an Autobiography.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut.
London, 1356. £5 5s

2013 MENPES (Mortimer). The Durbar.
With numerous full-page coloured illustrations.
EDITION DE LUXE. 4to, eoriginal while buckram, uncut, {. e. g.
London, 1903. £1 10s

#** Only 1,000 Copies printed of this Edition de Luxe, ali numbered and signed by the
Artist. ;
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Menpes (Mortimer)—continued. :
2014 —— Japan: A Record in Colour, by Mortimer Menpes, transcribed
by Dorothy Menpes.
With numerous full-page coloured illustrations.
EDITION DE LUXE. Jto, original white burkram, uncut, t. e. g.
London, 1001. £2

®#%* Only 600 Copies printed of this Edition de Luxe, all numbered and signed by the
Artist.

2015 ——— Venice.
With numerous full-page coloured illustrations.
EDITION DE LUXE. 4to, original while buckram, uncut, t. e. g.

London, 1go4. £2
* % * Only 500 Copies printed of this Edition de Luxe, all numbered and signed by the
Artist.
2016 World’s Children,
With numerous full-page illustrations in colour, by Mortimer Menpes.
EDITION DE LUXE. 4to, original white buckram, uncut, t. e. g.
London, 19o3. £1 10s
*#% Only 500 Copies printed of this Edition de Luxe, all numbered and signed by the
Artist.

GEORGE MEREDITH.

2017 The Amazing Marriage.
FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., post 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
Westminster, 1895 ' £2 10s

2018 The Egoist. From the Novel by George Meredith. Arranged for the
Stage by George Meredith and Alfred Sutro.

FIrRST EDITION. 134 pp., 4to, original wrappers.
London, Privately Printed, 1020. £10 10s

EX% Only 30 copies of this Play were printed.

2010 Emilia in England.

Fine Copy of the FIRST EDITION. 3 vols., post 8vo, eriginal cloth,
uncul. London, 1864. : £9 9s
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Meredith (George)—continued.
2020 Evan Harrington,

FIrRST EDITION. 3 vols., post 8vo, criginal cloth, uncut.
London, 1861. £10 10s

2021 Jump to Glory Jane. LEdited and Arranged by Harry Qulter.
With 44 designs, invented, drawn, and written by Lawrence
Housman.
Post 8vo, decorative boards, uncul, {. e. g. London, 18g2. £1 1s

2022 Lord Ormont and his Aminta, a Novel.
FIRST EDITION. 3 vols., post 8vo, very fine copy in the original

cloth. London, 1594. £3 10s
2023 Modern Love and Poems of the English Roadside. With Poems and
Ballads.
First EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut
London, 1362. £3 10s

2024 Odes in Contribution to the Song of French History.
FIrRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
Westminster, 1898. @ £2 2s

#** Arthur Symons® Copy, with a long Manuscript Note signed, in his Autograph,
opeenpying the whole of the half-title.

2025 One of our Conguerors.

FIRST EDITION. 3 vols., post 8vo, fine copy wn the original cloth,
uncut. London, 1891. £3 15s

2026 Poems.
THE EXCESSIVELY RARE FIRST EDITION, with the ERRATA SLIP.
12mo, original cloth, uncul.

London, [ohn W. Parker and Son, West Strand, 1851. £35

2027 Poems: The Empty Purse, with Odes to the Comic Spirit, to Youth in
Memory, and Verses.
FIRST EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut.
London, 1895. £1 5s
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Meredith (George)—conlinued.

2028 A Reading of Earth.
FirsT EnITION. F’cap. 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
London, 1885. £1 1s

LARGE PAPER CoOPy.

2020 The Tale of Chloe—The House on the Beach—The Case of General Ople
and Lady Camper.

Large Paper Copy of the First Edition.
Royal 8vo, eriginal half vellum. Londonr, 1804. £1 14s

#% 8 Only 250 copies were printed of this issue.

2030 The Tragic Comedians, a Study in a well-known Story. (Enlarged from
the Fortnightly Review).

- THE FIRST ISSUE OF THE FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., small 8vo,
ortginal cloth, uncut. London, 1880. £10 10s

ONLY TWENTY-FIVE COPIES PRINTED.
2031 Twenty Poems.

Post 8vo, eriginal while buckram, uncul. London, 19oq. £21
*=*% One of 25 copies Privately Printed.
These are Poems which Meradith contmibuted to *° Household Words,” and which were
published anonymously 1n that periodieal. Their authorship was disclosed by the
entries in the office record of the contributers to * Household Words. ™

2032 Vittoria. :
FirsT EDITION. 3 vols., post 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
London, 1867. £8 10s

2033 A Bibliography of the Writings in Prose and Verse of George Meredith.

By Maurice Buxton Forman,
Facsimiles.
4to, original buckramn:.
Edinburgh : Printed for the Bibliographical Society, 1922. £1 5s

2034 Hammerton (J. A.). George Meredith: His Life and Art in Anecdote
and Criticism. A

New and Revised Edition, with 55 dlustrations
Thick 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut. Edinburgh, 1911. 12s 6d
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Meredith (George)—continued.

2035 * The Crisis.”

Original Autograph Manuscript of this Poem. Signed at foot
with mitials. '

Extending to 3 full pages, 4to, and comprising some 46 lines and
another line deleted. Preserved in a cloih portfolio case, lettered. £35

T'he original autograph manuscript of his very fine poem, “ The Crisis,” addressed to
Russia, in which he mentions Tolstoi. It differs in several particulars from the
published version, and commences:—

“ Spirit of Bussia, now has come
The day when thou canst not be dumb.
Arvound still foams the downward tide,
Above thee, its fell fountain, Pride,
The senseless rock awaits thy word
To fall: and still it is unheard.”

And concludes :—
““ A gzoul: that art thou. It remains
For thee to stay thy children’s veins,
The countertides of hate arrest,
Give to thy sons a breathing breast,
And Him resemhbling, in His sight,
Say to thy land, © Let there be light.” ™

2036 “ Empedocles.’’
Original Autograph Manuscript of this Poem.
2 pp., 4to, enclosed in buckram portfolio, lettered on side. £22 10s

The original MS. of the poem as printed, in his characteristic blue ink.

“He leaped. With none to hinder,
Of Aetna’s fiery scoriac
In the next vomit-shower, made he
A more peculiar cinder.” Ete.

2037 ¢ Meditation under Stars.”’
Original Autograph Manuscript of this Poem.
Comprising some 40 lines on 3 pp., 4to. Preserved in a buckram

portfolio, lettered on side. £18 18s

An early draft of this fine poem with several autograph corrections in the text. It
coneludes : —
“Tis Barth's, her gift: else have we nought,

Her gift, her secrel, here our tie.

And not with her to yonder sky?

Bethink wyou: were it Earth alone

Breeds love, would not her region he
The sole delight & throne
Of generous Deity? ™
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Meredith (George)—continued

2038 % Ode to Colonel Charles.*’
Original Autograph Manuscript of this Poem.

Comprising 35 lines (also several cancelled lines) on 2 pp., 4to.
February, 1887. Preserved in a buckram portfolio, lettered on side.
£15 15s
As originally written, the later verses differing in many respects from the published
version. There are numerous autograph corrections throunghout.
The Ode commences :—
“An English heart, my commandment.
A soldier's eye you have, awake
Tao right and left; with looks askant
On bulwarks not of adamant,
Where white our Channel waters hreak
Now while the Year is raising ecry
At birth to know if it must hear
In history, the crimson bloody dye,
An English heart, a scldier's eye,
For the old country first will care.” Etc

2030 ¢ The Riddle for Men.”
Autograph Manuscript Poem, being an early draft.

Comprising 14 lines on 1 page, 4to. Preserved in a buckram port-
folio, lettered on side. £12 10s

This is an early version of the poem, a second stanza being added afterwards; and there
are several autograph alterations in the text.
“This riddle rede or die,
Says History since our Flood,
Unto all sons of power:
1t can he truth, it can be lie:
Be parasite to twist awry
The suckling vampyre of the hlood,
The fountain of the rosy flower; * Etc.

His FIRST PUBLISHED POEM.

2040 A very early Autograph Letter to Messrs. Chambers
2 pp., 8vo. London, 4th June, 1840. £10 10s

Of the greatest interest and literary importance, written when 21 years of age, sending
to Messrs. Chambers for publication in their Journal, his poem ‘° Chillianwallah *’;
this, his first published poem, was printed in Chamber's Journal on the 7th July
following. Meredith also offers to heecome a regular Contributor to the Journal.

“[ have sent you the enclosed Poem in the” hope that it will bg acceptable to your
Journal. It was written immediately on receipt of the intelligence whereof it chaunts,
and will 1 think even now, find many an lcho in hearts akin to the subject and the
name which christens it. i

“1f you are not overstocked with engagements for poetical contributions, I should hbe
very glad to supply vou regularly.”
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2041 MEREDITH (Owen, i.e., Robert Lord Lytton). Clytemnestra, The
Earls Return, The Artist and other Poems.

FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, cloth, uncut. London, 1855. 8s 6d

2042 ———— Serbski Pesme; or, National Songs of Servia.
First EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, original cloth. London, 1861.  Bs

2043 —— The Wanderer.
FIrsT EDITION. Small 8vo, original cloth, uncut.

London, 1850. £6 10s

*** Prom the Library of W. M. Thackeray, with his embossed Stamp on title, and the
following note on fly-leaf :—

“ Purchased at the Sale of the Library of William Makepeace Thackeray,
Palace Green, Kensington. 18th March, 1864."

WITH AUTOGRAPH OF THE POET’'S MOTHER.

2044 ——— The Wanderer. Another Copy.
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, eriginal cloth, uncut.
London, 18509. £1 10s

»

* % *With Auntograph Signature of the Poet’s Mother * Rosina Bulwer Lytton ™ on fly-leaf.

PRESENTATION COPY.
2045 MERRICK (Leonard). The Actor-Manager.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1808. £5 58
* % * Presentation Copy from the Anthor, with the following inscription on fly-leaf .—

“To Essie and Alfred,
from the Author,
Lennie. May/98."

2040 The Position of Peggy Harper.

FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 1911. 10s 6d
2047 To Tell You the Truth.

FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth.

London, N.D. (1923). 1s 6d
2048 Violet Moses.

FIrST EDITION. 3 vols., post 8vo, original cloth.
London, Bentley, 1891. £3 10s



388 MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, Conduit Street, London, W

2040 MERRIMAN (Henry Seton). Works.

Forming 31 vols., all FIRST EDITIONS. 8vo and post 8vo, uniformly
bound in half calf gilt, uncut, {. e. g. London, V.¥. Fine Set. £38

, Comprising :—
The Phantom Future. 2 vols. 1888, Flotsam. 1896.
Young Mistley. 2 wvols. 1888, The Sowers, 1896,
Suspense. 3 vols. 1890 In Kedar's Tents. 1897.
Prisoners and Captives. 3 vols. 1891, Roden’s Corner. 1898,
From Ome Generation to Another. 2 vols. Dross. Illus. 1899,
1892, The Isle of Unrest, Tllus, 1900,
The Slave of the Lamp. 2 wvols. 1892, The Velvet Glove. 1901,
From Wisdom Court. Illus. 1893. The Vultures. 1902,
With Edged Tools. 3 wvols. 1804, Barlasch of the Guard. 1%03.
The Grey Lady. 1895, Tomaso’s Fortune. 1904,
The Money-Spinner. Illus. by Rackham. The Last Hope. 1504,
1896,
2050 ——— Flotsam, The Study of a Life.
FIrsT EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth.
London, New York, and Bombay, 1800. 10s 6d
2051 ——— Roden’s Corner.
FIrsT EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal blue cloth. London, 189g8. 14s
2052 -———— Tomaso’s Fortune, and other Stories.
FIrST EDITION. Post 8vo, original biue cloth. London, 19go4. 10s 6d
2053 ——— The Velvet Glove.
FirsT EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal blue cloth. London, 1001. 148
2054 ——— The Vultures.
FirsT EDITION. Post 8vo, orzginal blue cloth.
London, 1go2. 10s 6d
2055 ——— Young Mistley.

FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., post 8voy original cloth.
London, 1888. £3 10s
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Merriman (Henry Seton)—continued.

2056 ¢ The Slave of the Lamp.”
Autograph Manuscript Signed of this well-knowr Story.
Comprising some 317 pp., 4to. Bound in buckram and letlered on
back. 189g1-2. £35

The original manuseript of this fine story, which was printed in the  Cornhill Magazine "
in 1892 and then published in two volumes at the end of the same year. At the head
of the manuscript the author has written his name and address as well as his well-
known nom de plume.

Inserted is an A.L.S. from Merriman to his publishers referring to the proof of the
first four parts of the work.

2057 MEYNELL (Alice). The Colour of Life.
FIrsT EDITION. F'cap. 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
London, 18q6. £8 15s

# = Prezentation Copy from George Meredith to Mrs. Trower, * Lady By the Way,”
with his signed Autograph Inscription on half-title :—
“To my dear Lady By the Way
with much affection,
George Meredith.™

2058 ——— The Rhythm of Life and other Essays.
FirsT EDITION. Large Paper, royal 8vo, original buckram, uncut,
t.e. g. London, 1893. . £2 10s

One of 50 Copies. Signed by the Authoress.

2056 ——— The Spirit of Place, and other Essays.
FIrsT EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, original cloth, uncul
London, 1390. 15s

20600 ** MIGHAEL FIELD ” (a pseudonym adopted by two ladies, viz., Miss
Bradley and Miss Cooper). Signed Autograph Manuscript of g Poems
and an Autograph Letter.

Together 14 pp., 12mo, 8vo, and 4to. £5 5s
The titles of the poems are as follows:—
A Song. A. Clough. Idied Feb. 27th, 1892,
Robert Browning, The Cheviots seen from the North.
Mona Lisa. She is my -Lady, O she iz my Love,
HRobert Browning. In Memoriam. Florence.

Meeting and Farewell.



390 MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, Conduit Street, London, W

2061 MILLAIS (]. G.). A Breath from the Veldt.

With illustrations by the Author, and frontispiece by Sir [. E.
Mazllais, R.A.

FIRST EDITION. 4to, eriginal buckram binding, uncut, . e. g.
London, 18g5. £6 15s

20062

British Deer and their Horns.

Weth 185 text and full-page illustrations, mostly by the Author.
Large 4to, original half morocco binding, 1. e. g.

London, 1897. £5 5s

® &% One of the Special Edition of 100 copies signed by J. G. Millais,

JoaQuiNn MILLER AND LOCKER-LAMPSON.

2063 MILLER (C. H., ‘* Joaquin ”’). An interesting Collection of 7 Auto-
graph Letters addressed to Frederick Locker, dated from 18, Castle
St., Camberwell, and 72, Hemingford Rd., Barnsbury, i 1870-71,
haung to do with social and literary matters ment;oning Tennyson,
Bmwnmg, Swinburne, Rosetti, and others fone letter refers to his very
rare ‘‘ Pacific Poems ”}

Also 2 Autograph Letters written on his return to America;

And the larger portion of the Original Manuscript of his Poem,
“ Arizonian,”’ on 13 sheets of paper, besides a letter from Tom Hood
introducing him to Frederick Locker.

Two signed portrails, and various newspaper cultings,; mounted.

4to, boards, with Frederick Locker's bookplate. 1870-2. £17 17s

Songs of the Sierras.
FIRST EDITION. Crown 8vo, eriginal cloth. Boston, 1371, 16s

2004

- 20605 MITFORD (A. B.). Tales of Oid Japan.

With illustrations.

FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., crown 8vo, original cloth, uncut.

London, 1871. £6 6s
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2060 MODERN POETS. Vigo Cabinet Series. Collection of 144 volumes
of Poems by Modern Poets, for the most part being the First Editions
of their works.

144 vols., small square 8vo, original wrappers, uncut.

London, Elkin Mathews, 1900-1918. Fine copies. £14 10s

** ® This series includes :—

Masefield (John). Ballads. 1911
The third edition, but ineluding seven pages of additional poems not in the first edition.

Flecker (James). The Bridge of Fire. 1907.

The first aedition of Flecker’s first volume of poems.

Thorley (Wilfred). Confessional, and other Poems.

With a Preface by Maurice Hewlett; inserted is an autograph letter by Maurice Hewleit
concerning the Author.

Also works by W. B. Yeats, Arthur Symons, W, W. Gibson., Elizabeth Gibson, Harold
Monro, John Todhunter, B G. Keatinge, Lionel Johnson, Arundell Esdaile, Lilian
Street, E. Herrick, Stanhope Bavley. Baudelaire, W. W. Marsh, Francis Maitland,
Alex Robertson, ete.

2007 MONKEYANA, or Men in Miniature. Designed and Etched by Thomas

Landseer.
Series of 25 finely executed etchings. proofs on India paper.
Folio, Zalf calf, m. e. London, 1827, 16s

#%# & VERY FINE COP'Y. The impressions of the beautiful etchings are in the finest
possible condition. :

A most amusing book, picturing the wvices, follies, and pursuits of men in the most
vivid and ludicrous manner.

2068 MONTGOMERY (Robert). The Messiah: A Poem in six books.
8vo, original boards. London, 1832 £4 4s

= # & Flizabeth Barrett Browning's Copy with inscription by lier o1 fig-leaf :—
“E. B. Barreft from my dearest papa. July 21, 1832. Hope End.”

GEORGE MOORE.

2000 The Brook Kerith, a Syrian Story.
FIrsT EDITION. 8vo, original half cloth, uncut.
Edinburgh, 1910. £4 4s

2070 The Brook Kerith. Another Copy.
FIrsT EDITION. Royal 8vo, original kalf cloth binding.
1916. £15 158

*** Presentation Copy, with the following inseription on fiy-leaf :—
.. To Mr. Lewis J. Binns
With George Moore’s kind regards,
November 6th. 1916.°
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Moore (George)—continued.
2071 The Coming of Gabrielle, a Comedy.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original boards, uncul.

London, Privately Printed for Subscribers, 1920. £2 2s
Limited Edition, Signed by the Author.

2c;72 Elizabeth Gooper, a Comedy in Three Acts.
FirsT EpITION. F’cap. 8vo, cloth. Dublin, 1g13. 18s

2073 Esther Waters.
Thick royal 8vo, eriginal half binding.
London: Privately Printed for Subscribers Only, 1¢20. £3 3s

*= %% Omly 750 copies of this edition issued, numbered and signed.
2074 Flowers of Passion.
THE EXCESSIVELY RARE FIRST EDITION. Square post 8vo, original
black cloth with gilt design, g. e. as issued. London, 1878. £27 10s

207

e

“ Hail and Farewelll ”” Ave 1011. Salve 1912. Vale 1014.

Together 3 vols. FIRST EDITIONS. Post 8vo, very fine copy in the
original cloth. London, 1911-14. £7 7s

PRESENTATION COPY.
2070 ‘¢ Hail and Farewell! ”* Ave.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 1g11. £16 168

=% Presentation Copy, with signed Autegzraph Inseription on half-title, and with two
Auntograph Letters of the Author inserted.

2077 Hail and Farewell! ** Vale.

THE RARE EARLIEST ISSUE OF THE FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo,
original cloth, uncut. London, 1914. £6 10s

t® & With the mistake in Printing on fly-leaf © IT1. Ave.”

2078 Héloise and Abélard.
FIrsT EDITION. 2 vols., 8vo, original boards, uncut.
London, Privately Printed, 1921. ° £4 4s

Signed by the Author,
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Moore (George)—continued.
2079 Impressions and Opinions.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, uncul.
London, 1801. £4 4s

2080 In Single Strictness. i : : .
FIRST EDITION. S8vo, original half b:nding, uncut, as issued.
London, 10922. £3 3s

# %% Limited Issue, signed by the Author.

2081 Lewis Seymour and Some Women.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloih. London, 1g917. £2 2s

2032 Memoirs of my Dead Life. :
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, fine copy in the original cloth, uncut.
London, 1900. £10 10s

2083 Modern Painting.
FIrRST EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal cloth, t. e. g.
London, 1803. £4 10s

2084 Muslin,
New Edition (revised and altered). Post 8vo, original cloth.
London, 1915. 12s 6d

2085 Reminiscences of the Impressionist Painters.
FIrST EDITION. Small 8vo, eriginal wrappers.
Dublin, 1906. £4 4s

PRESENTATION COPY.
2080 Reminiscences of the Impressionist Painters.
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, original wrappers.
Dublin: Maunsel & Co., 1900. £12 12s
# &% Presentation Copy from the Author, with inscription on fly-leaf :--
* From George Moove to
Judge Gibson—given in
remembrance of a week
in Castlebar-—the souvenir
of a Bhrievalty.

July 26, 1906."



304 MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, Conduit Street, London, W.

Moore (George)—continued.

2087 Reminiscences of the Impressionist Painters. (The Tower Press Book-
lets, Number Three.)

FIRsT EDITION. 12mo, eriginal wrappers. Dublin, 1006. £6 6s

* % * Presentation Copy from the ¥Editor of the “ Tower Press Booklets,” with inseription

on fly-leaf :—
“LE. C. Yeats
with the editor’s Compts.”

2088 Vain Fortune. _
With 11 illustrations by M. Greiffenhagen.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal cloth. London, N.D. £1 16s

2089 Freeman (John). A Portrait of George Moore in a study of his work.
Portrait. 8vo, original boards, uncut. London, 1922. £2 2s
One of 600 copies.

= = R . e ————

2000 MOORE (Thomas). Irish Melodies. Comic Ulustrations to T. Moore’s
Irish Melodies by C. E. S. Bart.
43 full-page humorous engravings.
Oblong 4to, full levant morocco gilt, I. e. g., the original piclorial
covers bound in. London, N.D, £5 15s

Irish Melodies lllustrated.

2001
50 comic tllustrations by Sir C. E. 5. Bart, tllustrating Moore's Irish
Melodies.
Oblong 4to, original boards. London, N.D. 12s 6d
2002 The Loves of the Angels: A Poem.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, fine copy in the original boards, uncut, with
the printed label. London, 1823. 14s
2003 The Poetical Works of the late Thomas Little, Esq.
Post 8vo, original red morocco gill, g¢. e. Dublin, 1810. 15s
2004 A Selection of Irish Melodies; with S}mphumca and Accompani-

ir}cnt% by Sir John Stevenson, ElI'ld Characteristic words by Thomas
oore.
First Edition with the Music.
The 10 parts complete, bound 1n 5 vols., foho, Aalf morecco.
(1807-1834.) £4 4s

2005 MORLEY (Countess of). Portraits of the Spruggins Family, arranged
by Richard Sucklethumkin Spruggins, Esq.
Frontispiece and 42 humorous full-page illustrations.
Ato, original boards. 182q. £2 10s
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WILLIAM MORRIS.

(See also under ‘“ Kelmscott Press,”” Part I. of this Catalogue.)

2000 Works, namely:—

Art and the Beauty of the Earth.
1808.
An Address Delivered by William
Morris. 1898
Some Hints on Pattern Design-
ig. 1809.
Together 5 vols.,

Architecture and History, and West-
minster Abbey. 190o0.

Arts and its Producers, and The Arts
and Crafts of To-day. 19o01.

8vo, all printed in the Golden type designed by

William Morris for the Kelmscott Press, original boards.

Chiswick Press, 1808-1001.

£3 10s

*** These volnmes were printed by the Chiswick Press on behalf of the Trustees of

the Kelmscolit Press,

2097 Works, namely:—

Magnusson and Morris, Vol-
sunga Saga, Three Northern
Love Stories.

The Odyssey of Homer.

Grettir the Strong.

The Aeneids of Virgil.

Hopes and Fears for Art.

The Roots of the Mountains.
Architecture, Industry and Wealth.
The House of the Wolfings.

Together 8 vols., small 4to, ;ﬁrm!e&f in red and black with the Golden
type designed by W illiam Morris for the Kelmscoit Press, original boards.

Chiswick Press, 1901-2.

* %% Only 350 Copies Printed.

£7 10s

2008 Architecture and History, and Westminster Abbey.

8vo. Printed in the Golden type designed by William Morris for
the Kelmscott Press, original boards.

Chiswick Press, 1900.

14s

* 2% Printed by the Chiswick Press on behalf of the Trustees of the Kelmscott Press.

2009 Art and the Beauty of the Earth.

8vo. Printed in the Golden type designed by William Morris for
the Kelmscott Press, original boards.

Chiswick Press, 1808.

14s

#% % Printed by the Chiswick Press on behalf of the Trustees of the Kelmscott Press,
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Morris (William)—continued.

2100 The Defence of Guenevere, and other Posms.
FIrsT EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
London, 1858. £2 18s

2101 The Defence of Guenevere, and other Poems.
FIrsT EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
London, 1858. £8 15s

*** Presentation Copy from the Author to F. G. Stephens, with Autograph Letter
inserted, in which he writes:—
“ My dear Stephens,

I am sorry you havn't had a copy

before, I thought I liad sent one to you.

Sorry too that I miszed sesing vou

vesterday. Am in a great hurry.
Yours very truly, W. Morris.”

2102 The Earthly Paradise.
LARGE PAPER CoPY OF THE FIRST EDITION. 6 vols., 8vo, original
boards, uncut. London, 1868-70. £14 14s

One of 25 copies only, printed on large hand made paper.

2103 The Earthly Paradise. Another Copy (ordinary Tssue).
FIRST EDITION. 4 vols. in 3, post 8vo, original cloth. uncut.
London, 1868-70. £4 155

2104 The Earthly Paradise, a Poem.
Fifth Edition. 4 vols., crown 8vo, kalf morocco, uncut, i. e. g.

London, 1870. £6 6s

*#% % Presentation Copy from the Author to J. T. Nettleship, with signed Autograph
Inseription on fly-leaf :—
“J. T. Nettleship
from his friend
William Morris.”

2105 The Hollow Land and other Contributions to the Oxford and Cambridge
Magazine.
Printed tn red and black with the Golden type designed by William
Morris at the Kelmscott Press.
8vo, eriginal boards. London, 1903. £1 10s

# +® Thege first writings of William Morris were printed in the Oaford and Cambridge
Magazine in 1856, when the author was twenty-two years old.
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Morris (William)—continued.

2106 The Life and Death of Jason. A Poem.

FIrRST EDITION. Post 8vo. Fine copy in full levant morocco exira,
Z.e. g. London, 186;. £10 10s

#% = Pragentation Copy from William Morris, with Inscription by him on fiy-leaf:—

““C. A. Howell,
from his friend,
the Aunthor.”

2107 The Life and Death of Jason. A Poem.
THE FIRST EDITION ON LARGE PAPER. 8vo, original boards, uncul.
London, 136q. £3 10s

*%* Only 25 Copies Printed on Large Paper.

2108 The Life and Death of Jason. A Poem.
Eighth Edition, revised by the Author.

Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1882 £6 6s
*#® Presentation Copy, with fine Autograph Inscription in Morris’s hand-writing.—

“ To Miss Mary Casey, with William Morris’s kind regards and Best Wishes. Christmas.
1882."*

2100 Love is Enough.
FIRST EDITION. Square post 8vo, original cloth uncut.
London, 1873. 125 6d

PRESENTATION COPY.
2110 Love is Enough; or, The Freeing of Pharamond, a Morality.
Second Edition. Crown 8vo, original cloth. London, 1873. £6 6s

*** Presentation Copy from the Author, with inscription by him on half-title . —
“ Henry Johnes Fielding,

With the Aunthor’s Compliments.”

2111 The Odyssey of Homer, done into Englsh Verse by Wm. Morris.

FIRST EDITION. Large Paper Copy. 2 vols., small gto, eriginal
boards, uncut. London, 1887. £1 10s

2112 The Odyssey of Homer, done into English Verse by Wm. Morris.
FIRST EDITION, on small paper. Square 8vo, original cloth.
London, 188;. 7s 6d
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Morris (William)—continued.

2113 Poems by the Way.
Post 8vo, original buckram, uncut. London, 1891 10s 6d

2114 The Socialist Ideal of Art.
FIrsT EDITION. Post 8vo, 12 pp., unbound.
London, Reprinted from ‘* The New Review,”’ [anuary, 1891. 7s 6d

2115 Some Hints on Pattern Designing.

8vo. Printed in the Golden tyvpe designed by William Morris for
the Kelmscolt Press, original boards.

Chiswick Press, 189q. 14s

##* Printed by the Chiswick Press on behalf of the Trustees of the Kelmscott Press.

2116 The Story of Sigurd the Yolsung and the Fall of the Niblungs.
FIRST EDITION. Crown 8vo, eriginal cloth. 1877. £6 6s

# % Presentation Copy from the Author, with inseription on half-title in his hand-
writing :—
“H. Lawrence Debruy, from William Morris.”

2117 A Tale of the House of the Wolfings and ali the Kindreds of the Mark.
Written in Prose and in Verse by William Morris.

FIRST EDITION. Large Paper Copy. Sm. 4to, original cloth.
London, 1388q. £2 2s

#%* Only 100 copies issued on Large Paper.

2118 Under an Elm Tree; or, Thoughts in the Country Side.
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, unbound. Aberdeen, 1801. 6s

2119 Yolsunga Saga, the Story of the Volsungs and Niblungs, with Certain
Songs from the Elder Edda, translated from the Icelandic.

FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, kalf brown polished morocco extra, uncut,
l.e.'g., by De Coverly. London, 1870. £5 5s

One of 25 copies printed on hand made paper.

2120 Volsunga Saga. :
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth gilt, uncut, fine copy.
London, 1870. £1 16s
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Morris (William)—continued.

2121 The Wood Beyond the World.
FIRST EDITION. Square post 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
London, 1895. 15s

2122 Mackail (J. W.). William Morris, an Address delivered the XIth
November MDCCCC at Kelmscott House, Hammersmith, before the
Hammersmith Socialist Society.

8vo, original boards, vellum back.

Hamumersmith Publishing Sociely, 19o2. 8s 6d

2123 MORRISON (Arthur). Novelist. Collection of his Works.
Forming § vols., all FIRST EDITIONS. 8vo, in the original cloth bind-
ings. 1804-1902. £10 10s
Comprising :—
Tales of Mean Street. 1894,
[Presentation Copy with autograph inscription on the half-title:—
“Tao Arthur G. Snelgrove

With best regards from
Arthur Morrison.
November 9th, 1594,
Also interesting A LS. to Arthur Snelgrove, mentioning R. L. Stevenson’s death in
Samoa on the 4th of December, 188, and referring to a copy of *“ Mean Street ** which
was then on its way out to him.

2pp.. 8vo, Chingford, January 1st, 1895].

Martin Hewitt, Investigator. 1894, To London Town. 1899,
Chronicles of Martin Hewitt., 1895. Cunning Murrell. 1900,
Adventures of Martin Hewitt. Third Series. 1596, The Hole in the Wall. 1902
A Child of the Jago. 1896, [Presentation Copy,

inscribed on the fly-leaf :—
“To Arthur G. Snelgrove

With hest regards from
Arthur Morrizon.
September, 1902.77]

2124 —— Divers Vanities.
First EDITION. Post 8vo, origenal cloth. London, 1905. 6s
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Morrison (Arthur)—continued.
2125 ——— To London Town.

FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, eoriginal cloth. London, 18¢g. 10s 6d

# - % Inserted is an Autograph Letter of Arthur Morrison to George R. Sims, in which
he writes:—

" Please take my best thanks for your
very kind expression. It is particularly
pleasant to receive the ungualified
approbation of one so familiar with the
sort of life I deal with as yourself.” Ete.

2126 MUNCHAUSEN (Baron).
properly exposed.
and Adventures.
Dog-Star, etc.

Gulliver Revived: or, The Vice of Lying
Containing Singular Travels, Campaigns, Voyages,
Also an Account of a Voyage into the Moon and

The Seventh Edition, considerably enlarged, and ornamented with
20 Explanatory Engravings, from Original Designs. 1703.

A Sequel to the Adventures of Baron Munchausen.
With 20 capital Copperplates, including the Baron’s Portrait. 1792.

Both parts in one volume, with all the plates.

Small 8vo, orzginal half calf. London, 1792-3. £11 11s

# =% Prom the Library of George Daniel, who has written on fly-leaf :—
A very scarce and curions Edition, with all the Plates complete.”

2127 The Surprising Travels and Adventures of Baron Munchausen

(exceeding all other Travellers!!!) in Russia, the Caspian Sea, Iceland,
Turkey, Egypt, Gibraltar, up the Mediterranean, on the Atlantic Ocean,
and through the centre of Mount Aetna, into the South Sea.

Also, an Account of a Voyage into the Moon and Dog-Star, etc.

A New Edition, complete, with 40 Copperplates.

A Sequel to the Travels and Adventures of Baron Munchausen:
A New Edition, with 20 Copperplates.

The Two Parts Complete. Small 8vo, ariginal half calf.

London, 1516, £5 5s

2128 The Surprising Tra\rels'and Adventures of Baron Munchausen.

llustrated with 40 copperplate engravings. Post 8vo, original boards,
uncut. London, 1810. £3 10s
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Munchausen (Baron)—continued.

2120 Choruses, Recitative, and Dialogue. With a Short Description
of the Business of each Scene of the New Pantom:me, called Harlequin
Munchausen, or the Fountain of Love; in which those real facts, re-
corded by that Celebrated Traveller, Baron Munchausen, have been
varied and expanded according to the admitted privileges of Pantomime.

The whole arranged and produced under the direction of Mr. Farley.
Folding frontispiece in colours. .
16 pp., 8vo, wrappers. London, 1818. 18s

2130 MURRAY (Alma). "In Poetic Drama, and Dramatic Recitals, from
Shakespeare, Shelley, Robert Browning, Victor Hugo, and Richard
Wagner, a Selection of Criticisms.

With portrait by Chris. Hammond.
Small gto, eriginal wrappers, uncut.
London, Privately Printed, 18q6. £11s

One of about 25 copies issued on Van Gelder Paper.

2131 NAVAL. Jack Tench: or, The Midshipman Turned Idler. By Blowhard.
Numerous full-page and other illustrations.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1841. £1 5s

MANUSCRIPT BOOK FROM THE LIBRARY OF NELSON AND LADY HAMILTON’S
DAUGHTER, HORATIA NELSON NELSON.

2132 NELSON (Horatia N.). Manuscript Book of Poetical Extracts prin-
cipally from Byron. In the autograph of Horatia Nelson Nelson (the
daughter of Lord Nelson and Lady Hamilton), with her autograph
signature “ Horatia N. Nelson, Sept. 25, 1819.”

Small 4to, kalf bound. £717s

2133 NEOLITH (The). Published quarterly utider the direction of E. Nesbit,
Graily Hewitt, F. Ernest Jackson, and Spencer Prvse.

The complete set of four numbers (all published}. Folio, eriginal
wrappers, as issued. London, 1g07-8. £6 6s

This short-lived art periodical contains :—

Aerial Foothall, by G. Bernard Shaw.

The Secret People, by G. K. Chesterton.

Three Tales, by Lord Dunsany.

The Highwaymen, by Lord Dunsany.
Besides contributions by Laurence Housman, Andrew Lang, Arthur Machen, Richard
Middleton, and others. Tt also contains lithographs by Frank Brangwyn, Francis Dodd,
Charles H. Shannon, and others.
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2134 I}I‘E}':'ld:lUHBEHS. Nos. 1-4, February to December, 1914 (all pub-
ished).

FIrRST EDITIONS. 4 Parts, original wrappers 1914. £5 5s

*** Oontaining Poems, ete., by Rupert Brooke, W. W. Gibson, Lascelles Abercrombie,
John Drinkwater,

2135 NEWBOLT (Sir Henry). Drake’s Drum, and Other Songs of the Sea.
With 12 full-page coloured illustrations by A. D. McCormick.
FIRST EDITION. 4to, original decorative cloth.
London, N.D. ; £3 3s

* * % Prosentation Copy from the Awnthor, with inscription on fly-leaf:—
“ From
Henry Newholt.
January, 1921."”

2136 ——— Imogen (a Lady of a tender age).
Autograph Poem Signed.

Comprising 3 verses of eight lines each and contained on 1} pp., 4to.
Dated at end 16th November, 1896, and signed ““ H. N.”’ £3 10s

The original autograph MS. of a charming poem which was printed in * Longman’s
Magazine,” January, 1897,

It commences :—
* Ladies, where were your bright eves glancing

Where were they glancing yesternight?

Saw ye Imogen dancing., daneing;
Imogen dancing all in white?
Launghed she not with a pure delight,
Laughed she not with a joy serene,

Stepped she not with a gracs entrancing

Slenderly girt in silken sheen?” Ete.

WITH ORIGINAL MANUSCRIPT.

2137 —— The Island Race.
FIrST EDITION. Post 8vo, new buckram, uncut.
London, 18g8. £5 5s

=& UNIQUE COPY, having bound up in duplicate, the Author’s Original Manuscript
for the Title, Dedication, Contents, and the Verse of four lines:—
“ 0 Strength Divine of Roman Days
O Spirit of the Age of Faith
Go with our Sons on all their ways
When we long since are dust and wraith."”
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Newbolt (Sir Henry)—continued.

THE ORIGINAL MANUSCRIPT.
The island Race.

The Original Manuscript, etc., from which this book was printed,
comprised on about 122 leaves of a 4to Notebook.

THE TITLE-PAGE, DEDICATION, AUTHOR’S NOTE, CONTENTS, and
many of the Poems are in Sir Henry Newbolt's Autograph. The other
Poems are partly in his Autograph and partly proof sheets from the News-
papers or Magazines in which they first appeared.

The Poems have numerous corrections by Newbolt, and in each case
he has written the title. Those in his Autograph consist of : —

““ The Quarter-Gunner’s Yarn.”’ 15 verses of 4 lines each.

‘““ Craven.”’ g verses of 4 lines each.

““ Laudabunt Ali’’ after Horace. 6 lines, the remainder being the
printed proofs.

““ San Stefano.”” 18 lines,

““ The Fighting Téméraire.”” 28 lines.

“ Drake’s Drum.”’ 8 lines.

““ Admirals All.”* 4 verses (28 lines).

““ The Guides at Cabul.”” 11 Lines.

““He Fell Among Thieves.”” 7 verses of 4 lines each.

““ Ionicus.”” 3 verses of 8 lines each.

““ Clifton Chapel.”” 4 verses of 8 lines each.

‘‘ Gavotte.”” 4 verses of 5 lines each.

‘“ Nel Mezzo del Cammin.”” 8 lines.

““ Moonset.”” 6 verses of 4 lines each.

And at end Notes, 3 pp. £25

* ® % Accompanying this is a copy of the First Edition of the Book as published in 1898,

2138

THE SPECIAL ISSUE.
2130 —— The Island Race.

First EDITION. THE SPECIAL ISSUE PRINTED ON THICK HAND-
MADE PAPER. Square crown 8vo, new buckram, uncul.

London, 1808. £5 5s

*# % Only 65 Copies FPrinted of this Special TIssue.

The Sailing of the Long-Ships.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut, t. e. g.
London, 1902. 10s 6d

2140



404 MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, Conduit Street, London, W,

Newbholt (Sir Henrv)—continued.
2141 St. George’s Day, and other Poems.
FIRST EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, original cloth, uncut, as issued.

London, 1918. 5s

2142 NICHOLSON (William). An Hlphﬁhﬂt._
Full-page coloured tllustrations.

FIRST EDITION. 4to, piclorial boards. London, 1308. 17s 6d

2143 London Types.

Weth 12 full-page tllustrations and cover designs by W. Nicholson,
guatorzains by W. E. Henley.

FIRST EDITION. 4to, original buckram. London, 18q8. 15s

2144 NORTON (Hon. Mrs.). The Lady of La Garaye (a Poem)
With illustrations.

FIRST EDITION. Sq. 8vo, elaborately bound by Leighion in full
morocco, the sides covered wilh allernale rows of fleurs-de-lys in ‘gold
and silver. Macmillan, 1862. £2 2s

ALFRED NOYES.
2145 Drake, an English Epic.

Frontispiece.
FIRsST EDITION. 2 vols., crown 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut, t. ¢. g.
London, 1g06-8. £1 18s

2146 The Elfin Artist, and other Poems.
FIrRsT EDITION. Crown 8vo, original cloth.
Edinburgh and London, 1920. 8s 6d

2147 The Enchanted Island, and other Poems.
FirsT EDITION. Crown 8vo, original cloth, uncut, 1. e. g.
Edinburgh and London, 1900. 18s

2148 The Flower of Old Japan; a dim, strange tale for all ages.
FIrST EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, original half vellum, uncut.
London, 1903. £4 10s
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Noyes (Alfred)—continued.

2149 The Forest of Wild Thyme; a tale for children under ninety.
FIRST EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, eoriginal buckram, uncut, 1. e. g.
Edinburgh and London, 1005. : £1 15s

2150 Forty Singing Seamen, and other Poems
FIrsT EpITION. Crown 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut, 1. e. g.
Edinburgh and London, 1G07. £1 15s

2151 Forty Singing Seamen, and other Poems.
FIrsT EDITION. Crown 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut, 1. e. g.
London, 1907. £2 12s

# % % Presentalion Copy, with the following inscription on half-title :—

“To dear Lady Dufferin
from
Katia Noves,
Christmas. 1908.”

2152 The Loom of Years.
FIrsT EDITION. [F’cap. 8vo, original boards, uncut.
London, 1002. £3 10s

2153 Poems.
FIrRST EDITION. Square 8vo, original buckram gilt, uncut.
London, 1904. £3 3s

2154 Poems.
FIRST EDITION. Square 8vo, original cloth.

London, 1904. £4 15s

*=#* Presentation Copy with Inscription by the Author on fy-leaf, ** With the Author’s
compliments and thanks, Dec, 12, 1906,

2155 Rada. A Belgian Christmas Eve.
With 4 illustrations after Goya.
FIrRST EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
London, 1915, 6s
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Noyes (Alfred)—continued.

2156 A Salute from the Fleet, and other Poems.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut, {. e. g., as issued.
London, 1915. | 10s 6d

2157 Tales of the Mermaid Tavern.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut, t. e. g.
Edinburgh and London, 1913. £1 1s

2158 The Torch-Bearers.
FIrRsST EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal cloth.
Edinburgh and London, 122, 8s 6d

2150 The Wine-Press, A Tale of War.
FirsT EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, original cloth.
Edinburgh and London, 1913. £1 5s

e

OMAR KHAYYAM.
(See also under Fitzgerald.)

2160 Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam, the Astronomer-Poet of Persia. Rendered
into English Verse by Edward Fitzgerald.
Third Edition. Small 4to, eriginal half roxburghe, uncut.
London, B. Quaritch, 1872. £4 10s

2161 Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam, the Astronomer-Poet of Persia. Rendered
into English Verse by E. Fitzgerald.

Sixth American from the Third London Edition. Square 12mo,

original cloth. Bostor, Houghton, Mifflin & Co., ¢. 1873. 10s 6d

2162 Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam, the Astronomer-Poet of Persia: rendered
into English Verse by Edward Fitzgerald, each page containing a draw-
ing illustrating the text, by Elihu Vedder

Large 4to, original cloth gilt, uncut, t. e. g.
Boston, The Riverside Press, N.D. £5 5s
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Omar Khayyam—continued.

2163 Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam, the Astronomer-Poet of Persia: rendered
into English Verse by Edward Fitzgerald.

ONE OF 25 COPIES PRINTED ON JAPANESE VELLUM.
Narrow Svo, original limp boards binding, uncut
Portland, Maine, Published by Thomas B. Mosher, 1804. 18s

2164 Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam, rendered into English Verse by Edward

Fitzgerald.
Narrow Svo, original covers, uncul.
Published by Thomas Mosher, Portland, Maine, 1805. 8s 6d

2165 Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam, the Astronomer-Poet of Persia Rendered
into Enghsh Verse.

8vo, original vellum, uncul.

London, 18g6. £1 10s

#%% T'rom the Libraryv of Viscount Waolseley, Field-Marshal of England, with the
following Auntograph Imscription on fly-leaf :—

* Lord Wolseley
from
Edmund Goss=e.” January, 1897.

and with Viscount Wolseley’s book-plate inside cover,

2166 Rubaivat of Omar Khayyam, the Astronomer-Poet of Persia, rendered
into English Verse.

8vo, original vellum, uncut. London and New York, 18g0. 8s 6d

2167 Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam, the Astronomer-Poet of Persia. Rendered
into English Verse by Edward Fitzgerald

Square 12mo, original boards, uncul.

Published by R. H. Russell, New York, 1897. 6s

2168 Rubaiyat. Translated by Justin H. McCarthy.
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, original vellum, uncut.
London, 188q. 18s
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Omar Khayyam—continued.
2100 Omar Khayyam. CQuatrains of, in English Prose. By Justin Huntly
McCarthy.
Square post 8vo, eriginal cloth. London, 18¢8. £1 1s

* # * Presentation Copy to the Hon. Mrs. Henniker from Justin Huntly MeCarthy with
a verse from Omar on half-title and his inscription :—

**To The Hon. Mrs. Henniker,
F'rom
Justin Huntly MceCarthy.”

2170 Les Quatrains D‘Omar Khayyam, traduits du persan sur le manuscrit
conservé a la Bodleian Library d’Oxford, publiés avec une Introduction
et des Notes par Charles Grolleau.

Printed within decorative borders.
Ato, eriginal wrappers, uncul.
Paris, Charles Carrington, 19o2. 12s 6d

2171 Rubaiyat. An Octogenerian’s Recreation in January, 1899. Being
*“ The Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam *’ the Persian Poet, who lived about
the year 1050, 1s now done with the Cyclostyle, by W. H. Holyoak, of
Number 75 Humberstone Gate, Leicester.

. Small 8vo, eriginal wrappers. 1809. : £1 1s

2172 Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam. Presented by W. Pogany.

Printed within decorative borders, and illustrated with a series of
coloured plates by Pogany.

Impenal 8vo, eriginal decoraltve covers, uncut, t. e. g.

London, Harrop & Co., 1909. £2 2s

OMAR KHAYYAM IN GIPSY LANGUAGE.

2173 Omar Khayyam Bish ta dui gilia chide are Volshitika Romani chib John
Sampsonestar dikimangriasa Augusta Johnestar.

With frontispiece.
Small 4qto, original wrappers, uncul.
London, David Nutt, 1go2. 10s 6d

# % * Presentation Copy from the Translator to Justin Huntly MeCarthy.

2174 Die Lieder und Spriiche des Omar Chajjam, verdeutscht durch Friedrich
Bodenstedt.

Small 8vo, original clothh. Breslau, 1881, 10s 6d



PLATE XX.

mprste 1

Reproduction of one of the coloured plates in
Rowraxpsox’s Monerx Epveariox.
See Item Mo. 2376.
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Omar Khayyam—continued.

2175 Life of Omar Al-Khayyami, by J. K. M. Shirazi.
Title-page with Persian border.
8vo, original decorative boards, uncut, 1. e. g.
Edinburgh, I'. N. Foulis, 1905. : 12s 6d

2176 The Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam, by H. H. Asquith. An Address
delivered to the Omar Khayyam Club, April 27, 1898.

4to, original wrappers. 1017. £3 3s
**% One of 25 copies privately printed by Clement Shorter for distribution among his
friends.

2177 Edward Fitzgerald and Omar Khayyam, an Essay and a Bibliography by
Holbrook Jackson.

FIRST EDITION. 41 pp., f’cap. 8vo, original wrappers, uncut.
London, 1809. 7s 6d

2178 Omar Khayyam. A Note on Fitzgerald.
6 pp., 8vo, original wrappers.
Printed by E. H. Blakeney at s Private Press, Ely, Cambs, 190g.
5s

Une of 25 copies only.

2179 Prideaux (Colonel W. F.). Omar and his Translator.
6 pp., 8vo, original wrappers.

Printed by E. H. Blakeney at his Private Press, Ely, Cambs, 190q.
5s

o W SR e —

2180 ONWHYN. Concanen (Edward). A Mew Matrimonial Ladder.
With 20 coloured illustrations designed by Onwhyn, engraved by
Charles Hunt.
4to, Aalf calf, with the original piclorial cloth, fromt cover bound in,
g. e. London, circa 1840. £6 6s

Mr. Perry Winks Submarine Adventures: A Dream at Sea.

With 16 humorous coloured ilbustrations, on eight sheels, with
descriptive text, by Onwhyn.

Oblong 8vo, eriginal covers. London, 18060. 12s

2181
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Onwhyn—continued.
2182 Qur Trip to the Sea Side.

12 humorous coloured plates on 6 sheets, with descriptive text, by
Onwhyn.

Oblong 8vo, original covers. London, 1857. 12s

2183

Pleasures of the Water Cure: By a Patient who has been well
drench’d and wrench’d and restored to Health

12 Jfiumorous coloured views on 6 sheels.

Oblong 8vo, eriginal covers. London, 1857. 12s

2184 ——— Sketches of Life at the Sea Side.
6 coloured plates.

Oblong 8vo, eriginal wrappers. London, N.D. 8s 6d

2185 O’SHAUGHNESSY (Arthur W. E.). A Pathetic Love Episode in a Poet’s
Life, being Letters to Arthur W. E. O’Shaughnessy. Also a Letter from
him containing a Dissertation on Love.

40 pp.. small 4to, original wrappers.

London, Privately Printed by Clement Shorter, 1916. £3 3s

#** One of 25 Copies Privately Printed by Clement Shorter for distribution among his
friends, numbered and signed by him.

2186 PAGEANT (The). Edited by C. H. Shannon and J. W. Gleeson White,
for 18g6-7 (all published).

Contains an original lithograph by Whistter of ** The Doctor, Por-
trait of My Brother,” besides numerous illustrations by D. . Rossetli,
Chas. Shannon, L. Housman, W. Crane, . E. Millats, etc.

2 vols., royal 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut. London, 18g6-7. £2 2s

2187 PALGRAVE (Irancis Turner). Hymns.

FIRST EDITION. 16mo, original wrappers. London, 1867. 18s
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PANORAMAS.
2188 Crowquill (Alfred). Comic History of the Kings and Queens of England
from William the Conqueror to the Present Time.

~_Series of 36 humorous portrails of the English Sovereigns, arranged
in Panoramic form, opening out to about 8 feet in length.

Oblong small 8vo, in the original cloth case.
London, 1857. £1

2190 Cruikshank (Percy). Comic Multiplication.

Sertes of 12 humorous coloured plates, opening out in panoramic
form, and measuring about 5 feel.

Oblong 12mo, original cloth. London, circa 1850. £2 2s

2101 Cowper’s Diverting History of John Gilpin.
20 Jhumorous coloured tllustrations by Percy Cruikshank, opening

out in panoramic form, and measuring about q feel.
Square 12mo, original pictorial boards. London, 1850. 15s
2162 How It’s Done! A Guide to Gentlemen in Difficulties, containing

24 Unprincipled Designs.

24 humorous coloured plates, opening out in panoramic form, and
measuring about 6 feet.

12mo. original cloth. Circa 1870. 10s 6d

2103 Doctor Syntax’s Tour.

Sertes of 18 humorous coloured illustrations, opening oul in pano-
ramic form, and measuring about 4 feet.

Oblong 12mo, clotk. Circa 1830. £1 5s
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Panoramas—conlinued.

2104 Geology Familiarly llustrated. By C. M. W.

Series of 31 humorous coloured skelches, opening out in panoramic
form, and measuring about 10 feel.

Oblong 12mo, original pictorial boards. 13850. ok

2105 Heath. The Book of Etiquette.

Series of 22 humorous sketches, opening out in panoramic form, and
measuring about j feet.

Post 8vo, piclorial boards, as issued.
London, MclLean, 1837. £1 1s

2100 Lane’s Telescopic View of the Ceremony of Her Majesty Opening the
Great Exhihition of all Nations. Designed by Rawlins,

Coloured Telescopic View, in its original case. 1851, 15s

2107 Les Boulevards de Paris.

Series of 24 coloured plates of the Paris Boulevards, opening out in
panoramic form, and measuring about 15 feel.

Oblong 12mo, original cloth. Paris, circa 1850. 10s 6d

2108 Les Grotesgues.

15 humorous coloured plates, with descriplions below in French and
English, opening out in panoramic form, and measuring about 6 feel.

12mo, original pictorial boards. Circa 1850. 10s 6d

2100 Mister 0’Sguat and the Widow Shanks.

A long panorama consisting of 12 large coloured plates with descrip-
live text, joined together to ;fwm a panoramic series, illustrating ' Mister
o’ ngra! who falls in love with the Widow Shanks, with an account of
their adventures after their marriage.”” Mounted on roller, and measur-
ing 27 feet long by 5 inches wide.

Published by William Sams, 1822. £18 18s

**% Ax Exceepixory Scarck Paxorami of humorous coloured plates in the style of
REowlandson.

2200 No Popery: A Protestant Roland for a Popish Oliver. By Anti Guy.

Series of 23 humorous coloured plates, opening oul in panoramic
form, measuring nearly 8 feet.

12mo, original boards. Circa 1850. 8s 6d
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Panoramas—continued.

2201 Onwhyn. Mrs. Caudle in Crinoline.
Series of 10 humorous coloured plates, opening out in panoramic
form, and measuring about 5 feet.
12mo, original pictorial boards. Circa 1850. 15s

2202 £300 a Year: or Single and Married Life. Dedicated to all Young
Bachelors.
10 humorous coloured plates, opening out in panoramic form, and
measuring about 5 feel.

London, 1850. £1 1s

2203 Phillips (Watts) and Cruikshank (Percy). The Palace of Glass—
London in 1851. Designed by Watts Phillips and Percy Cruikshank.
Drawn and etched by Watts Phillips.

10 Aumorous coloured plates, opening out in panoramic form, and
measuring about 7 feet.
Oblong Svo, original cloth. London, circa 1850. 10s 6d

2204 Random Shots, at all kinds of Game: Mischievous Guns and Laughable
Puns, for Merry Sportsmen. A Comic Annual.
Series of 12 coloured plates, opening out in panoramic form, and
measuring about 5 feet.
12mo, original pictorial boards. London, circa 1850. 15s

2205 Sala (G. A.). Great Exhibiticn, ** Wot is to Be ’’! or, probable results
of the industry of All Nations in the Year '51: showing what 1s to be
Exhibited, who is to Exhibit, in short, How Its All Going To Be Done:
by Yates Secundus.

23 sheels of coloured sketches, opentng out in panoramic form, and
measuring about 18 feel.

Oblong 8vo, eriginal pictorial boards. London, 1850. 18s

The House that Paxton Built.

 Series of 23 humorous coloured plates containing 102 Subjects on the
- Great Exfubition, opening out in panoramic form, and measuring about
7 feel.

12mo, original covers. London, 1851, £1

22006
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Panoramas—continued.

2207 “ To Next of Kin, if any *": Being the Adventures of Horatio Black,
Gentleman.

16 plates of silliouette illustrations, opening out in panoramic form,
and measuring about 11 feel.

Oblong 8vo, original pictorial boards, Circa 1860. 10s 6d

s Fute

2208 PARKER (Gilbert). Northern Lights.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 100g. 8s 6d

2200 PARKES (Harry). That Horrid Little Flirt.
Wieth engraved title and 10 humorous plates.
Small 4to, full levant morocco gilt, g. e., by Zaehnsdorf, 1834.

£1 10s
2210 The Man who would like to Marry.
The Girl who wouldn’t mind getting Married.
The Man who wishes he had not Married. By Fred Pearson.
Together 1in 1 vol., oblong gto, cloth. London, N.D. £1 1s

2211 PATER (Walter). Essays from the ‘¢ Guardian.”
First EDITION. Royal 8vo, original cloth, uncut as issued.
London, 1go1. £1 16s

2212 Essays from the ‘¢ Guardian.”

Frontispiece,

Small 8vo, fine copy, handsomely bound in half levant morocco,
uncul, t. é. g.

Printed for T. B. Mosher, Portland, Maine. 1808. £1 5s

*#% One of 400 copies printed on Van Gelder hand-made paper.
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Pater (Walter)—continued.

2213 ——— Greek Studies, a Series of Essays. Prepared for the Press by
Charles L. Shadwell.

Portrait. Crown 8vo, original cloth. uncut. London, 1895. £6 18s

* %% Presentation Copy from the Lditor, Charles L. Shadwell, to Sir W. B. Richmond,

R.A., with inscription on fy-leaf :—
“To W. B. Richmond
In Memoriam
Walter Pater.”

Sir W. B. Richmond has made numerous peneil notes throughout the volume, and on the
margin of page 9 has drawn a clever little sketch.

2214 ——— An Imaginary Portrait.

The Privately Printed Issue of the FIRST EDITION. 12mo, Aand-
somely bound in full crushed levant morocco, uncut, t. e. g.

Ozxford, Privately Printed by H. Dantel, 1804. £3 3s

*#% One of 250 Copies Printed.

2215 PATMORE (Coventry). Florilegium Amantis. Edited by Richard
Garnett.

12mo, original cloth, uncut. London, N.D. 15s

* % & From the Library of Frederick Locker, with his book-plate inside cover.
Inserted at end is an autograph letter from Coventry Patmore to Locker :—
“1 am glad you like the little hook,” ete.

2210 PAYN (James). Poems.

FirsT EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth.
Cambridge, Macmillan & Co., 1853, 12s 6d

2217 ——— Stories and Sketches.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1857. 8s 6d

2218 ———— Stories from Boccaccio, and other Poems.

FIRST EDITION. Square post 8vo, original cloth, g. e.
London, 1852. £1 10s
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2219 PAYNE (John). The Descent of the Dove and other Poems, being a

Supplement to the Poetical Works of John Payne.

8vo, eriginal wrappers.

London, Printed for the Author for private circulation only. 1002.
£2 2s

Only 25 copies printed—each numhbered.
2220 ——— Flowers of France. Romantic period, 2 vols.; Renaissance

Period ; The Latter Days (2 vols.); The Classic Period

Together, 6 volumes, roval 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut, . e. g.
London, Printed for the Villon Society, by Private Subscriplion,

and for Private Circulation Only. 19o06-1014

2222 PEACOCK (T. L.). Melincourt.
FIrsT EDITION. 3 vols., 12mo, eriginal boards, wuncul.
London, 1817.

2223 ——— Rhododaphne: or, The Thessalian Spell. A Poem.
FIRST EDnITION. F’cap. 8vo, eriginal boards, uncu?.
London, 1818.

2224 ——— Doren (Carl Von). The Life of Thomas Love Peacock.
With 3 photogravure plates.

8vo, original cloth. London, 1911.

2225 PECK (Samuel Minturn). Cap and Bells.

FIRST EDITION. 12mo, eriginal covers. New York, 1336.

£6 18s

£4 45

£5 5s

7s 6d

10s 6d

% ® % Presentation Copy to Frederick Locker, with Author’s signed inscription on fly-
leaf, and with Frederick Locker’s © Jester ™ book plate inside cover, and the following
g

pencil note by him :—

“T1 am obliged by ¥r great courtesy in zending me Cap & Bells, 1t is a very pretty book,

both inside & out, with an appropriate title & a very flattering title-page.

I have read most of it & when 1 have read it thro' I shall re-read the pieces I like best
I ought to® have done this, before writing this, but I hardly liked to leave it quite

unacknowledged.”
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2226 PEMBER (E. H.). Works, as follows:—

Debita Flacco. 1501.
Voyage of the Phocaeans. 1805.
Adrastus of Phrygia. 139;.
Jephthah’s Daughter. 1004.
Together 4 vols., all FIRST EDITIONS, Privately Printed, and all
Presentation Copies from the Author.
8vo, original cloth, uncut, t. e. g.
London, Printed at the Chiswick Press for Private Circulation,

18G1-1904. £2 2s
2227 PEMBERTON (Max). Queen of the Jesters.
Post 8vo, original cloth. New York, 18g7 10s 6d

Presentation Copy with the Author’s signed inscription on fly-leaf

Sir Richard Escombe. A Romance.
Frontispiece by Cyrus Cuneo.
First EDITION. 8vo, cloth. London, 1908. 6s

2229 PENNELL (Joseph). Irving (Washington). The Alhambra. With
Introduction by Elzabeth Robins Pennell.
12 full-page Lithographs and numerous other illustrations by Joseph
Pennell.
LARGE PAPER CoPY. Imperial 8vo, original cloth, uncul.
London, 18g6. £3 3s

# %% Only 500 copies printed of this Large Paper Edition, with Twelve Lithographs,

2228

Pictures of War Work in America, being Reproductions of a
series of Lithographs of Mumtion Works made by him with the per-
mission and authority of the United States Government, with Notes and
an Introduction by the Artist.

Numerous tllustrations.

Royal 8vo, eriginal cloth. Philadelphia and London, 1918.  15s

2230

2231 PEPYS (Samuel, Junr.). A Diary of the Great Warr.
With nuwmerous illustrations by M. Watson Williams.
London, 1916.
A Last Diary of the Great Warr.
Coloured fronlispiece, and numerous tllustrations by [John Kettel-
well. London, 1919.
FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., post 8vo, original half buckram, uncut as
issued. London, 1016-1910. 10s 6d
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STEPHEN PHILLIPS.
2232 Collection of Works.
12 vols. FIRST EDITIONS. 8vo, original bindings.
London, V.Y. £4 4s
Comprises :—
Pietro of Siena, Drama. 1910, The Sin of Dawid. 1904,
Lyries and Dramas. 1913. Nero. 1906.
Paclo and Francesca., 1900, Marpessa, Illustrated. 1905,
Christ in Hades. 1596, Herod. A Tragedy. 1901.
Poems. 1898, Yaust (and J. C. Carr)., 1908.
Ulysses. 1902, New Poems. 1908,
2233 Christ in Hades, and other Poems.
FIRST EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, original wrappers, uncul.
London, 18g6. 12s 6d
2234 Eremus. A Poem.
FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, eriginal wrappers.
Privately Printed at the ** Lillie Press,”’ N.D. £2 10s
2235 Eremus. Another Copy.
FIRST PUBLISHED EDITION. Square Svo, original boards, uncul.
London, 1804. £1 10s
2236 Faust: Freely adapted from Goethe’s Dramatic Poem.
FIrRsT EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
London, 1008. 10s 6d
2237 Herod. A Tragedy.
FIRST EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
London, 1go1. 10s 6d
2238 Nero. A Tragedy.
FirsT EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, uncu:.
London, 1906. 6s 6d
2230 Paolo and Francesca. A Tragedy in Four Acts.
FirsT EDITION. Post 8vo, cloth, uncut.
London and New York, 1900. 10s 6d
2240 Poems.

FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
London and New York, 1808. 18s
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Phillips (Stephen)—continued.

2241 Primavera: Poems by Four Authors.
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, original wrappers. Oxford, 18go. £5 5s

*#* * Presentation Copy from Stephen Phillips to Oscar Wilde, with Signed Inscription.

2242 Ulysses, a Drama in a Prologue and Three Acts.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, handsomely bound in full crushed levant

morocco exira, uncil, [. e. g.
London and New York, 19o2. £1 1s

2243 Ulysses: A Drama in Prologue and Three Acts. Another Copy.
FIrsT EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
London and New York, 1g02. 8s 6d

o

2244 FHIL_LPOTTS (l.den). Dance of the Months.
Witk 12 full-page coloured ilustrations by Mrs. Annie T. Benthall.
FIRST EDITION. 4to, cloth gilt, uncut, t. e. g.
London and Glasgow, 1911, £1 10s
*** Presentation Copy from Eden Phillpotts to Mrs. H. B. Trving, with inseription on
fiy-leaf - —
**To Mrs. H. B. Irving
with kindest regards
from
Eden Phillpotts.™
June 1915,

PRESENTATION CoOPY.
2245 ——— The End of a Life.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth.
Bristol and London, N.D. £1 12s

** % Presentation Copy to J. N. Dunn, with inscription by the Author on fly-leaf : —
“Tea J. N. Dunn,
with hearty regard,
Eden Phillpotts.”

Sept. 1895,
2246 ——— Eudocia, a Comedy Royal.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 1g21. 10s 6d
2247 ——— 0Ild Delabole.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 1915. 12s 6d
2248 ———— Orphan Dinah.

FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 1920. 12s 6d



420 MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, Conduit Street, London, W,

—e ’ 3 -~

“ PHIZ »* (H. K. BROWNE).

2240 A Collection of Original Drawings in Sepia, Crayon, Pen-and-Ink,
together with Autograph Letters by H. K. Browne. The whole inlaid
to umform size, guarded and bound.

Large 4to, full niger morocco gilt, gold lines on sides and back,
g. e., by Reviere.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. XVII.). £35

*** A very interesting series of drawings by this celebrated Artist, comprising:—

1. The Secarlet Demon who haunts our House, with a sigped note below * but—Who
can etch with Scarlet Fever in the House—and Fog and darkness outsidefrzz ™

On the reverse is a draft of another letter dated Jan. 28, 1865.

9. An Autograph Letter, folio size, dated 15 Oect., 1868, containing 7 sketches. He writes,
“ Please give unto this young Phiddy-ass the Quartern of Clay kindly promised, where-
with to make some classic figures.” Then follows the classic figures, labelled, ** Bacchus,”
“ Wenus,” “ Apollo” (a Scotsman playing the bag-pipes), * Mars,” “ The Boar—
Adonis,” and signed “ H. K. Browne.”

Below this is “ The Baker, The Sweep & the reprobate non-Church-goer on view Saty.
afternoon week not next Sat. (tomorrow)—as the B. & the 5. will not be properly
dressed until then.” A sketch follows—a boy with books under each arm. on his
head, and on the ground. and the letter conecludes with 1 hope the boy is not
light-headed this morning after his heavy supper of books."”

3. Another Autograph Letter to G. Halse, as follows:—" My Better half is charmed
with my Head! and thinks it quite a Caput-al likeness. She ecarries it about up
stairz & down stairs, all over the House, to test different lights &c. till 1 think she
must be trying experimerits in polarization of light.—I suggest she had better wear
it as a Shawl Brooch.—I think I must make a sketch of her as Herodius walking about
with John the Baptist’s Head in a charger.—To some, perhaps, i1t might suggest a
tempting dish of Calf's head {)—But with all this shew of affection, she has just declared
her determination to hang me! and grumbles because I am (of course} rather slow in
providing a nail for the horrid purpose! The preparations are now going on!!!
1 feel guite resigned to my sad fate—(thank you!) and only hope that 1 shall be strung
up in the most approved Jack-Ketchy manner. I remain (for 5 mints. more only!)
Yrs. very truly, H. K. Browne.” The letter concludes with a charming pen-and-ink
sketch which shows Phiz’s daughter, in erinoiine, standing on a ladder hammering
a nail in the wall, Mrs. H. K. Browne holding a medallion earieature portrait of Phisz,
and a dog and a crowd of younger members of the Phiz family looking on.

4. Sketch of an Irish Womwan and Child, signed “ HK.B.” “ Looking Westward Ho!"’

In red cravon.

Another similar sketch in red crayon.

Autograph Letter from H. K. Browne to Halse, in which he writes, * With rheumatic
aches in back & loins and a good fire!!!—My Dear Halse, Thanks for vour kind labours.
I have no doubt you have given them the Corp de Grace. I'll forage and see if I
can’t find some scraps—pen & pencil—something like this.”—Illustrated with a drawing
of a boy and dog playing football with a hat.

A LS. to Miss Halse. 3 pp. 8vo.

8. Another AL.S. to Miss Halse, in which he writes that he is “sending an Art
Journal befere 1 become a Methusalah.” 'The Letter concludes on the third page with
a sketch of H. K. Browne as Methusalah standing before an easel holding brush and
palette in hand.

ol

6.
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“ Phiz ** (H. K. Browne)—continued.
2250 Grant (James). Sketches in London.

2251

2253

L]
bJ
L 5 §
LN

2254

2250

Weth 24 full-page plates by ‘* Phiz’’ and others.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original half calf, m. e.
London, 1838. £1 5s

Sketches in London. Another Copy.
Second Edition. 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
London, 1840. 18s

Halse (George). Agathaj a fanciful Flight for a Gusty Night.
With 4 full-page plates and 14 tllustrations in the text by *° Phiz.”’
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original cloth, g. e. London, 1861. 10s 6d

The Hand-book of Swindling. By the late Captain Barabbas White-
feather. Edited by John Jackdaw.

Wath 4 full-page plates by ** Phiz.”’
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, orzginal covers, g. e.
London, 1830. 7s €d

Home Pictures.

A Series of 106 large plates illustrative of the Domestic Scenes of
Childhood, drawon and etched by Hablot K. Browne.

FIRST EDITION. 4to, eriginal cloth, g. e., as issued.
London, 1851. £1 10s

The llluminated Magazine. Edited by Douglas Jerrold. With Contri-
butions from the Writers of ‘‘ Punch,” &ec.

Numerous illustrations by ‘“ Phiz "’ and other Artists.
4 vols., imperial 8vo, original cloth, g. e. London, 1845. £2 10s

Illustrations of the Five Senses.
5 plates.

~ FIrsT EDITION. Oblong folio, kalf morocco, original covers bound
in. London, 1852, £1 1s
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“ Phiz ”” (H. K. Browne)—continued.
2257 [Lefanu (]J. S.).] The Fortunes of Colonel Torlogh O’Brien: A Tale of
the Wars of King James.
Weth numerous full-page tllustrations by Hablot K. Browne.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original cloth, uncul. '
Dublin and London, 1847. £2 10s

2258 Lemon (Mark). Tom Moody’s Tales.
lllustrated by *‘ Phiz.”
FIRST EDITION. Square post 8vo, original cloth, g. e., as issued.
London, 1864. £1 10s

ProOOF ILLUSTRATIONS TO LEVER'S WORKS.
2259 Lever’s ‘¢ Charles 0’Malley,’’ llustrations to, by Phiz.

38 Subjects on 19 sheets. PROOFS BEFORE LETTERS AND SEVERAL
TINTED BY THE ARTIST. Size of each subject 8% by 5% inches, with mar-
gins. (1341.) £3 10s

Six subjects wanting. Should be 44 complete.

2260 Lever’s ¢ Harry Lorrequer,”’ iliustrations to, by Phiz.

18 Subjects on g sheets. PROOFS BEFORE LETTERS, AND SEVERAL
TINTED BY THE ARTIST. Size of each subject 8% by 5% inches, with mar-
gins. (1830.) £2 10s

Four subjects are wanting. Should he 22 complete,

2201 Lever’s ** Jack Hinton,” set of illustrations to, by Phiz.

26 Subjects on 13 sheets, PROOFS BEFORE LETTERS, AND SEVERAL
TINTED BY THE ARTIST. Size of each subject 8¢ by 5% inches, with mar-
gins. (1843.) Complete. £3 10s

2262 Lever’s ** Tom Burke,”’ set of lllustrations to, by Phiz.

44 Subjects on 22 sheets. PROOFS BEFORE LETTERS. Small folio.
Size of each subject 8% by 5% inches, with margins. (1844.) Complete.
£3 10s

2263 Meadows (Lindon). Dame Perkins and her Grey Mare; or, the Mount
for Market.
With 8 coloured plates by *“ Phiz.”’
FIRST EDITION. Square 8vo, fine copy in the original cloth, g. e.
London, 1366, £2 10s
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¢ Phiz ** (H. K. Browne)—continued.

2204 Pelham (Camden). The Chronicles of Crime; or, the New Newgate
Calendar.
With 52 plates by “ Phiz.”’
FIrRST EDITION. 2 vols., 8vo, cloth, uncut.
London, 1841. £4 15s

2265 Rodwell (G. Herbert). Memoirs of an Umbrella.

[lustrated with portrait and coloured frontispiece, besides the
numerous illustrations by '* Phiz.”’

FIRST EDITION. gto, half morocco gill, uncut, . e. g., with the
original cloth covers bound in. London. N.D. (1845). £2 2s

2266 The Old English Squire, a Song; The Words by Stephen Oliver. The
Music composed by D. Blake.

Ilustrated with 6 characteristic etchings in colours by *‘ Phiz.”
FIrsT EDITION. Post 8vo, original printed boards.
London, 1838. £2 2s

2267 Sir Guy de Guy: A Stirring Romaunt. Showing how a Briton drilled for
his Fatherland; won a Heiress; got a pedigree; and caught the Rheu-
matism. By Rattlebrain.

liustrated by ** Phiz.”
FIRST EDITION. Square 8vo, eriginal cloth gilt, g. e.
London, 1804. 9s 6d

2208 Sketches of the Seaside and the Country.
28 plates by ** Phuiz.”’
FIrRST EDITION. Oblong folio, pictorial boards.
London, N.D. 16s

2269 Smith (John). Irish Diamonds; or, a Theory of Irish Wit and Blunders:
combined with other kindred subjects.

With engraved title, frontispiece, and 4 humorous plates by *“ Phiz.”’
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, neatly bound in half calf, gilt, g. e.
London, Chapman and Hall, 1847. 12s
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¢ Phiz ” (H. K. Browne)—continued.

2270 Thomson (D. C.). Life and Labours of Hablét Knight Browne, ** Phiz.”
With 130 fine plates and woodculs from his engraved works.

Ato, original cloth, uncut, t. e. g. Zondon, 1884. £1 10s
2271 Life and Labours of Habldt Knight Browne, * Phiz.”” Another
Copy.
Large Paper. 4to, original cloth, uncul, t. e. g.
London, 1834. £2 10s

ARTHUR PINERO.

The following Plays were privately printed as Theatrical Prompt-Books,
and not for circulation.

8vo, all in original wrappers, as issued.

Printed at the Chiswick Press.

2273 The Gay Lord Quex. An Onginal Comedy. In Four Acts 1309.
£1 10s

2274 His House in Order. A Comedy, in Four Acts. 1005. £1 10s

2275 Lettys An Original Drama, in Four Acts and an Epilogue. 1903. £3 3s

#%® % Presentation Copy, with Autograph Inseription by Pinero:—
“To William Heinemann,
from
Arthur W. Pinero.”

2276 Mid=Channel. A Play, in Four Acts. 1008-0. £1 10s
2277 Preserving Mr. Panmure. A Comic Play, in Four Acts 1g910. £1 108

2278 The Princess and the Butfterfly; or, The Fantastics. An Original
Comedy, in Five Acts. £1

{(Printed as a theatrieal prompt-book—not as literature, or for eireulation in any guisel,
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Pinero (Arthur)—continued.

2279 The Thunderbolt. An Episode in the History of a Provincial Family.
In Four Acts. 1907-8. £1 10s

2280 The Freaks: An Idyll of Suburbia. In three Acts.
FIrRsT EDITION. 1917. £3 3s

# % % Presentation Copy, with Autograph Inscription by Pinero:—
“William Heinemann,
from
Arthur Pinero.
13th TFeb., 1918.*

2281 The Widow of Wasdale Head. A Fantasy. 1912, £3 3s

® & % Pregentation Copy, with Autograph Inscription by Pinero:—

“Te William Heinemann,
from
Arthur Finero.
14th Oect, 1912.”

2282 PLUNKETT (Joseph Mary). Poems.

Frontispiece. _
FIrRST EDITION. Square post 8vo, original half buckram, uncut, as
zssued. Dublin, The Talbot Press, 1916. 12s 6d

2283 POE (Edgar Allan), The New Mirror of Literature and the Fine Arts.
Edited by G. P. Morris and N. P. Wilhs.

Volume III., complete in the Orniginal Parts, as 1ssued
New York, 1844. £2 10s

®# %% FEdgar Allan Poe was Sub-Editor, and contributed many articles to this Journal.

Tales.
FIrsT ENGLISH EDITION. Square post 8vo, bound by Riviere in
levant morocco, gold floral border on sides, gilt back, uncut, ¢. e. g.
London, 1846. £2 2s

2284
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Poe (Edgar Allan)—continued.

Tales of Mystery and Imagination.
[lustrated by Harry Clarke.

EDITION DE LUXE. Small 4to, original vellum binding, uncut,
. e. g. London, 101qQ. £4 10s

2285

* %% One of 170 Copies Issued—Signed by the Artist.

Browning (Elizabeth Barrett). Edgar Allan Pce: A Criticism,
with Remarks on the Morals and Religion of Shelleyv and Leigh Hunt.

FIrRsT EDITION. Small 8vo, original printed wrappers.
London: Printed for Private Circulation Only, 1g10. £3 3s

*&* One of 30 Copies only printed.

22860

2287 POGANY (W.). Wagner (Richard). Tannhauser, freely translated in
poetic narrative form by T. W. Rolleston.

With numerous coloured and other illustrations by W. Pogany.
Imperial 8vo, full niger morocco, uncut, t. e. g.
London, 1011. £3 10s

One of 525 Copies signed by the Artist.

2288 POLLOK (Robert). The Course of Time: A Pcem, in ten Books.
The Ninth Edition. Post 8vo, original boards, wuncut.
Edinburgh and London, 1820. £5 15s

#* % Mrs. Browning's Copy, with her Autograph (when Miss Barrett) on title.

2280 PORTER (Miss Jane). The Scottish Chiefs: A Romance.
FIrRST EDITION. 5 vols., small 8vo, cloth, uncut.
London, 1810. £10 10s

2200 PUGH (Edwin). Tony Drum, a Cockney Boy
With 10 coloured plates from designs by the Beggarstaff Brothers.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original buckram, uncut.
London, 1898. 10s 6d
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2201 PUNCH and its Contributors: A Collection of Articles published in
Punch, including the 7 variations of the wrapper, together with Punch’s

Pencillings. 8 plates, with wrappers.
Punch’s Valentines.

12 engravings by K. Meadows and [|. Leech.

Bunn (Alfred). A Word with Punch.
Punch’s Holidays; i/lustrated by Leech and Doyle.
Leech’s Large Caricature of the Mulready Envelope, etc.

Also a Series of Autograph Letters of the Early Punch Artists and

Contributors.

Horace Mayhew,
Tom Hood,
Douglas Jerrold,
W. M. Thackeray,
Albert Smith,
Shirley Brooks,
Sir John Gilbert,
Alfred Crowquill,

Cuthbert Bede,
Alfred Bunn,
Mark Lemon,

G. Aug. Sala,
Wm. Maginn,
Percival Leigh,
Angus Reach,
Kenny Meadows,

John Leech, H. G. Hine,

Richard Doyle, Tom Taylor,

John Tenmel, Chas. Keene,

Geo. Du Maurier (with Sketch), Linley Samborne (with Sketch),
&c., &c.

Also Obituary Notices of some of the Contributors

The whole neatly laid down on stout paper and bound in folio vol.,
half morocco. V.V, £18 18s

2202 PUNCH’S POCKET BCOKS. 1846-1863.

lllustrated with numerous coloured plates, steel engravings by
Leech, and woodculs.

15 vols. 1n 6, 16mo, full calf gilt, ¢. e.
London, 1846-1863. £10 105

*# %= * Some of the volumes are slightly cut into.

2203 QUID (The); or, Tales of My Messmates. Being a collection of Yarns,
Ditties, Quid-ditties, and Odditties. By a Steerage Passenger.

With illustrations by J. Meadows, engraved by J. Welch.
12mo, original boards, uncut. London, 1332, 12s 6d

- % o

This contains a poem on smoking, occupying pages 196-7.
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2204 QUILLER-COUCH (Sir A. T.). A Collection of his Works.
Forming 35 volumes, all FIRST EDITIONS. Post 8vo, kalf morocco

gilt, 1. e. g. 1887-1915. £37 10s
Comprises :—
Dead Man's Rock. 1887, Adventures of Harry Revel. 1903,
Troy Town. 1858, ' Two Sides of the Face. 1903.
The Splendid Spur. 1889, Fort Amity. 1904,
Noughts and Crosses. 1891. Shakespeare’s Christmas. 1905,
The Blue Pavilions. = 1891. Shining Ferry., 1905,
I Saw Three Ships. 1892, The Mayor of Troy. 1908,
A Blot of Ink. 1892. Sir John Constantine. 1906,
The Delectable Duchy. 1893, Poison Island. 1907,
Green Bays. 1853, Merry Garden. 1907.
Fairy Tales, I"ar and Near. 1895 Major Vigoureux., 1907,
Wandering Heath. 1895, Lady Good-For-Nothing. 1910,
Adventures in Criticism. 1896, Corporal Sam. 1910,
Ta. 1896, Brother Copas. 1911.
The Ship of Stars. 1899, Hocken and Hunken. 1912,
The Laird’s Luck. 1901. The Vigil of Venus. 1512
The White Wolf. 1902, News from the Duchy. 1913.
The Westeotes. 1902, Nicky-Nan Reservist. 1915,
Hetty Wesley., 1903.
2205 ——— Green Bays: Verses and Parodies by Q.
FIrST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut, t. e. g.
London, 18g3. 12s 6d
2206 ——— Poems and Ballads by ¢ Q.”
FIrRsT EDITION. Post 8vo, cloth, uncut, t. e. g.
London, 18g6. 71s 6d

ARTHUR RACKHAM.

22097 The Allies’ Fairy Book.

 With an Introduction by Edmund Gosse, and 12 full-page coloured
dlustrations by Arthur Rackham,

Small 4to, original buckram, uncut, t. e. g. London, N.D. £2 5s
*** One of 500 Copies, numbered and signed by the Artist, Arthur Rackham.

2208 Barrie (J. M.). Peter Pan in Kensington Gardens.
Witk 50 coloured plates by Arthur Rackham.

FirsT EDITION. Large Paper Copy. 4to, original vellum gilt,
uncut, {. e. g. London, 1go0. £19 19s
One of 500 Copies. Bigned by the Artist.
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Rackham (Arthur)—continued.

2200 Barrie (J. M.). Peter Pan in Kensington Gardens.
With so beauriful coloured illustrations by Arthur Rackham.
FIrsT EpITION. Ordinary Issue. 4to, cloth gilt.
London, 1906. £212s6d

2300 Cinderella, retold by C. S. Evans.
With coloured and other illustrations by Arthur Rackham.
EDITION DE LUXE. 4to, original vellum, uncut, t. e. g.
London, 1010. £3 3s

One of 325 Copies on Japanese Vellum, and signed by the Artist.

2301 Dickens (Chas.). A Christmas Carol.
With 12 full-page coloured plates and 18 illustrations in the text.
Large Paper Copy. 4to, full vellum gilt, uncut, . e. g.

London, 1915. £4 10s
Ona of 500 Copies. Signed by the Artist.

2302 English Fairy Tales, retold by Flora A. Steel.
With 16 full-page coloured plates and 42 illustrations in the text.
Large Paper Copy. 4to, original vellum, uncut, t. e. g.

London, 1918. £3 10s
One of 500 Copies. Signed by the Artist.

2303 Fouqué (De la Motte) Undine, adapted from the German by W. L.
Courtney.

With 15 full-page coloured plates and other illustrations in the text.
Large Paper Copy. 4to, original vellum, uncut, t. e. g.

London, 1000. £2 18s
Signed by the Artist,

2304 Lamb (Charles and Mary). Tales from Shakespeare.

With 13 full-page coloured plates, together with head and tail pieces,
by Arthur Rackham.

Large Paper Copy. 4to, original buckram gill, uncut, t. e. g.

London, 1000. £4 10s
One of 750 Copies. Signed by the Artist
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Rackham (Arthur)—confinued.

2305 The Land of Enchantment.
With full-page and other illustrations by A. Rackham.
Small 4to, original buckram. London, 1907. £1 10s

2306 Mother Goose, the old Nursery Rhymes.

 With 13 full-page coloured plates and 85 black-and-white illustra-
ftons,

Large Paper Copy. 4to, full buckram, uncut, t. e. g.
London, 1913. £3 10s

Signed by the Artist.

2307 Shakespeare (W.). A Midsummer Night’s Dream.
With full-page coloured plates and illustrations in the lext.
Small 4to, eriginal boards, t. e. g. London, 1G08. £1 5s

2308 Swift (Jonathan). Gulliver’s Travels into several remote Nations of the
orld.

With 13 coloured plates and other illustrations by Arthur Rackham.
Large Paper Copy. 4to, original buckram, uncut, . e. g.
London, 1900. £4 4s

One of 750 Copies. Signed by the Artist.

2300 Swinburne (A. C.). The Spring Tide of Life: Poems of Childhood.
With a Preface by Edmund Gosse.

With g coloured plates and other tllustrations by Arthur Rackham.
Large Paper Copy. 4to, original vellum, uncui, t. e. g.
London, 1918. £3 10s

One of 765 Copies. Signed by the Artist,

2310 RALSTON (W. R. S.). Krilof and his Fables.

With numerous tllustrations.
FIrsT EDITION. Crown 8vo, original cloth. Lordon 1860. 15s



MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, Conduit Street, London, W. 431

2311 READE (Charles). Bible Characters.
F’cap. 8vo, original wrappers. London, 1888. 5s

2312 The Eighth Commandment.

FIrsT EDITION. 8vo, Aalf calf, m. e. London, 1360. £1 16s

* %% Inserted is a very interesting Autograph Letter from Charles Reade concerning
the scenery of his Play.

Peg Woffington.
FIrRST EDITION. Post 8vo, half blue morocco, g. e.
London, 1853. £1 15s

Somewhat stained

2313

2314 REED (E. T.). ¢ Belgian Hare.”” Tails with a Twist. The Verses
by ‘‘ Belgian Hare,”’ the Pictures by E. T. Reed.

FIrsST EDITION. Oblong folio, pictorial boards.
London, N.D. 18s

=% #* A Collection of * nonsensical animal rhymes.™

2315 The Duke of Berwick: A Nonsense Rhyme. By the ‘‘ Belgian

Hare.”

With 10 full-page hwmorous illustrations, in colour, by Tony
Ludovace.

Oblong 4to, original pictorial boards. London, N.D. 18s

2316

Prehistoric Peeps from ‘¢ Punch.”"

A Series of 26 large, clever, and highly humorous designs.

FIRST ISSUE. Small oblong folio, original illustrated cloth.
London, circa 18q5. £2 2s

% %% One of the cleverest humorous productions of recent times.

2317 Mr. Punch’s Animal Land.
. dA Series of 52 large, clever, and highly humorous designs by E. T.
Faf = V8
ato, original cloth gilt, gill edges. London, 1308. 10s 6d
2318 Punch’s Holiday Book, 1901.

Numerous humorous tllustrations.
Small gto, original wrappers. London, Punch Office, 1go1. 5s



432 MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, Conduit Street, London, W.

2320 REID (Captain Mayne). Lost Lenore; or, The Adventures of a Rolling
Stone. ]ir Charles Beach. Edited by Captain Mayne Reid.

FIrsT EDITION. 3 vols., post 8vo, criginal cloth, uncut.

London, 1864. 15s
2321 The Quadroon; or, a Lover’s Adventures in Louisiana.

FIRST EDITION. 3 vols., post 8vo, original cloth, uncut.

London, 1856. £1 10s
2322 The White Chief: A Legend of Northern Mexico.

FIrST ENGLISH EDITION. 3 vols., small 8vo, original cloth, uncut.

London, 1855. £3 3s
2323 A Memoir of his Life. By Elizabeth Reid, his Widow.

Portrait and tllustration.
Small 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut. London, 1800. 5s

2324 REYNOLDS (Sir Joshua). A Discourse delivered to the Students of
the Royal Academy on the Distribution of the Prizes, December 10,
1782, By the President.
4to, bound by Riviere in half morocco gilt, g. e.
London, 1783. £3 10s
resentation Copy from Sir Joshua Reynolds, with inseription by him on half-title :—

***Li

* Cambridge, Esqr.,
from the Author.”

2325 RHYTHM. Art, Musiec, Literature.
Nimnerous woodcuts.
Nos. 1-9 inclusive. 4to, original wrappers.
London, 1911-1912. £2 18s

***® Containing articlas by Lord Dunsany, Vincent 0’Sallivan, Augustus John, Holbrook
Jackson, Laurence Binyvon, James Stephens, ete.



MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, Conduit Street, L.ondon, W. 433

RICCARDI PRESS.

PRINTED ON VELLUM.

2326 Browning (Elizabeth B.). Sonnets from the Portuguese:
Ornamental border round the first page. Printed entirely on vellum.
8vo, original vellum. London, 1914. £14 14s

One of 12 copies only, printed on Vellum.

PRINTED ON VELLUM.

2327 Caesar. Gai Juli Caesaris Commentarii rterum in Gallia Gestarum VI
accedit auli Hirti Commentarius, ex recensione T. Rice Holmes.

Printed entirely on vellum. 8vo, original vellum.
Londini, 1914. £27 10s

One of 12 copies, printed on Vellum.

2328 Ceesar. Another Copy.
Printed on paper. 8vo, original vellum. Londini, 1g14. £3 3¢

2329 Virgil. Opera Omnia. Ex Recensione Henrici Nettleship.
Printed entirely on vellum, with initial letiers in blue.
2 vols., 8vo, original vellum binding. London, 1g12. £36
=% % One of 12 copies printed on vellum.

2330 RIDGE (W. Pett). A Fine Collection of his Works.
Comprising g volumes, all FIRST EDITIONS, and including FIVE
PRESENTATION COPIES from the Author.
Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 1898-1920. £4 10s

Morp Em'ny. 1895,
Oursipk THE Rabios. 1599,
* #+ Presentation Copy to George RE. Sims.
Loxpox Oxpy: A Set of Common Occurrences. 1901,
Up SmE SteEErs. With B8 illustrations. 1903,
Mgrs. Garer’s Busixess. With 4 illustrations. 1903,
SreakING Hateer Seriovsny. Portrait. 1908,
* %% Presentation Copy.
“To the Wise George R. Sims
in the hope he
will agree with me
' W. Pett Ridge.”
SPECIAL PERFORMANCES. 1918. Presentation Copy to G. R. Sims.
WeLL-to-po ArtAvr. 1920, Presentation Copy to G. R. Sims
Jrsr Opex. N.D. Presentation Copy to G. B. Sims.
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Ridge (W. Pett)—continued.

2331 Mixed Grill.

FIrRsT EDITION. 8vo, cloth.

London, New York, and Toronto, 1913. 7s 6d
2332 Name of Garland.

8vo, cloth. London, 1907. 10s 6d

2333 ROBINSON (Mary ‘‘ Perdita ’). Memoirs. [rom the Edition edited
by her daughter. With Introduction and Notes by J. Fitzgerald Molloy.

Hlustrated with portraiis.

Imperial 8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 18953. £1 5s
% %% Only 125 copies printed. This is No. 25.

2334 ROBINSON (W. Heath). Shakespeare’s Comedy of Twelfth Night, or,
What you Will.
lllustrated with 40 finely coloured plates by W. Heath Robinson.

A Copy of the Limited Edition, signed by the Artist. 4to, full
vellume extra. London, Hodder and Storghton, N.D. £3 18s

SUPERB SPECIMEN OF BEDFORD’S BINDING.
2335 ROGERS (Samuel). Italy: A Poem. 1830.
Poems. 1834.

Together, profusely illustrated with head and tail pieces after
J. M. W. Turner and T. Stothard.

A VERY SPECIAL COPY WITH TWO SETS OF THE VIGNETTES.

(1) Printed with the text in Proof State. -

(2) Without Text, Proofs on India Paper.

2 vols., crown 8vo. A SUPERB EXAMPLE OF BEDFORD'S BINDING,
DONE FOR EXHIBITION PURPOSES. [Full crushed brown levant morocco
extra, the sides completely covered with gold tooling of floral and geo-
melrical pattern, with inlays of red; doublures of red morocco, with in-
lays of yellow, and covered with gold tooling similar to the outside;
vellum fly-leaves tooled in a similar manner, edges 'gilt and gauffred.

London, T. Cadell, 1830-34.
(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. XVIIL). £45

# %% Probably the finest example of all Bedford’s work
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Rogers (Samuel)—continued.
2336 —— Italy, a Poem. 1830.

Poems. 1834.
Together, profusely tllustrated with charming vigneties and tail-

pieces, after J. M. W. Turner and Stothard.
All Brilliant Proof Impressions.
2 vols., post 8vo, full morocco gilt, g. e. London, 1830-4. £12 12s

The produetion of 1taly and Poems cost Rogers £70,000 (350,000 dollars). J. M. W. Turner
and Stothard were especially engaged to illustrate them, and they undoubtedly did

much of their finest work for these books.

2337 ——— ltaly, a Poem.
Poems.
2 vols., both FIRST ISSUES, and with all the exquisite vignette
engravings by Turner and others, in proof state.

Crown 8vo, original boards, uncut, with labels.
London, 1830-34. £9 9s

# =% Pragantation Copies from the Author, with his inscription in each volume :—

“ Mrs. Brown
from her sincere friend

The Author.”

2338 ——— The Pleasures of Memory, a Poem, in Two Parts
FIRST EDITION. 4to. London, 1702.
An Epistle to a Friend, with other Poems.
FIRST EDITION. 4to. ZLondon, 1708.

Together in 1 volume, 4to, Zalf calf.
*# % Both Presentation Copies from the Author to the Statesman and Scholar, Tsaac

£1 10s

Reed, with inseription on both pieces,
Inserfed is an Autograph Letter from Samuel Rogers asking Isaac Reed’s acceptance

~of the Verses.
Inserted further is a letter from Christopher Hunter enclosing some verses to the Author

of ™ The Pleasures of Memory.”

2330 ——— Poems.
Wath the charming series of vignelles and tail pieces by Turner,

Stothard, etc.
2 vols., post 8vo, full morocco gilt, g. e. London, 1834. £10 10s
*#** Presentation Copy, with Autograph Inscription, “To the Lady Harriet Bagot from
her very old and sineere Friend the Author. July 25th, 1834
First Issue with the uniform titles.
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2340 ROSSETTI (Christina). Goblin Market, and other Poems.
With two designs by D. . Rossetti.
FIrsT EDITION. 12mo, original cloth, uncul.
Cambridge, 1862. £2 2s

#* & Mrs. Caroline Norlon’s Copy, with her Autograph on title.

Maude. A Story for Girls. With an Introduction by W. M.
Rossetti. Frontispiece.

Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1897. 10s 6d

® %% (Only 500 copies of this Edition were printed.

2341

2342 A Pageant, and other Poems.

FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, unci!.

London, 1881. 15s
2343 ——— The Prince’s Progress, and other Poems.

With two designs by D. G. Rossetl:.

FIrRST EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, original cloth, uncut.

London, 1866. £2 5s
2344 Sing=Song. A Nursery Rhyme Book.

Witk 120 dlustrations by Arthur Hughes engraved by the Brothers

Dalziel.
Crown 8vo, original cloth, g. e. London, 1893. £1 10s

#=*® Arthur Symons® Copy, with his Manuscript Criticism on the work occupying the
whole of half-title.

2346 ROSSETTI (D. G.). Dante and his Circle, with the Italian Poets pre-
ceding him. Revised and re-arranged Edition.
Crown 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut. London, 1874. £10 10s

*# % Pregentation Copy from the Author with inscription by him on title, * Walter
Theodore Watts, Esq.. from his friend D. G. Rossetti.”

2347 Dante and his Circle. A New Edition, with Preface by W. M.

Rossetti.
Royal 8vo, eriginal boards, uncut. London, 1802. £2 5s

Large Paper copy, only 35 printed.
Dante’s Vita Nuova, ete.—Poets of Dante’s Circle—Poets chiefly hefore Dante.
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Rossetti (D. G.)—continued.
THE AUTHOR'S OWN COPY WITH THE SUPPRESSED FRONTISPIECE.

2348 ——— The Early ltalian Poets from Ciullo d’alcamo to Dante Alighieri
(1100-1200-1300) in the original metres. Together with Dante’s Vita
Nuova translated by D. G. Rossettu.

FIrRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
London, 1861. (Preserved in a levant morocco case.) £52 10s

The Poet's Own Copy, with his Auntograph Signatore on half-title, “D. G. Rossetti,
May, 1863."

It is Unique, as it contains a proof Impression of the suppressed Trontispiece (Two
lovers Kissing in a rose garden), and further the Study for same (the two figures only),
both proof Impressions on India Paper. (It is interesting to note that the male figure
is a portrait of A. C. Swinburne).

In the Bibliography of the Works of D. G. BE., by W. M. Rossetti, this frontispiece is
thus referred to:—

“ For the volume, the Early Italian Poets, Rossetti made a design of two lovers Kissing
in a rose garden., This design was cut on wood, to serve as a title-page: but the
edition finally appeared without the design. One copy containing the design used to
belcng to William Bell Scott: he considered it, and perhaps correctly, to be the only
copy s0 illustrated.” The preliminary study however was unknown to W. M. Rossetti.

PrESENTATION CoOPY

2340 ——— The Early Italian Poets (1100-1200-1300).
First EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth.
London, 1861. £14 14s

# % Presentation Copy from the Author to the Celebrated Pre-Raphaelite and Art Critic
I'. x. Stephens, with inseription on half-title :—
i rl.:.
Frederic G. Stephens
from his old friend
. . Rossetti. Xmas 1861."

2350 —— The Early Italian Poets. Another Copy.
FIRST EDITION. Thick post 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut
London, 1861. £3 3s

PRIVATELY ISSUED.
2352 ——— Hand and Soul.

FIRST EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, original printed wr: pper
London (Privately Printed, 1860). £6 6s
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Rossetti (D). G.)—continued.

Sir Hugh the Heron.
a Legendary Tale,
in four parts.
By Gabriel Rossetti, Junior.

REHS

Sir Hugh the Heron bold,
Boaron of Twisell and of Ford,

And Capiain of the Hold,
Seott’'s Marmion, Canto 1.

LONDON: MDCCCXLII?
G. Polidori’s Private Press
15 Park Village East, Regents Fark.
(For Private Circulation only.)

£36

Small 4to, new paper covers.

The First Edition of Dante Gabriel Rossetti’s first literary produetion, wrilten when
he was about thirteen years of age, and printed by G. Polidori, his grandfather. It is
exlremely rare, only a very few copies having been issued.

2354 ——— Lenore. Translated from the German of G. A. Burger by D. G.
Rossetti.
qto, origimal buckram, wuncut. London, 1goo0. £4 4s

One of 25 copies only.

2355 ——— Lenore: a Poem. Translated from the German of Gottfried

August Biirger. ‘
FIrRsT EDITION. Small 4to, original cloth. London, 1goo. 17s 6d

2356 ——— Poems.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut.

London, 1870. £3 155



MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, Conduit Street, London, W. 430

Rossetti (D. G.)—continued.
ONE OF THREE COPIES PRINTED ON VELLUM.

2358 ——— Verses (12 pp.).

8vo, printed entirely upon vellum (cnly three copies so done).

London, Privately Printed, 1881. ~ £6 6s
2359 ——— and Morris (William). The Oxford and Cambridge Magazine for

1856.

With the portraits of Tennyson and Carlyle.

8vo, full morocco gilt, g. e. London, 1856. £8 10s
2360 ——— Marillier (H. -C.). Dante Gabriel Rossetti, an Illustrated

Memorial of his Art and Life.

Portrait of Rossetti by G. F. Watts, and 99 other full-page illus-
trations (some being on [apanese vellum), besides other illustralions in
the tex!.

Folio, eriginal cloth, uncut, t. e. 2.

f=

London, Bell and Sons, 189g. (Published at £5 5s. nett). £3 3s

2361 ROSSETTI’S COPY. Scott (William Bell). Memoir of David Scotf,
HISIAI

Portrait and 6 fine plates.
8vo, half crushed levant morocco extra, top edges gill.
Edinburgh, 1850. £7 10s

A most interesting and unigue copy formerly belonging to Dante G. Rossetti, with his
autograph on fly-leaf, and a large number of notes in his handwriting in the margins,
commenting, sometimes severely., npon David Scott and hizs Works.

Inserted is a long Autograph Letter signed by I). G. Rossetti, addressed to Madox Brown.
4 pp., 8vo, on David Scott and Art matters. William Michael Rossetti has added
a note * Contains several pencil notes hy Gabriel, dating (T should say) not earlier than
1879, They are generally adverse to D). Scott, for whom nevertheless G. had a sincere
admiration—wonld be worth extracting. W.M.R.”

2361a ROSSETTI (Maria Francesca). A Shadow of Dante, being an Essay
towards Studying Himself, his World, and his Pilgrimage.

Portrait and plales.
FIrsT EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal cioth, uncut.
London, 1871. 15s
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THOMAS ROWLANDSON.

2362 Ackermann’s Poetical Magazine; Dedicated to the Lovers of the Muse,
by the Agent of the Goddess.

COMPLETE SET, with the 32 coloured plates by Rowlandson, and
the 20 coloured wviews of Abbeys, Castles, eic.

4 vols., 8vo, bound by Wallis in blue straight-grained morocco gilt,

g.e. London, Ackermann, 180g-11. £15 15s
#* % Comhe’s “ Tour of Doctor Syntax in search of the Picturesgue ** first appeared in
this Magazine, under the title of * The Schoolmaster’s Tour,” and consequently the

genuine first impressions of Rowlandson’s plates can only he obtained by possessing
the work in this form.

2363 Annals of Sporting. By Caleb Quizem, Esq., and his various Corre-
spondents.

[llustrated with 28 humorous coloured plates by Thomas Rowland-
SO,

FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, ervceptionally fine copy in the original
printed boards, uncut.  London, Thomas Tegg, 1800. £10 10s

2364 Advice to Sportsmen. Rural or Metropolitan, Noviciates or Grown
Persons. With Anecdotes of the most renowned shots of the day,
exemplified from Life. Including Recommendatory Hints in the choice
of Guns, Dogs, and Sporting Paraphernalia; also, Characters, Costume,
and Correspondence. Selected from the Original Notes, etc., of
Marmaduke Markwell.

[llustrated with 16 coloured plates by Rowlandson.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original boards, uncut
London, Thomas Tegg, 1800. £6 6s

2365 The Beauties of Sterne: Comprising his Humorous and Descriptive Tales,
Letters, etc., etc.

- Embellished with two coloured caricatures by Rowlandson, from
original drawings by Newton.

FIRST EDITION. Small 8vo, full calf gilt, uncut, t. e. g.
London, 180q. £2 2s
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Texsysox (Awrep Lorp). Autograph Poem, “ Riflemen Form.”
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See Item No 2569



PLATE XXV.

Reproduction of the Criginal Drawing in
TuACKERAY'S “ Excrise Husovrists.”
See Item No. 2883,
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Rowlandson (Thomas)—continued.

2366 The Beauties of Tom Browne: Consisting of Humorous Pieces, in Prose
and Verse, selected from the Works of that satirical and lively wnter;
to which 1s prefixed A Life of the Author, by the late Charles Henry
Wilson.

Folding coloured frontispiece by Rowlandson.
FIrRST EDITION. Small 8vo, original half calf.
London, 1808. £1

#=** Bonnd up with this is Taylor’s Life of “ The 0Old, Old, Very Old Man,” Thomas
Parr. aged 152 years and 2 months, with engravings.

2367 The Caricature Magazine or Hudibrastic Mirror. :
Containing 250 coloured caricature plates by Rowlandson, Cruik-
shantk, and W aadwardl; with the 5 coloured title-pages.
5 vols., oblong folio, Lalf morocco, g. e., by Riviere.
London: Published by Tegg, N.D. (1807, etc.) £52 10s
#* % The Title Pages are as follows:—
Vol. I. The Caricature Magazine or Hudibrastic Mirror, by G. M. Woodward Esqr.
Vol II. Caricature Magazine or Hudibrastic Mirror, by Thomas Rowlandson, Esqr.
Vol III. The Caricature Magazine, or Hudibrastic Mirror, by G. M. Woadward, Esq.
Vol. IV. Caricature Magazine, by G. M. Woodward, Esq.
Vol. V. The Caricature Magazine, or Mirror of Mirth, being a Collection of Humourous
& Satirical Caricatures, Designed and Engraved by Thomas Rowlandson, Esqr.

2368 Characteristic Sketches of the Lower Order, intended as a Companion
to the New Picture of London.
54 coloured plates by Rowlandson of the itinerant traders of London.
IRST EDITION. 12mo, kalf levant morocco . uncut,
London, circa 1810. £7 10s

2369 Chesterfield Burlesqued, or, School for Modern Manners.
Embellished with 10 caricatures in colours, engraved by Woodward
from original drawings by Rowlandson. '
Third Edition. 12mo, eriginal boards, uncut.
London, Thomas Tegg, 1811, £2 10s

2370 Gombe (W.). The English Dance of Death.

From the designs of Rowlandson, with Metrical Illustrations, by
the Author of *“ Doctor Syntax.”

Frontispiece, engraved title, and a series of 72 finely coloured plates
by Rowlandson.

FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., royal 8vo, @ fine UNCUT COPY, in half
morocco. London, 1815-6.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. XIX.). £30
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Rowlandson (Thomas): Combe (W.)—continued.

2371 The English Dance of Death. Another Copy.

FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., royal 8vo, full scored calf, s. e.

London, 1815-0.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. XIX.). £18 18s
2372 The History of Johnny Quae Genus, the Little Foundling of the

late Doctor Syntax.

With 24 full-page coloured plates by Rowlandson.

FIRST EDITION. Roy. 8vo, full levant morocco, g. e.

London, 1822. £10 10s
2373 ——— The History of Johnny Quae Genus. Another Copy.

FirsT EDITION. Roval 8vo, contemporary half calf neal.

London, Ackermann, 1822. £10 10s

A Presentation Copy from the author with signed inseription in his handwriting on
title. Presentation copies of the Syntax books rarely occur.

2374 ——— Tour of Dr. Syntax in Search of the Picturesque. A Poem. 1812.
Second Tour: In Search of Consolation. 1820.
Third Tour: Iin Search of a Wife. 1821.

Together, ALL FIRST EDITIONS, and illustrated with 80 humorous
coloured tllustrations by Rowlandson.

3 vols., royal 8vo, contemporary calf. 1812-21. £36

2375 Gomiorts of Bath.
The Set of 12 huemorous coloured plates, designed by Rowlandson.
Oblong 4to, contemporary covers.
London, S. W. Fores, 1798. £15 15s

2376 A Gompendious Treatise on Modern Education, by the late Joel
M’Cringer.

Containing 8 large coloured plates by Thomas Rowlandson.
FIRST EDITION. Oblong folio, kalf levant morocco, uncut, t. e. g.
London, Printed by [. Smeeton, 1802.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. XX.). £63
*** The plates comprise :—
The Nursery. School for Gallantry.
Private School. School for Honour.
Public School. School for Modern Greeks.

University School for Modern Romans.
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Rowlandson (Thomas)—continued.

2377 GCountry Characters.
The Set of 12 humorous coloured pliles etchied by Rowlandson from
designs by Woodward, illustrating : —

Publican. Vicar.

Justice. Doctor.

Barber. Exciseman.

Footman. Steward.

Tax Gatherer. Attorney.

Squire. London Outrider.

ato, kalf morocco gilt. London, Ackermann, 17G9. £7 10s

2375 Cries of London.
The complete set of 8 large coloured plates, and the additional plate
containing the four smaller ** Cries.”
Large folio, full polished calf gilt, by Riviere, g. e. 1790-1811.

£34
The Large Plates:—

(1) Buy a Trap, a Bat Trap, buy my Trap.

(2) Buy my Goose, my fat (Goose.

() Last Dying speech and Confession.

{4} Do you want any brick-dust.

(5) Water Cresses, come buy my water cresses.

i6) All a growing, a growing, heres Flowers for your gardens.
(7) 0ld Cloaths any Old Cloaths.

(8) Hot Cross Bunns, two a Penny Bunns.

The Four * Small Cries ™ on one sheet :—

(a) Heres your Potatoes.

(b) Buy my Moss Roses.

(e} Light your Honor, Coach unhired.
{d) Pray remember the hlind.

2370 Etchings from Scenes in Cornwall, etc., ete.
The Complete Set of 16 large coloured plates.
Oblong 4to, original limp covers, with printed label.
London, 1812. £10 10s

2380 An Excursion fo Brighthelmstone.

Embellished with 8 engravings from views laken on the road to
and at that place. By Thomas Rowlandson. A Coloured Copy.

Oblong folo, eriginal boards, uncut.
London, 1790. £28
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Rowlandson (Thomas)—continued.
2381 Farqubhar (Ferdinand). The Relicks of a Saint: A right merry Tale
(In verse). :
With huniorous coloured frontispiece by Rowlandson.
FIrRST EDITION. 12mo, eriginal boards, uncul.
London, Thomas Tegg, 18106. £1 1s

2382 Fielding (Henrv). The History of Tom dJdones, a Foundling.
lHiustrated with 11 etched plates by Rowlandson.
3 vols., 8vo, kalf calf. Edinburgh, 1791. £3 15s

2383 Gulgishmith (Oliver). The Vicar of Wakefield. A Tale, by Doctor Gold-
smith.

Containting 24 coloured plates by 1 homas Rowlandson.

THE FIRST EDITION WITH THESE PLATES. Royal 8vo, fine copy in
half levant wmorocco, edges entirely uncut.

London, Ackermann, 1817. £42
2384 ———— The Vicar of Wakefield. Another Copy.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, calf gilt. London, 1817. £31 10s

2385 Harrison (W. H.). The Humourist, A Companion for the Christmas
Fireside.

Embellished with 50 engravings, exclusive of numerous vignettes,
from designs by the late T. Rowlandson.

FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original green morocco, g. e.

London, 1331. 18s

2386 The History of Noureddin, the Beautiful Persian Slave; her extraordin-
ary Love for Noureddin, including his wonderful Vicissitudes of For-
tune, necessity of offering to sell the Beautiful Persian, his wounding
the Sulton’s Grand Vizier; also particulars of his Escape to Babdad, etc.

The two parts in one volume, each part illusiraled with a coloured
frontispiece by Rowlandson.

12mo, ‘bound in full calf gilt, with the original printed paper
wrappers bound in. London, 1816. £10 10s

A Rowlandson ditem of extreme rarity,
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Rowlandson (Thomas)—continued.

238; History of the Westminster Election, containing every Material Oc-
currence, from its commencement on the First of April, to the final
close of the Poll, on the 17th of May, etc. By Lovers of Truth and

Justice.
Witk 16 large caricalure plates by Rowlandson.
FIrsT EDITION. 4to, contemporary calf.
FLondon, Printed for the Editors, 1754. £3 3s

2388 dJones (Edward). Lyrie Airs, consisting of Greek, Albaman, Walachian,
Turkish, Arabian, Persian, Chinese, and Moorish National Songs and
Melodies.

With large coloured frontispiece cf a Greek Dance, etched by
Rowlandson.

Folio, contemporary half morocco.
London, printed for the Author, 1804. £5 5s

In the zame volume is:—

Byvron (Lord) Selection of Hebrew Melodies, Ancient and Modern, the Poetry written
expressly for the work by the Right Honble Lord Byron, with the composer’s auto-
graph signature at foot of title, I. Braham.

Musical and Poetical Relicks of the Welsh Bards: preserved by
tradition and Authentic Manuscripts . . . never before published.
To the Bardic Tunes are added, Variations for the Harp, PianoForte,
Violin or Flute . . . with a select collection of Poetical Blossoms,
Epigrammatic Stanzas and Pastoral Songs of Wales.

2 vols., 4to, boards. London, 1802-8. £4 4s

With two large Engraved Frontispieces, one in colours by Thos. Rowlandson, and the
other in brown by Loutherbourg; two other plates and engraved music,

2380

2300 Journal of Sentimental Travels in the Southern Provinces of France,
shortly before the Revolution.
Embellished with 17 coloured engravings from designs by 1.
Rowlandson.
MAGNIFICENT COPY OF THE FIRST EDITION. Royal 8vo, eriginal
boards, uncut, with printed label.
London, Ackermann, 1321. £19 19s
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Rowlandson (Thomas)—continued.
2391 Le Brun Travested, or Caricatures of the Passions: Designed by G. M.
Woodward, and Etch’d by T. Rowlandson.
Coloured title-page, and 19 large coloured caricature plates.

4to, fine copy bound by Riviere in full green levant morocco extra,
1. e. g. London, Ackermann, 1800. £21

* %% An Exceedingly Scarce Series of plates in Rowlandson’s characteristic manner.

2302 Loyal Volunteers of London and Environs.

Infaniry and Cavalry in their respective uniforms, representing the
whole of the Manuel, Platoon and Funeral Exercise, in 87 plates,
designed and elched cﬁ;p 1. Rowlandson, comprising f?zgmwed fitle and
86 finely coloured plates, heightened will: gold.

Royal gto, full levant morocco, g. e. London, 1708. £58

Very fine copy; four of the plates are in two states, showing considerable variations in
the engraving.

2303 The Military Adventures of Johnny Newcome, with an Account of his
Campaigns on the Peninsula and in Pall Mall: with Sketches by Row-
landson; and Notes. By an Officer.

[lustrated with 15 full-page coloured plates, drawn and etched by

Rowlandson.
FIRST EDITION. Fine Copy, tn full crushed levant morocco exlra,
by Riviere, t. e. g. London, 1815. £12 12s

2304 Miseries of Human Life: Designed and Etched by T. Rowlandson.
The Complete Set of 50 humorous coloured plates (including title-

page).
Ato, original boards, uncut, with the printed label.
London, Ackermann, 1808. £35

2305 Munchausen. Surprising Adventures of the Renowned Baron Mun-
chausen, containing Singular Travels, Campaigns, Voyages, and
Adventures. Also, an Account of a Rmdm: to the Moon and Dog Star.

Emebellished with g coloured plates by Rowlandson.
12mo, original boards, uncut.

London, Thomas Tegg, 1811. £5 5s
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Rowlandson (Thomas)—continued.
2300 Naples and the Campagna Felice. In a series of letters addressed to a
friend in England in 1802.

Weth folding map, engraved title and 106 finely coloured plates by
Rowlandson.

FIRST EDITION. Royal 8vo, very fine uncut copy, bound by Riviere
i full crushed levant morocco exira, gilt back, I. e. g.

London, 1851. £18 16s

* %% Rara in this state.

2307 Petticoat Loose: A Fragmentary ‘‘ Tale of the Castle.”
Embellished with 4 large humorous coloured plates by Rowlandson.

4to, remarkable copy in its original paper covers, with prinited label
on back. £10 10s

* % * Txcessively Rare in this state.

2398 The Pleasures of Human Life; in a dozen dissertations on male, female,
and neuter pleasures.

[lustrated with five elchings, and two head-pieces by Rowlandson.
FIrsT EDITION. Small 8vo, confemporary red sorocco, g. e.
London, 1807. £3 3s

2300 The Pleasures of Human Life. Another Copyv.
FirsT EDITION. 12mo, Aalf calf. Londen, 1807. £2 10s

2400 Political Sketches of Scarhorough.

With frontispiece and 20 finely coloured humorous plates from
destgns by . Green and elched by I. Rowlandson.

FIRST EDITION. Royal 8vo, original calf. London, 1813. &7 Ts

2401 Sketches from Nature.

17 finely coloured plates, drawn and eiched by Thomas Rowland-
son, and aqualinted by Stadler.

- FIRST EDITION. dto, in the original boards, roxburghe back, witl
printed label on side. London, 1822. £10 10s

*% % Tneludes Views of :—

White Lion Inn, Ponder’s End; Richmond; Newport, Isle of Wight; Strawberry
Hill; Stamford; Taunton WVale; Bridport; Devonshire, and warious Views in
Cornwall.

Eighteen plates in all were issned of this series-——This eopy lacks one of Cornwall, bat
has an additional one inserted, thus making the eighteen.
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Rowlandson (Thomas)—continued.

2402 The Spirit of Irish Wit, or, Post-Chaise Companion; being an eccentric
miscellany of Hibernian wit, fun, and humour, and consisting of
Bon-Mots, Repartees, Smart Puns, High Jokes, Queer Hoaxes,
Humorous Anecdotes, Laughable Bulls, Devilish Good Things, etc..

Coloured frontispiece by T. Rowlandson.
FirstT EDITION. Small 8vo, eriginal boards, uncut.
London, 1812. 16s 6d

2403 Thirteen Etchings, illustrative of striking passages in Tom Jones and
Joseph Andrews; designed by Thomas Rowlandson.

Also specimen of a New Edition of Smollett’s Works.

FIRST EDITION. Oblong small 4to, original printed wrappers,
uncut. Edinburgh, 1808. £4 4s

2404 The Tour of Dr. Syntax through London, or, The Pleasures and Miseries
of the Metropolis. A Poem, by Doctor Syntax.

Engraved title and 19 coloured plates in the siyle of Rowlandson.
FIrRsT EDITION. Royal 8vo, fine copy in full calf gilt.
London, 1820, £8 10s

2405 Twelfth Night Characters.
The Set of 24 humorous colowred plates by Rowlandson
Hamburg Cries (Hamburger Ausrufe).
Set of 30 coloured plates.

Each mounted on a sheet and bound in a small 8vo volume, full
calf gilt. Circa 1800-20. : £4 4s

2406 Views of Cambridge and Oxford.
L'he Set of 12 large coloured Views of the Colleges, with humorous
scenes in the foreground, by Rowlandson.
Oblong 4to, in the original paper wrappers.
London, Ackermann, 1811,
(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. XXI.). £45
#%* % AN EXCEEDINGLY SCARCE SERIES. The plates comprise:-—

(1) The Entrance to the Cloisters at Magdalen College, Oxford.
(2) Quadrangle of King's College, Cambridge.

(3) Emanuel College, Cambridge.

{4) 8t. Mary's Church—Radelivian Library.
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Rowlandson (Thomas)—continued.
Views of Cambridge and Oxford—continued.

(5 Front View of Christ Church, Oxford.

(6) Magdalen College, Oxford.

(7) View of the Theatre, Printing House, ete., Oxford.
(8) View of the Observatory, Oxford.

(9) Inside View of the Pabliec Library, Cambridge.
(10 Emanuel College Garden, Cambridge.

(11) View of Merton College, Oxford.

(12) View of Oxford Castle,

2407 Woodward (G. M.). An Essay on the Art of Ingeniously Tormenting.

A New Edition, corrected, revised, and zllustrated with five prints,
from designs by G.M. Woodward, engraved by Rowlandson.

FIrsT EDITION. Small 8vo, original boards, uncut.
London, 1800. £3 10s

2408 Oppé (A. P.). Thomas Rowlandson; His Drawings and Water Colours.
With 16 illustrations in colour and 80 in monolone.
4to, original half vellum binding, t. . g., as issued.
London: The Studio, 1923, £2 2s

2409 ——— Thomas Rowlandson; His Drawings and Water Colours. Another
Copy.
With about 100 illustrations, including 16 mounited plates in colours.
LARGE PAPER, PRINTED ON HAND-MADE PAPER (limited to 200
numbered copies).
qto, original white binding. London: The Studio, 1923. £5 5s

# %% Ty this book are brought togethei a series of illustrations covering all the varied
aspects of Rowlandson’s genius: not only his more familiar powers as a broad humourist,
but also his wide and keen interest in life and character of every class, his eye for
incident, his appreciation of fair forins and country scenes, and, above all, his out-
standing ability as a draughtsman. The collection should be invaluable alike to the
student of history and manners and to the lover of art.

LA Al

2410 ROYCROFT PRESS. Emerson (R. W.). The Essay on Friendship.
Tatle within woodcut border, and initial letters coloured by hand.
8vo, original limp leather.

Roycroft Press, East Aurora, Erie Country, New York, 18g0.
12s 6d
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JOHN RUSKIN.

2411 Catalogue of the Turner Sketches in the National Gallery. Part 1.
20 pp., 8vo, unbound as issued.
London, I'or Private Circulation, 1857. 15s

2412 Gold. A Dialogue connected with the subject of ‘“ Munera Pulveris.”
Edited by H. Buxton Forman. (Printed on Whatman Paper.)

Post 8vo, eriginal boards. London, 1891. £1 15s

Only 33 copies Privately Printed.

2413 An lil-Assorted Marriage. An unpublished Letter by John Ruskin.
FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, original wrappers.
London, Privately Printed, 1915. £4 4s

* %% One of 25 copies issved for private circulation only.

2414 The King of the Golden River; or, The Black Brothers: a Legend of Stiria.
With illustrations by Richard Doyle.
FIRST EDITION. Square post 8vo, griginal boards, rebacked, g. e.

London, 1851. £2 12s 6d

2415 The Nature and Authority of Miracle.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, as issued.
Printed for Private Distribution, 1873. £2 2s

2416 On * Notes on the Construction of Sheepfolds.”” Edited by T. J. Wise.
Square 3vo, original vellum, uncut, as issued.
London, 1800. £1 5s

® 8 & Privately Printed, one of 30 copies only.

WITH AUTOGRAPH LETTER.

2417 The Poetry of Architecture: or, The Architecture of the Nations of
Europe considered in its association with Natural Scenery and National
Character.

Wath illustrations by the Author.
LARGE PAPER CoPYy OF THE FIRST EDITION, with illustrations on
India Paper. gto, original half vellum, uncut, 1803. £2 28

® * * Tngserted is an interesting Signed Autograpn Letter of John Ruskin to 'W. 8.
Williams, Wood Engraver.
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Ruskin (John)—continued.

2418 Ruskin’s Romance.
10 pp., post 8vo, original wrappers.

Reprinted from a New England Newspaper, Privately Printed,
1880. £3 10s

2419 Samuel Prout.
Post 8vo, eriginal wrappers.
Ozxford, Printed for Private Circulation Only, 1370 £1 5s

2420 The Story of Ida: Epitaph on an Etrurnian Tomb, by Francesca.

LARGE PAPER CopY OF THE FIRST EDITION, with the Portrait on
India Paper.

Small 4to, Aalf morocco, uncut, . e. g.
Orpington, Kent, 1883. 10s 6d

2421 Two Letters Concerning ‘‘ Notes on the Construction of Sheepfolds,”
Addressed to The Rev. F. D. Maurice, M.A., mm 1851.

With Forewords by F. J. Furnivall, M.A., Hon. Dr. Phil.
Post 8vo, original white binding, uncut.

London, Printed for Private Distribution only, 18go. (Not¢ for
Sale.) 10s 6d

2422 Ruskin (John) and Acland (Henry W.). The Oxford Museum.
With three illustrations.
FIRST EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
London, 1850. 9s

% * # Prasentation Copy, with Author’s Autograph Tnacription on flv-leaf.

2423 Wise (Thos. ].). A Bibliography of the Writings in Prose and Verse of
John Ruskin, LL.D., in 19 original parts (including the Supplement).

qto, original wrappers, uncul, as issued.
London, Printed for Subscribers only, 18389-93. £2 2s
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2424 IT}US:EEL (George). By Still Waters, Lyrical Poems, Old and New,
i, 1D
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original boards.

The Dun Emer Press, 1gob. £8 8s
* &% With Autograph Quotation, signed, and Autograph Signature of the Author on
fiv-leaf.
2425 The Divine Vision, and other Poems. By A. E. (viz., George
Russell).
Post 8vo, ariginal cloth, uncut. London, 1904. £3 10s

# %% With the Author’s Autograph Signature on fly-leaf :—

" George Hussell,
s J‘L.E.’ 8

2420 The Earth Breath, and other Poems. By A. E. (viz., George
Russell).
Small square 8vo, eriginal boards. London, 1906. £1 1s

# %% With the Author’s Autograph Signature on fly-leaf:—

“ George Russell,
£ -&-E.'J‘ rr

The Hero in Man. By A. E. (viz., George Russell).

Square post 8vo, eriginal wrappers.

The Orpheus Press, 1910. £1 10s
# %% With the Author’s Autograph Signature on fly-leaf :—

“ George Russell,
£ J!..E.i 35

2427

2428 Homeward Songs by the Way. Bv A. E. (viz., George Russell).
Small square 8vo, original boards. London, 1go8S. £1 1s
# ##*With the Author’s Autograph Signature on fly-leaf :—

T George Russell,
i ;‘.__E.J »a

New Songs. A Lyric Selection made by A. E. from Poems by
Padraic Colum, Eva Gore-Booth, Thomas Keohler, Alice Milligan, Susan
Mitchell, Seumas O’Sullivan, George Roberts, and Ella Young.

Frontispiece by [. B. Yeats.
8vo, boards, uncut. Dublin, London, 1904. £1 5s

2420
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Russell (George)—continued.

2430 ——— The Renewal of Youth. By A. E. (viz., George Russell).
Square post 8vo, orzginal wrappers.
The Orpheus Press, 1g11. £2 10s

** % With the Anthor's Auvtograph Signature on fly-leaf :—
* George Russell,

. T Ay
2431 ——— Some Irish Essays, by A. L.
FIrRsT EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, original wrappers, uncut.
Dublin, 1006. 10s 6d

2432 SABIN (Arthur K.). The Death of lcarus. New Separate Edition.
Small 4to, boards, uncut. Privately Printed, 1915. £1 10s

** & With signed Autograph note by the Author on fly-leaf :—

“ Printed as a tribute to Canon Rawnsley who liked the poem.
A. K. SBabin.”

2433 SAINTSBURY (George). French Lyrics, seclected and annotated by
George Samtsbury.

Weth illustrations in colours by A. Gérardin.
Crown 4to, eriginal vellum binding, uncut, 1. e. g.
London, 1g10. £1 1s

2434 SALA (George Augustus). Collection of his Works.

Forming 20 vols., all FIRST EDITIONS. Post 8vo, original cloth as
issued. London, 1858-1860. £2 15s

Comprising :—

A Journey Due North, being Notes of a The &Strange Adventures of Captain
Residence in Hussia in the Summer of Dangerous., 3 wvols. 1863,
1856, 1858, After Breakfast. 2 vols. 1864,

Looking at Life. 1860, Quite Alone. 3 wols. 1864,

Dutch Pictures. 1861, William Hogarth., 1llus. 1866,

The Seven Sons of Mammon. 3 vols, 1862, Yankee Drolleries. =x.n.

Accepted Addresses. 1862, More Yankee Drolleries., %.p.

The Two Prima Donnas. 1862, A Srd Supply of Yankee Drolleries. =.p.
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Sala (G. A.)—continued.
2435

Banter. Illustrated with hundreds of Humorous and Satirical
Engravings of the Principal Social and Political Events of the Day.

FIRST EDITION. 4to, lZalf greem morocco gilt, t. e. g. (original

=]

covers bound in at end). London, 1368. £1 5s

PRESENTATION COPIES, PRIVATELY ISSUED.

2436 SASSOON (Siegfried). A Series of Seven of his Privateiy Issued
Poetical Pieces.
All Presentation Copies, with Inscription by the Author. £21

Orpheus in Dileryum. 20 pp., Svo. 1908
Hyacinth, an Idyll. 24 pp., small 4to. 1912.
An Ode fer Music. 6 pp., small 4to. 1912,
Poems. 14 pp., small 8vo. 1912.

Twelve Sonnets. 14 pp., small 3vo. 1912,
Melodies. 18 pp., small 8vo. 1912,
Discoveries. 16 pp., small 4to. 1915,

2437 SAVAGE CLUB PAPERS. Edited by Andrew Halliday
Weth 53 ilustrations by Cruzksiank, Doré, Du Maurier etc.
Both Series. FIRST EDITIONS. 2 vols., 8vo, eriginal cloth.
London, 1867-8. 15s

2438 SCHIMMELPENNINCK (M. A.). Select Memcirs of Port Royal, to
which 1s appended Tour to Alet; Visit to Port Royal; Gift of an Abbess;
Biographical Notices, etc. Taken from Original Documents.

3 vols., 8vo, kalf calf gilt. London, 1829. £2 2s
# %% The Select Memoirs of Port Royal are intended to present to the public a sucecinct

sketch of the rise, progress, and extinction, of that celebrated religious and literary
institution.—Preface.

2439 SCOTT (Michael). The Cruise of the Midge.
FIrRST EDITION. 2 vols., 12mo, original cloth, uncut.
Edinburgh and London, 13306. £2 18s
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SIR WALTER SCOTT.

WITH THIRTEEN PRESENTATION VOLUMES.
2440 The Waverley Novelis.
A very fine Set of FIRST EDITIONS.
74 vols., post 8vo, wuniformily bound in half dark green morocco
extra, gilt edges. Edinburgh, 1814-31. £200

Complete set, with all the half-titles, and in unigue state, no less than thirteen of the
novels heing presentation copies, sent at the reguest of the Author to his friend.
John Richardson. The books which bear inscriptions (probably in the hand of the
publisher Ballantyne) are:—

The Abbot. Peveril of the Peak. St. Ronan’s Well,
Betrothed. Woodstock. Highland Widow.
Fair Maid of Perth. Anne of Geierstein. Kenilworth .
Quentin Durward. Bride of Lammermoor. . Redgauntlet.

Heart of Midlothian.

The fly-leaf of “ Waverley ™ bears an interesting note in the autograph of the recipient,
John Richardson: “1 read this book in Auntumn, 1814, {ravelling from London to
Scotland with Aiss Carr and Mr. Bothwick, of Crookston. Miss Carr left us at New-
castle. From internal evidence I was satisfied it was the work of Walter Scott. 1
gsaid s0 to him when we met. He answered that he eould not deny it to me, but
expressed his wish that it shonld not be disclosed that he was the author. I kept
his secret throughout religionsly., He repeated the confidence in one or more of his
letters in my possession.”

Sir Walter said of him in a letter to Miss Baillie, in Dec., 1813: * Johnnie Richardson
is as good, honourable, kind-hearted a little fellow as lives in the world, with a
pretty taste for poetry, which he has wisely kept in subjection to the occupation of
drawing briefs and revising convevances.”

2441 Waverley Novels.

Another Complete Set of the FIRST EDITIONS. Forming 78 vols.,
post 8vo, uniforinly bound in new half morocco gilt, 7 e.

5

Edinburgh, 1808-32. £140

Included ir} the above Set is Queenhoo Hall, a Romance, by Joseph Strutt, 4 vols., which
was continued and completed by Sir W. Scott, and is really his first published novel,
it being issued six vears before “ Waverley.”

2442 Waverley Novels. Border Edition.

A complete set of Proof Plates on [apanese Paper of the etchings
lo the Border Edition of the Waverley Novels, consisting of 248 plates
loosely inserted in two volumes,

2 vols., oblong folio, original half morocco gilt, ¢. e. £10 10s

# ® * Tncludes contributions by Sir J. E. Millais, D. Y. Cameron, Ad. Lalauze, H.
Macheth-Raeburn, Frank Short, W. Strang. Sir Henrv Raechurn, John Pettie. ete., ete
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Scott (Sir Walter)—continued.

2443 The Abbot.

FIRST EDITION. 3 vols., small 8vo, original boards, uncul, with
paper labels. Edinburgh, 1820. £3 15s

2444 Anne of Geierstein; or, The Maiden of the Mist.

FIRST EDITION: 3 vols., small 8vo, original boards, uncut.
Edinburgh, 1820. £2 2s

2445 Anne of Geierstein. Another Copy.

FIRST EDITION. 3 vols., small 8vo, fine copy in full calf gili, m. e.
Edinburgh, 1820. 18s

2446 The Border Antiquities of England and Scotland; comprising specimens
of Architecture and Sculpture, and other vestiges of former ages, ac-
companied with descriptions. Together with illustrations of remarkable
Incidents in Border History and Tradition and original Poetry.

[llustrated with o4 large and fine engravings after Clennell, Arnald,
Weber, etc.

LARGE PAPER CoPY, with the plates in proof state and on India
paper. 2 vols., folio, beautifully bound in full greem morocco extra,
g.e. London, 1814. ' £5 5s

2447 The Chase, and William and Helen. Two Ballads, from the German of
Gottfried Augustus Biirger.

The FIRST EDITION. 4to, fine uncut copy in the original boards.
Edinburgh, 1706. £10 18s

Sir Walter Scott’s First Publication.

ww® o In 179 Sir Walter Scott heard of the version of Biirger’s ‘ Lenore’ by William
Taylor of Norwich, one of the first students of German literature. He was stimulated
to attempt a rival translation, which he began after supper and finished that night
in a state of excitement which spoilt his sleep. He published this in October with
a companion ballad, * The Wild Huntsman ' (William and Helen); the publisher
being one of his German class. The ballads were praised by Dugald Stewart, George
Chalmers, and others; and his rival, Taylor, sent him a friendly letter. In 1797
William Erskine showed the ballads to Matthew Gregory Lewis of the ° Monk,” who
was then collecting the miszcellany ecalled © Tales of Wonder ® (1801). He hegged for
contributions from Scott, whom he met on a visit to Scotland. Secott, though amusad
by Lewis's foibles, was flattered by the attentions of a well-known author and edified
by his eriticism.™
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The Unpublished Original Drawing
See Item No, 2928,
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Scott (Sir Walter)—continued.

2448 The Chase, and William and Helen. Another Copy.
FIRST EDITION. g4to, contemporary calf.
Edinburgh, 1706. £7 15s

2440 GChronicles of The Canongate. (lirst Series.)
FIrRsT EDITION. 2 vols., post 8vo, originat boards, uncul.
Edinburgh, 1827. £1 10s

2450 Chronicles of The Canongate. (Second Series.)
FirsT EDITION. 3 vols., post 8vo, original boards, uncut.
Edinburgh, 1828. £1 16s

2451 The Doom of Devorgoil, a Melo-Drama. Auchindrane; or, the Ayrshire
Tragedy.

First EDITION. Royal 8vo, eriginal boards, uncut with paper

label. Edinburgh, 1830. 10s 6d

2452 Familiar Letters.
FPortrait and engraved iitles.

2 vols., 8vo, original cloth, uncut. Edinburgh, 1804. £1 5s

*#*% From the Library of A. C. Bwinburne, with Lis book-plate inside cover of Volume L

2453 The Fortunes of Nigel.

FIRST EDITION. 3 vols., post 8vo, original boards, uncut.
Edinburgh, 1822, £1 16s
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Scott (Sir Walter)—continued.

2455 Guy Mannering;
or,
The Astrologer.
By the Author of ‘ Waverley *’

* Tis said that words and signs have power
(O’er sprites in planetary hour;
But scarce I praise their venturous part,

Who tamper with such dangerous art.
Lay of the Last Minsirel

EDINBURGH :
Printed by James Ballantyne and Co.
For Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, and Brown
London; and Archibald Constable and Co.
Edinburgh.

1815.
FIRST EDITION. 3 vols., post 8vo, original boards. unciut. £63

# % # Fyeeadingly Rare in Uncut State.

2456 Halidon Hill.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original wrappers, uncul.

Edinburgh, 1822, 9s 6d

2457 Harold the Dauntiess. A Poem.
First EpITiON. F’cap. 8vo, eriginal boards, uncut.

Edinburgh, 1817. 18s

2458 lvanhoe. A Romance.
Second Edition. 3 vols., post 8vo, fine copy in the original boards,
uncul. Edinburgl, 1820. £1 1s

2450 Kenilworth. A Romance.
FIrsT EDITION. 3 vols., post 8vo, ortginal boards, uncul, paper
labels. Edinburgh, 1321. £2 18s
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Scott (Sir Walter)—continued.
2400 The Lady of the Lake. A Poem.

Portrait.
FirsT EDITION. Large and thick paper copy. 4to, boards, uncut,
with label. Edinburgh, 1810. £3 15s

2461 The Lay of the Last Minstrel. A Poem.
FIRST EDITION. 4to, AZalf levant morocco gilt, uncui, i. e. g.
London, 1805. £5 5s

2402 The Life of Napoleon Buonaparte, Emperor of the French. With a
Preliminary View of the French Revolution.

First EDITION. ¢ vols., small 8vo, original boards, umcut, with
the printed labels. Edinburgh, 1827. £2 10s

2463 The Lord of the Isles. A Poem.
FIRST EDITION. 4to, kalf cloth, uncul.
Edinburgh, 1815. £3 10s

2464 The Monastery. A Romance.

FIRST EDITION. 3 vols., small 8vo, original boards wuncut, with
paper labels. Edinburgh, 1820. £3 15s

2465 Peveril of the Peak.

FIRST EDITION. 4 vols., small 8vo, eriginal boards, uncut.
Edinburgh, 1822, £3 10s

2460 The Pirate.

FIRST EDITION. 3 vols., small 8vo, eriginal boards, uncut.
Edinburgh, 1822, £1 16s

2467 Poetical Works.
5 vols., 4to, original half russia, uncut.
London & Edinburgh, 1808-1815. £5 15s
The Lay of the Last Minstrel. Eighth E£dition, Portrait. 1810.
Marmion: A Tale of Flodden Field, Firsi Edition. 1808,
The, Lady of the Lake: A Poem. First Edition. 1810.
Rokeby: A Poem. First Edition. 1813.
The Lord of the Isles: A Poem. Firsi Edition. 1815.
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Scott (Sir Walter)—continued.

2468 Quentin Durward.

FIRST EDITION. 3 vols., small 8vo, jine copy in the original boards,
uncut, with the printed labels. Edinburgh, 1823. £2 10s

2460 Redgauntlet, A Tale of the Eighteenth Century. By the Author of
‘“ Waverley.”

FIrRST EDITION. 3 vols., small 8vo, original boards, uncut.
Edinburgh, 1824. £2 2s

2470 Romance.

FIrsT EDITION. 22 pp., 4to, wrappers, uncul. Circa 1820. £1

* %% This was written by Sir Walter Scott for the Encrelopmdia Brittannica, and a few
copies were separately paged and put into plain wrappers for the Author himself,

ScoTT’s CORRECTED PROOF SHEETS.
2471 Selkirk.

The Original Proof Sheets of Scott’s Article on Selkirk for the
Edinburgh Gazetteer. 2 pp., folio.

With upwards of 4o lines in the autograph of Sir Walter Scott,
consisting of additions, corrections, and deletions.

Folio, kalf moroceo. Circa 1821. £35

2472 St. Ronan’s Well.
FIRST EDITION. 3 vols., small Svo, eriginal boards, uncut.
Edinburgh, 1824. £2 5s

2473 The Siege of Malta. The Autograph Manuscript of a portion of this
unpublished Novel.

Comprising about 40 lines on 1 full page, folio. Circa 1531. £10 108

A valuable unpublished Scott manuseript.

®##* On September 23, 1831, Scott set out for London, and travelled in the South of
Furope during the next few months. Tt was on this journey that he wrote this unpui-
lished work. It appears probable that it was written at Naples, from which town
Scott sent home the introduction to *° Castle Dangerouns,” his last published novel. The
ALS. is written very fluently, with only four erasures, and deseribes the early days
of one of the sieges of Malta by the Turks in the sixteenth century.
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Scott (Sir Walter)—continued.

2474 Tales of My Landlord. Third Series.
FIRST EDITION. 4 vols., post 8vo, original boards, uncut.
Edinburgh, 1810. £1 10s

2475 Tales of My Landlord. Fourth and Last Series. Collected and Arranged
by Jedediah Cleishbotham.

FIRST EDITION. 4 vols., post 8vo, original boards, uncut, with the
paper labels. Edinburgh, 1832. £2 2s

2476 Tales of the Crusaders.

FIRST EDITION. 4 vols., post 8vo, original boards, uncut, with the
paper labels. Edinburgh, 1825. £3 3s

PRESENTATION (COPY.

2478 Trial of Duncan Terig alias Clerk, and Alexander Bane Macdonald, for

The Murder of Arthur Davis, Sergeant in General Guise’s Regiment of
Foot. June, A.D. MDCCLIV.

Privately Printed for Members of the Bannatyne Club.
4to, kalf russia. Edinburgh, 1831. £16 165

*#* Presentation Copy from Sir Walter Secott tc¢ Mr. Liddell, afterwards Earl of
Ravensworth, with inscription in Scott’s handwriting.

2470 Vision of Don Roderick, The Field of Waterloo, and other Poems.
8vo, original boards, uncut. Edinburgh, 1815. 15s

&% Tirst Issue of the “ Miscellaneous Pieces.”

2480 Woodstock; or, The Cavalier. A Tale of the Year Sixteen Hundred and
Fifty-One.

FIRST EDITION. 3 vols., post 8vo, original boards, uncut.
Edinburgh, 1826. £2 5s
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Scott (Sir Walter)—continued.

PRESENTATION COPY FROM SWINBURNE.
2481 Scott’s Journal, from the Original Manuscript at Abbotsford.
Portrait and engraved titles.
2 vols., 8vo, original cloth, uncut. Ldinburgh, 18go. £6 6s

# & * Presentation Copy from A. C. Swinburne, with inscription by him on half-titla:
“ Walter Theodore Watts, from his brother in Scott, Algernon Charles Swinburna.
November 22, 1890."

2482 Lang (Andrew). Sir Waiter Scott and the Border Minstrelsy.
First EDITION. 8vo, cloth. London, 1g10. 7s 6d

2483 Napier (George G.). The Homes and Haunts of Sir Walter Scott.

Waith 25 full-page plates of elchings, photogravures, etc., reproduced
from celebrated paintings, illustrative of the scenes of the Novels, Poems,
etc., portrails, facsimiles, etc., and numerous charming woodculs.

Roval 8vo, Art linen gilt, E.i??f.'.'zﬁ.ﬂ-', i e. g. Glasgow, 1897. £3 10s

#* % One of 550 copies printed entirely on Japanese Vellum,

ORIGINAL SUBSCRIPTION LISTS FOR SCOTT'S NOVELS.

2484 Lockhart (J. G.). The Ballantyne-Humbug Handled in a Letter to Sir
Adam Fergusson (1839). Reply to Mr. Lockhart’s Pamphlet, with a
long appendix regarding Financial Transactions, 1830.
In 1 vol., thick 8vo, Aaif calf.
An unique and very interesting volume, having at the end
several of the Original Manuscript Subscription Lists of the First and

Early Editions of many of the Novels, in a number of cases with the
subscribers’ actual signatures. £10 10s

It includes :—

Paveril of the Peak (subscribers for 5708 copies). 1823,
Ivanhoe. 1819, (4,782 copies).

Fortunes of Nigel. 1822, (5,574 copies).

Tales of My Landlord. 3rd series, 1819. (2,610 copies).
Saint Ronan’s Well. 1823. (5524 copies)

Poetical Works. 10 vols. 1823. (141 copies).

Halidon Hill, 1822, ‘2,226 copies).

Quentin Durward., 1823, (5,296 copies).

Pirate. 1821. (5,531 copies).

Kenilwarth, 1821, (4,000 ecopies).

Ivanhoe. 2nd. edition. (860 copies).

Also list for the various sets of Illustrations, by Smirke and others.

—_— -
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2485 SEYMOUR (R.). The Looking Glass; o1, Caricature Annual.
Complete Set from Volume 1., 1830 to 1836.
350 large coloured plates, comprising humorous and satirical subjects.
# vols., folio, Aalf morocco gill, g. e.
London, McLean, 1830-6. £50

* %% This was the most successful of Robert Seymour’s pllihli{.‘éli.i{}llé.
We do not think a complete set has been offered for =zale since 1901.

2486 Omnibus.
Seven sheets contaiming 35 humorous colowred skeiches by Robert
Seymour.
Oblong folio, cloth. London, McLean, 1830. £2 2s
2487 Skelches by Seymeour.
Series of 185 clever uemiorous engravings of Soctal Subjects, Cockney
Sportsmen, elc.
FIRST ISSUE, published as detached prints, printed on various tinted
paper.
Five Parts, complete, with the titles. Roval 8vo, full élue morocco
extra, g. e., by Riviere. London, circa 1830. £6 65
2487a Seymour’s Sketches. Another Issue, published by Tregear.
With the plates on tinled papers.
5 vols. 1n 1, roval 8vo, conlemporary full morocco gilt, . e.
London, circa 1835. £4 4s
2483 Seymour’s Sketches. Illustrated in Prose and Verse by Alfred
Crowquull.
Wieth 82 hwmorous elchings depicling Cockney Sporting Scenes.
FIrsT EDITION with the separate text. 2 vols., 8vo, eriginal cloth,
g. e. London, circa 1840. £4 4s
2480 Seymour’s Humorous Sietches, comprising Eighty-six Carica-

ture Etchings.

New Edition. With a Descriptive List of the Plates and a Bio-
graphical Notice of Robert Seymour, including an Account of his con-
nexion with the Pickwick Papers, by Henry G. Bohn.

Royal 8vo, eriginal cloth gilt, 'g. e. London 1872. £1 5s
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2480a SHAKESPEARE (Willlam). % As You Like It.”
Waeth qo illustrations in colour by Hugh Thomson.
EDITION DE LUXE. g4to, eriginal vellum binding, uncut, t. e. g.
London, 1913. _ £5 bs

*** Limited to 500 copies signed by Lhe Artist, Hugh Thoms=on.

A Midsummer Night’s Dream.
With 30 plates in colour, besides numerous illustrations in black and
white in the text, by Arthur Rackham.

THE BEAUTIFUL EDITION DE LUXE. 4to, original vellum binding,
uncul, t. e. g. London, 1008. £6 6s

2480gb

& %% One of the special copies signed by the Artist, Arthur Rackham.

248gc¢ Comedy of Twelith Night, or What you WillL
Tlustrated with 40 finely coloured plates by W. Heath Robinson.
A Copy oF THE LIMITED EDITION signed by the Artist.
4to, full vellum extra. London, Hodder and Stoughton, N.D. £3 18s
2400 Williams (R.). Shakespeare and his Friends; or, *“ The Golden

Age ”’ of Merry England.
FIRST EDITION. 3 vols., post 8vo, eriginal boards, uncut.

London, 1838. £1 14s
24091 ———— Severn (Emma). Anne Hathaway; or, Shakespeare in Love.
FIRsST EDITION. 3 vols., 8vo, boards. London, 1845. £1 1s

2402 SHARP (Willham, ‘‘ Fiona Macleod **). From the Hills of Dream:
Threnodies, Songs and Later Poems.

FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, erzginal cloth, uncut.
London, 1907. 71s 6d

2403 The Human Inheritance, The New Hope, Motherhood, and other
Poems.

FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal cloth. London, 1882. 15s
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G. BERNARD SHAW.,

: PRESENTATION SET.
24094 Collection of his Works, mostly First Editions, as listed below.

: Comprising 11 volumes, post 8vo, in the original cloth or paper bind-
ings, as issued, AND ALL PRESENTATION COPIES TO HUGO VALLENTIN,
who franslated Shaw’s Works into Scandinavian language:. £75

#* % Widowers' Houses. 1893. With inscription on half-title :—
“To Hugo Vallentin,
From G. Bernard Shaw.
21st Jan., 1909.*
John Bull’s Other Island and Major Barbara. 1907. With inseription on half-title :—
“To Hugo Vallentin,
From Bernard Shaw,
2Cth June, 1907,
Cashel Byron's Profession. 1907. With inseription on half-title : —
“To Hugo Vallentin,
From G. Bernard Shaw,
12th Dec., 1908.*
Statement of the Evidence in Chief of George Bernard Shaw before the Joint-Committes
on Stage Plays. 1909, With inscription on half-title :—
“ From G. Bernard Shaw.
s1st July, 1908."
The Doector’s Dilemma, Getting Married, the Shewing-up of Blanco Tosnet. 1911. With
inscription on half-title.
“To Hugo Vallentin,
From G. Bernard Shaw.
22nd Feh., 1911.”
Androclez and the Lion, Overruled, Pygmalion, 1916, With inscription on half-title:—
“To Hugo Vallentin,
Trom Bernard Shaw.
26th May, 1916
The Perfect Wagnerite. 1913. With inscription on half-title :—
“To Hugo Vallentin,
From Bernard Shaw.
17th May, 1914.7
The Quintessence of Ibsenism. 1913. With inscription on half-title:—
“Tn Hugo Vallentin,
From G. Bernard Shaw,
17th May, 1914,
Misalliance, the Dark Lady of the Sonmnets, Fanny's First Play. 1914, With inscription
on fly-leaf.
“To Hugo Vallentin,
From G. Bernard Shaw.
15th May, 19147 (1'irst advance copy—not yet published).
Heartbreak House, Great Catherine, and Playlets of the War. 1919. With inscription
on half-title :—
*Toa Hugo Vallentin,
From Bernard Shaw.
10th Oct., 1919.”
. Peace Conference Hints. 1919, With inseription on half-title :(—
From Bernard Shaw.
5th April, 1919.”
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Shaw (G. Bernard)—continued.

2495 An Election Address issued by him as candidate in the County Council
Election.

15 pp., post 8vo, as issued. London, 19o4. 10s 6d

2496 Heartbreak House, Great Catherine, and Playlets of the War.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, cloth, uncut. London. 191q. 10s 6d

2497 John Bull’s Other Island and Major Barbara; also How he Lied to Her
Husband.

FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, cloth, uncut, t. e. g.
London, 1907. 18s

2408 The Legal Eight Hours Question. A Public Debate between Mr. G. W.
Foote and Mr. George Bernard Shaw.

Small 8vo, eriginal wrappers. London, 18g1. 10s &6d

2400 The Perfect Wagnerite. A Commentary on the Ring of the Niblungs.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. London 18¢8. £2 2s

2501 The Quintessence of lhsenism.
FIrRsT EDITION. Small 8vo, clean in original cloth.
London, 1891. £1 10s

2502 Three Plays for Puritans: The Devil’s Disciple; Caesar and Cleopatra;
and Captain Brassbound’s Conversion.

FIrRST EDITION. Thick post 8vo, cloth, uncut.
London, 1901 £1 12s
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P. B. SHELLEY.

2503 Adonais. An Elegy on the Death of John Keats.

First Printed at Pisa with the types of Didot in 1821 and now
reprinted i exact facsimile.

Edited with a Biographical Introduction by Thomas J. Wise.
Small 4to, o7iginal boards.
London, Published for the Shelley Society, 1886. 10s 6d

2504 Adonais. Another Copy of the Facsimile. Revised Edition.
Small 4to, eriginal boards, uncut.

London, Published for the Shelley Society, 1887. 10s

# %% Only 150 copies printed.

25006 ﬁ% Address to the Irish People, reprinted from the Original Edition of
1812.

Edited by Thomas J. Wise, with an Introduction by T. W. Rolleston.
8vo, eriginal covers. London, Shelley Society, 18go. £1 4s

# % % Presentation Copy from the Editor, with Inscription:—
“To A. C. Swinburne, with kindest regards from Thos. J. Wise.”

2507 The Cenci: A Tragedy, i Five Acts.
- VERY FINE UNCUT COPY OF THE EXCESSIVELY RARE FIRST EDITION.
8vo, bound by Zachnsdorf in full crushed levant morocco extra, uncut,
i A
Italy, Printed for C. and [. Olber, Vere Street, Bond Street,
London, 1819. £95

2508 The Cenci: A Tragedy, in Five Acts.

The Second Edition (but the First Published in Engiand). 8vo,
original wrappers, uncut. London, 1821. £6 6¢
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Shelley (P. B.)—continued.

2510 Eﬁipsychidiun
Verses addressed to the Noble and Unferturate Lady
EwmiLia V

Now imprisoned in the Convent of

VERY FINE UNCUT COPY OF THE EXCESSIVELY RARE FIRST EDITION.

8vo, bound by Zaehnsdorf in full crushed levant morocco exira,
uncut, t. e. g, London, C. and J. Ollzer, 1821. £150

ONE OF THREE COPIES ON VELLUM.

2511 Epipsychidion. A Type Facsimile Reprint of the Original Edition first
published in 1821. With an Introduction by the Rev. Stopford A.

Brooke, M.A.; and a Note by Algernon Charles Swinburne. Edited by
Robert Alfred Potts.

Royal 8vo, boards, uncut.

London, Published for the Shelley Sociely, 1887. £5 5s

¥%% One of the three copies printed on vellum.

2512 Hellas. A Lyrical Drama. A Reprint of the Original Edition puins}led
in 1822, Edited by Thomas J. Wise.

8vo, eoriginal printed wrappers.

London, Published for the Shelley Society, 1386, 5s

2513 Hellas. A Lynical Drama. Edited by Thomas J. Wise. Third Edition.
8vo, eriginal boards, uncul.
London, Published for the Shelley Society, 1887. 5s
*** Of the Third Edition of this book 150 copies have been printed.
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Shelley (P. B.)—continued.
2514 Letters of Percy Bysshe Shelley. With an Introductory Essay by
Robert Browning.
FIrsT EDITION. Post, 8vo, original cloth, uncul.
London, Moxon, 1852. £3 3s

# % % This volume was immediately suppressed, and is of great scarcity, as instantiy
upon printing it was discovered that the lettars were forgeries, although of such
admirable verisimilitude to Shelley’s style as to deceive Browning, and cause him to
pen an essay of 44 pages respecting them.

2515 Letters from Percy Bysshe Shelley to Jane Clairmont.
Post 8vo, buckram, uncut.
London, Privately Printed (Not for Sale), 188q. £1 1s

2516 Letters from Percy Bysshe Shelley to William Gedwin.
2 vols., post 8vo, buckram, uncul.
London, Privately Printed (Noi! for Sale), 1891. £1 10s

2517 The Masque of Anarchy. A Poem.
FINE UNCUT COPY OF THE FIRST EDITION.

12mo, bound by ZLaehnsdorf in full crushed levant morocco extra,
uncut, t. e. g. London, Moxon, 1832. £6 18s

2518 The Mask of Anarchy.

Facsimile of the Holograph Manuscript, with an Introduction by
H. Buxton Forman.

Small gto, original boards, uncut.
London, Published for the Shelley Society, 1887. 6s

2510 Notes on Sculpture in Rome and Florence, together with a Lucianic
IFragment and a Criticism of Peacock’s Poem ‘‘ Rhododaphne.”” By
Percy Bysshe Shelley. Edited by Harry Buxton Forman.

8vo, original boards, as issued.
London, Printed for Private Distribution, 1870. 8s 6d

* % % This issue of this book is confined to 25 copies on Whatman’s handmade paper and
tifty on ordinary paper. All are numbered.
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Shelley (P. B.)—continued.

BoUND BY THE CELEBRATED LADY AMATEUR BINDER
Miss S. T. PRIDEAUX.
2521 Poems.

~ The Beaulifully Printed Vale Press Edition, with woodcut decora-
trons and Initial Letters by Charles Rickells.

3 vols., royal 8vo, most beautifully bound by the Celebrated Lady
Amateur Binder Miss S. T. Prideaux, in green crushed levant morocco,
with a very beautiful gold floral arabesque decoration on sides, gilt
back and leaves.

London, Vale Press, 1901. £67 10s

®®* ¥ The binder has written the following note on fly-leaf of the first volume:—

* This hook was shown in the Arts and Crafts Exhibition at Paris during the Spring
and Summer of 1914. It remained in the cellars of the Louvre throughout the war,
and was returned to me in 1919. 5. T. Prideaux.”

2522 Poems and Sonnets,
Edited by Charles Alfred Seymour.
Small 4to, original wrappers, uncul.
Philadelphia, Printed for Private Distribution, 1887. £1 5s

® % * One of 30 copies only.

“ 1t is, I suppose, hardly necessary to ad: that not one of these thirty copies will at
any time, or in any manner, be ofiered for sale. The majority of them will be placed
in the principal public libraries,” ete.—The Editor.

2523 Posthumous Fragments of Margaret Nicholson; being Poems found
amongst the papers of that noted female who attempted the life of
the King in 1786. Edited by John Fitzvictor, Oxford, 1810.
Mr. Buxton Forman's privately printed facsimile of the excessively
rare original issued in 1877, probably an umique copy, PRINTED EN-
TIRELY UPON VELLUM.

Small 4to, kalf vellum, uncut. £4 4s

2524 Posthumous Poems.

FIrsT EDITION. Royal 8vo, fine copy in the original boards, un-
cut, with the printed label.

London, Printed for John and Henry L. Hunt, 1824. £25
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Shelley (P. B.)—continued.

2525 Posthumous Poems. Another Copy.
FIrst EDITION. Royal 8vo, full crushed levant morocco, uncul,
t.e. g. London, Prinied for John and Henry L. Hunt, 1324. £10 10s

2526 Prometheus Unbound: A Lyrical Drama, in Four Acts; with other Poems.
VERY FINE UNCUT COPY OF THE FIRST EDITION.
8vo, full crimson levant morocco extra, uncul, t. e. 'g., with the half-
title and *‘* leaf of Advertisements,”” 2 pp, al end.
London, C. and J. Ollier, 1820. £35

A PERFECT CoPY.
2528 Queen Mab;
A
PHILOSOPHICAL POEM :
WITH NOTES.

A REMARKABLY FINE UNCUT COPY OF THE RARE FIRST EDITION.

Post 8vo, bound by Riviere from the boards (with undivided leaves)
i full crushed levant morocco extra, uncut, i. e. ¢.

London, Printed by P. B. Shelley, 1813, £210

* %% This is one of the very few perfect copies, having the Title Page, the Dedication,
and the last leaf intact.

Shelley, afraid of a Government prosecution for issuing this book on account of ifs
attack upon the English Constitution, removed from practically all the copies the
title page, the Dedication to Harriet, and his own Imprint on the last leaf.

There were only 250 copies in all printed, so very few absolutely perfect uncut copies

can be in existence,
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Shelley (P. B.)—continued.

FroMm THE LI1BRARY OF G. H. LEWES.

2520 Poetical Works.

Portrait and engraved title.

Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 1830.

£14 14s

** % From the Library of G. H. Lewes, the celebrated political writer and hushand af
" George Eliot ” with his autograph signature on title, and many other interesting
critical notes in his autograph in the margins.

Among these notes are interesting quotations from Shakespeare which he has used to
show the similarity of certain of Shelley’s lines and Bhakespeare’s, such as:—

Against Shelley’s lines :—

“ 0, thon most silent air, that shall not

hear

What now I think;
which T tread

Towards her chamber,—let
talk

Of my imperious step. scoring surprise,

But not of my intent!—Andrea! ™

Thou, pavement,

your echoes

Shelley’s lines:—

“ And yet, once quenced, I
relume
My father’s life; do youw not think his
ghost
Might plead that argument with God? ™

cannot thus

Shelley’s lines :—

“ 1t iz my wife complaining in her sleep:
I doubt not she is saying hitter things
Of me; and all my children round her

dreaming
That I deny them sustenance.”

Against Shelley’s lines :—
M w owow s O had I never
Found in thy smooth and ready
{!‘ﬂ'll'll'ltE"'!'l:'l,HL"E
The mirror of my darkest thoughts; hadst
thoun
Never with hints and guestions made me
look
Upon the monster of my thought, until
It grew familiar to desire—"

Lewes has written in the margin:—

“ Thou sure and firm set earth
Hear not my steps which way they wallk;

for fear
Thy very steps prate of my whereabout.”
Macbeth.
This doubtless suggested the above—

“ alike and yet so different! ™

To illustrate this Lewes has written the
following lines from Othello:—

“If I guench thee thoun flaming minister
I can again {hy former light restore
Should I repent me. But once put out
thing

I know not where is that Promethean
head

That ean thy light relume.”

In the margin Lewes writes :—

“This indentification of his own misery
with
Everything iz very Shakesperian.”

Lewes has written :—

“ Compare King John
Hadst thou but shook thy head or made
a pause,
When I spake darkly what I purposed.
Or turned an eye of doubt upon my face
And bid me tell my tale express in words
Deep shame had struck me dumb.”
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Shelley (P. B.)— continued.

2530 Review of Hogg’s ‘‘ Memoir of Prince Alexy Haimatoff.”” By Percy
Bysshe Shelley. Together with an extract from some early writings of
Shelley by Prof. E. Dowden, LL.D. Edited by Thomas ]. Wise.

Third Edition revised. 8vo, original boards, uncut.
London, Published for the Sheiley Society, 1887. 5s

2531 The Revolt of Islam, a Poem, in Twelve Cantos.
8vo, Aalf morocco gilt, g. e.
London, J. Brooks, 1829. ' £3 3s

# %% These are the ovizinal sheets of the 15818 Edition, with a new title-page.

2532 Rosalind and Helen. A Type Facsimile of the Original Edition of
MDCCCXIX. Edited by H. Buxton Forman.
8vo, original boards, uncul.
London, Published for the Shelley Society, 1888. 5s

2534 The Shelley Papers.

Original Poems' and Papers by P. B. Shelley, now first collected,
with Memoir of Shelley by T. Medwin.

FIrsT EDITION. 12mo, original boards, wuncul. : _
London, 1833. £1 5s

2535 The Shelley Society’s Papers. Parts 1. and II.
The two parts complete, 8vo, original wrappers, uncul.
London, Published for the Shelley Society, 1888. 158

2530 Blind (Mathilde). Shelley’s View of Nature Contrasted with Darwin’s.
Roval 8vo, original boards, uncul.
London, Prinled for Private Distribution, 1886, 10s 6d

##= (0f this Book tweniy-five copies only have been printed.



474 MAGGS BROS., 34 & 3 5, Conduit Street, London, W.

Shelley (P. B.)—continued.

2537 Browning (Robert). An Essay on Percy Bysshe Shelley. Being a Re-
print of the Introductory Essay prefixed to the volume of (25 spurious)
““ Letters of Shelley ’’ published by Edward Moxon in 1852. Edited
by W. Tyas Harden.

8vo, eriginal boards, uncut.
London, Published for the Shelley Sociely, 1888. 4s 6d

2538 Centenary Ode written in Commemoration of Percy Bysshe Shelley,
Born August 4th, 1792. By Charles S. Middleton.

4 pp., 8vo, unbound as 1ssued.
Privately Printed, 1802. 10s 6d

2530 Dillon (Arthur). Shelley’s Philosophy of Love.
8vo, original boards, uncul.
London, Printed for Private Circulation Only, 1888. 10s 6d

# &+ Of this Book twenty-five copies only have been printed.

2540 Dowden (Edward). The Life of Percy Bysshe Shelley.

[lustrated .
FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., 8vo, new hLalf morocco gilt, uncut, i. e. g
London, 1886. £3 15s

THE ORIGINAL MANUSCRIPT.

2541 Fleay (F. G., author of the Life of Shakespeare. &c.). 0On the received
text of Shelley’s Poems: the Original Manuscript of this important
contribution to Shelley literature; on 52 pp., clearly written with signa-
ture at end. 1804. £15 15s

Commences : “* Dr., Garnett some jears since requested me to publish my notes anid
emendations on the poems of Shelley, but until now I have had neither leisure or
opportunity for so doing: one advantage accrues from this delay, 1 shall have to deal
with a much more complete body of material than I should have had some twenty
years ago, every scurce from which additional peems or fragments of poems might
he recoversd having been by now completely overhauled, so that it is not likely that
I shall ever have fo recur to the subject.”

2542 Garnett (Richard). Shelley and Lord Beaconsfield.
8vo, eriginal boards as issued.
London, Printed for Private Circulation only, 1887. 10s 6d

*#* Of this book 25 copies only have been printed.
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Shelley (P. B.)—continued.
2543 Hogg (Thomas Jefferson). The Life of Percy Bysshe Shelley.

Portrait.
FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., thick crown 8vo, eriginal cloth.
London, Edward Moxon, 1858. £1 18s

2544 dJeaffreson (J. C.). The Real Shelley: new Views of the Poet’s Life.
2 vols., royal 8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1385. £1 5s

2545 MacCarthy (D. I'.). Shelley’s Early Life from Original Sources, with
Curious Incidents, Letters and Writings, now first published or collected.

Portrait.
Thick post 8vo, original cloth. London, 187z. 12s

2540 Mayor (Joseph Bickersteth). A Classification of Shelley’s Metres.
8vo, original boards, uncul.
London, Printed for Private Circulation Ounly, 1388. 10s &d

#*20f this book 25 copies only have been printed.

2547 Medwin (Thomas). The Life of Percy Bysshe Shelley.
2 vols., post 8vo, original cloth, uncul. London, 1847. £1 16s

2548 Parkes (W. Kineton). Shelley’s Faith.
8vo, original boards, uncul. _
London, Printed for Private Distribution, 1388 10s &d
# %% Of this book 25 copies only have been printed,

2540 Rossetti (William M.). Shelley’s Prometheus Unbsund. A Study of its
Meaning and Personages.
Portrait.
8vo, eriginal boards, uncut.
London, Printed for Private Distribution, 1886. 10s éd

* %% Only 25 copies printed.

2550 Salt (H. S.). A Shelley Primer.
Small 8vo, eriginal boards. London, 1887. 3s 6d
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Shelley (P. B.)—continued.

2551 Salt (H. S.). A Study of Shelley’s ** Julian and Maddalo.’”” By H. S.
Salt. To which is added a Note on the Identification of *“ The Aziola ”’
by Henry T. Wharton.

Frontispiece.
8vo, original boards, uncut.
London, Printed for Privale Circulation Only, 1888. 10s 6d

** % 0Of this book 25 copies only have been printed.

An Examination of Hogg’s *“ Life of Shelley.”
Svo, original boards, uncut.
London, Printed for Private Circulation Only, 188¢. 10s 6d

** % Of this book 25 copies only have been printed.

25852

2553 Shelley and his Writings. By Charles S. Middleton.
FIirst EDITION. 2 vols., post 8vo, eriginal cloth.
London, 1858. £1 8s

2554 Shelley Birthday Book and Calendar. Compiled and Edited by J. R.
Tutin. Portrait.

16mo, original cloth. London, 1885. 10s 6d

# # # Presentation Copy from the Compiler with Inseription:—
“Ma A. C. Swinburne, Esg., from the Compiler, J. B. Tutin.”

2555 Shelley (Mary Wollstonecraft). The Choice, A Poem on Shelley’s Death.
Edited by H. Buxton Forman. Bust of Shelley as frontispiece.

14 pPp., 8vo, unbound as issued.
London, Printed for the Editor for Private Distribution, 1876.
£1 1s
2556 Sweet (Henry). Shelley’s Nature-Poetry.
8vo, eriginal boards, uncul.
London, Printed for Private Circulation Only, 1388. 10s 6d

%% 0f this hook 25 copies only have been printed,

2EE7 Tt;df};ntﬁr (John). MNotes on Shelley’s Unfinished Poem * The Triumph
of Life.

8vo, original boards, uncut.

London, Printed for Private Circulation, 1887. 10s 6d
#% % 0Of this book 25 copies only have been printed.
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Shelley (P. B.) Todhunter (John)—continued.

2558 ——— Shelley and The Marriage Question.
8vo, original boards, uncut.
London, Printed for Private Distribution, 1889. 10s 6d

* % * Twenty-five copies only printed.

2550 Talfourd (T. N.). Speech for the Defendant, in the prosecution of The
Queen v. Moxon, for the publication of Shelley’s Works. Delivered in
the Court of Queen’s Bench, June 3, 1841, and revised by T. N.
Talfourd.
8vo, half roxburghe, uncul.

London, Edward Moxon, 1841. 12s 6d

—afe-

2560 SHEPHERD (Richard Herne). The School of Pantagruel. An Essay.
Second Edition. 8vo, boards, wuncul.
Sunbury, Charles Collett, 1862. 18s

¥ %% Only 25 copies printed.

25601 SHERIDAN (Richard Brinsley). The School for Scandal, and The Rivals.
With Introduction by Augustine Birrell, and :llustrations by Edmund
f. Sullzvan.
Large Paper Copy. Imperial 8vo, cloth, uncut.
London, Macmillan, 1806. £1 10s

*% % Only 250 Large Paper Cepies Printed.

2562 SHORTHOUSE (]. H.). Blanche, Lady Falaise. A Tale.
FIrRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original clotft, uncut.
London, Macmaillan, 1891. £1 10s

%% & Presentation copy from the Author to Mrs. Russell Gurney. with inscription on
the half title.

2563 ——— The Countess Eve. -1
First EpiTiON. Post 8vo, origenal cloth, uncut.
London, 1888. £2 10s

##* Presentation copy from the Author to Mrs. Russell Gurney, with inscription n
the half title.

Inserted iz an A.L.S. from Shorthonse to Mrs. Gurney, referring to several of his
characters, more especially to La Valliere, from “ The Countess Eve.”

“1 only listen to what my characters choose to tell me, sometimes they tell others much

more than they tell me.”

La Valliere with his peculiar physical faculty could see the unseen but he could not

see deeply (a masque himself, as his friend says of him, he could only see the masqued

form).”
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Shorthouse (]. H.)—continued.

2564 ——— John Inglesant. A Romance.
The Privately Issued FIRST EDITION. Thick 8vo, original parch-
ment covers, uncul. Burmengham, 1880. £19 19s

* * % Presentation Copy from the Author, with his Autograph Inseription on fly-leaf :—

“Mr. & Mrs., Seott
from their afiectionate brother
the Author.”

2565 ——— John Inglesant. A Romance.
2 vols., post 8vo, cloth, uncut.
London, Macmillan, 1882. £2 2s
# ® * With autograph inscription by the Author on the title of Vol, 2:—

“ Emelia Gurney
J. Henry Shorthouse
Denton Manor
Sept. 9, 1883,

2500 ——— The Little Schoolmaster Mark. A Spiritual Romance.
Post 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut. London, 1885. £2 10s

% & ® Presentation eopy from the Author to Mrs. Russell Gurney, with inscription on
reverse of the half title: and a verse by Shorthouse written on the reverse of the title

2507 ——— S8ir Percival. A Story of the Past and of the Present.
FirsT EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
London, Macmillan, 1836. £1 10s

#% * Progentation copy from the Author to Mrs, Russell Gurney, with inscription on
thie half title.

2568 ——— A Teacher of the Violin, and other Tales.
FIrsT EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut
London, Macwullan, 1888. £1 10s
’:;]‘::q"ith presentation inscription from the Author te Mrs. Russell Gurney on the half

J. H. SHORTHOUSE'S COPY.

2500 W Bogatzky (C. H. V.). A Golden Treasury for the Children of
od.
16mo, kalf calf. London, 179q. 10s 6d

From the Library of J. H. Shorthouse, author of John Inglesant, with his Autorraph
Inseription, ** J. H. Shorthouse from Jane Grove, i Mo, 1, 1845, A New Year's Gift.”
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2570 SKETCHLEY (Arthur). Mrs. Brown Books.
37 vols. in 14, 12mo, kalf red morocco, with all the original

wrappers bound in, uncut, t. e. g. London, 1870, eic. £5 5s
Comprising :—
Mrs. Brown at the Play. Mrs. Brown up the Nile.
Mrs., Brown’s Christmas Box. Mrs. Brown on Home Rule.
Mrs. Brown on Jumbo. Mrs. Brown on the Ne:w Liguor Law.
Mrs. Brown on the Tichborne Case. Mrs, Bmwnlun Women’s }nghta.
Mrs. Brown on the Tichborne Defence. Mrs. Brown's ‘1"]_81_1.':-1 to Paris, : Lk
Mrs. Brown on the Battle of Dorking. Mrs. Brown’s Visit to the Paris Exhibi-
Mrs. Brown in America, tiomn. :
Mrs. Brown on the Alabama Case. Mrs., Brown on Co-operative BStores.
Ete., ete.

2571 SMEDLEY (Frank E.). Lewis Arundel; or, the Railroad of Life.
With 42 illustrations by Phis.
FIirsT EpITION. Thick 8vo, eriginal clo'ii, uncu!.
London, 1852. £2 15s

ALBERT SMITH.

PRESENTATION COPY.
2572 The Adventures of Mr. Ledbury and his Friend Jack Johnson.
With 18 plates and 3 woodculs by John Leech.
FIrsT EDITION. 3 vols., post 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut.

London, 1844. £17 10s

# & % Presentation Copy, with inscription by the Author, Albert Smith, on title-page of
first volume :—
“ John Parry, Esq.,
with kindest regards of his sincere friend
the Author.
1843."

2573 The Adventures of Mr. Ledbury and his Friend Jack Johnson. Another

Copy.
FIrsT EDITION. 3 vols., post 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut.

London, 1844. £1212s

2574 The Man in the Moon.
Witk illustrations by Phiz, Kenny Meadows, Hine, eic., elc.
The Complete Set, bound 1n 5 vols. 12mo, full calf gilt, g. e.
London (1847-0). £9 9s
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Smith (Albert)—continued.

2575 The Man in the Moon. Another Set.
5 vols., 12mo, original cloth. London 1247 -49. £4 10s

2576 The Momentous Question. A Lay in Three Fyttes
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original wrapjers.
London, Privately Printed, 1852. 10s 6d

2577 The Struggles and Adventures of Christopher Tadpole, at Home and
Abroad.

Portrait, and 32 very clever plates by John Leech.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, fine copy in the original red cloth, uncut
edges. London, Bentley, 1848. £5 55

2578 Christopher Tadpole. Another Copy.
FIrST EDITION. 8vo, Aalf morocco, m. e. [London, 1843. £2 5s

—— T

2570 SMOLLETT (T.). A Set of 35 engraved illustrations to the Works of
Tobias Smollett, from designs by Frank Richards (one of 50 sets of
proofs on Japanese vellum) in case.

8vo, cloth. Circa 1goo. 14s

2580 SOLOMON (Simeon). Two exceedingly scarce privately printed Pamph-
lets of this gifted artist, who made so disastrous an end.

Two Treatises on Scientific Subjects, with Novel and Striking Views of
Remarkable Women.

15 pp- Presentation Copy from the Author, Privately Printed, 1871.
A Mystery of Love in Sleep.
15 pp. Privately Printed, 1871. £5 5s

Frederick Locker’'s copics, who has made a long manuseript note :—* Thiz pamphlet was
given to me by a poor wretch ealled Simeon Solomon. T knew him in Rome, and then
he was esteemed a young man of exceeding promise, but he had a vicious morbid style
and did not advance in reputation, and one day he was obliged to hide himself, and
he has never been seen since, tho' T believe he is alive and in London.

“Swinburne admired his Art. He had a brother and sister who both painted.” F.L. 1851.
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2581 SONGS. The Apollo, A Collection of the Most Popular Songs, Recita-
tions, Duets, Glees, Choruses, &c., &c. Intermixed with Many Onginals,
and some of the Most Favorite of Dibdin, Hudson, W. H. Freeman, &c.

Embellished with 15 full-length Portraits in colours, and 45
humorous Wood Engravings.

3 vols., 12mo, eriginal half binding. Lonaon, 1830. £2 18s

2582 SOUTHEY (Robert). AIl for Love; or, A Sinner well saved, and
The Pilgrim to Composteila.

The Original Manuscript, entirely in the hand of Southey, neatly
written on 27 pp., small 8vo, and bound in full straight-grained blue

morocco. (1829.) £7 10s
2583 Poems.
FirsT EDITION. 12mo, old calf.
Printed by N. Biggs, for Joseph Colile, 1797. 10s 6d
& =%« Extremely Rare, having been suppressed by the Author.”
2584 Thalaba the Destroyer.

2 vols. Fourth Edition. F’cap. 8vo, original half calf gilt.
London, 1821. £4 4s

#% 2 From the Library of Robert Browning. With the joint names of Robert and
Elizabeth Barrett Browning (in the autograph of the latter) on the title.

2585 SQUIRE (J. C.). Books in General. By Solomon Eagle.
First, Second, and Third Series. 3 vols., post 8vo, eriginal boards,

uncut, as issued. London, N.D. 1 £1 10s
2586 Collected Parodies.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal boarss, uncut. as issued.
London, N.D. 10s 6d
2587 Poems. Second Series.

8vo, original half binding, uncut, as issued, London, 1922. 7s 6d
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588 STACPOOLE (H. de Vere). Collection of his Works.
Forming in all 34 vols., all FIRST EDITIONS, 4to, 8vo, and post

8vo, in the original bindings. V.X. £17 10s
Comprising : —
The Intended. 1594, The Poems of Francois Villon. Trans-
Under Blue Skies. 1896. lated by H. de Vere Stacpoole. 1913,
Pierrot. A Story. 1896, Bird Cay. 1013.
Death—the Knight and the Lady. 1897. Poppyland. Illus, 18514,
The Doctor. 1599, The New Optimism. 1914,
Pierrette. Illus. 1900, Monsieur de Rochefort. 1914.
The Lady Killer, 1902. The Blue Horizon. 1915.
Fanny Lambert. 1906, The North Sea and Other Poems. 1915.
The Blue Lagoon. 18, The Pearl Fishers, 1915,
Patsy. 1908. The Reef of Stars. 1916,
The Pools of Silence. 1909, The Starlit Garden. 1917,
Garryowen, 1900, In Blue Waters, 1917,
Drums of War. 1910, The Man who Lost Himself. 1918.
Poems and Ballads. 1210, The Beach of Dreams. 1919.
The Ship of Coral. 1911. The Cruise of the * Kingfisher.”  Illus.
The Street of the Flute Player. 19132, N.D.
The Order of Release. 1912, The Willow Tree. x.b.
The Children of the Sea. 1913. The Cottage on the Fells. =x.p.

25890 ——— The Beach of Dreams.
First EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal cloth. London, N.D. 128 6d

>:00 STEPHENS (James). The Crock of Gold.
FIrsT EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth.
London, 1g12. £2 10s

%% Inserted is an Autograph Letter of Jomes Htephens, in which he writes:—

i

Thanks very much for your kind invitation.—Unfortunately T am very seldom able
to get out on Sunday.—1 am very much obliged for the copy of the Nation which
vou sent me. It was rather an interesting review.” Ete.

2501 ——— Five New Poems.
With decorations by Lovat Fraser.
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, original wrappers. London, 1913. 6s

2503 STEPHEN (]J. K.). Quo Musa Tendis?
FIRST EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, original cloti, uncul.
Cambridge, 1801. £1 5s
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ROBERT LOUIS STEVENSON.

2504 Across the Plains, with other Memories and Essays.
First EpiTiOoN. Post 8vo, eriginal buckram. uncut, t. e. g.
London, 18g2. £1 16s

25095 Alma Mater’s Mirror. ldited by Thomas Spencer Baynes and Lewis

Campbell.
_FIRST EDITION. 12mo, original white boards with decorative
design in gold. Saint Andrews, 1887. £2 2s

® %8 My this little book Stevenson contributed * The House Beautiful.”

2507 Catriona.
~ The Original Autograph Manuscript of part of Chapter Xill. of
“ Catriona,” differing considerably irom the published version. Com-
prising 17 lines on 1 page, folio. £22 10s
The original autograph draft by Stevenson of part of chapter XIIIL. of this celebrated
work. It differs considerably from the published version.

A portion of the MS. reads:—

“We came into this wilderness, erawling on our bellies, the top of Berwick Law and the
Kirk and the old hold of Dirleton on our right hand; and so made our way to the
front of ‘he sandhills, whence we conld command the beach and sea. Under the east
of Fidra, it is good anchorage in westerly gales, and there sure enough, we were aware
of Alan’s brig awaiting him. I thought he would have been overjoyved, but no such
thing.” Ete.

2508 A Child’s Garden of Verses.
First EpITION. F’cap. 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncul.
London, 1885. £25

2500 A Child’s Garland of Songs, gathered from A Child’s Garden of Verses,
and set to music by C. Villiers Stanford. [llustrated.

qto, cloth gilt. London, 1392. 15s

2000 A Christmas Sermon.
FIrsT EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, original boards, uncut.
New York, 1900. £1 1s
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Stevenson (Robert Louis)—continued.

2601 The Dynamiter.
FIRST EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, original wrappers.
London, 1885. £4 4s

2602z The Dynamiter. Another Copy.
FIRST EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, original cloth. London, 1885. £3 3s

2603 The Ebb-Tide. A Trio and Quartette. By Robert Louis Stevenson and
Lloyd Osbourne.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original tllustrated cloth, uncul.
London, 1804. £1 10s

2604 Edinburgh. Picturesque Notes by Robert Louis Stevenson.
Weth etchings by A. Brunet-Debaines from Drawings by S. Bough,

RS.A.,and W. E. Lockhart, R.S.A., and Vignelies by Heclor Chalmers
and R. Kent T homas.

FIRST EDITION. Folio, fine copy, in the original cloth, g. e., as
issued. London, 1870. £24

2605 Edinburgh.
Niumerous illustrations.
The Second 8vo Edition. Post 8vo, eriginal cloth.

London, 1880. £1 10s

2000 Essays of Travel.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, uncui, t. e. g.
London, 1905. 15s

2607 Familiar Epistle, in Verse and Prose.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, eriginal boards, uncul.
London, Printed for Privalte Distribution, 18g6. £7 10s

%% Only 27 Copies Issued.

26008 Familiar Studies of Men and Books.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
London, 1882, £10 10s
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Stevenson (Robert Louis)—continued.

2600 Familiar Studies of Men and Books.
LARGE PAPER COPY. Small 4to, original cloth, uncul.
London, 1888. £3 3s

# %% Only 100 Copies Printed of this Large Paper Edition. This is No. 23,

2610 A Footnote to History: Eight Years of Trouble in Samoa.
Map. FIRST EDITION. Crown 8vo, original cloth, uncul.
London, 1892, £4 10s

2611 lIsland Nights’ Entertainments: Consisting of: The Beach of Falesa; The
Bottle Imp; The Isle of Voices.

With numerous tllustrations by Gordon Browne and W. Halherell.
FIrsT EDITION. 8vo, original pictorial cloth gilt.
London, 1893. £1 5s

2012 Kidnapped; or, The Lad with the Silver Button.

The Actual First Appearance of this Tale, as 1ssued in the Magazine
““ Young Folks Paper,”” from May 1st to July 24th, 1886; and comprising
Chapters 1 to 20, being Numbers 805 to 817 of the Paper. (It was
completed in No. 818, which we do not possess.)

Folio, the Original 13 Numbers.

London: [ames Henderson, Red Lion House, Red Lion Court,
Fleet Street, 1886.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. XXII.). £10 10s

® # % This Serial Publication is of the greatest interest, for each Number has a large
woodeut illustration. When the Tale was published in bhook form these illustrations
were omitted.—To a Stevenson Collector it is therefore a most important item.

2613 Kidnapped, being Memoirs of the Adventures of David Balfour in the
Year I751.

Weth folding skeich.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
London, 1886. £2 5s
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Stevenson (Robert Louis)—continued.

2014 Law of Possession, Property Actions, and Usufruct.
Autograph Manuscript written whilst a Scottish Law Student, being
a series of legal essays by him.
Comprising in all 27 pp., 4to, newly bound in full morocco, 1. e. g.
Circa 1874-5. £35

Reminiseent of Stevenson’s law student days and aspirations as a young advoecate.

2615 Lay Morals and other Papers.
A New Edition with a Preface by Mrs. Stevenson
Post 8vo, original buckram, uncui, t. e. g. London, 1911. 18s

2616 A Letter to Mr. Stevenson’s Friends: *‘ | have been waiting for you these
many years. Give me your hand, and welcome.”’

12mo, unbound as issued.
For Private Circulation, 1394. £8 8s

# %% There is no imprint, or indication of origin, in this little brochure, but it was
printed in Apia, at the office of the Samoa Times.

2617 A Mediey: Contributed for the Benefit of the Gentlewoman’s Association.
November, 1890.

FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, eriginal half vellum, uncut. 18gg. £1 5s

* %% Contains R. L. Stevenson’s privately printed skit * The Charity Bazaar,” An
Allegorical Monologue, pp. 1-4.

2618 Memories and Portraits.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut, t. e. g.
London, 1887. £4 4s

2010 My First Book.

The experiences of R. L. Stevenson, Rudyard Kipling, A. Conan
Doyle, H. Rider Haggard, 1. Zangwill, Bret Harte, and others.

With an Introduction by Jerome K. Jerome, and 185 illustrations.
8vo, original cloth. London, 1804. £1 5s
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Stevenson (Robert Louis)—continued.

2620 New Arabian Nights.
FIrsT EDITION. 2 vols., post 8vo, very fine copy in the original
cloth, uncut. London, Chatto & Windus, 1882.
(SEE ILLUSTRATION, FRONTISPIECE). £125

« # « prasentation Copy, with inscription cn half-title of Volume l.:—
‘ From the Author."”

(Probably in the Autograph of the Publishers).

~>0621 New Arabian Nights. Another Copy.
FIrRST EDITION. 2 vols., post 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncul.
London, 1882.
(SEE ILLUSTRATION, FRONTISPIECE). £85

~622 The New Amphion, being the Book of the Edinburgh University Union
Fancy Fair, in which are contained sundry artistick, instructive, and
diverting matters, all now made publick for the first time.
[.ARGE PAPER COPY OF THE FIRST EDITION. 12mo, original vellum
binding, uncut, t. e. g. Edinburgh, 1880. £6 15s
## % Oqly 100 Copies of this Large Paper Edition were issued.

Contains : < Some College Memories,” by R. L. Stevenson: also the *° Spring Song.” %y
Robert Browning; < The Scotch Student’s Dream,” by J. M. Barrie; * The Dog.” by
Andrew Lang; ete.. ete.

2623 An Ode of Horace, Book II. Ode III.  Translated by Robert Louis

Stevenson.
FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, original wrappers.
London, Privately Printed, 1916. £10 10s

* % * One of 25 copies issned for Private Circulation.

2624 Poems. Underwoods; Ballads; Songs of Travel; A Child’s Garden of

Verses.
 THE BEAUTIFULLY PRINTED FLORENCE PRESS EDITION. Small 4to,
original vellum binding, uncut, t. e. g. London, 1913. £3 12s 6d

* %% One of 500 Copies Printed on Handmade Paper.

>Gz25 Poetical Fragments.
FIrRST EDITION. 4to, eriginal wrappers. 1015. £12 12s
%% Ope of 25 copies only, Privately Printed.
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Stevenson (Robert Louis)—continued.

2626 Prayers written at Vailima, with an introduction by Mrs Stevenson.
F’cap. 8vo, original roan, 1. e. g. London, 1903. 7s 6d

2027 Prayers written at Vailima.

Beautifully illuminated in colours mfd ‘gold (with a vignette potirail
on title) by Alberto Sangorski.

Small 4to, original vellum boards, uncul, 1. e. g., as issued. )
London, 1910. £1 10s

2628 Prince Otto. A Romance.
FIrsT EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, uncul.
London, 188s. £14 14s

2629 Le Roman du Prince Othon. Traduit de I’anglais par Egerton Castle.

First EDITION.  Fine etched frontispiece and ititle by D. V.
Cameron. 3vo, cloth, t. e. g., others uncul. London, 18g0. 18s

2630 St. lves.
FIrsT EDITION. Crown 8vo, original cloth, uncul.

London, 18g8. L £1 5s
2031 The Silverado Squatters.
Frontispiece.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, fine copy in the original cloth, uncul.
London, 1883. £12 10s
# %% The First Issue of the First Edition, with the Advertisements at end dated October,

1583,

2032 Stevenson’s Baby Book: Being the record of the sayings and doings of
Robert Louis Balfour Stevenson.

Wath frontispiece of Stevenson as a baby.
8vo, original boards. San Francisco, 10922. £4 4s

2633 A Stevenson Medley.
With portrait and facsimiles.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original half morocco, uncut, t. e. g.
London, 18g0. ' £3 15s

()ne of 300 copies only.
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Stevenson (Robert Louis)—continued.

2034 The Story of a Lie.

Crown 8vo, kandsomely bound by Riviere in full crushed levant
morocco, uncut, . e. 'g.

London, Hayley and Jackson, Little Queen Street, W.C. 1882. £24

# %% The Story ofra Lie ™ was prepared for issue in 18382, but, in consequence of a dis-
pute which arose with the proposed publishers upon the guestion of Copyright, the
project was abandoned, znd the book withdrawn before publication. The work was
never ‘‘ made up ™ for issue, and the few copies that have survived are merely such
sets of the cheets as chanced to have been preserved by the publishers and printers.
[t is necessarily extremely rare, and a copy realised £30 10s. at Sotheby’s on July
29th, 1899, (Bibliography).

2635 Strange Case of Dr. Jekyll and Mr. Hyde.
FirstT EDnITION. F’cap. 8vo, original wrappers.
London, 1886. £6 10s

2636 Strange Case of Dr. Jekyll and Mr. Hyde.
FirsT EpiTiON. F’cap. 8vo, original cloth. London, 1886. £4 10s

2637 The ¢ Studio *’ Specia! Winter Number, 1800 07, containing ** A Moun=
tain Town in France,”” by R. L. Stevenson.

Witk 4 illustrations by the Author. Now FIRST PUBLISHED.

Also ‘“ Robert Louis Stevenson, Illustrator. By Joseph Pennell.’”
Witk 12 tllustrations, and other articles and tllustrations.

Small folio, eriginal wrappers. London, 189;7. £11s

2038 Treasure Island.
Frontispiece.
FirsT EpITION. Post 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut.
London, 1883. ' £18 18s

2630 Underwoods.
FIrsT EDITION. Small 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut.
London, 1887. £4 10s

£ %% Fine copy, with the July Advertizsements at end.
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Stevenson (Robert Louis)—continued.

2640 Underwoods.
Second Edition. Post 8vo, original cloth, uncui.
London, 1887. £4 10s

#% 2 The Poet, Arthur Symons’ Copy, with his Autograph Signature on fly-leaf.

2641 Unwin’s Annual, 1886. The Broken Shaft. Tales in Mid-Ocean.
Edited by Henry Norman.

With 2 illustrations by Harold Copping.
Small 4to, eriginal wrappers. London, 1886. £1 15s

%% % Thiz contains a short story, ™ Markheim ** (pp. 27-40), by Robert Louis Stevenson,
with an illustration.

2642 Vailima Letters, being Correspondence addressed by Robert Lous
Stevenson to Sidney Colvin, 1800-1804.

Three portraits of R. L. Stevenson.
FirsT EDITION. LARGE PAPER CoOPY, royal 8vo, eriginal cloth,

uncut, t. e. g. London, 1805. £3 10s
* % * This Edition., printed on Arnold’s hand-made paper, is limited to 125 copies. This
is No. 33,

2643 Vailima Letters. Another Copy (ordinary issue).

FirsT EDITION. Crown 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut, t. e. g¢., as
zssued. London, 18g5. £2 2s

2644 Virginibus Puerisque, and other Papers.

FIrRST ISSUE OF THE FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal cloth,
uncut. London, 1881. £30

2645 Weir of Hermiston: An Unfinished Romance.
Post 8vo, original buckram, uncut, . e. 'g. London, 186, i8s

2646 The Wrong Box.
FIrsT EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut.
London, 188g. £1 16s



MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, Conduit Street, London, W. 401

Stevenson (Robert Louis)—continued.

2647 % Yule Tide,” the Christmas Annual, 1887.
FIRrsT IsSUE. Folio, original pictorial wrappers.
London (1887). £1 1s

% * 2 Contains “ The Misadventure of John Nicholsen,” a Christmas Story by Robert
Louis Stevenson.

2048 Stevenson (R. L.) and Henley (W. E.). Deacon Brodie; or, the Double
Life, a Melodrama in Five Acts and Eight Tableaux.

FIRST SEPARATELY PUBLISHED EDITION.
Square post 8vo, original wrappers.
London, Heinemann, 1897. 8s 6d

Three Plays. Deacon Brodie, Beau Austin, Admiral Guinea.
FIRST COLLECTED EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut, t. e. g.
London, David Nutt, 18q2. £6 6s

# % ¥ Presentation Copy from W. E. Henley, with signed inscription.

2049

2650 Three Plays. Another Copy.
Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut, 1. e. g.
London, Nutt, 1892. £3 10s
2051 Three Plays.
FirsT COLLECTED (EDITION. LARGE PAPER COPY ON JAPANESE
VELLUM.
8vo, original vellum. London, D. Nutt, 18qg2. £7 10s

One of 30 copies only.

2052 Three Plays.

A Large Paper Copy of the FIRST COLLECTED EDITION on Dutch
hand-made Paper.

Royal 8vo, original half binding, uncut. London, Nuit, 1802. £4 10s
% ¥ Only 100 copies printed of this Large Paper Edition. This is No. 33.

2053

Four Plays. Deacon Brodie, Beau Austin, Admiral Guinea,
Robert Macaire.

Hlustrated with 2 poritraits.

FirsT EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, original buckram binding, uncut,
7. e. g. London, 18g6 £2 158
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Stevenson (Robert Louis)—continued.
2654 Stevenson (R. L.) and Osbourne (Lloyd) The Wrecker.
lllustrated by William Hole and W. L. Metcalf.
FIrsT EDITION. Crown 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
London, 18g2. £2 10s

OnN HIMSELF As A NovEL WRITER.
FroM SamMmoa.

2655 A very fine literary Autograph Letter irom Samoa, to Mrs. Humphry
Ward.

3 pp., Svo. Vailima, 17th August, 1894. With addressed enve-
lope. £28

A letter of remarkable literary interest, thanking Mrs., Humphry Ward for a presenta-
tion copy of her “ Marcella ** which he praises; he then indulges in a dissertation on
himself as a novel writer and the morality of writing on problems of the future.

*1 have to thank yvou very much for the kind attention you have paid me, not only in
sending me your book but in writing a dedication with your own hand.

“ I need not say 1 have read * Marcelln * with pleasure, but upon one point it is necessary
I should express my admiraticn. I mean—I am afraid tc seem so stupid—the normal.
You have infinitelv more courage than I and (I should think) more morals. I have
devised and even attewrpted modern novels before now: and always got aground in
the same shoal. The business plunges you immediately into the problems of the
future, and I eannot touch upon these without becoming—what is the word? un
settling, let us say if we wish to be polite—immoral, I may be allowed to admit in
private. Morals are a traditional thing; we can only be morul on what we thor-
ounghly understand: we can only know our ancestral minds in what is not only liguid,
but solid. And indeed I very much admired the art—or is it the virtue? by which
vou seemi to have touched on all these burning matters with equal justice and dis-
cretion. I not only admired, I envied it: but it was an impotent envy.” Ete,

WiTH AUTOGRAPH INSCRIPTION.

2656 Large Photograph of Stevenson, attired as a South Sea Islander, with

humorous autograph inscription on back, presenting it to W. E. Hz:néf:y.
21

The autograph inseription on the back :—

“ From the chief Moipu fo his oldest and most favourite beachcomber, William Ernest
Henley, wishing him the best of health and long pig and short pig galore.”
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STEVENSONIANA.

2057 Letters to his Family and Friends, seclected and edited with Notes and
Introductions by Sidney Colvin.

Portrait. 2 vols. London, 18qq.
Life. By Graham Balfour.
Portrazt. 2 vols., London, 1go1.

Together 4 vols., FIRST EDITIONS, 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
London, 189g-1goTI. £6 6s

2058 The Letters of Robert Louis Stevenson to his Family and Friends,
selected and edited with Notes and Introductions by Sidney Colvin.

FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., 8vo, original cloth, uncul, . e. g.
London, 18g9. £4 4s

2659 The Life of Robert Louis Stevenson, by Graham Palfour.
Two portraits and map.
FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., 8vo, original red cloth, uncut, t. e. g.
London, 1go1. £3 3s

26060 Hammerton (J. A.). Stevensoniana.
Portrait and several illustralions.
8vo, original cloth, uncut, t. e. g. London, 1903. WA |

2661 Prideaux (Colonel W. F.). A Bibliography of the Works of Robert Louis
Stevenson.

Portrait.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original cloth, uncui, t. e. g.
London, 1903. £2 10s

2062 Sanchez (Nellie Van de Grift). The Life of Mrs. Robert Louis
Stevenson.

lilustrated.

FIRST EDITION. Thick post 8vo, original buckram, uncut, t. e. g.
London, 1g20. 18s
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Stevensoniana—confinued.

2063 Stevenson at Hyéres (byv Colonel W. F. Prideaux)
8vo, 10 pp. 1gI2. £3 3s

® %% One of 20 copies only Printed for Private Distribution by the late Editor of the
Stevenson Bibliography.
It is described in the New Edition of the Bibliography at page 329.

20604 The Stevenson Reader. Seclected Passages from the Works of Robert
Louis Stevenson. Edited by Lloyd Osbourne.

Witk 10 adllustrations.
FirsT EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncui, i. e. g.
London, 1808. 10s 6d

2605 Wallace. Burns. Stevenson. Appreciations by Lord Rosebery.
Portraits and illustrations.
FIRST EDITION. 4to, cloth, uncut. Stirling, 1912. 8s 6d

26066 STIRLING-MAXWELL (Sir Wilham). Songs of the Holy Land.
Title-page printed in red and black.
FIrRST EDITION. 8vo, morocco gill, ¢. e.
Edinburgh, 1846. £1 5s
# = #0ne of 40 Copies Privately Printed.
Presentation Copy from the Auvthor, with the following inseription on fly-leaf:—

* Tha
Lady Napier
{from
Willm. Stirling.”

2067 STODDARD (Richard Henry). The Lion’s Cub, with other Verse.
Portrait,
Post 8vo, original cloth, t. e. ¢. New York, 1800. 10s 6d

® %% Presentation Copy from the Author to Frederick Locker, with signed inscription on
fly-leq f—

L]

* To Frederick Locker-Lampson, Bsqg.,
With hest regards from

R. H. Stoddard.”
and Frederick Locker's small * Jester ™ hookplate inside cover.
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2668 STODDART (T. T.). Songs and Poems, in three parts.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original cloth, uncut. Edinburgh, 1839. 188

Inclndes 57 Angling Songs.

Inserted iz an iumgrrph Letter from Anna M. Stoddart, the Author’s Daunghter, ad-
dressed to Professor Blackie. 2% pp.. 8vo. Also Professor Blackie’s Autograph,

2660 STOWE (Mrs. H. B.). Sunny Memories of Foreign Lands: Illustrated
from Designs by Hammatt Billings.

FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., post 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut.
Bosion, 1854. £2 10s

® & * Presentation Copy, with Autograph lnseription on fly-leaf of Volume I.—

“To Mr. & Mrs. Binney
With affectionate regards from
H. B. Stowe.”

2670 STRACHEY (Lytton). Books and Characters, F'rench and English.
Frontispiece and 5 full-page illustrations.
FIrsT EDITION. Royal 8vo, eriginal buckram, uncut as isswed.
London, 1922. £1

2671 STRANG (Wm.). Milton (John). Paradise Lost.

Wieth portrait of Milton and 11 finely elched glates by W. Strang,

probably in unique state, the etchings printed direcily from the coppers,
before they were sieel ffszd

ALL THE ETCHINGS ARE SIGNED BY THE ARTIST AND ENGRAVER.
Folio, original buckram. London, 1895. £9 18s

2672 Monkhouse (Cosmo). The Christ upon the Hill; a Ballad.
Wath engraved tlitle and 8 finely etched plates by W. Strang,
probably in unigue state, the plates being printed direct from the coppers,

before they were steel ;‘amd AND ARE EACH SIGNED BY THE ARTIST AND
ENGRAVER.

Folio, eriginal buckram. London, 1895. £7 15s
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Strang (William)—continued.

WITH ORIGINAL DRAWINGS BY W. STRANG.
Sindbad the Sailor, and Ali Baba and the Forty Thieves.
Hlustrated by William Strang and J. B. Clark.

FIrST EDITION. UNIQUE COPY CONTAINING 19 OF THE ORIGINAL
BLACK AND WHITE DRAWINGS BY WILLIAM STRANG.

The whole of the book inlaid, with the drawings facing their re-
spective engravings.

gto, full new levant morocco gilt, g. e. London, 18g6. £48

2073

Sindbad the Sailor and Ali Baba and the Forty Thieves.
Wath numerous tllustrations by William Strang and [. B. Clark.
8vo, original pictorial cloth. London, 1806. 18s

2674

2675 SULLIVAN (]. F.). The British Tradesman, and other Sketches,
including The Complete Builder.

A series of hwmorous illustrations from ‘° Fun,”’ engraved by
Dalziel Brothers.

FIRST EDITION. dto, original illustrated boards.
London, 1880. 16s

2676 SUTRO (Alfred). The Cave of lllusion. A Play in Four Acts, with a
long Introduction by Maurice Maeterlinck.

FIrsT EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal boards.
London, 1901. 10s 6d

The following Plays by Alfred Sutro were printed as Theatrical
Prompt-Books, and not for circulation.

8vo, all in original wrappers, as issued. Printed at the Chiswick

Press.
2677 The Bracelet. A Play in One Act. 1910. 15s
2677a Making a Gentleman. A Play in Four Acts. :9og. 15s
2677b Rude Min and Christine. A Comedy in Three Acts. 1915, 15s
2677c The Two Virtues. A Comedy in Four Acts. 1913. 15s

2677d The Way of a Fool. A New and Original Play, in Four Acts 1905. 158
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A. C. SWINBURNE.

TWELVE COPIES ONLY PRINTED.
2678 Adah lsaacs Menken, a fragment of Autobiography.

Lllustrated with three porirails of Adah Menken, one taken with
A. C. Swinburne, the other two tn character as ‘' Mazeppa.”’

Impenal 8vo, eriginal wrappers.
London, Printed for Private Circulalion ownly.
Only 12 copies 1ssued. 101;. £7 15s

A very curicus episode in the lise of the celebrated Poet,
The photograph of Swinburne and Adah Menken, t:ken togetlhier has never before heen
published.

2079 The Age of Shakespeare.
FIRST EDITION. Crown 8vo, eriginal cloih, uncul, t. e. g.
London, 1008. £18 18s

& 8% Pragentation Copy with inscription in the Author’s handwriting on half-title :—
“ Theresa Watts,
with kind regards from
A, ¢. SBwinburne.”
2080 An Appeal to England against the execution of the condemned Fenians.
FIRST EDITION. 11 pp., post 8vo, eriginal wrappers.
Manchester, Reprinted from the ' Morning Star,”’ 1867. £3 10s

2681 Astrophel, and other Poems.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, cloth, uncut. London, 18g4. 10s 6d

2682 Atalanta in Calydon, a Tragedy.
FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, original buckram, uncut.
London, 1865. £10 10s

2683 Auguste Vacquerie.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1875 £1 5s

2684 The Ballad of Bulgarie.
Portrait of the Author.
15 pp., small 8vo.
London, Printed for Private Circulation, 1893. £7 10s
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Swinburne (A. C.)—continued.
2085 The Ballad of Dead Men’s Bay.

FIrRST EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, 14 pp., original wrappers.

London, Printed Privately, 1880.

2686 Bothwell: A Tragedy.
FirsT EpITiON. Thick post 8vo, original cloth.

London, 1874.

%% % Prom the Library of Sir E. Burne-Jones, with his book lahel.

2687 Bothwell. A Tragedy. Another Copy.
FirstT EDITION. Thick post 8vo, eriginal cloth.
London, 1874.

2688 Bothwell. A Tragedy.

2 vols., post 8vo, eriginal clotk. London, 1875.

£6 6s

£1 10s

15s

£1 5s

* 2% The First Edition in two volumes. Mr. Wise in hisz Swinburne Bibliography states :
““ Copies of Bothwell made ap into two volumes, as deseribed above, are exceedingly un-
common, and their value very considerably exceeds that of the First Edition of the

urdinu,r_v one-voelume issue ™

26809 The Bride’s Tragedy.
FIRST EDITION. Small 8vo, 15 pp., original wrappers.
London, Privately Printed, 1880.

2000 A Channel Passage, and other Poems.
FIrsT EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut.

London, 1004.

2601 A Century of Roundels.

£5 5s

12s 6d

FirsT EDITION. Square Svo, newly bound in kalf morocco, t. e. g.

London, 1883.

15s
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Swinburne (A. C.)—continued.

SONGS OF MARY STUART.

2602 ‘“ Chanson de Marie Stuart ”’ (sung by Mary Queen of Scots in Swin-
burne’s ‘‘ Bothwell *’). Two Songs, one commencing ‘‘ Qui de fie 4 la
vie,”’ and the other ‘* Sur la gréve rién ne réve.”

The Original Autograph Manuscript. 84 lines on 4 pp., 8vo.
Circa 1860. £45

The original autograph manuscript of these two charming songs which Swinburne put
into the mouth of Mary Queen of Scots. The songs are complete and continuous. Tn
the pages of *° Bothwell ** the first one is broken up into sections.

From the appearance of this most atiractive little manuscript the songs were apparentiy
written about 1860, and some 14 years later introdueed by the poet into the text of
“ Bothwell.”

There is a numher of important corrections by Swinburne in the manuscript, several
of the lines heing entirely re-written.

2693 Charles Dickens. = With Preface and lllustrative Notes by the Editor.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
London, 1913. 15s

604 Chastelard: A Tragedy.
FIRST EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, original cloth, uncul.
London, Moxon, 1865. £2 10s

THE AUTHOR’S OWN CoPY.
2005 Chastelard: A Tragedy.
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, original cloth, uncut.

London, Moxon, 1865. £18 18s
¥ ®#% The Author’'s Own Copy, with his Autograph Signature on half-title, *“ A, C.
Swinburne.”'

2000 Chastelard. Tragédie en 5 actes. Traduction de Madame H. du
Pasquier.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, wrappers, uncut. Paris, 1910. 158

#* % Presentation Copy from the traunslator to Th. Watts Dunton, with inscription on
half-title -—

“ A Morsieur
Th, Watts Duanton,
En timide hommage
d'nne hnmble traduction
Helene Du Pasquier,”
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Swinburne (A. C.)—continued.

2007 The Devil’s Due. A Letter to the Editor of ‘* The Examiner,”” by
Thomas Maitland.

F’cap. 8vo, 11 pp., handsomely bound by Riviere in full polished
calf gilt, uncut, . e. g. 1875. For Private Circulation. £25

“ Swinburne has never indicted a more searching and scathing satire.”—(Mr. T. J. Wise.)

Written by Mr. Swinburne {undm- the pseudonym of Thaos, Muillnnd}, in reference to
Robert Buchanan’s atiack in the * Fleshy School of Poetry

The Pamphlet was rigidly suppressed in conseguence of the. unexpented result of the
action for libel brought by Mr. Robert Buchanan against Mr. P. A, Taylor, the
Proprietor of the * Examiner,” where il appeared.

Mr. T. J. Wise in the first part of his Swinburne Bibliography, was doubtful about the
existence of any copies, and states: “ If such a pamplilet does exist it must be of the
utmost rarity. No copy is known to me, and a lengthy search recently instituted by
the Editors of the ** Literary Anecdotes of the 19th Century.” in the hopes of finding
a stray example, failed to discover the whereabouts of a single specimen,”

In the postscript, however, he was able to mention that a copy had come to light, and
adds: * But it is in the highest degree improbable that many remain to be discovered,
in the first place the nature of the letter is such that it is unlikely that more than a
mere handful were originally printed, whilst the result of the libel action wouid
naturally prompt the destruction of as many copies as conld be recovered by the
person or persons responsible for its cirenlation.”

2008 Dolores.

FIRST SEPARATELY PRINTED EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, full polished
calf gilt, uncut, t. e. g., by Riviere. London, 1867. £7 10s

2609 Dolores.
Put into Latin Verse by B. H. Hampton Jones (with the original
text and the Latin Translation on opposite pages).
Svo, original wrappers.
Printed for Private Circulation, 1906. £3 3s

%2 % The copy belonged to A. C. Swinbarne. Inserted is a long and very interesting letter
from Hunptun Jones to Swinburne, in which he writes:—
The gracious kindness of your reception of the first eighty lines of
my version of Dolores in Latin Elegiacs has emboldened me to send you a
complete rendering of the whole poem, which T have had printed for private
circulation.” FEte,

2700 Erechtheus: A Tragedy.
FIrST EDITION. Crown 8vo, original cloth. London, 1876. £1 5s

2701 Gathered Songs.
FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, eriginal wrappers, uncut.

London, 1887. £10 10s
#% 4% One of 25 copies only.
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Swinburne (A. C.)—continued.

2702 George Chapman, a Critical Essay.
FIRST EDITION. Crown 8vo, eriginal cloth. London, 1875. £1 58

PRINTED ON VELLUM.
2703 Grace Darling.

FIRST EDITION, PRINTED ON VELLUM, 4to, vellum boards, gilt
lettering on back, uncul.

London, Printed only for Private Circulation, 1803. £15 15s

*%* e of three copiez printed on vellum.

2704 Grace Darling.

FIRST EDITION. (Printed on Paper). 4to, original parchment
covers. London, Printed for Private Circulation, 1893. £5 bs

2705 Heptalogia, or, The Seven against Sense, A Cap with Seven Bells.
First EpITION. Crown 8vo, ariginal cloth. London, 18830. £3 3s

* &% Only 500 copies printed.

2706 Joseph and his Brethren.
Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1876. £1 12s 6d

TMirst Edition, with the Introduction by A. C. Swinburne

2707 Laus Veneris.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, unbound and uncut.
London, Moxon & Co., 1866. £1212s

*# % Of excessive rarity, as very few copies were printed, most of which were distributed
amongst friends.

2708 Letters from Algernon Charies Swinburne to Richard Monckton Miines
(afterwards Lord Houghton) and other Correspondents.

70 pp-, post 8vo, original boards, uncul.
London, Printed for Private Circulation, 1915. £3 10s
%2 One of 20 copies printed.

This is a Presenilation Copy from the Editor, T. J. Wise, to Miss Theresa Watts, with
inseription on fly-leaf.
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Swinburne (A. C.)—continued.
2700 The Letters of Algernon Charles Swinburne, by Edmund Gosse and
Thomas Wise.
FIirsT EDITION. 2 vols., royal 8vo, original cloth.
London, 1918. 15s

2710 Letters from Algernon Charles Swinburne to T. J. Wise.
Post 8vo, original wrappers.

London, Printed for Private Circulation, 19o. £3 3s
Only twenty copies printed.
* = % Presentation Copy from Mr. Wise to Swinburne's friend T. Watts-Dunton,

2711 Love’s Cross-Currents, a Year’s Letters.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original buckram wuncut, t. e. g.
London, 1905. 10s 6d

2712 “ Music, an Qde.”’ The Programme for the State Opening of the New
Building of the Royal College of Music, May 2nd, 1804; cnntammg the
Ode specially written by Mr. A. C. Swinburne, entitled *“ Music, an
Ode,”’ which was set to Music and performed upon the opening day.

FIRST EDITION. d4to, original gilt wrappers.
London, Printed by Novello, Ewer & Co. (1804). £4 4s

2713 Note of an English Republican on the Muscovite Crusade.
FIRST EDITION. S8vo, original wrappers. London, 1870. 6s 6d

2714 Of Liberty and Loyalty.
21 pp., post 8vo, eriginal wrappers, uncul,
London, Printed for Private Circulation, 1900Q. £3 10s

%% One of 20 copies printed.

This is a Presentation Copy from the Editor, T. J. Wise. to Miss Theresa Watts, with
ingeription on half-title,

2715 A Midsummer Holiday and other Poems.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 1884. £5 5s

® & % Tpserted in the volume is a small portion of MSS. by A. C. Swinburne.
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Swinburne (A. C.)—continued.

2716 Ode on the Proclamation of the French Republic, September 4th, 1870.
FIrRST EDITION. 8vo, original wrappers, uncul.
London, 1870. £1 1s

2717 Pleasure: A Holiday Book of Prose and Verse.
FIrRST EDITION. 8vo, eriginal wrappers.
London, Henry S. King & Co., 1871. £1 16s

# %% To thiz book Swinburne contributed hiz Poem * Tristram and Isenit.”

2718 Poems and Eallads.
THE FIRST ISSUE OF THE FIRST EDITION, with Moxon’s name as
Publisher, and on back of cloth, and his Monogram in blind on front
cover.

F’cap. 8vo, original cloth, uncul. London, Moxon, 1366, £31 10s

*# %% One of the very few UNALTERED COPIES, WITH THE GENUINE PAGES 115-116,
189-190, 213-214, 229-230, 277-278, 285-186, 313-314, 327-328, 337-338. These pages were
cancelled by Swinburne owing to typographical errors, and reprinted. Mr. Wise in his
Swinburne Bibliography writes:—

1t is doubiful whether many unaltered copies of the book got into eirculation.
Even with the Moxon title and the corrected leaves the book is by no means
common. But an absolutely gennine example, with every leaf excepting N3, in
the ORIGINAL =STATE, IS OF EXTREME RARITY, AND 18 VERY SELDOM
TO BE MET WITH.

2720 Poems and Ballads. Second Series.
FIrsT EDITION. Crown 8vo, original cloth. London, 1878. £1 5s

2721 Poems and Ballads. Third Series.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 188¢g. 10s 6d

ONLY 25 COPIES PRINTED.
2722 Poetical Fragments.

Small 4to, original wrappers. 1:;16. £7 10s

# 4 % Thega hitherto nnpublished fragments of verse from the Manuscript of A. . Swin-
burne are here printed for the first time (with the consent of Swinburne’s literary
executor); only 253 copies have been streck off. and these for private eireulation.
each one numbered and signed by the editor, Clement Shorter.
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Swinburne (A. C.)—continued.
ONLY 25 COPIES PRINTED.
2723 Poems from * Villon ** and other Fragments.
Small 4to, eriginal wrappers. 1910. £7 10s
Une of 25 copies privately printed for distribution by Clement Shorter among his friends.
%% These short poems are here printed for the first time, and will not be reprinted
in the * Collected Writings *° now being prepared, and Mr. Shorter says in his preface—

“ Twenty-five lovers of Swinburne’s incomparable music will therefore, 1 trust, he
rendered the happier by this little collection of unpublished fragments.”

2724 Posthumous Poems.
Edited by Edmund Gosse and Thomas J. Wise.
Royal 8vo, original half vellum, uncul.

London, Heinemann, 1917. £1

#% % One of 300 Copies Printed on hand-made paper.

2725 The Question: A Poem.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, full calf gilt, uncui, t. e. g., with the original
blue wrappers bound in. London, 1887. £7 10s

27206 Robert Burns. A Poem.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original wrappers.

Edinburgh, Printed for the Members of the Furns Centenary Clubd,
1800. £7 10s

2727 Rosamund, Queen of the Lombards. A Tragedwv
FirsT EDITION. Post 8vo, cloth. London, 18qg. 15s

2728 Selections from A. C. Swinburne. FEdited by LEdmund Gosse and
- Thomas James Wise.
8vo, original half vellum, uncut, t. e. g. London, ig1g.  £2 15s

%% Ope of 500 copies cnly.
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Swinburne (A. C.)—continued.

27209 A Sequence of Sonnets on the Death of Robert Browning.

The Original Autograph Manuscript. Comprising g8 lines on
4 pp., folio Dated 13th, 14th, and 15th December, .88g.

Also the Rare Privately Printed Pamphiet in which the poem first
separately appeared. 16 pp., 4to, and wrappers. London, 18go.

Together handsomely bound (the pamphlet in a sunk mount) to folio

size, in full levant morocco extra, lettered on side and back £235
The original manuscript, with many autograph corrections in the text, of ome of the
finest Swinburne pieces. Coupled with it is the very rare and valuable privateiy

printed issue, published thirty years ago.
“ The clearest eyes 1n all the world they read

With sense more keen and spirit of sight more true
Than burns and thrills in sunrise, when the dew

Flames, and absorbs the glory round it shed,

As they the light of ages quick and dead,
Closed now, forsake uns: yet the shaft that slew
Can slay not one of all the works we knew,

Nor death discrown that many-laurelled head.

Among the wondrous ways of men and time
He went as one that ever found and sought
And bore in hand the lamplike spirit of thought
To illumine with instance of its fire sublime
The dusk of many a cloudlike age and clime.”” Ete., ete.

2730 A Sequence of Sonnets on the Death of Robert Browning.
FIrsT EDITION. Small 4to, eriginal wrappers, uncut.
London, Printed for Private Circulation, 13g0. £10 10s

Mr. Wise in his Bibliography states—" A few copies only have been printed in this
separate form more befitting the occasion. It may safely be prophesied that these
‘ few copies ’ forming, as they do, a connecting link between two of the foremost poets
of the age, will at no distant date prove to occupy a conspicumous position in the list
of modern poetical rarities.”

2731 The Sisters. A Tragedy.
FIrsT EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 1802. 10s 6d

2732 A Song of ltaly.
FIRST EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, cloth. London, 1867 10s 6d

2733 Songs Before Sunrise.
FIrsT EniTON. Crown 8vo, eriginal cloth. London, 1871. £2 2s
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Swinburne (A. C.)—continued.

2734 Songs Before Sunrise.
Small 4to, eriginal boards.
London, Printed at the Florence Press, 1909. £1 5s

# %% Of this edition, on hand made paper, only 650 copies were printed. This is No. 29.

2735 Songs of the Springtides.
FIrRsT EDITION. Crown Svo, original cloth. London, 1880. 18s

2730 Songs of the Springtides.

FIRST EDITION. Crown 8vo, original cloth. London 1880. &£1 5s
#% % From the Library of Sir E. Burne-Jones with his book label.

PRESENTATION COPY.

2737 A Study in Shakespeare.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 1880. £14 14s

# %+ A Presentation Copy with signed Autograph Inseription by the Author (the name of
the recipient erased).

2738 A Study of Victor Hugo.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut.
London, 1886. 10s 6d

2730 A Study of Victor Hugo’s ‘‘ Les Miserables.”” Ldited with an Intro-
duction by Edmund Gosse.

FIrRsT EDITION. 8vo, 51 pp., original wrappers.
London, Printed for Private Circulation, 1914. £5 5s

¥ %% One of 3 copies only, printed by T. J. Wise.
Presentation Copy to T. Watts Dunton. with inscription to him from Mr. Wise, on half
title.

2740 The Tale of Balen.
First EDITION. Post 8vo, cloth, uncut. London, 1806. 10s 6d

2741 The Two Knights, and other Poems.
14 pp-, 8vo, eriginal wrappers, uncul.

London, Printed for Private Circulation, 1918. £3 10s
% %% Ope of 30 copies printed.
This is a Presentation Copy from the lu{hi‘m to Theresa Watts, with inscription en half-

title.
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Swinburne (A. C.)—continued.

WITH AUTOGRAPH LETTER REFERRING TO THE BOOK.
2742 Joseph and his Brethren, a Dramatic Poem by Chas. Wells
Portrazt on title.
FIrsST EDITION, with the Introduction by A. C. Swinburne.
Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1876. £7 10s

Inserted is a highly interesting Autograph Letter (4 pp.. 8vo) from the author, respect
ing the publication of this edition (and referring to Swinburne and Rossetti).

2743 William Blake. A Critical Essay.
e Wath illustrations from Blake's Designs in facsimile, coloured and
plain.
FirsT EDITION ; WITH THE FIRST PUBLISHED TITLE PAGE, with in-
scription below the vignette, ** Zamiel. From the Book of Job.”
8vo, original cloth, uncut.
London, [ohn Camden Hoilten, 1868. £6 6s

2744 A Word for the Navy. A Poem.
FIRST ISSUE OF THE FIRST EDITION,
F’cap. 8vo, original wrappers.
London, Charles Ottley, 1887. £15 15s

* %% Only 25 Copies Printed—It was published in Marech 1887 —The Redway Edition was
not published till April, 1887, a month later.

2745 A Descriptive Catalogue of First Editions of the Works of Aigernon
Charles Swinburne, in the Library of Edward K. Butler; with facsimiles
of rare titles and MSS.

8vo, original boards. Boston, Privately Printed, 1921. £1 15s

Omly 65 copies were printed.

2746 Gosse (Edmund). The Life of Algernon Charles Swinburne.
With 6 illustrations.
Royal 8vo, original cloth. London, 1017. 12s 6d

2747 Wise (Thomas ]J.). A Bibliography of the Writings in Prose and Verse
of Algernon Charles Swinburne.
Numerous tllustrations.
2 vols., thick small 4to, deards, uncut.
London, Printed for Private Circulation only, 1010-1020. £6 6s
# %% Only 125 copies printed.

e
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ALGERNON CHARLES SWINBURNE.

A HIGHLY INTERESTING COLLECTION OF BOOKS FROM HIS
LIBRARY, ALL BEING PRESENTATION COPIES FROM CONTEM-
PORARY WRITERS OR FROM MEMBERS OF HIS OWN FAMILY,
OR BEARING HIS AUTOGRAPH SIGNATURE, AND IN SOME
CASES WITH VALUABLE NOTES IN HIS HANDWRITING.

IN EACH VOLUME IS INSERTED A SMALL LABEL:—

[+ Fom the Library of =

1Y feumg

The Pines,

Algernon Charfes Swinburhe.

2748 Allen (Grant). A Memoir by Edward Clodd, with a Bibliography.

Portrait.
First EDITION. 8vo, cloth, t. e. g., others uncul.
London, 1900. £1 10s
Swinburne's copy, with notes in his hand on fly-leaf.
2740 Andrieu. Philosophie et Morale.
10s 6d

8vo, original wrappers, uncui. Paris, 1871.
Presentation Uopy te A. C. Swinburne.

2750 Arnold (Thomas Kerchever). A Practical Introduction to Greek Prose
Composition.

8vo, eriginal cloth. London, 1849. £11s
#  #* One of A. (. Swinburne’s school books, with the following inseription inside cover :—

(““ Swinburne,
Etan Coll.,
1850.*")
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Swinburne (A. C.): Books from his Library—continued.
2751 Black (William). Briseis.
FIrsT EpITION. Crown 8vo, eriginal cloth. London, 18g6. £1 10s

* % Presentation Copy from the Author, with inscription by him on fly-leaf :—
“With the Author’s very kind regards. Brighton, April, 18%6."

2752 Blind (Mathilde). The Prophecy of Saint Oran, and other Poems.
FirsT EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 1881. £1 10s

* # 3 Pregentation Copy from the author, with inscription :—
*“ Algernon Charles Swinbnurne, with Mathilde Blind’s friendly regards.”

2753 Bourgeois (LL.). Le Capitulaire de Kiersy-sur-Oise.
Etude sur I’Etat et le Regime Politique de la Societé Carolingienne

a la fin du IX. Siecle d’aprés la législation de Charles de Chauve.
8vo, original wrappers, uncul. Faris, 1885. 10s 6d

% # ¢ Pregentation Copy. From the Library of A, C. Swinburne,

2754 Carmina Agnetz. (Religious Poems.)
FIRST EDITION. Small 8vo, ariginal cloth. London, N.D. 10s 6d

¥ * & Pregentatior Copy, with inseription on fly-leaf :—

“To the Nightingale, Lord of Soug,
The house martin humbly offers these feebie twitterings.”

2755 Chatelain. Le Participe Présent par Monsieur Subjonctif, etc.
8vo, original wrappers. London, 1870. 10s 6d

& %3 Presentation Copy to Algernon Swinburne with auntograph inscripfion of the author.

27560 De Reul (Xavier). Le Peintre Mystigue, ocuvre posthume avec une in-
troductron de R. Petrucci et un portrait a ’eau forte par Aug. Danse.
Crown 8vo, original wrappers. Bruxelles, 19o6 £1 1s

*# % Progentation Copy with Inscription :—

“ Au grande Poete Algernon Charles Swinburne hommage reconnaissant du fils de anteur.
Bruxelles. 21 Avril, 1907.”
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Swinburne (A. C.): Books from his Library—continued.
2757 Galimberti (Alice). Rassegna della Letteratura Inglese cstratto dal
fascicolo de Maggio 1904 Revista d’'ltalia.
(Reviewing Swinburne’s Songs of Spring Tides, Century of Roun-
dels, etc., Phillip’s Poem and Rudyard Kipling’s Five Nations.)
Royal 8vo, original wrappers. Roma, 1904. £2 2s

* 4% Presentation Copy, with inseription:—“ To Algernon Charles Swinburne, the faith-
tul lover of new Italy, admiringly. Alice Galimberti.”

Inserted is a letter from her to Swinburne, sending the review in which she writes:
“ deals partly with your work. I feel sure you will not too harshly judge my attempt
of translating your exquisite harmonious verses.”

2758 Graham (James). Bairaktar, a Tragedy.
Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 1870. 10s 6d
*#%® Presentation Copy from the Author, with inseription:—
“To Algernon Charles Swinburne, Esq., with the Complimenis of the Author.”

2750 Graves (Charies L.). The Blarney Ballads.
Weth illustrations by G. R. Halkelt.
Small gto, original cloth. London, 183q. £1 4s

** % Presentation Copy from the Author, with inscription on fly-leaf: * Algernon C.
Swinburne, from tne Author. July 25, "89.”

Ballads chiefly concerning Mr. Gladstone’s Irish Home Rule Bill.

2760 Horne (R. H.). Gosmo de Medici. An Historical Tragedy, and other

Poems.
Frontispiece.
Edition de Luxe, 50 copies only. Royal 8vo, eriginal wrappers.
London, 1875. £3 10s

** % Presentation Copy from the Author, with inscription :—

“ Algernon C., Swinburne. with the highest admiraticn and regards of R. H. Horne.
London, Jan., 8/76.”

2761 Kroeger (A. I£.). The Minnesinger of Germany.
Post 8vo, original cloth. New York, 1873. 10s 6d
* %% Presentation Copy, with Inscription by the Author:—

“ Chas. Algernon Swinburne. An expression of regard and gratitude from A. E. Kroeger.
New Yorlk, January, 1873.”
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Swinburne (A. C.): Books from his Library—coniinued.

2702 Lebey (André¢). Chansons Grises.
8vo, eriginal wrappers.
Parts, 18g6. (Only 258 copies printed.) £1 5s
* ® % Presentation Copy from the Author, with inscriptior on fly-leaf :—
“ Au grand poete Anglais Algernon Swinkurne un de ses admirateurs. André Lebey.”

2703 Lusanus. M. Ann. Lucani Pharsalia.
12mo, calf. Paris, 1822. £? 10s
#® ¥ With the poet’s Autograph Signature and date on fly-leaf: —
“ Algernon C. Bwinburne. June 29 1850

2704 Martial. Epigrammata.
12mo, kalf calf. Lipsiae, 182q. £5 5s

*#% The poet’s copy, with his Autograph Signature on Hy-leaf:—" Algernon C. Swin-
burne. Jany. 30th, 1850

This little volume, studied by the poet when a boy of 13 vears, musl have played a large
part in fostering the love of poetry in his mind.

2765 Mestcherksy (Princess, alias Tola Dorian). Vesperales.
12mo, original wrappers, uncut. Paris, 1804. £1 1s

Presentation Copy to Swinburne.

27060 Moore (Spencer). Aurelian. A Drama of the later Empire, in four Acts
and an interlude.

FIirRsT EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 19o5. 10s 6d

% # # Presentation Copy irom the Author fo A. €. Swinburne, with inseription on fly-leaf.

2767 Mourey (Gabriel). Flammes Mortes.
Post 8vo, eoriginal wrappers. Paris, 1888. £2 10s

# % % Progentation Copy from the Author, with Inscription cceupying the whole of fiy-leaf.

“ Aun Maitre Algernon Charles Swinburne; puisque vous voulez bien me permettre 'hon-
nenr de faire connaitre votre oceuvre plarieus i la France, laissez-moi vous offrir cet
humble liné, ce poétme d'une Ame triste et socignante, ces wers d’amour nécus et
pleurés, 4 vous & 'incomparable poéte des Poemes et hallades, et d’Erechtheus, cor-
dialement. G. Mourey.”

2768 Poémes et Ballades de A. C. Swinburne par Gabriel Mourey. Notes sur
Swinburne par Guy de Maupassant.

8vo, original twrappers, uncul. Paris, 1891. £1 1s
% Presentation Copy from Mourey to Swinburne.
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Swinburne (A. C.): Books from his Library—continued

2769 Ramsay (Bernard Malcolm). London Lays and Other Poems.

FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut. London, 1003. 168
* % * Presentation Copy to A. C. Swinburne, with inseription on fiy-leaf by the Author:—
" To
Algernon Charles Swinburne, Esq.
With the Author’s respectful
compliments,
Christmas, 1908,

2770 Salvadori (Guilio). Par la Morte di Victor Hugo. Ode.
[0 pp., post 8vo, original wrappers. Roma, 1885, 10s 6d

* "% Presentation Copy, with Inscription on wrapper :—

“ To Algernon Charles Swinburne,
[ weep for Adonais— he is dead!”

2771 Sparrow (Arthur Goldsmith). The New Crusade.
Post 8vo, original half binding. London, 1007. 10s 6d

“* % From the Library of Algernon Charles Swinhurne.

2772 Swinburne et la France, Essai de Littérature Comparée, par Paul de
Reul.

Royal 8vo, original wrappers. Bruxelles, 1004. £2 2s

* %% Presentation Copy from the Author, with Insceription on title :--

“An grand Poete Algernon Charles Swinburne. Hommage de respectueuse et reconnais-
sante admiration. DP.deR.”

Also an Autograph Letter from the same, 4 pp., Svo, presenting this Essay.

JOHN ADDINGTCN SYMONDS.

2773 Animi Figura.
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, original cloth. London, 1882, £2 5s

2774 The Escorial. A Prize Poem recited in the Theatre, Oxford, June zoth,
1860.

FIrRST EDITION. 12mo, L5 pp., wrappers. Oxford, 1860. £1 5s
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Symonds (J. A.)—continued.
2775 In the Key of Blue, and other Prose Essays.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, full vellum gilt, uncut.
London, 1803. £8 10s

Large Paper. Onme of 50 copies only.

2776 An Introduction to the Study of Dante.
FIrRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 1872. £2 108

2777 The Life of Michelangelo Buonarroti: Based on Studies in the Archives
of the Buonarroti Family at Florence.

With etched portrait and 50 reproductions of the Works of the
Master.

FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., thick royal 8vo, original cloth.
London, 1893. £5 58

2778 The Memoirs of Count Carlo Gozzi. With Essays on Italian impromptu
Comedy, Gozzi's Life, the Dramatic Fables and Pietro Longhi.

With portrait and 6 etchings by A. Lalause, and 11 coloured plates.
2 vols., square royal 8vo, original ialf roxburghe, uncut, t. e. g.
London, 18q0. £5 5s

2770 New and Old, A Volume of Verse.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original cloth. London, 1880. £3 3s

*#** Arthur Symons’ Copy, with the following Signed Autograph Note : —

“ Bymonds in a letter in regard to my Days and Nights said: * The transcripts from
life in your verse are realistic and penetrated with strong human emotion; next the
Sonnets, the form of which in many cases seem to me of admirable quality. You
ought to concentrate yourself on dramatic presentation and poetical treatment, upon
some central theme I believe you have the gift to produce a substantial work of
o e

2780 New and Old, A Volume of Verse. Another Copy.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original cloih. London, 1880. £2 25
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Symonds (]. A.)—continued.
2781 Our Life in the Swiss Highlands. By john Addington Symonds and his
daughter Margaret.
FIrRST EDITION. Post 8vo, eoriginal cloth.
London and Edinburgh, 1892, £5 5s

¥ % * Presentation Copy from the Author, with signed inscription on half-title : —

“Ta J. . F. Nicholson
irom
John Addington Symonds.
June, 1843.*

2782 Our Life in the Swiss Highlands.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original cloth. London, 1802. 18s

bJ
e |

[ o]
Ll

Renaissance in Italy. The Catholic Re-action,
FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., square royal 8vo, original cloth.
London, 1886. £5 5s

2784 Shakspere’s Predecessors in the Engiish Drama.
FIrRST EDITION. 8vo, original cloth. London, 1884. £3 3s

2785 Shelley.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, clean in original cloth.
London, 1878. £1 5s

2786 Sketches in Italy and Greece.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, uncul.

London, 1874. £2 10s
2787 Sketches and Studies in Italy.

Frontispiece.

FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut.

London, 18709. £2 10s

2788 Studies of the Greek Poets. Both Series.
FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., post 8vo, eriginal cloth.
London, 1873-76. £4 10s
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Symonds (]. A.)—continued.

2780 Vagabunduli Libellus.
FIrRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
London, 1884. £6 6s
# % % Pregentation Copy from the Anthor, with inseription by him on half-title: —

“To 8. Waddington Esq.,
from the writer in grateful
recognition of the benefits
conferred by him on Sonnet
Literature.
Oct. 30th, 1884."

2700 Walt Whitman, a study.
With portrait and four illustrations.

FIrsT EDITION. A Large Paper Copy printed upon hand-made
paper. Royal 8vo, original half buckram, uncui.

London, 1893. £2 12s 6d

2701 Wine, Women and Song. Mediaval Latin Students’ Songs.
Now first translated into English Verse.

FirsT EDITION. 12mo, most elaborately bound by Reiviere in blue
crushed levant miorocco, the sides most elaboralely gold tooled with
floreated ornamenis in burnished gold. gold dotted lines, and inlays of
red, gill floreated back, uncut, {. e. g. London, 1884. £25

2702 Wine, Women, and Song.
FIRST EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, original vellum, uncut.
London, 1884. : £3 15s

2793 “ The Lover's Monologue * and ‘¢ To Flower o’ the Thorn.”

Autograph Manuscript Signed of two 12th Century Songs, trans-
lated by J. A. Symonds from the Latin.
4 pp., 8vo. N.D. £9 10s
The first lines of the ** Tover’s Monologue ™ read:—
"“Tore rules everything that is:
Love doth change hearts in a kiss:
Love seeks devious wavs of bliss:

Love than honey sweeter,
Love than gall more bitter.” Ttc.

—_—
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2704 SYMONS (Arthur). Amoris Victima,
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1897. £2 2s

WITH SIGNED MANUSCRIPTS INSERTED.
2795 ——— Images of Good and Evil.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 18gg. £7 10s

*** signed Copy, and with 3 pp. of MSS. Poems (each signed) by the Author, inserted :—

To Julia Marlowe. I page. 4to.
Aubrey Beardsley. 1 page. dto.
Gipsy Song (Fior Fenella). 1 page. 4to.

2796 ——— An Introduction to the Study of Browning.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 1386. £1 10s

2797 ——— Plays, Acting, and Music.
lllustrated with numerous poriraiis.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1903. 158

2798 ——— Plays, Acting, and Music. A Book of Theory.
Second Edition. 8vo, buckram, uncut, ¢. e. g. London, 190g. 14s

* % * Entirely remodelled with many additions, corrections, and changes.

WITH SIGNED MANUSCRIPTS INSERTEL.
2700 ——— Silhouettes.
Second Edition, revised and enlarged.

3vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 18q6. £7 10s

#* * With signature of the Author on fly-leaf, and inserted are 4 pp. of MSS. Poems
by him, sach signed.

Silhouettes.

Second Edition, revised and enlarged. 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
London, 18g0. 15s

2800
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Symons (Arthur)—continued

2801 ““ To Robert Browning.”
Autograph Manuscript Signed. 2 pp., 4to. £3 10s

“* Lightly, like a crown, thou wearest
Threescore years and ten,
Clothed with God's best gifts, and rarest,
To the sons of men.

God’s best gifts; and thou hast brought us
Gifts of poetry,

sung fto us, and, singing, taught us
Half a century.

Shakespeare! How, if he were living
Would he love thee! Nay,

Lives and loves thee; maybe giving
Heart and hope to-day:

&o., S

BOOKS FROM ARTHUR SYMONS’ LIBRARY.

2802 Browning (LElizabeth Barrett). Last Poems.

Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1862. £1 158
* % # Arthur Symons’ Cepy with critical note by hkim oceupying 1i pp.

2803 Coleridge (5. T.). Poetical and Dramatic Works.
3 vols., 12mo, morocco by Hayday.
London, Pickering, 1844. £3 3s

**%* From Arthur Symons’ Library, with his Autograph and a 24-line ecriticism from
““ The Romantic Movement in Literature’ in his handwriting.

2804 Tennyson (Alfred, Lord). Tiresias, and other Poems.
FirsT EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut.
London, 1885. £1 15s

#%*% With Signed Autograph Note of Arthur Symons occupying the whole of half-title,

T

28c; SYNGE (]J. M.). The Aran Islands.
With drawings by Jack B. Yeals.

FIrRST EDITION, Large Paper Copy. Royal 8vo, eoriginal cloth gilt,
uncui. Dublin and London, 1906. £5 5s
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Synge (J. M.)—continued.
2800 The Playhoy of the Western World: A Comedy in Three Acts.

FIRST EDITION. (The ““ Theatre Edition ”’ which was issued for
the Actors, without the Preface and Portrait which appears in the Library
Edition of the same date.)

Post 8vo, original wrappers, uncut. Dublin, 1907. £3 10s
2807 The Playboy of the Western World: A Comedy in Three Acts.
Portrait.
FIRST EDITION. The Library Edition. Post Svo, original half
binding, uncut. Dublin, Maunsel & Co., Ltd., 1g07. £3 10s
2808 — Poems and Translations.

8vo, original half buckram binding.
Cuala Press, Churchtown, Dundrum, 19oq. £3 10s

# %% Only 230 copies printed.

2809 The Tinker’s Wedding. A Comedy in Twu Acts
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original half buckram binding, uncut.
Dublin, 1g07. £3 3s
Lovat FRASER'S Copy.
2810 The Tinker’s Wedding: Riders to the Sea: and The Shadow of
the Glen.

12mo, kalf vellum, uncut, t. e. g. Dublin, 1911. £1 10s

# % * Lovat Fraser’s copy, with signature and small drawing inside cover.
e ———
2811 TAGORE (Rabindranath). Chitra: A Play in One Act.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original buckram, wuncut.
London, Published by the India Society, 1013. £1 10s

** % One of 500 copies printed for the Tndia Society, of which only 250 were for sale.

2812

The Crescent Moon. Translated from the Original Bengali by
the Author.

With eight illustrations in colour.
FIRST EDITION. Square 8vo, original decorated cloth gill, ¢ e. g.
London, 1013. 10s 6d
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Tagore (Rabindranath)—continued.

2813 The Cycle of Spring.
FIrsT EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncul, as issued.
London, 1917. 7s 6d
2814 — —— Fruit Gathering.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut, as issued.
London, 1916. 8s &6d
2815 — Hungry Stones, and other Stories. Translated from the Original
Bengali by Various Writers.
FIrsT EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal cloth. London, 1916, 5s
2810 ——— The King of the Dark Chamber. Translated into English by the
Author.
FirsT EpITiION. Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 1914. 5s
2817 One Hundred Poems of Kabir. Translated by Rabindranath
Tagore, assisted by Evelyn Underhill.
8vo, while buckram binding, uncul.
Published by the India Society, London, 1914. 18s
2818 The Post Office. A Play, translated by Devabrata Mukerjea;

with Preface by W. B. Yeats.
Printed in red and black.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, eriginal boards.
The Cuala Press, Churchiown, Dundrun, 1014. £1 10s

ORIGINAL MS. oF TALFOURD’S ** ION.”’
2810 TALFOURD (Sir T. N., Great Friend of Charles Lamb). lon, a Tragedy.

The Complete Original Manuscript of this famous Play, with the
Signed Dedication to Dr. Valpy.

171 pp., very clearly written. 4to, vellum. 1835-6. £10 10s

“In an interesting preface to the fourth edition Talfourd tells his history as a dramatic
author : how his inborn taste for the drama was repressed in his boyhood, when
Shakespeare was denied him, and he had to content himself with the ° Sacred Dramas’
of Hannah More; how it burst forth on witnessing Kemble's performance of Cato,
how he wronght upon his tragedy in the intervals of legal work.,” &e.—Dict, of National
Bingraphy.”
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Talfourd (Sir T. N.)—continued.

2820 ——— lon, a Tragedy, in Five Acts. To which are added A Few Sonnets.
avo, cloth, g. e.
London, For Private Circulation (not published). N.D. (1835.)
10s 6d

“* % Presention Copy from the Author, with the following insceription on fly-leaf :—
“ His Txcelleney
M. Sylvain van de Weyer
&c., %e., &c.
From the Author.”

COMMONPLACE BOOK OF ANN TAYLOK.

2821 TAYLOR (Ann). Her Original Autograph Commonplace Book covering

some 68 pp. on a variety of subjects (Morning Hymns; Inhabitants of

Asia; Providence; Eloquence; Aldus Pius Manutius ; Architecture: The
Mirage, &c., &c.).

Small 8vo, original limp calf. Circa 1820. £1 14s

Ann Taylor was the daughter of Isaac Tavlor, of Ongar, and, in conjunction with her
sister Jane, wrote “ Original Poems for Infant Minds.” and other pieces.

2621a TARKINGTON (Booth). Works.
The beautifully printed Autograph Edition, wis/ frontispiece.
12 vols., crown 8vo, original buckram binding.
New York, 1018. £14 10s

# %% This Autograph Edition was limited to 165 copies.  Each set is numbered and
Signed by the Author,

This Set comprises:—

The Gentleman from Indiana, Harleguin The Conguest of Canaan.

and Columbine, and other Stories. In the Arean.
The Flirt. The Guest of Quesnay.
Monsieur Beaucaire, The Beautiful Lady, Penrod and Samn.

His Own People and other Stories. Penrod.
Seventeen, The Two Van Revels.

The Turmaoil,
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ALFRED, LORD TENNYSON.

THE *“ TRIAL’*® EDITION.
2822 Becket. A Iragedy.

Crown 8vo (pp. 123), kandsomely bound by Riviere in full crushed
levant morocco extra, uncut, t. e. g. London, 1879. £85

%% With the exception of the “*‘I'rial ” editions of the Foresters, 1881, The Cup and
The Falcon, 1882, and The Promise of May, 1883 (of each of which a single copy only
is known to exist), this first privately printed edition of Becket is the rarest of all
the author’s privately printed plays. Four copies only can at present be recorded.

“In 1879 my father printed the first proofs of his tragedy of Becket, which he had
begun in December, 1876. But he considered that the time was not ripe for its pub-
lication: and this therefore was deferred until December, i8834."—Alfred Lord Tenny-
son. A Memoir. By his Son. London: 1897, Vol. I1., p. 193.

William Allingham records in his diary, under date of Aungust 5. 1880, that Tennyson
gaid to him:

“1 gave Irving my ™ Thomas a Becket ': he said it was magnificent, but it would
cost him £3,000 to mount it: he couldv’t afford the risk. If well put on the Stage
it would act for a time, and it would bring me eredit (he said), but it wounldn't pay.
He said, * If you give me something short I'1l1 do it." So I wrote him a play in two
acts, The Cup.”

Although the play was written as early as 1879 and printed in that year, it was not
published until 1884, A comparison of the text of this private issus with that of the
published edition of 1884 shows a large number of variations.

WIiTH AUTOGRAPH LETTER.

2823 Becket. A Tragedy in a Prologue and Four Acts. As arranged for
the Stage by Henry Irving and presented at the Lyceum Theatre on
oth February, 1893.

FIrsT PUBLISHED EDITION. 8vo, eriginal wrappers.

London, Macmillan, 1893. (Preserved in a half morocco case by
Riviere). £21

# # % Inserted is an Autograph Letter of Lord Tennyson, 1 page, 8vo, dated from Farring-
ford, Freshwater, Isle of Wight., Feb. 12,

“ My dear Crailk,

Kindly send me a vol. of New Ed. of Foresters with notes also REMEMBER my stage
copy of Becket which I sent to yom.
: Yr1s. ty.
fI\rJJ
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Tennyson (Alfred, Lord)—continued.
UNIQUE PrROOF CoOPY OF THE FIRST TRIAL ISSUE.
2824 Carmen Saculare. An Ode in Honour of the Jubilee of Queen Victoria.
8 pp., 8vo, the last leaf blank, the title as above occupying the top

portion of the first page, followed by the first 11 lines of the Ode, the
£63

It is not divided inte

remainder occupying pages 2 to 6.

# ¢ % This is the trial issue, of which no other copy is known.
stanzas as published later. There are many textual alferations in this Privately
Printed Issue, such as:—

(1) “ Fifty times the rose has hloom’d and faded ™

afterwards altered to—
“ Fifty times the rose has flower'd and faded.”

atterwards altered fo—

“You then joyfully, all of wyou,
Set the mountain aflame te-night,
Shoot your stars to the firmament,
Deck vour houses, illuminate
All your towns for a festival,
And in each let a multitude
Loyal, each, to the heart of it,
One full veoice of allegiance,
Hail the fair Ceremonial
Of this year of her Jubilee,”

(2) * You then loyally, all of you,
Deck your houses, illuminate
All your towns for a festival.
And in each let a multitnde’s
Acclamation, a multitude :
Loyal, each to the heart of it,
One full voica of allegiance,
Hail the Great Ceremonial
0Of this vear of her Jubilee”

afterwards altered to—

“ You, that wanton in affluence,
Spare not now to be bountiful,
Call your poor to regale with wyou,
All the lowly. the destitute,

(%) ** You, that wanton in affluence,
Spare not now to be hmmflful.
Call your poor to regale with you,

Make their neighbourhood healthfuller,

Give your gold to the Hospital,

Let the weary be comforted,

Let the needy be bangueted,

Let the maim’d in his heart rejeice
At this vear of her Jubilee.”

Make their neighbourhood healthfuller,
Give your gold to the Hospital.

Let the weary be comforted,

Let the needy be banqueted,

Let the maim’d in his heart rejoice
At this glad Ceremonial,

And this year of her Juhilee.”
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Tennyson (Alfred, Lord) Carmen Saeculare—Unique Proof Copy—continued.

(4) * Henry's fifty summers are a shadow,
Edward’s fifty years are scarce remember
Ev'n her Grandsire's fifty hali forgotten
You, the Patriot Architect,

Shape a stately memorial,

Make it regally gorgeous,

This Imperial Institute,

Rich in symbol, in ornament,
Which may speak to the centuries,
All the centuries after us,

(f this year of her Jubilee.”

(50 “ Are there thunders moaning in the
distance?
Are there spectres moving in the

darkness?
Trust the Lord of Light to gunide her
people,
Till the spectres vanish, and the darkness
Dawn into the Jubilee of the Ages.”

afterwards altered to—

*“ Henry's fifty years are all in shadow,
Gray with distance Edward's fifty sum-
Imers,
Ev’'n her Grandshire’s fifty half forgotten
You, the Patriot Architect,
You that shape for Eternity,
Raise a stately memorial,
Make it really gorgeous,
SBome Imperial Institute,
Hick in symbol, in ornament,
Which may speak to the ceniunries,
All the centuries after us.
Of this great Ceremonial,
And this year of her Jubilee.”

atterwards altered to—

““ Are there thunders moaning in the
distance?

Are there spectres moving in the
darkness?

Trust the Hand of Light will lead her
people,

Till the thunders pass, the spectres

vanish,
And the Light is Victor, and the darkness
Dawns into the Jubileg of the Ages.”

2825 Carmen Saeculare, An Ode, by Alfred Tennyson, D.C.L., Poet Laureate.

Post 8vo, eriginal wrappers.

London, Printed for Private Distribution, 1887.

Wise No. 158.

This issue is entirely reset. Only a very few copies were circulated.

2826 The Death of Oenone; Akbar’s Dream, and other Foems.

Post 8vo, cloth, uncul.

2827 Dramatic Works.

4 vols., 16mo, original cloth,

£18 18s
London, 1802. 5s
1886. £18 18s

2% % Presentation Copy from Tennyson to Theodore Watts Dunton, with inscription in
the handwriting of the former, on half-title of Volume 1. :—

“ Theodore Watts

from

Tennyson,
Xmas, 1886.”
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Tennyson (Alfred, Lord)—continued.

2828 A Dream of Fair Women, and other Poems.

Selected and Illustrated by Edmund J. Sullivar. With a Postscript
by the Artist.

«  Small gto, cloth gilt, uncut, ¢. e. g. London, 1900. 15s

2829 Enoch Arden, a Drama; founded on Alfred Tennyson's Great Poem,
written by Arthur Matthison.
Post 8vo, original wrappers. New York, 1869. 10s 6d

Frederick locker’s copy, with his Autograph, also an Autograph Letter from John
Camden Hotten. ** Here is a Tennyson curiosity. It will cost you 3s. what I gave for
it. I have zent the Poet Laureate one.”

TrRIAL ISSUE.
2830 The Falcon.

THE FIRST TRIAL EDITION. Post 8vo, wrappers, uncut.
London, Printed for the Author, 187q. £10 10s

® & # «“ This private edition of * The Falcon ® was evidently prepared by the poet with
the greatest possible care and finish.”

“One of the most interesting results achieved by a study of these early ° Trial-books’
is the insight obtained into the method employed by the Laureate in elaborating his
work., Again and again did the Peet correct and revise his lines, and introduce or
delete entire passages, sometimes of considerable length, only in the end to cancel or
discard his revisions, and finally fix upon the text as it stood in his earliest draft.”
(Mr. T. J. Wise’s Bibliography).

2831 The Foresters; Robin Hood and Maid Marian.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, cloth, uncut. London, 1802. 5s

2832 Helen’s Tower, Clandeboye.
Engraved Title. FIRST EDITION. 4to, original wrappers, g. e.
Privately Printed. (1861.) £

* %% Pennyson contributed to this, the poesn—

* Helen’s T'ower, here 1 stand,
Dominant over sea and land,” ete.
In 1870 Robert Browning coniributed a poem whick was inserted in the copies which
had not been distributed. and his poem is inserted in the present copy.
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Tennyson (Alfred, Lord)—continued.

2833 The Holy Grail, and other Poems.
FIRST EDITION. F'cap. 8vo, eriginal cloth, wuncul.
London, 1870. £1 8s

*® % Arthur Symons’ Copy, with critical note in his autograph (from Swinburne), and
his autograph signature.

TRIAL ISSUE.
2834 ldylls of the Hearth.
F’cap. 8vo, full levant morocco, uncut, . ¢. g.
London, 1864. £31 10s

The excessively rare Trial Issue of * Fnoch Arden.” ' At the last moment, the Poet
decided to drop the general title Idylls of the Hearth, and to substitute for it the
simpler one ‘ Enoch Arden, &.” That this manipulation took place upon the very eve
of publication is evidenced by the fact that examvles of this book, with the original
title-page uncancellad, occasionally occur.”—T. J. Wise.

2835 In Memoriam.
FIrsT EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, original cloth, wui cuz.
London, Moxon, 1850. £4 4s

2836 The Love Story of ‘¢ in Memoriam.”” Letters from Arthur Hallam to
Emily Tennyson.

First EDITION. Small 4to, eriginal wrappers.
London, Privately Printed. Circa 1917. £7 10s

* %% Only 25 copies printed by Clement Shorter for distribution among his friends.

AUTHOR’S PRIVATE EDITION.
2837 The Last Tournament.
By Alfred Tennyson, D.C.L., Poet Laureate.

F’cap. 8vo, handsomely bound by Riviere in full crushed levant
mtorocco extra, uncul, . e. g.

Strahan & Co., 56, Ludgate Hill, London, 1871. £26

This little volume is of great rarity. It was printed for circulation among a limited
cirele of the Author’s friends, and in a copy in Mr, Wise's possession the Publisher
Strahan, has written the following note:—

“Of this private Edition of the Last Tournament not more than 20 copies were printad.”



526 MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, Conduit Street, London, W.

Tennyson (Alfred, Lord)—continued.
2838 Lucretius.
THE RARE FIRST AND PRIVATELY PRINTED EDITION.

Square post 8vo, original cloth, uncut.

Cambridge, Mass., Printed for Private Circulation, 1868. £6 6s

2830 The New Timon and the Poets; with other omitted Poems.
32 pp., small 8vo, unbound, as issued.

Privately Printed. 1876. £2 10s

* & % This is the Pirated Edition issued by Herne Shepherd.

2840 Ode on the Death of the Buke of Wellington.
FIrRsT EDITION. 8vo, original wrappers, uncii.
London, 1852. £1 10s

2841 Ode on the Death of the Duke of Wellington. Another Copy.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, kalf marcon morocco gill, uncut, t. e. g., by
Tout, with the original paper covers bound in.

London, Moxen, 1852. £3 10s

®# ¢#* Interleaved and Annotated, giving numerous variations of readings from later
editions by . H. Shepherd.

2842 % Ode on the Opening of the Colonial and Indian Exhibition,”’
By Lord Tennyson, Poet Laureate.

Tuesday, 4th May, 1886.
London: William Clowes & Sons, Limited
Official Printers and Publishers to the Royal Commission.
4 pp., 4to. Enclosed in full levant morocco covers, by RIVIERE.
London, 1886. £52 10s

This handsome brochure was produced solely for official purpose, or for the use of the
Court, at the Opening Ceremony of the Exhibition, ““ and is now of the extremest
carity, very few copies having apparently been printed, and fewer still preserved.” -
T. J. Wise.
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Tennyson (Alfred, Lord)—continued.

2843 “¢ Over the dark world flies the wind.”’
Autograph Pcem Signed. Comprising 10 lines on 1 page, 4to.
N.D. Circa 1822-23. : £35
This poem, which is believed to be unpublished, must have heen written at the earle

age of some 18 or 14 years (the paper is watermarked 1821) and in its construction
bears evidence of the youth of the poet.

“ Over the dark world flies the wind
And clatters 1in the sapless trees
From cloud to cloud thro' darkness blind
Swift stars scud over sounding seas.

I muse, I wander from my peace

iending still the rapid mind

This way and that in search of ease.”
The poet signs the poem in full—Alfred Tennyson.

2844 The Passing of Arthur.

F’cap. 8vo, newly bound in half levant morocco, with the original
wrappers bound in at end, g. e. London, 1884. 10s 6d

2845 Poems. 13833.
F’cap. 8vo.
Most handsomely bound by Lortic in full crushed levant morocco
super extra, broad gold border on side (Derome style), full gilt back,
uncul, t. e. g. 1833. £21

“*% A most superb example of Lortic’s binding.

2846 Poems. 1833. Another Copy.
F’cap. 8vo, original boards, uncut.
London, Edward Moxon, 1833. £7 10s

2847 Poems, Principally designed for the Use of Schools and Young Persons.

Selected by the Editor of the Harp of Canaan, etc., «tc.
F’cap. 8vo, red morocco, gilt back, uncut, t. ¢. g.

London, 1836. £1 10s

* # % Includes Tennyson’s “ New Year’s Eve,” also poems hy 3 T. Coleridge, Words-
worth, Mrs. Hemans, Southey, Barry Cornwall, Byron, W. Howitt, ete.

With the following M5. note at end of volume :—

“ This volume contains New Year’s Eve, a portion of The Mav Queen as it first appeared
in 1832. The poem was altered on its reappearance in 1842,

* This little book is also notable as being the first volume of Selections into which
Tennyson’s name was introduoced: and the fact of its introduction at so early a date
(1836) shows he must even then have enjoved some share of popularity.”
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Tennyson (Alfred, Lord)—continued.

2848 Poems. 1842.
2 vols., f'cap. 8vo.
Most handsomely bound by Lortic in full crushed levant moroceo,
broad gold border on sides, full gilt back, uncut, . e. g.
London, Moxon, 1842. £27 10s

=*% A superb example of Lortie’s binding.

2849 Poems. Another Copy.
2 vols., f'cap. 8vo, kalf morocco, g. e.
London, Moxon, 1842. £5 5s

2850 Poems.
Second Edition. Small 8vo, 2 vols. in 1, half vellum:.
London, 1843. £9 9s

Elizabeth Browring’s copy, with her autograph on title-page :—
“ Elizabeth B. Barrett.”

2851 Poems.
With beauliful engravings after Rossetii, Miliais, and others.

FIRST ILLUSTRATED EDITION. 8vo, original cloth, uncul.
London, Moxon, 1857. £3 3s

2852 Poems. MDCCCXXX-MDCCCXXXIII.
Sm. sq. 8vo, original blue wrappers. Privately Printed, 1862. £4 4s

# % & This was a pirated edition of Tennyson’s suppressed poems (taken from the Poems,
chiefly Lyrical, of 1830, and the Poems of 1833). Its appearance led to legal action
being taken by the Author to proteci his Copyright.

This interesting little volume was compiled and edited by the late Mr. J. Dykes Camp-
bell, whilst in Toronto, and was printed in that eity.

SIGNED BY TENNYSON.
2853 Poems.
llustrated by Edward Lear.
ONE OF 100 PROOF COPIES PRINTED ON JAPANESE VELLUM PAPER.
ato, half morocco, uncut, . e. g., as issued. London, 1889. &£5 bs

# # * This Copy is one of those which Tennyson personally signed—
“ At the request of Messrs. Boussod, Valadon & Co. and for the sake of my old friend
Edward Lear I sign these hundred proof copies.
“ Mennyson.™
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Tennyson (Alfred, Lord)—continued.

2854 The Princess, a Medley.
FIrst EDITION. F’cap. Svo, original cloth, uncui.
London, E. Moxon, 1847. £2 2s

2855 The Princess, a Medley.
26 illustrations engraved on wood.
FIRST ILLUSTRATED EDITION. 8vo, cloth gilt, inset figures in gold
on covers, g. e. London, 1860. 12s 6d

FIRST TRIAL EDITION.
2850 The Promise of May.
The FIrRsT TRIAL EDITION. Post 8vo, original wrappers, uncul.
London, Printed for the Author, 1882. £10 10s

##* % This 1s one of a few copies printed hy the Poet for hiz own use as a Trial Issue,
which he was fond of doing with all his dramas.

2857 Queen Mary. A Drama.
FIrRST EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncul.
London, 1875. 5s

2858 The Sailor Boy.
THE EXCEEDINGLY RARE FIRST EDITION.
F'cap. 8vo, eriginal wrappers.
London, Emily Faithfull, 1861. £31 10s

* %% One of 23 copies only “* for the Author’s use.”

2850 A Selection from his Poetical Works, with portrait.
Crown 8vo, eriginal cloth. London, Moxon, 186s. £2 2s

%% TProm Arthur Symens' library, with his Autegraph on title; also on the first two
leaves, in his handwriting, is Swinburne’s Parody on Tennyson.
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Tennyson (Alfred, Lord)—continued.

2860 THE SILENT VOICES.
BY
ALFRED,
LorD TENNYSON,
London:
Macmillan and Co.,
and New York,
1302.
The Exceedingly Rare Pamphlet of 4 pp., small 8vo, preserved in
buckram case. £15 15s

% ® 4 This pamphlet was issned on October 11th, 1882, the day preceding Tennyson’s
funeral. The Verses were printed in this manner simply to assure the Copyright,
and very few copies were produced.

2861 THE SIEENT YMOICES!

One of the last poems written by

ALFRED LORD TENNYSON.
Music by

LADY TENNYSON.
Arranged for four voices for
THE FUNERAL OF LORD TENNYSON,
in Westminster Abbey, October 12, 1892,
By
J. FREDERICK BRIDGE, Mus. D.
Printed by
Novello, Ewer and Co., 1, Berners Street, London (W).

_ 4 pp., 8vo (last page blank). (1892). (Preserved in a buckram port-
folio by Riviere.) £15 155

#2 % This is one of the Farliest Copies printed for use of the Singers at the Funeral
Service. It differs from the issue mentioned by Mr. Wise in his Bibliography.
Nao. 164, the gecond line of title reading—
One of the last Poems,
whereas in the Ordinary Issue this reads—
The latest Poem,
and moreover does not earry the words
*“ Price threepence.”
and the Publisher’s imprint reads—
Printed by Novello, Ewer and Co., 1, Berners Street, London (W),
instead of—
London & New York.
Very few copies were issued in this early <tate, and this is probably the only one extant.
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2862 The Throstle.

FIRST EDITION. F'cap. 8vo, fuil new levant morocco extra, uncul,
L e. g., by Riviere. London, 188q. £31 10s

Une of about 12 copies only printed.

2803 (Timbuctoo.) Prolusiones Academicae Praemus Annus Dignatae et
Curia Cantabrigiensi Recitatae Comitiis Maximis A.D. M.DCCC.XXIX.
FIrsT EDITION. 8vo, wrappers. Cambridge (1829). £2 2s

* %% The First Appearance of Tennyson’s Prize Poems. After the General Title-page
{as given above) iz the separate title of Timbuetoo.

2864 A Welcome.
FIRST ISSUE OF FIRST EDITION.
F'cap. Svo, 4 pp., unbound. London, Moxon, 1563. 15s

2865 A Welcemae.
Second Issue of First Edition.
F’cap. 8vo, unbound. London, 1863. 5s

THE FIRST ‘* PRIVATE ' ISSUE.
2866 A Welcome to Her Royal Highness Marie Alexandrovna Duchess of

Edinburgh.
F’cap. 8vo (pp. 8), kandsomely bound by Riviere in full crushed
levant morocco extra, ¢. e. g. London, 1874. £35

# %% Only 40 copies were printed, all for private distribution. This is the TFirst Issuc,
with the fourth line of the Second Stanza reading:—

“ And all the sultry plains of India known.”

At the last moment this reading appears to have dissatisfied the poet, for a second
impression, in gquarto, was immediately struck off in which the above line was changed
to—

]

“ And all the sultry palms of India known.'

2867 A Welcome to Her Royal Highness the Princess of Wales. I'rom the
Poet Laureate.

[llaninated in colours by Owen [ones.
Imperial 8vo, eriginal cloth gill, g. e.

Day & Sen, Lithographers to the Queen, 1863. £1 1s
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Tennyson (Alfred, Lord)—continued.

2868 ¢ In Memoriam.”

Autograph Manuscript of a considerable portion of his ““ In
Memoriam.” Comprising 49 Verses (including two cancelled, unpub-
lished verses), on 2 pp., folio.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. XXIIL.). £285

A manusecript of the greatest possible interest, comprising as many as 49 verses of this
immortal Elegy, entirely in the poet’s hand and including two unpublished verses.

It is believed that no portion of the manuscript of the poem has ever come on the
market before, and it was not known to Tennyson’s bibliographer that any existed
besides the manuscript which is now in the Library of Trinity College, Cambridge.

There are 26 verses on the recto of the manuseript commencing with Canto XXX :—

“ With trembling fingers did we weave
The holly round the Christmas hearth;
A rainy cloud possess’d the earth,
And sadly fell our Christmas-eve.” Eto

Whilst the verso comprises 23 verses commencing with Canto XL :—

“Thy spirit ere our fatal loss
Did ever rise from high to higher;
As mounts the heavenward altar-five,
As flies the lighter thro’ the gross.” Ete.

The order of the Cantos is very irregular compared with the published version. and there
are many variations irom the printed text.

The two cancelled unpublished verses appear in Cantos XL and LXXTII.

“ How far, how far gone upward now?
Too far for me to cateh the while
The sweetness of this proper smile
Thro® those new splendours of thy brow

* So here shall silence guard thy fame
But somewhere out of human view
Whate’er thy hands are set to do

Is wrought with tumult of acclaim.”

This is evidentiy an early manuscript, written at intervals; Tennyson, taking some years
in the writing of the poem.
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Tennyson (Alfred, Lord)—continued.

His CALL TO WAR.
2869 *¢ Riflemen Form.”

Three Autograph Manuscripts of varying Drafts of this Poem, s
Appeal for the formation of a National Volunteer Rifle-Corps. With
additional Unpublished Verse. Together some 67 lines on 4 pp., 8vo.

Also an Autograph Letter concerning the proposed publication of
the Appeal in ‘“ The Times.”’ 1 page, 8vo. (May, 1850.)

Daintily bound, with title-page, foreword transcripls, elc., inserted,
in full green levant morocco extra, letlered on stde and back.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. XXIV.). £160

The original manuscripts, three in numhber, by Tenny=on of his famous war poem
“ Riflemen Form.” It was written in 1859 at the suggestion of Coventry Patmore, and
was a considerable factor in forcing the English Government to sanction the formation
of a nationul volunteer rifle-corps in which Patmore was much interested. This move-
ment was excited by distrust of the intentions of Napoleon TIT. who had declared that
he  represented a defeat ”” (Waterloo) and implied that he meant to avenge it.

The poet wrote cut these three drafts before he was satisfied with the lines, and in two
of the drafts there is an additional verse which apparently has never heen published.
The final revise of the poem commences :—-

““ There is a sound oi thunder afar,
Storm in the south that darkens the day
Storm of battle & thunder of war,
Well if it do not roll our way!
Storm! Storm! Riflemen form!
Ready, be ready to meet the storm.
Riflemen, riflemen, riflemen form!™

These manuscripts, which vary considerably, he gave to his brother-in-law, Charles
Richard Weld, whom he constantly consulted about his publishing affairs and other
matters; and when sending him the final draft, Tennyson prefaced it by the following
letter :—

“1 send you the song in its last form. I don’t think the Times will put it in,
but you can try if you like. Another paper will. To be signed T.” FEte.
To this letter Weld has appended a note:—

“ The Linez appeared in the Times, Monday, May 9th, 1859; and on Thursday.
May 12th, the government sanctioned the formation of volunteer rifle-corps. The lines
were copied into a great number of papers.”
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Tennyson (Alfred, Lord)—continued.

2870 The Window; or, The Loves of the Wrens.
The Pirated Issue of Herne Shepherd, issued a year before the
appearance of the published edition.
10 pp., post 8vo, wrapgpers as issued. 1867. £2 10s

# =% The text of this Pirated Reprint follews precisely that of the original folio edition
privately printed at Canford Manor, and includes the verses printed there and after-
wards suppressed.

Mr. Wise in his Tennyson Bibliography adds * the little pamphlet is therefore of much
interest, and its pecuniary value much greater than would otherwise have heen the
case,”

2871 The Window; or, The Songs of the Wrens.

Words written for Music by Alfred Tennyson, the Music by Arthur
Sullivan.

ato, original cloth gilt, g. e. London, 1871. 18s

THE IDYLLS.
2872 Autograph Letter Signed to Edward Butler, of Leeds.
I page, 8vo. Freshwater, 7th May, 1887. £4 10s

think you for your very able commentary on the Tdylls—nevertheless the Poem is
many-sided and capable of other interpretations.”

e
|

2873 Memoir. By his Son.
Portraits and other illustrations.
2 vols., royal 8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1807. 128 6d

2874 Napier (George G.). The Homes and Haunts of Alfred, Lord Tennyson.
Portrait, 18 full-page plales and 70 illustrations in the text, printed
on [apanese vellum.,
Svo, original cloth, uncut, . e. g., as issued. Glasgow, 1892. £3 10s
One of 300 ecopies,

e —

2875 TENNYSON (Rev. Charles Tennyson Turner, brother of Alfred, Lord
Tennyson). Sonnets, Lyrics, and Translations.

FIRST EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut.
London, 1873. £1 10s

*©* Presentation Copy from the Author to Richard Sellwood, with the following inscrip-
tion on fly-leaf :—
id '.r'l:l
Richard Sellwood
from his affecticnate Cousin
Charles Turner.”
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W. M. THACKERAY.

2876 Set of his Important Novels. Comprising :—
Vanity Fair. A Novel without a Hero.
With 40 full-page plates and woodcuts in the text, by the Author.

FIrsT IssuE, with the Rustic Letters and ‘‘ Steyne’ woodcut.
London, 1848.

The History of Pendennis.

With 2 engraved titles and 46 full-page plates, together with wood-
culs in the text, by the Author. 2 vols. 13840.

The Newcomes.

With 2 engraved titles, 46 full-page plates and woodcuts by
R. Doyle. 2 vols. 1854.

The Virginians.

With 2 engraved titles, 46 full-page plates and woodcuts by the
Author.

Together, all FIRST EDITIONS, 7 vols., 8vo, new kalf morocco gilt,
g. e. London, 1848-54. £14 14s

2877 Ballads.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal yellow wrappers, uncui.
London, Bradbury & Evans, 1855. £1 10s

2878 Burlesques. A Legend of the Rhine: Rebecca and Rowena.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal yellow wrappers, uncul.
London, 1856. £1 1s

2870 A Collection of Letters of Thackeray, 1847-1855.
With a portrait of Thackeray, reproductions of some of his draw-
ings and facsimiles of letters by him.
FIRST EDITION. Impenial 8vo, original half cloth.
New York, 1887. 14s

# %% T'rom the Library of Frederick Locker-Lampson with his small Jester bookplate.

2530 Collection of Six Sheets of Original Sketches in Pencil by Thackeray,
including one of ‘‘ The Morgue,”” and other sketches illustrating the

Paris Sketch Book.

In sunk mounts, bound 1n a 4to volume, full crushed levant morocco
extra, g. e., by Riviere. Circa 1840. £60
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2881 Comic Tales and Sketches.
Edited and Illustrated by Mr. Michael Angelo Titmarsh.

FIrsT EDITION. Second Issue. 2 vols., crown Svo, original cloth,
uncut. London, N.D. (1841). £8 10s

2852 Damascus and Palmyra; a Journey to the East, by C. G. Addison.

With 10 full-page coloured plates descriptive of the residents by
W. M. Thackeray.

FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., 8vo, original cloth giit, uncut.
London, 1838. £2 10s

PRESENTATION COPY WITH ORIGINAL DRAWING.

2883 The English Humourists of the Eighteenth Century; A Seiies of Lectures,
delivered 1in England, Scotland, and the United States of America.

Second Edition Revised. Post 8vo, contemporary half calf.
London, 1853.
(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. XXV.). £125
{Preserved in levant moroeco pull-off case by Riviere).
#@® PRESENTATION COPY, with inseription by Thackeray on title-page :—
“ From the Author to W. W. ¥, Synge.”

Pasted on the reverse of Contents Leaf is a magnificent Water Colour Drawing by
Thackeray, with inseription by him :—

“ENGLISH HUMOURISTS of the last Century by W.M.T.”

Representing a country yokel grinning through a horse’s cellar, with a crowd of amused
spectators standing around.

W. W. F. Synge, to whom Thackeray presented this book was a famous Diplomatist and
Author. He was a contributor to “ Punch * during the Crimean War, and was one of
the most personal friends of Thackeray, besides knowing many of the famons writers of
his time both in England and America,

2884 English Humourists of the Eighteenth Century.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut.
London, 1853. £112s éd

2885 An Essay on the Genius of George Cruikshank.
With numerous illustrations of his Works.
FIrRST EDITION. 8vo, original cloth, g. e., as issued.
London, 1840. £4 4s
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PLATE XX XVII,

Morraxn., PARTRIDGE SHOOTING.
Printed in Colours.
See Ttem No., 3155,
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2886 Etchings by the late William Makepeace Thackeray while at Cambridge,
illustrative of Unmiversity Life, etc., etc.

With 2 sets of the plates (plain and coloured).
8vo, half greem morocco gilt, t. e. g.
London, now first published from the Original Plates, 1878. 188

2887 Etchings by the late William Makepeace Thackeray while at Cambridge,
illustrative of University Life, etc., etc.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, eriginal boards.
Now Printed from the Original Plates, N.D. 6s

2888 The Four Georges: sketches of Manners, Morals, Court and Town Life.
With illustrations.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut.
London, 1861. £3 3s

2889 The Four Georges: sketches of Manners, Morals, Court and Town Life.
With illustrations.
Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
London, Smith, Elder, 1861. £10 10s

# %% From the Library of W. W. Follett Synge, Thackeray’s greal friend, with inscrip-
tion by Synge on title page:—
“ (Fiven to me, May. 1862, by
the Author.
Palace Green,
Kensington.”

2890 Fraser’s Magazine for Town and Country, from Volume [., 1830, to
Volume 57, June, 1858,

57 vols., 8vo, in the original cloth, uncut. 1830-1858. £15 15s

##® % Thackeray contributed many of his famous Essays, ete., to this periodieal, and the
above period contains the whole of his coniributions.

The firat Contribution was in February, 1831, with “ The Novels of the Season.”

- In 1832, ““ Elizabeth Brownrigge.”

In November, 1837, commenced the famous  Yellowplush Correspondenee,” which lasted
month by month till August, 1838.

Hizs Novel ** Catherine ™ ran as a serial in 1839—1840,

In 1841 his * Samuel Titmarsh *’ ran as a serial.

In 1842—43, ““ Fitz-Boodle's Confessions.™

In 1844, * The Luck of Barry Lyndon.”

In 1853, “ Mr. Thackeray in the United States.”
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PRESENTATION COPY.
2891 The History of Henry Esmond, Esqg., A Colonel in the Service of Her
Majesty Queen Anne: written by Himself.
Post 8vo, contemporary half calf. London, 1858. £105
{(Preserved in a levant morocco pull-off case by Riviere).

* *#* Presentation Copy from Thackeray to his great friend W. W. F. Synge, with inscrip-
tion in Thackeray’s Autograph on title below the printed words “ Written by
Himself ~"—

“ Axp PrEsextEDp BY HIS Eprtor To W. W. F. Syxce, Esq.”

On the reverse of Dedication Leaf is pasted a charming pen and ink sketch by Thackeray,
with title in Thackeray’s Autograph—

“ Manerook s’en vat en Guerre.
(a fine view of Oudenarde in the distance).”

W. W. F. Synge to whom Thackeray presented this book was a famous Diplomatist and
Author. He was a contributor to Punch during the Crimean War, and was one of the
most personal friends of Thackeray. besides knowing many of the famous writers of
his time both in England and America.

2892 The History of Pendennis. His Fortunes and Misfortunes, his Friends
and his greatest Enemy.

Numerous plates and woodecuts by the Author.

FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., 8vo, COMPLETE AND VERY CLEAN IN THE
ORIGINAL PARTS, WITH ALL THE PICTORIAL YELLOW WRAPPERS.

London, 1340-50. £45

Very scarce in this state. In the original parts it ranks next to Vanity Fair in rarity
and value.

26093 An Interesting Event: bv M. A. Titmarsh.
THE EXCEEDINGLY RARE FIRST EDITION.
F’cap. 8vo, unbound as issued.
London, David Bogue, 1840. £14 14s

his was originally issued in the * Keepsake ” of 1849—and our copy is ona of the
few copies which were separately issued for the Author’s use.

* ri1

2894 The Irish Sketch-Book, Ly Mr, M. A. Titmarsh.
With full-page and other illustrations by the Author.

FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., post 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut.
London, 1843. : £8 8s
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2895 The Irish Sketch-Book.
With numierous engravings on wood drawn by the Author.
Second Edition. 2 vols., post 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncu!.
London, 1845. £1 5s

2806 L’Abbaye de Penmarc’h, Mélodrame en Trois Actes, Par MM, Pre
Tournemine et Thackeray.
Imperial 8vo, unbound (no wrappers). 21 pp. Paris, 1840. £3 108

*+ #* This was included by Bhepherd in his Thackeray Bibliography, 1880; but it is now
supposed that it was not written by W. M., but by his cousin Thomas James Thackeray.

2897 A
LEAF OUT OF A
SKETCH BOOK
By
WILLIAM MAKEPEACE THACKERAY
(Printer’s Device)
London,
Emily Faithfull 8{6(:0., Victoria Press.
1801.

25 Copies for the Author’s Use.

s e ——

F’cap. 8vo, original wrappers. £35
Thiz little booklet is one of the very raresl of Thackeray’s separate pieces. It is not
included in either of the Bibliographieal lists compiled by C. P. Johnson and R. H.
Shepherd.
1t was printed at the Victoria Press, a printing office established by Miss Emily Faithfull
with a view to providing suitable employment for women. The Victoria Press was not
altogether a charity, although the whele of the pieces, in prose and verse, contained in
the pages of “ The Victoria Regia ™ were contributed gratuitously by their several
anthors. As a mark of grateful courtesy Misz Faithfull reprinted three of these con-
tributions (those of Tennyson, Thackeray, and Coventry Patmore) separately, and
presented twenty-five copies of each to its respective author.

2808 Loose Sketches, an Eastern Adventure, etc.
With frontispiece by john Leech.

LARGE PAPER COPY of the FIRST COLLECTED EDITION. 8vo, original
half vellum, uncut. London, 1804. 18s

“* % Only 100 copies printed of this Large Paper Edition
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2800 Loose Sketches. Another Copy (ordinary Issue).

 Post 8vo, orzginal buckram, uncut. London, 1804 10s
**% Only 500 copies of this Edition on Small Paper were printed._

29goo The Newcomes. Memoirs of a most respectable Family, edited by
Arthur Pendennis, Esq. :

. Engraved litles, frontispieces, 44 full-page plates by R. Doyle, and
tlustrations in the text.

_ FIRST EDITION. 8vo, complete in the Original 24 (in 23) Parts,
with the wrappers and advertisements, uncut. London 1853-5. £22

2001 The Newcomes. Another Copy.

FIRST EDITION. Bound from the Original Parts, with the set of
vellow wrappers and advertisements preserved at end of each volume.
2 vols., 8vo, full calf gilt, uncut, t. e. g. London, 1854-5. £12 12s

2902 Notes of a Journey from Cornhill to Grand Cairo, by wayv of [Lisbon,
Athens, Constantinople, and Jerusalem.

Coloured frontispiece and woodculs in the texi by the Author.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
London, 1846. £3 18s

2903 Novels by Eminent Hands.
FirsT EDITION. Post 8vo, original yellow wrappers.
London, 1856. £1 5s

2904 Photographs from Original Sketches, by W. M. l'hackeray.
Series of 6 large Photographs of Pen and Ink Skeiches of W. M.

Lhackeray, with facsimile of his wriling beneath each.
Large 4to, Lalf morocco.

Published in Birmingham, circa 1870. £6 6s
The titles are as follows :—
(1) Young, Active and Beantiful, the Count des Dragées and Mademoiselle de la Bon-

bonniere vow to each other an eternal attachment.

(2) They are married, but after several vears of union they are neither so slim nor so
happy as they were, ete,
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(3) He has once more become agreeable but for whom? For Mademoiselle de Toffy who
is staying with her Aunt the neglected and no longer beautiful Mme. Dragées.

(4) Having been aggravated by her husband all day Madame des Dragées writes down
her wrongs in her ledger.

(5} Disgusted with the Count's behaviour, his lady steps out on the leads of their
apartment . . . . . and vows that she will cast herseif into the street, ete.

(6) Upon thinking better of ib, she returned to the sleeping apartment, got into bed,
and, it is helieved, slept well, ete.

2gos5 Plain Statement of Facts and Dates relative to a Dispute between Mr.
Savile Morton and Mr. Forbes Campbell.

8vo, uncut, sewn, as issued. Printed for Privaie Circulation, 1850.

£5 Bs
The above contains a letter addressed to “ My dear Morton * from W. M. Thackeray,
December 21, 1850, relative to the dispute.

2906 Punch’s Pocket Book for 1347.

With coloured folding frontispiece and vignelte title and 6 elchings
by [ohn Leech.

16mo, original leather binding. Punch Office, 1847. £2 2s

# 2% Contains the first issue of Thackeray's ™ An Fastern Adventure of the Fat Contri-
butor,” with an etching by Leech,

2007 Reading a Poem.
Royal 8vo, eriginal half binding, uncut.
New York, The Grolier Club, 1g11. £3 10s

8% Only 250 copies printed.

2go8 Rebecca and Rowena, a Romance upon Romance, by Mr. M. A, Titmarsh.
8 full-page coloured plates by Richard Dovle.
FIRST LDITION. Square 8vo, original boards, new back, g. e.
London, 1850. £5 10s

2909 Reminiscences of a London Drawing Room (Chesham Place, 1849).

8vo, original blue wrappers. N.D. £6 10s

& # # Privately I'rinted about the year 1860 by the Authoress, Thackeray’s Friend, Miss
Perry, for presents only. Contains references to Thackeray on almost every page (the
original ideas for ** Vanity Fair ™ and “ Becky Sharp " are mentioned at page 3).

A copy sold at Sotheby’s in 1905 for £9.
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2910 The Rose and the Ring: a Burlesque in three Scenes, founded on
Thackeray’s Story, by A. M. H.
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, in original printed wrapper.
Oxford, 186g. Scarce. 18s

2911 8and and Canvas; A Narrative of Adventures in Egypt, with a sojourn
among the Artists in Rome. By Samuel Bevan.

Coloured plates.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, /kalf levant morocco extra, uncut, 1. e. g.
London, 1840. £2 5s

¥

# %% Contains the famous ballad by W. M. Thackeray, ** The Three Sailors.’

2912 Sketches after English Landscape Painters, by I.. Marvy, with short
notices by W. M. Thackeray.

20 large and fine coloured engravings after Turner, Harding, Cox,
Constable, Gainsborough, eic.

FIRST EDITION. Folio, original blue cloth, g. e., as issued.
London, . Bogue. (1850.) £12 12s

WitH Two SETS OF PLATES (PLAIN AND COLOURED).
2913 Sketches after English Landscape Painters, by L. Marvy, with Short
Notices by W. M. Thackeray.

Special Copy. With two sets of the 20 beautiful plates (plain and
coloured).

4to, handsomely bound by Riviere in full crushed levant morocco
exira, g. e., as issued. London, Dawvid Bogue, N.D. £18 18s

in the preface Thackeray explains that *“ the task of deseriber or narrator for the little
exhibition devolved upon myself, without whose introduction the publishers would not
hear of M. Marvy’s appearance before the British Public, and whe must hespeak its
indulgence for the discharge of a task which was one of no small difienlty.”

2914 €ketches and Travels in London.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original wrappers, uncut.
London, 1856, £1 5s

B R ——
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2015 THE SNOB. THE GOWNSIMAN.
A LITERARY AND SCIENTIFIC L
JOURNAL. A LITERARY AND SCIENTIFIC
o JCURNAL,
Sl NOW
“ CONDUCTED BY MEMBERS Conducted by Members of the
OF THE UNIVERSITY.” University.

“ 8Bir, here is newly come to court, Laertes;
believe me, an absolute

fagi Sylvestrem *'—Virgil. Gentleman—full of most excellent differences.”™

—Hamlet.

“ Tityre, tu patuls recubans sul tegmine

Cambridge : Cambridge :

Published by W. H. Smith. Rose Published by W. H. Smith,
Croiibnt. Rose Crescent,
i and sold by Simpkin and Marshall,
London.
T And may be had of all Booksellers.
1820. 1830.

The Snob is complete in the 11 Numbers, with the Title, Dedication,
and Index, but has not the Preface leaf. It is curious to note that all
copies of this work were issued with the various parts lettered,
““ Second,’’ ‘“ Third,”” or ‘“ Fourth ** Edition—evidently to give the
impression that the publication was a great success.

The Gownsman is complete in the 17 Numbers, with Title, Dedica-
tion, Preface, and Index.

Bound together in a conlemporary half buckram binding, and pre-
served in a levant morocco pull-off case by Riviere. £150

A short copy, some leaves » little eut inte.

 The first real attempt at Literature on the part of the Author of ° Vanity Fair’ and
‘ Bsmond * was during his residence at Cambridge in 1529, when he appeared as one
of the prineipal contributors to, aml practically Joint-Edilor of * The Snob,” a little
woekly periodical, eleven numbers of which were published at Combridee in 1829,
He was probably not at first one of the most extensive writers in * The Snob,” but the
greater part of the work soon fell upon him. . . . In a letter dated the 23rd May,
ha writes : * On Monday night myself an:l the Editor of  The Snob ** sat down to write
** Tha Snoh ** for next Thursday. We beran at nine and finished at two; but T was so
afflicted with laughter during our attempts that T came away quite ill> ™

(Continued over).
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Thackeray's principal contributions to “ The Snob ** were Timbuectoo,” ** To Genevieve,’
* Ramshottomn Papers,” *“ Letter from one at Cambridge to one in Town.”

“The Gownsman " owed its origin largely to Thackeray, as is shown by a letter of his
in May, 1829: “1I think after the Vacation we shall set up a respectable periodical
here. I shall have four months to write for it.”

In November, 1830, an effort was made to carry out Thackeray's proposal.

In due course “ The Gownsman ™ made its appearance. It secems probable that Thackeray
was actually HEditor, and had a large part in writing it. Until quite lately, however
no contribution of his was distinctly recognised. The scarceness of the paper may
to some extent, have accounted for this. There is no copy in the British Museum,

Such copies as come info the Market from time to time usually lack the first numbers.

It is stated on the authority of Mr. Edward Fitzgerald, who was a great friend of
Thackeray’s, that his contributions to ** The Gownsman ” were signed 0, a signaturea
which he afterwards used for his famous article on his friend Cruikshank. The
principal coniributions so signed are “I’d be a Tadpole® (a parody of “T’d be a
Butterfly”) and * From Anacreon.” ““To all Proctors” and the * Ramsbottom
Papers” continued from “The Snob*” were probably by him.

(Extraets from Mr. C. P, Johnson's  Early Writings of Thackeray.”).

2916 The 8nob, a Literary and Scientific journal : Not Conducted by Members
of the University.

Vol. L., Parts 4, 5, and 6 only (pp. 17-34).
Post 8vo, original wrappers. 1820. £8 10s

***% The above contains the article that is most essential to Thackeray Collectors, viz.,
* Timbuetoo,” 2% pp.: a Parody on Tennyson’s Poem of the same name.

2917 The Student’s Quarter; or, Paris Five-and-Thirty Years Since.
With 5 coloured plates.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth.
London, Hotlen, N.D. £3 5s

2018 Mr. Thackeray, Mr. Yates, and the Garrick Ciub. The Correspondence
and Facts stated by Edmund Yates.

L5 pp., 8vo, unbound as issued, prinled for private circulation,
1850. £11 11s

This publication relates to a controversy which arose from an article on Thackeray,
written by Yates, which appeared in Town Talk in June, 1855 (No. 225). This article
was preceded by a sketch of Dickens which had met with great success, Thackeray,
feeling injured, wrote on June 14 a letler to Yates demanding a retraction. Yates
sought advice of Dickens, who was also a member of the Garrick Club, whereupon
Thackeray appealed to the Club committee, on the plea that the criticism was personal,
and that as he had met Yates only at the Club, it was the Club’s duty to proteet him
from Yates’ insults. At the general meeting in July action was taken directing
Yates to apologise, and, he not doing so, his name was dropped from the Club, The
affair created a coolness between Thackeray and Dickens that was terminated only
a week before Thackeray’s death.

The issue with Dickens correctly spelt on page 14.

e e B ———
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2g1g The Tremendous Adventures of Major Gahagan.
FIRsT EDITION. Post 8vo, original yellow wrappers, uncut.
London, Bradbury and Ewvans, 1856. £2 2s

2920 Unpublished Letters; containing numerous illustrations.  Printed for
the first time with the kind permission of Lady Ritchie.

FirsT EDITION. Small 4to, original wrappers.
London, Privately Printed, 1016. £10 10s

* %% (ne of 25 copies issued for private circulation

2021 The Victoria Regia. A volume of original Contributions in Poetry and
Prose. Edited by A. A. Proctor.

Roval 8vo, original cloth gilt, g. e. London, 1361. £1 10s

*** Contains the first appearance of “ A Leaf out of a Sketeh Book,” by Thackeray; and
Tennyson’s * The Sailor Boy.”

2922 The Virginians. A Tale of the Last Century.

Frontispieces, 46 full-page plates and numerous illusirations in the
text by the Author.

FirsT EDITION. 8vo, complete in the Original 24 Parts, with the
wrappers and advertisemenis. London, 1857-0. £18 18s

2023 The Virginians. Another Copy.

FirsT EDITION. 2 vols. A fine copy, bound from the Original
Parts, with the Complete Set of the Original Yellow Wrappers and Adver-
tisements bound in at the end of each vol. 8vo, kalf straight-grained
morocco gilt, uncut. London, 1858-0. £14 14s

2024 Visit of a London Exquisite to his Maiden Aunts in the Country.

Engraved title-pages and 20 plates with descriptive text depicting
the vicissitudes of a young ‘‘ swell’ in the counitry.

FirsT EDITION. Oblong folio, eriginal cloth. 185q. £1 10s

# %% Dedicated to W. M. Thackeray in the following words:—

* Author of Vanity Fair!! incline to each hypothesis, with reference to all thy votaries,
save and except my most obsequious self—Mighty Thackeray, one motive alone impels
my tribute? Admiration the greatest, the most profound, My ofiering. weak in design
and feeble in execution is the Alpha, possibly the Omega of my productions. As thoa
art strong, be mereiful, and with a condescending hand graciously accept

TreE Deprcariox.”
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ORIGINAL DRAWINGS.
2025 Series of Six Original Drawings by W. M. Thackeray, of which three

are in Water Colours.

Folded to 4to size, and bound by Riviere in full crushed levant
morocco extra, g. €. £80

These drawings comprise :—
(1;. A Fremch Naval Captain. With note below by Lady Ritchie: “a drawing by my
Father, W. M. Thackeray.”
(2). Italian MNobleman. With the following inseription in Thackeray’s Autograph:—
* Nobilium Aliorumo Divitum Domesticus Habitus.™
(3). A Duel. Signed by W. M. Thackeray. (In water colours).
(4). *“ Sketching in Water Colours,” (In Colours).
{3). A Bridge Disaster. (In water colours).
(6} Old English Street.

MS. POEM AND SKETCH.

2920 *¢ King Alfred and the Cakes.”” Autograph Poem. Comprising 21 lines
on 1 page, 4to.

Also Charming Pen and Ink Sketch illustrating the text of the poem.

Together handsomely bound in full levant morocco extra, letlered
on side and back.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. XXVI.). £125

A particularly desirable and unigue Thackeray item; the poem is an old story told
anew by this famous novelist; whilst the sketch is one of the best examples of his skill
as an artist. Both the poem and sketech are reproduced in the Introduction to the
volume of * Ballads ** edited by Lady Ritchie in 1911.

Th: poem, which is a sort of burlesque, commences:—

“They set King Alfred down to bake.
The good King burned the peasant’s cake.
His thoughts were for his country’s sake,
How could he heed a muffin cake?®
A man who has a erown at stake
A sorry cook, methinks will make.” Tite
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AUTOGRAPH MS. AND ORIGINAL SKETCH.
2927 ¢ King Fritz.”
Four verses of eight lines each mm the Autograph of Thackeray.

And in the margin a small Pen and Ink Sketch by Thackeray, of a
female head.

2 pp., 8vo, bound (with a typed transcript) by Sangorsk: and Sui-
cliffe, in full morocco to glo size, lellered on the side and back. £78

*=* A yaluable Thackeray autograph manuscript of a Poem published for the first time
in the Centenary Biographical Edition of his Works, 1911.
The Poem, which slightly varies from the printed text, commences:—
“King Fritz in his palace of Berlin
Il saw at a royal carouse
In a periwig powdered and curling
He sat with his hat on his brows.
The handsome young princes were present
Uncovered they stood in the hall;
And O, it was wholescme and pleasant
To see how he treated them all!

* Reclining on the softest of cushions

His Majesty sits at his meats,

The princes, like loyal young Prussians,
Have never a back to their seats.

Off salmon and venison and pheasants
He dines like a monarch august;

His sons, if they eat in his presence,
Put up with a bone and a erust.” Ete.

UNPUBLISHED RAWING.

2028 Tickletoby’s Journal. An exceedingly clever drawing in pen and mk by
W. M. T. depicting the Schoolmaster, Dr. Tickletoby, with birch in
hand, seated at desk, his scholars around him.

Size 7 by 5 inches.

The drawing 1s placed in a sunk mount and bound by Riviere in full
crushed levant morocco exira.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. XXVIL.). £65

“ % ® Unpublished. A most important item, being a design for the Cover or Frontispiece
of a projected book, and it carries the following Imscription in Thackeray’s character-
istic hand :—

“ No.
Price Threspence.
TICRKLETOBY'S JOURNAL.
Conducted by the Doctor and Assistants.
London : Huagh Cunningham, St Martin’s Place.”
This was never issued, but probably developed into his Christmas Book., “ Dir. Birch.”
- It is interesting to note that he used the name “ Tickletohy ™ for a series of Articles
to Punch, viz., “ Miss Tickletoby's Lectures on English History.”
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Thackeray (W. M.)—continued.

2029 Thackerayana: Notes and Anecdotes.
Hlustrated by mnearly 6oo Sketches by William Makepeace
Thackeray, depicting Humorous Incidents in Jis School Life, and
Favourite Scenes and Characters in the Books of his Everyday Reading.

The RARE SUPPRESSED FIRST EDITION. Thick post 8vo, original
cloth gilt, uncut, . e. g. London, 1875. £2 2s

2031 Nineteen lllustrations by W. M. Thackeray and others. Designed for
the ‘‘ Cornhill Magazine.”
4to, original wrappers. London, N.D. 10s 6d
# * # Inciudes 6 illustrations to “ Lovel the Widower.”
3 illustrations to ** Adventures of Philip.”

2 jllustrations to * Four Georges.”
1 illustration to ““* A Roundabout Journey.”

The remaining illustrations are by Du Maurier, G. A. Sala, F. Sandys, and Sir J. Noel
Paton.

2g32 Barnard (Frederick). A Series of Character Sketches from Thackeray.
6 large full-length portraits, proofs on India Paper.

Royal folio, original boards. London, v886. 18s
[. Colonel Newcome. IV. Major Dobbin.
11. Major Pendennis. V. The Little Sister.
IT1. Becky Sharp. VI. Captain Costigan.
2933 ——— Character Sketches from Thackeray. Another Copy.
Special Issue on Japanese Velluw, each sketch signed by the Artist.
Folio, in the original boards portfolio. £2 10s

2034 The Bibliography of Thackeray. A Bibliographical iist arranged in
Chronological order of the Published writings in prose and verse, and
the sketches and drawings of Willlam Makepeace Thackeray (from 1829
to 1880). A Companion and Supplement to the Edition de Luxe.

Imperial 8vo, cloth. London, 1880. 10s 6d

2035 Ggmrch (W. E.). W. M. Thackeray as an A-tist and Art Critic. An
ssay.

15 pp., 8vo, original wrappers. Privately Printed. N.D. 5s
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Thackeray (W. M.)—continued.
2036 Mr. Cudworth’s Sermon, preached before the Honble House of
Commons at Westminster, March 31ist, 1647.
Reprinted and dedicated to W. M. Thackeray, Esquire.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original boards.
Cambridge, 1852. 10s 6d

In the dedication to Thackeray, the editor writes:—

“1 called your attention, when you were last at Cambridge, to that noble Sermon of
Dr. Ralph Cudworth, preached before the House of Commons in 1647 : and which yom
have guoted in vour highly valued novel ™

2937 Jdohnson (Charles Plumptre). Centenary of William Makepeace
Thackeray. A Paper Read before the Sette of Odd Volumes at the

Prince’s Galleries, Piccadilly, on May 26th, 1911, by Charles Plumptre
Johnson.

Portrait,
Square 16mo, original wrappers.

Privately Printed, London, 1911. 8s 6d

2038 ———— The Early Writings of William Makepeace Thackeray.

With illustrations afier W. M. Thackeray, Chinnery, IF. Walker,
and R. Doyle.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original half morocco, uncui, t. e. g.
London, 1888. 6s

2039 Taylor (Theodore). Thackeray the Humourist, and the Man of Letters,
with photograph from life by Ernest Edwards, and original illustrations.

I'IRST EDITION. 8vo, original cloth, uncu!
London, 1864. 18s
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BOOKS FROM THE LIBRARY OF W. M. THACKERAY.

2940 Dodsley. A Collection of Poems, by Several Hands.
With 2 vignette illustrations in each volume.
6 vols., small 8ve, contemporary calf. London, 1758. £10 10s

**% From the library of W. M. Thackeray, with his die-stamp ilmpressed at the top
of title page of each volume. Later in the possession of Eliza Phillips, who has
written on fly-leaf the following note:—

“ Bought at the sale of the library of William Makepeace Thackeray sold by Auction
at his house 2 Palace Green, Kensington, on 18 March, 1864, by Christie and Co.
(Lot 72).” 3

“ None of the Books (with a few rare exceptions) hLad any mark of ownership except
the diestamp impressed at the top of the title-page of each volume.™

2041 The Humourist: Being Essays upon Several Subjects.
Volume II. Only. 12mo, eriginal calf.
London, Printed for T. Woodward, 1725. £31 10s

% W. M. Thackeray’'s Copy, with clever pencil sketches by him on six of the leaves.

Accompanying this is the Catalogue of Thackerayana, issned by Sotheran & Co.. when
they bought most of Thackeray’s Library after his death. This book is deseribed in
the catalogue. .

2042 Hursthouse (Charles). New Zealand, or Zealandia, The Britain of the
South.
With two maps and seven coloured views.
(Vol. 1 only.) Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1857. £7 10s
** % From the Library of W. M. Thackeray, with his embossed stamp on title page,
and the following inscription by the Author on fly-leaf :—
“ Presentation Copy.
William Makepeace Thackeray, Esq.., with the Aunthor’s compliments—
a slight acknowledgement of the delight in reading H, Esmond.

Charles Hursthouse.
May, 1857."

2043 Keats (John). Poetical Works. With a Memoir by Richard Monckton
Milnes.

lllustrated with 120 designs, original and from the antique, drawn
on wood by George Scharf, jun.

LARGE PAPER COPY OF THE FIRST ILLUSTRATED EDITION,

4to, original cloth, uncut. London, Moxon, 1854. £8 10s
*** From the Library of W. M. Thackeray, with his embossed stamp on title-page,

and the following note on fly-leaf :—
* Purchased at the sale of the library of
William Makepeace Thackeray,
Halace Gireen, Kensington.
18th March, 1864."
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2945 THOMPSON (A. C.). Preludes.
With illustrations and ornamenits by Elizabeth Thompson.
FIRST EDITION. Square 8vo, original cloth gilt.
London, 1875. £3 3s

20460 THOMPSON (Irancis). Poems.
Frontispiece. -
FirsT EDITION. Square post 8vo, eriginal boards, uncul.
London, 18g3. £3 10s

ORIGINAL DRAWINGS BY HuGH THOMSON.

2047 THOMSON (Hugh). Austen (Jane). *f Pride and Prejudice.”

A Series of Seven beautifuily executed Original Pen-and-ink
Drawings by Hugh Thomson (signed).

Very neatly laid down within sunk mounts, and handsomely bound,
oblong folio, full dark blie morocco gilt, 1894

(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. XXVIIL.). £35

A very charming series. It comprises:—
[. “ Bufl perhaps you would like to read it.” (A beau handing a letter to two ladies).
II. ©“ In conversation with the ladies.” (A wvicar and his wife talking to two ladies in
a pony chaise).
I1I. “ Walked back with them.” (Ladies walking with twec soldiers in uniform).
IV. © Delighted to see their dear friends again.” (A social visiting scene).
VY. A driving scene.
VI.  Tenderly Flirting.” (Five soldiers paying attentions to a young lady).
VIL. A country dance,

2048 ——— Austen (Jane). ¢ Pride and Prejudice.”
Another Series of Six Original Drawings by Hugh Thomson.
Preserved in a buckram porifolio. £21

Comprising :—

 She is tolerable.’” Size 8§ by 7% inches,

“ Without once opening his lips.” Size 8 by 5 inches.

“ Buch very superior dancing is not often seen.” Size 9% by 7! inches.
“ Offended two or three young ladies.” Size 9% by 71 inches.

“When the Party entered.” Size 81 by 6 inches.

“ Dawson.” Hize 71 by 5% inches.
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Thomson (Hugh)—continued

2040 Eliot (Geo.). Silas Marner.
With illustrations by Hugh Thomson.
FIRST ISSUE WITH THE HUGH THOMSON ILLUSTRATIONS
Svo, tn the original cloth binding, g. e., as issued.
London, 1907. £14 14s

* %% An unique Presentation Copy with inseription on fly-leaf by Hugh Thomson :—

“ Charles Morley,
with the Kind regards
of Hugh Thomson.
Dee,, 1907

And a charming original drawing by him in colours of a full length figure of a girl
seated on a chair.

2950 ———— Goldsmith (Oliver). The Vicar of Wakefield.
With a Preface by Austin Dobson aund illustrations by Hugh
Thomson.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, origimal gilf cloth, g. e.
London, 18q0. : £2 2s

=% ® With the suppressed cut on page 9.

2952 ——— Mitford (Mary Russell). Our Village.

With an Introduction by Anne Thackeray Ritchie, and 1oc illus-
trations by Hugh Thomson.

FIRST EDITION. LARGE PAPER CorY. Imperial 8vo, original cloth,
uncut. London, 1803. £2 2s

* %% Only 470 copies of this Large Paper Edition were printed,

Shakespeare’s Comedy, As You Like it.

Waith 40 full-page coloured illustrations by Hugh Thomson.

Large Paper Copy. 4to, full vellum gilt, uncut, 1. e. g.

London, N.D. £5 5s

One of 500 copies. Signed by the Artist.

2053

Shakespeare (William). The Merry Wives of Windsor.
With 40 full-page coloured plates by Hugh Thomson.
qto, original cloth gilt. London, 1910. £1 10s

2054
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Thomson (Hugh)—continucd.

2955 ——— Thackeray. History of Henry Esmond, with an Introduction by

Austin Dobson.

lllustrated with 50 very clever engravings from designs by Hugh
Thomson.

First Impressions. Post 8vo, original cloth gili.

London, 1905. £1 6s

Inserted is an interesting Autograph Letter from Austin Dobson respecting the Intro-

duction of which he was the author.

s

WITH AUTOGRAPH VERSE.

2957 THOREAU (Henry Dawvid).

A lengthy Autograph Letter Signed to his friend R. W. Emerson,
the Poet and Essayist. Also 14 lines of autograph verse in the text.
Together, 4 pp., 4to. Concord, 2gth December, 1847. £19 10s

Unusually fine, with 14 lines of original verse in the text. The following is an extract

f: om this lpngth;p letter :—

. Next week I am going to give an account to the Lyceum of my expedition to
Maine. Theodore Parker lectures to-night, We have had Whipple on Genius—too
mighty a subject for him—with his antithetical defimtions—now vamper—what it is,
what it is not. But altogether what it is nof. Cuffing it this way, cuffing it that,
as if it were an India rubber ball. Really, it is a subject which should expand & accu-
mulate itself before the speaker’s eye, as he goes on,— . . . . Hudson too has been
here with a dark shadow in the core off him, and his desperate wit so much indebted
to the surface of him—wringing oul his words and mopping them off like a dish-cloth
—very remarkable but not memorable. Singular, that these two best lectures should
have so much ‘ wave’ in their timber—their solid parts to be made and kept solid by
shrinkage and contraction of the whole—with consequent checks and fissures. . . Wr.
Aleott seems to have sat down for the Winter. He has got Plato and other hooks to
read, He is as large featured—and hospitable to travelling thoughts and thinkers as
ever—but with the same e¢renking & sneaking Connecticut Philosophy as ever, mingled
with what is hetter. If only he would stand up straight and ftoe the line!—though he
were to put oif several degrees of largeness—and put on considerable degree of
littleness, After all T think we must call him particularly your man. I have pleasant
walks and talks with Channing. James Clark—the Swedenborgian that was—is at
the Poor House—insane with two large views, so that he cannol support himself. I
zpe him working with Fred and the rest. Better than be there not insane. It is
strange that they will make an ado when a man’z body is buried—and not when he
thus really and tragically dies—or seems to die.

“ 1 have made a few verses lately. Here are smm—thmlgh perhapﬁ not the best—at any

rate they are shortest on that universal theme—yours as well as mine, & several other
peoples’.
“ The good how can we trust?

Only the wise are just.

The good we use,

The wise we cannot choose,

These there are none above;

The good they know & love,

But are not known again

By those of lesser ken.” Fte.
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Thoreau (Henry David)—continued.
Autograph Letter Signed to Lmerson.
4 full pp., 4to. Concord, January i2th, 1848. £16

2058 -

on, who was visiting England at the time,
o his own work and that of his correspon-
Also describing an interview
and William E.

A very long letter written to the poet Emers
on literary and general matters; referring t
dent, and discussing a “ Punch * article en the latter.
with William Aleott, the American Reformer and educational writer,
Channing. the distinguished Unitarvian Divine.

2050 TIMBS (John). Collestion of his Works.

Forming in all 12 volumes, MOSTLY FIRST EDITIONS.

Post 8vo, original cloti. London, 1864-74. £4 10s

Comprising :—
A Century of Anecdote from 1760 to 1860, Historic Ninepins., 1869
g yols, 1864, MNotabilia. 1872,
Daoctors and Patients. 2 vols. 1873,

Walks and Talks about London. 1865.
Nooks and Corners of English Life. Illus. Anecdote Lives of the Later Wite and
Humourists. 2 wvols. 1874,

1867 .
London and Westminster. 2 vols, 1868,
WITH THE ORIGINAL MANUSCRIPT.
2060 TODHUNTER (John). Sounds and Sweet Airs (Poems)
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, original printed cover.

London, Elkin Mathews, 1905.

A copy of the printed book, and the COMPLETE ORIGINAL MANU-

SCRIPT OF THE POEMS, IN THE AUTHOR'S AUTOGRAPH, on 64 leaves; also
» 4 :

Four Autograph Letters addressed to the publisher regarding the work.
£10 10s

The M.8. of one poem * Captive Music ™ which was not printed in the book is included.

2061 TOMLINSGN (H. M.). London River.
With a Frontispiece by Harold Oakley.
FirsT EDITION. 8vo, original ddoth. London, 1021. 7s 6d

2062 ——— Waiting for Daylight.
FirsT EDITION. 8vo, cloth. London, 1922. 7s 6d
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2003 TOMSON (Graham R.). GConcerning Cats: A Book of Poems by many
Authors. Selected by Graham R. Tomson, and Illustrated by Arthur
Tomson.

Post 8vo, original half- vellum, wuncut. Cameo Series.
London, 1802. 12s 6d

#%% From the library of Frederick Locker, with his bookplate inside cover; and on
page 81, where occurs the Poem of Frederick Locker., he has made the following pencil
note

“This is the way they massacre
one’s shorts and longs.”

Inserted at end is an Auntograph Letter of Graham Tomson to Locker, asking for his
permission to ase in the volume his poem of *“ Loulon and her Cat.”

2064 TOWNSEND (Belton O'Neall, A.B. and .J"\tmrl";e}'—at-la;.v}, Plantation
Lays, and other Poems.

8vo, original cloth. Columbia, S.C., 1884. 10s 6d

# # % Presentation Copy, with Inseription by the Author on fiy-leaf .—

“ Algernon Chas. Swinburne, London, Sept.. 1884. With the Compliments of an un-
known reader and admirer. The Author.”

2005 TREVENA (John). Gollection of his Works.
Comprising 4 vols., ALL FIRST EDITIONS. Post 8vo, 2n the original

cloth. London, 1007-10Q10. £110s
Furze the Cruel. 1907, Heather. 1905,
Granite. 1904, Bracken. 1910,
2000 ——— Wintering Hay.

FIrsT EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 1912. 8s 6d

2007 TROLLOPE (Anthony). The Last Ghronicle of Barset.

FirstT EDITION, 2 vols., 8vo, original cloth, uncut.

London, 1867. £2 10s

2068 ——— The Noble Jilt, a Comedy. FEdited with a Preface by Michael
Sadlerr.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, eriginal cloth. London, 1023. £1 5s

This is now privately printed for the first time, from the original manuscript.

2060 ———— The Vicar of Bullhampton.
With 30 illustrations by H. Woods.
FIrsT EDITION. 8vo, contemporary calf, m. e.
London, 1870. 10s 6d
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2970 TRADES. The Book of English Trades, and Library of Useful Arts.
lllustrated with 70 engravings.
8vo, original roan binding. London, 1824. 16s 6d

2971 TURNER (W. J.). Landscape of Cytherea: Record of a Journey into a
Strange Country.

Post 8vo, Zalf buckram, t. e. g. London, 1923, 15s

* %% One of % copies, all numbered and signed by the Author.

2072 TWAIN (Mark). The New Guide of the Conversation in English.
With an Introduction by Mark Twain.
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, original covers. London, 1884 5s

EXTRA ILLUSTRATED COPY,
2073 THOMSON (James). The Seasons.

- A New Edition. Adorned with a set of e;z;;‘nrrmga from original
pamntings. 1ogether with an original life of the Author, and a critical
essay on the Seasons. By Robert Heron.

A REMARKABLY FINE EXTRA ILLUSTRATED COPY, with 149 choice
portraits, views, sporting plales, elc., inserled; also 3 wvery charming
original Water-colour Drawings.

2 vols., small 4to, bound by Riviere in full green levant morocco,
elaborately gold tooled, inside dentelles, g. e. Perth, 1703. £36

A Collection made by Francis Harvey, with a copy of his pictorial trade-card etched
by George Cruikshank at end of each volume,
The portraits include :—

James Thomson, A. Pope, Frederick, Prince of Wales.

Hugh Blair. Abraham Cowler. Paul Whitehead.

James Boswell, John Dryden. Edward Young.

Sir John Denham. Addison. Mr. Quin.

Edmund Waller Sir Isaae Newton. Matthew Prior. Ete., ete.
Views and Sporting Plates:—

Perth, and distant view of the Grampians. The Jovial Fox-Hunters,

View of Jedburg. Coursing.

“ Spring.” Winter,

Perch Fishing. The Heron.

Dibhing for Chub. Jack Snipe.

Fly Fishing for Trout. Seal.

Rook Shooting. Scuff-Scar near Threshfield in Craven.

Horses Fighting. {Original Water-colour drawing).

“ Summer.” Ancient Bridge at Dartmoor, {(Original

View from Richmond Hill up the River. Water-colour drawing).

“ Antumn.”” Ete., ete.
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VALE PRESS.

2974 Collection of the Beautiful Books Issued by the Vale Press, under the
Superintendence of Hacon and Ricketts.

With woodcuts and initial leiters drawn on the wood by Charles
Ricketts, Charles Shannon, and T. Sturge Moore

Comprising 33 vols., 4to and 8vo, iz the original bindings of vellum,
buckram, and boards. V.Y. £65
Comprises :—
LUONGUS. Daphnis and Chloe. 1593,
HERO AND LEANDER. 1884,
MILTON (Johmn). Early Poems. 1896,
SUCKLING (8ir John), Poems and Songs. 1596,
GRAY (John). Spiritual Poems. 1896,

SHAKESPEARE (William). The PPassionate Filgrim and the Songs in Shakespeare's
Plays. 1896,

DRAYTON (Michael), The Nymphidia an:d the Muses Bliziwin. 189,
CAMPION (Thomas). Iifty Songs. 1896,

ARNOLD (Matthew). Impedocles on Etna. 15896.

BLAKE (William}). The Book of Thel, Songs of Innocence, and Songs of Experience. 1597,
VAUGHAN (Henry). The Sacred Poems of Henry Vaughan. 1897,
ADLINGTON (William), The Marriage of Cupid and syche. 1897,
SIDNEY (Sir Philip). Sonnels. 1898,

KEATS (John). Poems. 2 wvols. 1895,

BLAEE (Willinm). Poetical Sketehes., 1899,

COLERIDGE (8. T.). The Rime of the Ancient Mariner. 1809,
RICKETTS (Charles). A Defence of the Revival of Printing. 1599,
BROWNING (Robert)., Dramatic Romances and Lyrics. 1599,
SHAKESPEARE (William). Sonnets. 1899,

THE CENTAUR AND THE BACCHANTIE. 1899,

TENNYSON (Alfred, Lord). Poems. 2 vols. 19060

RUBAIYAT OF OMAR KHAYYAM. 1901,

DE CUPIDINIS BT PSYCHES AMOKIBUS. 1901.

SHELLEY (P. B.). Poems. 3 vols, 1901,

WORDSWORTH (William). Foems,

THE PARABLES FROM THE GOSPELS. 1903,

MOORE (T. Sturge). Danad. 1903.

MARLOWE (Christopher). Doctor Faustus. 1903

BIBLIOGRAPHY of the Books published by Hacon and Ricketts, printed in the three
founts, * The Vale,” * The Avon,” and “ The King’s.”” 1904,
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Vale Press—continued.
2975 Apuleiuss Amorum Cupidinis et Psyches Metamorphoseon, textum
recensuit C. T. Holmes tabulas invemt et sua manu sculpsit C. Ricketts.

Finely printed in old-faced black type, with ornamenital imiial, and
tllustrated with wood engravings by Charles Rickells.

Small folio, boards. London, 1gol. £2 10s

2076 Chatterton (Thomas). The Rowley Poems.
PRINTED ENTIRELY UPON VELLUM,

2 vols., royal 8vo, full crimson morocco exira, gilt backs, gilt panel
stdes, designed by Hacon and Rickells, uncut. London. 1808. £21

One of 210 copies only.

2g77 Coleridge (5. T.). The Rime of the Ancient Mariner.
Printed in red and black, on hand-made paper, and decoraled by

C. Ricketls.
Post 8vo, original boards.
London, Hacon and Ricketts, 18q0. £1 5s

2078 Ecclesiastes: or, The Preacher, and the Song of Solomon.
Printed in red and black.
Small folio, boards. London, The Vale Press, N.D. 18s

2070 Hero and Leander. By Christopher Marlowe and George Chapman.

With Frontispiece and other tllustrations designed and cut on the
wood by Charles Rickelts and Charles Shannon.

8vo, bound by Zaehnsdorf in full crushed levant morocco extra, the
sides covered with gold tooling of a flower design, silk ends and fly-
leaves, uncul, t. e. g. Vale Press, 1804. £9 10s

2080 Keats (John). Poems, edited by |. Holmes.

With woodcut initial letters, woodcut border to first two pages of
each volume by Charles Ricketls.

THE BEAUTIFUL VALE PRESS EDITION.
2 vols., 8vo, bound by Zaehnsdorf in full crushed green levant
morocco, L. €. g., the upper cover of each volume most elaborately deco-

rated in gold with wide border of trailing grape vines, leaves and fruit,
the spaces filled up with gold dots. London, 1808. £20
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Vale Press—continued.

2081 Meinhoid (W.). Amber the Witch.
Folio, original boards. Vale Press, 1go3. £3 3s

2082 Milton (John). Early Poems.

Frontispiece. 4to, original buckram, uncul. London, N.D. 22 28
# =% Only 310 copies printed.

2083 The Parables from the Gospels.
With 10 woodcuts by Charles Ricketls.
8vo, vellum, uncut. London, 1903. £2 5s

PRINTED ON VELLUM.
2084 Rossetti (D. G.). Hand and Soul.

Printed in red and black, ENTIRELY UPON PURE VELLUM, and with
two woodcut borders.

12mo, original vellum binding.

London, Hacon & Ricketts, 18909. £7 10s

2085 Shelley (P. B.). Pcems.
With decorations by Charles Rickells.
3 vols., royal 8vo, eriginal buckram, uncut. London, 1go1. £6 6s

BoUND By MIsS PRIDEAUX.
2086 Suckling (Sir John). Poems.

Edited by John Gray, and decorated with woodcut border and
initials by Charles Rickells.

THE BEAUTIFUL VALE PRESS EDITION. Royal 8vo, bound by Miss
Prideawx in full crimson levant morocco extra, the sides f:-:?"'f?{’d with gold
tooling of entwined leaves and tendrils, gilt &ac‘;{r gn’! leaves.

Vale Press, 18q0. £21
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2987 VIGTORIA (Qucen). Grey (Hon. C.). The Early Years of His Royal
Highness the Prince Consort, compiled under the direction of Her
Majesty the Queen.

Portrait.

8vo, original cloth. London, 1567 £6 6s

®* % Presenfation Copy from Queen Victoria, with inseription oceupying the whole
of the fly-leaf:—
L 1

Charles Duncan

In recollection
of

his dear Master
from
VICTORTA R.
Balmoral, Aug., 26, 1867."

PrEsSENTATION COPY.

2088 ——— Leaves from the Journal of Qur Life in the Highlands from
1848 to 1861,

Hiustrated.

8vo, original cloth gilt. London, 1868. £2 10s
# * % Presentation Copy to Lady Charlotte Laiker—With Signed Inscription by Queen
Vietoria, April, 1868.—
“To dear Lady Charlotte Laiker
From
Victoria .
April, 1868.”
Afterwards in the Library of Frederick Locker, with his book-plate inside cover.

PRESENTATION CoOPY. ‘
2089 ——— Martin (Theodore). The Life of His Royal Highness the Prince
Consort.
Weth portraits and views.
5 vols., 8vo, eriginal cloth. Londen, 1875-80. £6 6s

** % Presentation Copy from Queen Vietoria, with  inseription occupying the whole of
fly-leaf :—
 To :
Charles Dunecan
Birlk Hall
from
VICTURIA R.
Balmoral, Nav.. 22 1876."
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Victoria (Queen)—continued.

2000 Protheroe (R. £.). H.R.H. Prince Henry Maurice of Batten-
l:llll'g, KIEI Pk Mﬂmﬂir.
Small 4to, original binding. London, 1897. £4 4s
With the Queen’s autograph inscription :—
o r]-'lﬁ
Alexander Campbell
from
Vietoria, R.1."”
1897

2001 WAGNER (Richard). Das Rheingold. Rendered into English by Alfred

Forman.
8vo, boards. London, Printed for Private Distribution, 1873. 8s 6d

2002 Die Walkiire. Rendered into English by Alired Forman.

8vo, wrappers. London, Printed for Privale Distribution, 1873.

8s 6d
2003 Parsifal, in English Verse. From the German of [Richard
Wagner, by Alfred Forman.

Post 8vo, eriginal cloth as issued.

London, Printed for the Translator by Private Subscription, 180q. 58
2004 Tristan and Isolde. Enghsh Words to Richard Wagner’'s Tristan

und Isolde. In the Mixed Alliterative and Rhvming Metres of the
Original by Alfred Forman.

With facsimile of an inscription by the Author to the Translator.
8vo, original wrappers. Printed for Private Circulation, 18go. 9s 6d

PRESENTATION COPY.
2005 \\EALLAGE (Alfred Russell). Palm Trees of the Amazon, and their
ses.
With 48 plates.
8vo, original cloth. London, 1853. £5 5s

##* Presentation Copy to the celebrated Traveller H. W. Bates, who hias made drawings
and M.S. Notes on several of the engravings.
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2006 WALPOLE (Hugh). The Cathedral: A Novel.

LARGE PAPER CoPY OF THE FIRST EDITION. Royal 8vo, original
half binding. London, 1922, £1 10s

*#% One of 250 Large Paper Copies, signed by the Author.

2007 ——— The Duchess of Wrexe: Her Decline & Death: A Romantic Com-
mentary. )
FIrRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 1914. £1
2008 ———— Fortitude. A Romance.
Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 1910. £1 10s

* &% Presentation Copy from the Author, with signed Autograph Inscription on fly-leaf :--
“With best wishes
from Hugh Walpole,
Jan., 2037

2000 ——— Maradick at Forty. A Transition.

Crown 8vo, eriginal cloth. London, 191q. £2 2s

# % & Pregentation Copy from the Author, with signed inscription on fiy-leaf :—
“ With best wishes
from Hugh Walpole,
Jan., 20/21.”
Also inserted is an Autograph Letter frem Walpole, in which he writes:—
“T am delighted to help and send herewith three books. I'll help again later if you
need it.”

3000 ——— The Prelude to Adventure.
Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 191q. £1 10s

%% Presentation Copy. with Author’s signed inscription on fly-leaf :—
“With best wishes
from Hugh Walpole,
Jan., 20/21."

joo1 ——— The Thirteen Travellers.
FirsT EpITiON. Post 8vo, eriginal cloth. London, N.D. 12s 6d

3002 ——— The Young Enchanted. A Romantic Story. :
FIrRST EDITION. Post Svo, eriginal cloth. London, 1021. 10s 6d

3003 ——— The Young Enchanted. A Romantic Story.
[LARGE PAPER CopPY OF THE FIRST EDITION.
Royal 8vo, original half binding. London, 1021. £110s

* %% Omly 250 Copies Printed of this Large Paper Edition, signed by the Author.
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3004 WARD (Mrs. Humphry). The Marriage of William Ashe.
Hllustrated.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
London, 1905. £3 3s

Presentation Copy to ™ Pen ™ Browning, with a long A L.S. (3 pp., 8vo) from the Authoress
concerning his connection with the Book.

joo; WARREN (John Leicester, Lord de Tabley). Rehearsals. A Book of
Verses.

FIrsST EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, original cloth. London, 1870. 12s 6d

3000 WARREN (Samuel). Adventures of an Attorney in Search of Practice.

_ FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, bound by Riviere in half levant morocco
gilt, uncut, . e. g. London, 1830. £1 16s

(=]

The Lily and the Bee, an Apologue of the Crystal Palace.
FIrsT EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, original cloth, g. e.
London, 1351. 18s

Presentation Copy from the Author, with inseription on title-page.

3007

Passages from the Diary of a Late Physician: With Notes and
[llustrations by the Editor.

FIRsT EDITION. 2 vols., f'cap. 8vo, original boards, uncut, with
the paper labels. London, 1832. £1 5s

3008

SIR WILLIAM WATSON.

3000 Collected Poems.
LARGE PAPER CoPY (of which oniy 120 copies were printed).
Ato, original buckram binding. London, 18q0. £4 10s

# % % Presentafion Copy, with inseription on fly-leaf :—
“ Roland Clarke
from William Watson, ™

3010 The Eloping Angels, a Caprice.

ONE oOF 75 COPIES OF THE FIRST EDITION PRINTED ENTIRELY ON
JAPANESE VELLUM PAPER. Square 8vo, in the original vellum binding.

London, 1803. £1 10s

* #% Presentation Copy from the Aunthor 1o J. 8. Cotton, with inseription on fly-leaf : -
“James 8. Cofiton,
from
William Watson.”
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Watson (Sir William)—continued.

jor1 The Eloping Angels, a Caprice in Verse.
FIRST EDITION. Square 8vo, original vellum, uncut.
London, 1893. 15s

Special issue on Japan paper. Only 75 copies printed.

3012 The Eioping Angeis.
FIRST EDITION. Square 8vo, original cloth, uncut,
London, 1803. 10s 6d

#%% One of the Special Issue of 250 copies.

jo13 Epigrams of Art, Life, and Nature.
FIRST EDITION. Square 12mo, cloth, uncut, t. e. g.
Liverpool, 1884. 14s

jo14 Excursions in Criticism.
LARGE PAPER COPY OF THE FIRST EDITION.
8vo, original boards. London, 1803. £1 1s

¥ =% Only 50 copies of this edition printed.

3015 The Father of the Forest, and Other Poems.

Portrait.
LARGE PAPER CoOPY OF THE FIRST EDITION.
8vo, buckram, uncut. London, 1805. £2 5s

* # % Presentation Copy to Mrs. James Welch, with the Author’s very interesting signed
inscription : -
“ Mrs. James Welch
from the poor bard her bondslave
William Watson.”

3016 The Father of the Forest. Another Copy.
Portrait.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut, t. e. g.
London, 180gs. £1 5s

* # % Presentation Copy from the Author to James 8. Cotton, with inscription on fly-leaf .

“ James S. Cotton,
from his friend,
William Watson. Nov. 8, 1895."
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Watson (Sir William)—continued.
jo17 The Father of the Forest. Another Copy.

Portrail.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, cloth. London, 1895. 5s

3018 The Hope of the World, and other Poems.
FIrsT EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut.
London, 1868, 5s

3019 Lachrymae Musarum, and other Poems.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut,
London, 1802. -~ £1 10s

= # % Prosentation Copy from the Author, with inscription on hali-title:

“ James 8. Cotton,
from his sincere friend
William Watson.”

3020 Ode on the Day of the Coronation of King Edward VII.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, kalf cloth, uncut, t. e. g. (as issued).
- London, 1902. 7s 6d

3021 Odes and other Poems.
FIrsT EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, original cloth, uncut, t. €. g.
London, 1804. .£1 5s

Presentation Copy * To James 5. Cotton, from his sincere friend Willinm Watson, Deec.
20, 1894.” in the Author's Autograph.

3022 Poems.
FIrsT COLLECTED EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, original cloth, uncul.
London, 18q2. 18s

*# %% Presentation Copy from the Author, with inscription on half-title :—

“J. 8. Cotton
from his guite old friend (by this time)
William Watson Mar. 3/92.”

3023 The Prince’s Quest; and other Poems.
F’cap. 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut. London, 1893. 7s 6d



566 MAGGS BROS., 34 &, 35, Conduit Street, London, W.

Watson (Sir William)—continued.

3024 The Purple East. A Series of Sonnets on England’s Desertion of
Armenia. Witk fromtispiece by G. F. Walts, R.A.

FIRST EDITION. Crown 8vo, original cloth. London, 1806. £1 1s
*#% Presentation Copy with inscription on fly-leaf :—

* Frederick Chapman
with kind regards from
William Watson.
March, 1896,

3025 Shelley’s Centenary (August 4th, 1892).
Portrait.
4to, vellum. London, Privately Printed, 1802. £1 16s

One of twenty-five copies only on Japanese vellum.

3020 WATTS-DUNTON (Theodore). The Coming of Love. Rhona Boswell’s
Story, and other Poems.

Third Edition. * Post 8vo, orzginal cloth. London, 1899. £1 10s
Presentation Copy from the Author, With inscription on fiy-leaf in his handwriting : -
“ Ernest Rhys
from
Theodore Watts Dunton.™

3027 WAUGH (Alec). The Loom of Youth.
With a Preface by Thomas Seccombe.

FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal cloth. [ondon. IQ17. 15s
* %% Presentation copy from the Author, with the following inseription in his autograph :
“ Winifred Pawling
from Wer old friend
Alec Waugh.
In Memory of the vears between
July VIII. 1898.
July XVIIL, 1917.”

3028 WELLS (Andrew). The Riddle of Life: A Poem.
FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, eriginal cloth. Sydwney, 1892. 10s 6d
* * ¥ Presentation Copy from the Author to Algernon Charles Swinburne, with Inscrip-
tion on fy-leaf.
“To Algernon Charles Swinburne, Esr., with the Author’s compliments,
* Mizzenden,”
Wycombe Road,
Neutral Bay.
Sydney, N. 8. Wales.”
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H. G. WELLS.

MANY PRESENTATION COPIES.

3020 Remarkable Coliection of his Works.

Forming in all 63 vols., ALL FIRST EDITIONS, 4to, 8vo and post

8vo, in original bindings. V.Y.

Comprising :—

Select Conversations with an Unecle, 1895,
The Time Machine. 1895.

{Presentation Copy from the Author in-
scribed * With the Author's Compli-
ments "),

The Wonderful Visit. 1595,
The Stolen Bacillus, 1595,
The Wheels of Chance. 1805.
The Island of Doctor Moreau.
The Plattner Story. 1897.
The Invisible Man. 1897.
Certain Personal Matters.
The War of the Worlds.
When the Sleeper Walkes.
Love and Mr. Lewisham. 1900,

Tales of Space and Time. 1900.

The First Men in the Moon. 1901,

(Presentation Copy to Mrs. H. B. Wat-
som, with inscription on the half-title
“To Mrs. H. B. Watson (and I wish

1596,

1855,
1898,
1899,

I could write poetry). From H. G.
Wells *).
Anticipations. 1902,

(With an interesting A.L.S. to Mr. Dunn
dealing with *° Anticipations,” and
mentioning Shakespeare. 2 pp. S8vo.
Sandgate, 5th Maw, 1901).

The Discovery of the Future, 1902,

{Presentation copy to J. Nicol Dunn).

The Sea Lady. 192.
Mankind in the Making. 1903,

(Presentation copy inseribed * From H.
G. Wells, 1903 **).

Twelve Stories and a Dream.
The Food of the Gods. 194,
Kipps. 1905,

{Presentation Copy to Sir Sidney Low,

1903,

with inseription on  half-title " To
Sidney Taow. From H. G. Wells,”
and ornamented with small pen
drawing).

A Modern Utopia. 1905,

Socialism and the Family. 1906
The Futors in America. 1906,
In the Days of the Comet. 1906.

The Misery of Boots.
New Worlds for OI1d.

1907,
1008,

£71 10s
First and Last Things. 1908,
The War in the Air. 19085.
Ann Veronica. 1909,
Tono-Bungay. 1909,
The History of Mr, Polly. 1810,

{(With a very interesting A.L.S. to Mur.
Dunn with reference to his apprecia-

tory letter and wvarious reviews of
“ Mr. Polly,” especially that of Barry
Pain. 2 pp. 8vo. Sandgate. June
14th, 1910).

George Meek. 1910.

Floor Games. 1911,

The New Machiavelli. 1911.

Marriage., 1%12,

Little Wars. 1913

The Passionate Friends. 1913,

The Wife of Sir Isaac Harman. 1914,

The World Set Free. 1914,
An Englishman Looks at the World., 1914
Bealby. 1915.
Boon. 1915
The Research Magnificent. 1215.
Mr, Britling Sees it Through.
What is Coming. 1916,
God the Invisible King.
The Soul of a Bishop. 1917,
War and the Future. 1917
The Gods in the Battle. 1917.
A Reasonahle Man’s Peace. 1917,
(4 pp. leaflet).
In the Fourth Year. 1018,
(Presentation copy inscribed on the half-
titla “H. B. fr. H. G. as ewver’).
Joan and Peter. 1918.
The Salvaging of Civilization.
The Secret Places of the Heart.
A Short History of the Woarld.
Men like Gods. 1923,
The Undying Fire. .,
The Country of the Blind. x.p.
Russia in the Shadows. =%.p.
Washington, x.p.
Me Peace of the World, x.n.
The War and Socialism. %.p.
{12 pp. pamphlet).

1916,
137.

1921,
1922,
1928,
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Wells (H. G.)—continued.

3030 Another Collection of First Editions of his Works, forming 34 volumes,
mostly post 8vo, original cloth, as issued. 1805-1921. £2
Comprising :—

The Stolen Bacillus. 1895, First and Last Things. 1908.

The Time Machine. 1895, The War in the Air. 1908.

The Wonderful Visit. 1895. George Meek. 1910,

Select Conversations with an Uncle, 1895, The New Machiavelli. 1911,

The Island of Dr. Moreau. 1898, Marriage. 1912,

The Wheels of Chance. 189 The Passionate Friends. 1913.

The Invisible Man. 1897, Little Wars. 1913.

Certain I'ersonal Matters. 1898. The Wife of Sir Isaac Harman. 1914.
The War of the Worlds. 1893. The World set Free. 1914,

Love and Mr. Lewisham. 1900, Boon: by Reginald Bliss. 1915.
The First Men in the Moon. 1901. The Research Magnificent, 1915.
The Sea Lady. 1903, God the Invisible King. 1917,
Twelve Stories and a Dream. 1903 War and the Future. 1917.

A Modern Utopia. 1905. The Soul of a Bishop. 1917.

Kipps. 1905, Joan and Peter. 1918,

in the Days of the Comet. 1906. The Salvaging of Civilization. 1921.
New Worlds for Old. 1908, The Undying Fire. x.p.

3031 The Discovery of the Future.
12mo, boards. London, 1013. 18s

3032 An Englishman Looks at the World, being a Series of Unrestrained
Remarks upon Contemporary Matters.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original cloth. London, 1914. 12s 6d

3033 First and Last Things. A Confession of Faith and Rule of a Life.
Revised and Enlarged Edition. Square 8vo, eriginal cloth.
London, 1917. 8s 6d

3034 God the Invisible King.
FIRST EDITION. Square 8vo, original cloth. London, 1917. 18s

3035 The History of Mr. Polly.

FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. New York, 1910. £2 108
* = % Presentation Copy, with the following inscription on fly-leat:—

S

from
H.G.

3036 The Island of Doctor Moreau.
Frontispiece.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 18g6. £2 2s
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Wells (H. G.)—continued.

3037 La Machine a Explorer le Temps (The Time Machine)—Roman—Traduc-
tion de Henry-D. Davray.

FIrsT EDITION. Post 8vo, original wrappers. Paris, N.D. £2 2s

Presentation Copy from the Author to W. E. Henley, with antograph inscription and
humorous drawing on fly-leaf :—
“W. E. Henley,
Avee les amities les plus affecteusss
de H. G. Wells.
(sketch)
MNous sommes traduits! ™

3038 Men like Gods. s
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cioth. London, 1923. 78 6d

3039 The Research Magnificent. A :
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 1015. 108 6d

3040 The Secret Places of the Heart.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 19g22. 108 6d

3041 Select Conversations with an Uncle.
FIRST EDITION...  12mo, original cloth, uncut, t. e. g.
London, 18g5. £1 10s

3042 A Short History of the Worid.
' With upwards of 400 illustrations.
FIrST EDITION. Royal 8vo, original cloth. London, 1g22. 158

3043 Socialism and The Family.
Post 8vo, wrappers. London, 1908. 7s 6d

3044 The Soul of a Bishop. o8
FIrsT EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 1017. 6s

PRESENTATION COPY.
jo45 Tono-Bungay. ok
FIRST EDITION. Crown 8vo, original cloth, ¢. ¢. g.
London, 190g. £2 10s
* * * Prasentation Copy from the Author to his brother, with inscription on half-title,
in H. G. Wells' Autograph :—
k “ Freddy (F. Wells)

from

the Bunwhacker (H. G. Wells).
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Wells (H. G.)—continued.

3046 War and the Future; Italy, France, and Britain at War.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original cloth. London 1g17. 10s 6d

3047 Washington, and the Hope of Peace.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 1022. 7Ts 6d

B e —

PRESENTATION COPY.

3048 WELLESLEY (Marqus). Primitiae et Reliquiae.
Privately Printed for presentation only.

Inserted in the book is his privatelv printed character of
Pitt, with the Marquis’s autograph additions; also an interesting
autograph note from the Marquis to the Rev. Mr. Townshend, and
three autograph notes from Alfred Montgomery (relating to Lord
Wellesley), etc.

8vo, red morocco, top edge gilt. 1840. £3 10s

Autograph Presentation Copy from the Author to E. Jesse. Fsq.

3040 WESTWOOD (T.). Gathered in the Gloaming. Poems.
Square post 8vo, eriginal cloth gilt.
Printed for Private Circulation, 1382. 15s

*** The Author’s Copy, corrected for another edition, having many cancellings and
additions, and five leaves of original manuscript containing extra Poems are inserted.

3050 WEYMAN (Stanley). The Long Night.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original cloth. London, 1go3. 6s

3051 WHARTON (Grace and Philip). Collection of Their Writings.
FIRST EDITIONS. 6 vols., post 8vo, kandsomely bound in half

crimison morocco gill, g. e. London, V.Y. £7 15s
Coemprising :—
The Literature of Society. 2 vols. 1862, The Queens of Society, with illustrations
The Wits and Beaux of Society. With by Charles Altamont Doyle and the
illustrations and drawings by H. K. brothers Dalziel. 2 wols. ..
Browne and James Godwin, engraved by
the brothers Dalziel. 2 wvols. x.n.
3052 ———— Another Set of FIRST EDITIONS

6 vols., 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut. £6 6s
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Jd. McN. WHISTLER.

INSCRIBED CoOPY.

3053 A Catalogue of Biue and White Nankin Porcelain, forming the Collection
of Sir Henry Thompson, illustrated by the autotype process from draw-
ings by James Whistler, Esq., and Sir Henry Thompson.

FIRsT EDITION. Small 4to, fine copy in half blue levant morocco,
uncut, t. e. g., with the original ornamenital covers bound as a doublure.

London, Ellis and White, 18738. £22 10s

# * * Unigue Copy. with inscription in Whistler’s Autograph, signed in full, and also
with the Buiterfly.
* Picked copy—
J. A. Me, IN. Whistler,
May 1%th, 1878."

3054 OCatalogue of Paintings, Drawings, Etchings and Lithographs.
FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, original wrappers, uncut.
London, 1005. 8s 6d

3055 Eden Versus Whistler. The Baronet and the Butterfly, a Valentine with
a Verdict,

FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, eriginal boards. Paris, 18gg. £1 58

3056 Etchings and Dry Points. Venice. Second Series.
Fourth Edition. Square post 8vo, original wrappers.
London, N.D. 8s 6d

3057 The Gentle Art of Making Enemies.
FIRST EDITION. Square 8vo, original boards, uncu:.
London, 18qo. £5 10s

3058 The Gentle Art of Making Enemies. Seccond Edition.
Small 4to, original boards, uncut. London, 1892. £1 1s

3050 Memorial Exhibkition of the Works of the late J. McNeill Whistler.
Catalogue of Paintings, Drawings, Etchings, and Lithographs.

Edition de Luxe. LARGE PAPER COPY. 4to, original half binding,
t. e. g. London, 1905. £2 10s
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Whistler (]. McN.)—continued.

3000 Memorial Exhibition of the Works. (Small Paper.)
Small 4to, original wrappers. London, 19os. 8s 6d

WITH 24 AUTOGRAPH SIGNATURES AND ‘° BUTTERFLIES.”
joboa Nocturnes, Marines and Chevalet Pieces.

24 pholographic reproductions, mounted on cardboard, and EACH
SIGNED IN PENCIL BY THE ARTIST with his Autograph Signature
* Whistler,”” and also with his *‘ butterfly ** Signature,

In portfolio. £35

Among the collection are:—

Symphony in White, Nos. II. and Iil.; Chelsea in Ice; The Lange Leizen—of the six
Marks; Arrangement in Black and Brown; Nocturne, In Black and Gold, The Falling
Rocket; Harmony in Green and Rose, The Music Room; Caprice in Purple and Gold,
the Gold Screen; Thomas Carlyle; Portrait of the Painter’s Mother; &c., &e.

3001 MNocturnes, Marines, and Chevalet Pieces: A List of 44 Subjects, with
Critical Remarks.
FIRST EDITION. Square 8vo, eriginal wrappers, uncut.
Privately Printed, 1880. 14s

3002 The Peacock Room. Pamnted for Mr. F. R. Leyland by James McNeill
Whistler, removed in its entirety from the late Owner’s Residence and
exhibited at Messrs. Obach’s Galleries at 168, New Bond Street,
London, W.

10 full-page plates, with descriptive text.
Ato, original wrappers, uncut. London, 1904. £3 3s

3003 Whistler v. Ruskin. Art and Art Critics.
Second Edition. Square post 8vo. eriginal wrappers, uncut.
London, 1878. 8s 6d

3004 *¢ Ten o’clock.”
FIRST EDITION  Square 8vo, original wrappers.
London, 1888. £1 15s
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Whistler (J. McN.)—continued.

PRESENTATION COPY.
3005 “ Ten o’clock.”
FIRST EDITION. Square post 8vo, original wrappers, uncut.
London, 1888. £16 16s

* =% Presentation Copy from J. McN. Whistler with his * Butterfly ” Signature and
inscription on title-page :—

W

Godfrey Webh, becauwse of sympathy.”

30660 Autograph Letter Signed to Mr. Thomas Way.
2 pp., small oblong 8vo.
Lyme Reges, 22nd November, 1895. With envelope. £15

Written from Lyme Regis, concerning the Exhibition of two of his lithographs of that
Town and commenting on his work, including these and other lithographs.

“ The proofs have come & the new drawings I like very much. They will go into the
BExhibition under the titles * Sunday in Lyme Regis* and * Fifth of November, Lyme
Regis.”

“ As proofs especially do I like this last, and the two creases in the paper don’t matter
a bit. As transfer paper I do not like what I did them upon much, and as a resuit
I don’t think the street scene (" Sunday *) to compare with la Rue du Furstenberg for
a moment in erispness or brillianey. Moreover, do what T will, when it comes to
colour, the lines are shockingly lithographic.

“ When you send the Bridges fot me to see again, please send also the other figure
(zeated) of same period as Toilet.®

3067 Pennell (E. R. and J.). The Life of James McNeili Whistler.
Wath numerous full-page and otier iliustrations by Pennell.
2 vols., small 4to, original half binding. Loundon, 1908. £9 9s

3068 Way (T. R.). Memories of James McNeill Whistier.

Numerous illustrations.
Square 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut. London, igi2. £1 5s

— i e _+-_

3000 WHITE (Rev. Gilbert). A Naturalist’s Calendar, with Observations n
Various Branches of Natural History, extracted from the papers of the
late Rev. Gilbert White. Never before Published.

Coloured frontispiece.
FIRST EDITION. Small 8vo, eriginal boards, uncut.
London, 1795. £3 3s
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3070 | WHITE (W. Hale)|. The Autobiography of Mark Rutherford, Dis-
senting Minister. Edited by his friend Reuben Shapcott.

FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original boards, uncut, with paper label.
London, 1881. £2 2s

3071 WHITMAN (Walt). Leaves of Grass.
Post 8vo, original half pigskin. New [ersey, 1876. £6 10s
** * Presentation copy from the Author, with inscription on fly-leaf : —
“ From the Author.”

and with his signature on title-page.

3072 Leaves of Grass.

Portrait.

Post 8vo, original cloth.

Philadelphia, Rees Welsh & Co., 1882. 15s
3073 Two Rivulets, including Democratic Vistas, Centennial Songs,

and Passage to India.
Portrait of Author.
Author’s Edition.  Post 8vo, original half pigskin.
Camden, New Jersey, 1876. £6 10s

#* #% Presentation copy from the Author with inscription on fiv-leaf :—
[ L F 3
“ From the Author.”

Bucke (Richard Maurice). Walt Whitman: To which is added
English Critics on Walt Whitman. Edited by Edward Dowden.

Weth 8 tliustrations.

3074

8vo, original cloth, uncut. Glasgow, 1834. 16s
3075 In Re Walt Whitman: Edited by his Literary Executors, Horace
L. Traubel, Richard Maurice Bucke, Thomas B. Harned.
Royal 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut, t. e. g.
Philadelphia, Published by the Editors, 18093. £1 5s
3076 Notes and Fragments: Left by Walt Whitman and now Edited

by Dr. Richard Maurice Bucke, one of his Literaryv Executors.
Imperial 8vo, original cloth.
Printed for Private Circulation Only, 1890. £1 16s

** % One of 225 copies cnly printed; numbered and signed by the Editor, R. M. Bucke.
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PRESENTATION COPY.

3077 WHITTIER (John G.). The Patience of Hope: By the Author of “* A
Present Heaven '': With an Introduction by John G. Whittier.

12mo, original cloth, uncut. Boston, 1804. £1 5s
* % % Progentation Copy from J. G. Whittier, with insecription by him on fly-leaf:—
“To

Stanley Pumphrey
from his friend
John G, Whittier,”

Voices of Freedom.
Fourth and Complete Edition.
Post 8vo, newly bound by Riviere in full polished calf exira, uncut,

3078

I e. g., original cloth covers preserved. Philadelphia, 1846, £2 2s
3070 WHYTE-MELVILLE (G. J.). General Bounce: or, The Lady and the
Locusts.
FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., post 8vo, eriginal cloih, uncui.
London, 1855. £2 10s

3080 WILCOX (Ella Wheeler). Poems of Pleasure.
Authorised Edition, with additional Poems. 1go0.
Poems of Passion.
Authorised Edition, Revised and Enlarged. 1900
Together, 2 vols., square 8vo, cloth, uncut, t. e. g.
London, 1000. 15s

OSCAR WILDE.

3081 After Reading, being a Book of Letters written at Berneval from Oscar
Wilde to Robert Ross.

Cover and decorations designed and cut on wood by Ethelbert

White.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original boards binding.
London, Beaumont Press, 1021. £1 5s

# %% Ope of 400 copies printed on handmade paver.

3082 Aristophanes at Oxford. O.W. by Y. T.0. :
Post 8vo, original wrappers, uncut. Oxford, N.D. 10s 6d
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Wilde (Oscar)—continued.

3083 Ave Imperatrix! A Dirge of Empire.
With frontispiece on Japanese Vellum.

Printed on one side of sheet only, with decorative borders,
and the inilial letter in colours, all the decorations being by [John D.

Clancy.
Post 8vo, original limp calf binding.
The Handicraft Shop, Snohomish, Washington, 1902 15s

%% * Only 150 copies issued. This is No. 131.

WITH AUTOGRAPH LETTER.
3084 The Ballad of Reading Gaol.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo,-original cloth, uncut.

London, 1808. £16 16s
** % Inserted is a remarkable Autograph Letter by Oscar Wilde, written from Prison,
and evidently addressed to the Rev., Jumes Adderley:—

“ Many thanks, dear friend-I will see yon with pleasure, but you must write to the
Prison Commissioners for an interview in a private room, withont warder present—
I go out on Wednesday morning, so let it be soon.” Ete.

3085 The Baliad of Reading Gaol.
8vo, original cloth. London, 1800. 6s

3080 De Profundis.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original buckram, uncut, t. e. g
London, 1405. : £4 10s

One of 200 copies on hand made paper.

3087 Essays, Criticisms, and Reviews, ncw first collected.

Small 4to, original boards. London, 1901. 15s
#**% 0One of 250 Copies Privately Printed. ;

3088 The Happy Prince, and other Tales.
Witk illustrations by Walter Crane and Jacomb Hood.

FINE CoPY OF THE FIRST EDITION. Square 8vo, original [apanese
Vellum, uncut. London, 1888. £5 15s
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Wilde (Oscar)—continued.

3080 The Happy Prince, and other Tales.
With 12 full-page coloured plates, together with tlustrations in the
text by Charles Robinson.
4to, original vellum, uncut, t. e. g. London, 1913. £3 3s
One of 280 copies. Sizned hy the Artist.

jogo A House of Pomegranates.
With decorations by C. Rickelts and C. H. Shannon.

FIRST EDITION. Square 8vo, fine copy, bound by Riviere in full
polished calf extra, uncut, t. e. g., the original pictorial covers bound in.

London, 1891. £5 5s

3001 A House of Pomegranates. Another Copy.
FIrsT EDITION. Small 4to, eriginal decorated buckram, uncut.
London, 1801. £5 5s

3002 An ldeal Husband.
FirsT EDITION. 8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 189g. £3 10s

3003 In a Good Cause. A Collection of Stortes, Poems and [llustrations.
FIRST EDITION. Square 8vo, original boards.
London, 1885. 12s 6d

This contains “ Le Jardin des Tuileries,” also story by H. Rider Haggard, and Andrew
Lang. Among the illustrations is one by Randolph Caldecott.

PRESENTATION COPY TO HIS MOTHER.
3004 Lady Windermere’s Fan: A Play about a Good Woman,
FIRST EDITION. Square 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
London, 1803. £35

& % ¥ Pregentation Copy from the Author to his Mother, with the following inscription
on fly-leaf facing title :—
“To my dear wonderful
Mother with my love.
Oscar Wilde, *03.

3005 Phrases and Philosophies for the Use of the Young.

Post 8vo, original wrappers, uncul.
London, Privately Printed for Presentaiton, 1804. 7s 6d

* %% One of 75 Copies Printed for Presentation Only.
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Wilde (Oscar)—continued.

3000 Phrases and Philosophies for the Use of the Young.
Square 12mo, original wrappers. London, 1Go3. 10s 6d

®* ¥ Edition de Luxe, limited to 125 copies.

3007 The Picture of Dorian Gray.
8vo, original vellum, uncut, t. e. g. Paris, 1008. £5 10s

One of 80 copies printed on Japanese Vellum. Uniform with the Library Edition.

3008 The Picture of Dorian Gray.
Post 8vo, kalf levant morocco gilt, uncut, ¢. e. g. Paris, 1908. £3 58

3000 The Picture of Dorian Gray.

A Play in Three Acts and Prologue; dramatised by G. Constant
Lounsbery, from the Romance of Oscar Wilde.

8vo, original buckram, uncut, t. e. g. London, 10F3. £1 5s

3100 Poems.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original vellum, uncut.
London, 1881, £12 10s

3101 Ditto.
Second Edition. Post 8vo, vellum, uncut, ¢t e. g.
London, 1881. £3 3s

j1oz Ravenna. Recited in The Theatre, Oxford, June 26, 1878. By Oscar
Wilde.

F'cap. 8vo, original wrappers. Oxford, 1878. £1 10s

® %% The Genuine First Edition, with the Arms of the University on title-page and cover.

3103 Resurgam. Unpublished Letters.
4to, original wrappers, uncut. Privately Printed, 1917. £12 128

# %% One of 25 copies only,
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Wilde (Oscar)—continued.
3104 Salome. A Tragedy in One Act: Translated from the French by Oscar
Wilde.

With 10 full-page plates, 2 ornamental borders and tailpiece by
Aubrey Beardsley.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original buckram, uncu?.
London, 1804. £8 15s

3105 The Sphinx.
With full-page illustrations and other decorations by Chas. Rickells.
FIRST EDITION. Square 8vo, original vellum gilt.
London, 1804. £12 12s

3106 Douglas (Lord Alfred). Oscar Wilde and Myself.

With photogravure portrail of the Author, and 13 other porirails
and tllustrations, alse facsimile letters.

Royal 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut, t. e. g. London, 1914. 10s 6d

JAPANESE PAPER EDITION.
3107 His Life and Confessions, by Frank Harris.
With portraits, etc.
The Limited Issue, printed on Japanese Vellum Paper.
2 vols., 8vo, original half binding. !
Printed and Published by the Author, New York, 1916. £6 6s

# %% This special De Luxe [ssue on Japanese Vellnom is nmumbered and signed by Frank

Harris.
3108 Hopkins (R. Thurston). Oscar Wilde: A Study of the Man and his Work.
Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 1013. 3s

3109 Mason (Stuart). Oscar Wilde, A Study, from the French of André Gide,
with Introduction, Notes, and Bibliography by Stuart Mason.

With s illustrations.
Small square 8vo, original boards.

Oxford, The Holywell Press, 1905, 14s
Only 500 Copies Printed.
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3110 WILLIAMS (H. Noel). Queen Margot, Wife of Henry of Navarre.
Wath 10 illustrations in Photogravure.
4to, original cloth, uncul. t. e. g. London & New York, 1g07. £2 58

#4% A Birthday I"resentTto A. C. Bwinburne, with inscription on fly-leaf :—
L D
Algernon Charles Swinburne,
on the Birthday,
5th April, 1907,
Clara Watts Dunton.
Many Happy Returns.”

3111 WILLIAMS (Captain Robert). Sketches of Irish Characters, {rom Life.

The Set of 8 plates, drawn on stone from designs by Williams.
Oblong folio, original printed wrapper. London, 1840. £2 10s

3112 WISE (Thomas J.). Verses.

FIRST EDITION. Entirely printed on vellum. Square 8vo, white
parchment boards.

London, Printed for Private Circulation Only, 1883. £2 2s

3113 WOLLSTONECRAFT (Mary). Letters written during a short residence
in Sweden, Norway, and Denmark.

8vo, original calf gilt, gilt back. London, 1790. 17s 6d
3114 WOODS (Margaret L.). A Village Tragedy.
Small 8vo, original cloth. London, 1887. 8s 6d

* * ® Presentation Copy to Robert Browning from George Bentley, with inscription :—
“ Offered to Robert Browning, Esq., with the Compliments of George Bentley.”

ORIGINAL DRAWINGS.
3115 WOODWARD (G. M.). The Characteristic Mirror.

A Series of 7 Remarkably Fine Original Water-colour Drawings by
Woodward, with long descriptive text to each, the title-page specially
drawn by the Artist with Water-colour Sketch below.

Oblong folio, Aalf calf. Circa 1780.
(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. XXIX.). £21

# # * This was a publication projected by Woodward but never carried out. The drawings
are probably the finest that he made, and comprise :(—
Title Page.
Frontispiece : Satire conducted by Good Humour to the Palace of Cheerfulness.
Oniversal Consternation.
Sundry characters explained in the Dissertation upon Wigs.
Country Justiceship. (2 plates).
The Razor Grinder.
The Pilgrims and the Peas,



MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, Conduit Street, I.ondon, W. 581

Woodward (G. M.)—continued.

3116 Eccentric Excursions, or Literary and Pictorial Sketches of
Countenance, Character and Country, in different parts of England
and South Wales; interspersed with Curious Anecdotes.

Embellished wilh upwards of 100 large full-page plates in colour,
engraved by Crutkshank after designs by Woodward.
ato, kalf morocco gilt. London, 1801. £10 10s

3117 Every Body in Town: Exemplified in Six Characteristic Prints

and Illustrative Labels.
Series of © Juemorous coloured plates by G. M. Woodward.
Ato, half calf. London, 1800. £3 15s

3118 — Every Body out of Town: Exemplified in Six Characteristic
Prints and Illustrative Labels.

O Aumorous coloured plaies.
Ato, half calf. Lowndon, 1800. £3 15s

3119 ——— An Olio of Good Breeding: With Sketches illustrative of the

Modern Graces!
L1 humorous full-page coloured plates, and coloured vignette on title.
4to, a remarkably fine copy in the original boards, uncui.
London, 1801. £7 10s

3120 WOOLNER (Thomas). Tiresias.
FIirsT EDITION. 8vo, original cloth, uncut. Lowndon, 1836. 68

WILLIAM WORDSWORTH.

3121 Concerning the Relations of Great Britain, Spain, and Portugal to cach
other, and to the Common Enemy, at this crisis, and specifically as
affected by the Convention of Cintra.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, Aandsomely bound by Riviere in full polished
calf extra, g. e. London, 1809. £2 2s

3122 A Description of the Scenery of the Lakes in the North of England.

With additions and illustrative remarks upon the Scenery of the
Alps.

First Separately Published Issue. 12mo, confemporary full calf.
London, 1823. 10s 6d
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Wordsworth (William)—continued.

3123 Ecclesiastical Sketches.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original boards, uncut.
London, 1822. £1 14s

THE EXCESSIVELY RARE PRIVATELY PRINTED ISSUE.
3124 Grace Darling.
4 PP, 12mo, preserved in levant morocco covers by Riviere.

WITH THE POET’S AUTOGRAPH SIGNATURE *f WM. WORDSWORTH *’
AT FOOT OF THE LAST PAGE. £42

* * * This Privately Printed Edition of Grace Darling ranks amongst the leading
Wordsworth rarities. A few copies only were printed in March, 1843,

Mr. Wise, in his Bibliography, states that:—

“ It is doubtful whether as many as half a dozen examples could be identified to-day.”

3125 Grace Darling. Another Copy (not signed).

4 PP., 12mo, unbound, as issued, enclosed in buckram case.
£12 12s

3126 KENDAL AND WINDERMERE
RAILWAY.
TWO LETTERS
RE-PRINTED FROM THE MORNING POST.
Revised, with additions.

The FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo (pp. 23), unbound as issued (pre-
served in buckram case-by Riviere). London (1 845). £4 4s

3127 Memorials of a Tour on the Continent,
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, kalf moerocco, uncut, i. e. g.
London, 1822. 18s

AN UN-RECORDED ISSUE.

3128 0de, Performed in the Senate-House, Cambridge, on the Sixth of July,
1847, at the First Commencement after the Installation of His Royal
Highness the Prince Albert, Chancellor of the University, written by
William Wordsworth and Set to Music by Thomas A. Walmisley.

8 pp., 4to, sewn as issued.
(Metcalfe & Palmer, Printers, Cambrid ge.) (1847.) £25

* * * The above Copy diilers from the two Editions cited by T. J. Wise in his Bibliography
of Wordsworth.
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Wordsworth (William)—continued.
PRESENTATION COPY.
3129 The Prelude: or, Growth of a Poet’s Mind. An Autobiographical Poem.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original cloth. London, Moxon, 1850. £3 10s
# % * This was published after the Author's death.—It is a presentation copy from Mrs
Wordsworth, with interesting signed autograph insecription on fly-leaf :—
“ Capt. C. Robinson,
an affectionate Memaorial
from Mary Wordsworth.”
Rydal Mount,
July 17th, 1850.
3130 A Selection from the Sonnets of William Wordsworth.

With numerous full-page and other illustrations by Alfred Parsons.

4to, original half morocco, g. e., as issued. Londorn, 18g1. 10s 6d

3131 The Waggoner: A Poem. To which are added Sonnets.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original wrappers. London, 1819. £4 4s
* # % Dedicated to Charles Lamb.

3132 Way (G. L.). Spencer Farm, with some account of its Owners.
Plates and many wood engravings.,

FIRST EDITION. 12mo, clean in original cloth, gili edges, as pub-
lished. Sudbury, 1845. 16s

A very scarce and litlle known Wordswortl item., It contains a long introductory letter
by the poet dated from Bydal Mount. April 22, 1845, The only copy that is recorded
occurred for sale in 1902, and realised five guineas.

3133 The White Doe of Rylstone: or, The Fate of the Nortons. A Poem.
Frontispiece.
FIrRST EDITION. 4gto, eriginal boards, uncui. London, 1815. £2 2s

3134 Wordsworth’s Grave, and other Poems, by William Watson.
View of Grasmere Church.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal boards, uncul, t. e. g., as issued.
London, 18qo. £1 4s

3135 Yarrow Revisited, and other Poems.
FIRST EDITION. F’cap. 8vo, eriginal boards wuncut.
London, 1835. 10s &d
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3136 YEATS (J. B.). O’Grady (Standish). Finn and his Companions.
Wath 2 illustrations by Jack B. Veats.
12mo, original pictorial boards. London, N.D. bs

Passages from the Letters of John Butler Yeats, sclected by
Ezra Pound.

8vo, original boards. The Cuala Press, 1917. £1 10s

3137

W. B. YEATS.

3138 The Arrow. No. 5 of Volumel. Contaiming W. B. Yeats’ Article, ** The
Shewing-up of Blanco Posnet ’ (by Bernard Shaw)

4to, wrapgpers. 100Q. 10s 6d

3139 The Countess Kathleen, and Various Legends and Lyrics.
Frontispiece.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original covers.
London, 1802. £3 3s

3140 The Celtic Twilight: Men and Women, Dhouls and Faeres.
Weth frontispiece.
FIrST EDITION. 12mo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1893. £3 10s

3141 Deirdre. Being Volume Five of Plays for an Irish Theatre.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original boards, uncul.
London, 1907. £3 3s

* % ¥ Imserted is a signed type-written letter by W. B. Yeats to “ My dear Gwynne."

3142 Discoveries: A Volume of Essays.

FirsT EDITION. 8vo, original boards. Dun Emer Press, 19o7.
£3 10s

® %% One of 200 copies only.

3143 ldeas of Good and Evil.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, kalf cloth, uncut. London, 1903. £2 2s
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Yeats (W. B.)—continued.

3144 The lrish Review. A Monthly Magazine of Irish Literature, Art and
cience, from March, 1911, to November, 1914, being Vols. 1 to 4

mclusive.

42 Parts, in the original wrappers, uncut.

Dublin (1911-1¢14). £6 6s
Ineluding contributions by the following Authors:—
Dunsany (Lord), Cassidy (James).
W. B. Yeates. George Russell.
James Stephens. Verhaeren.
Skeffington (Hanna.) Douglas Hyde.
Joseph Flunkett. A E
(’Leary (Con). Casement (Sir Roger).
O0'Kelly (Seumas). Corkery (Daniel).
O'Donoghue {D. J.). Kieran (Laurence).
Colum (Padraie). Ele., ofe.

O"Grady (Standish).

3145 The King’s Threshold: and on Baile’s Strand: Being Volume Three of
Plays for an Irish Theatre.

FIrsT EDITION. Crown 8vo, original boards and buckram, uncut.
London, 1g04. £1 10s

3140 Later Poems.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 1922. 10s 6d

3147 Plays in Prose and Verse: Written for an Irish Theatre, and generally
with the help of a Friend.

FIrsT EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal cloth. London, 192z. 10s 6d

3148 Responsibilities: Poems and a Play.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, erigirnal boards.
The Cuala Press, 1914. £7 10s

#%* With a very interesting Signed Auntograph Note on the fly-leaf by the Author, also
some correcliions in the text,

3149 Samhain. Edited for the Irish Literary Theatre by W. B. Yeats, and
containing a Play in Irish by Douglas Hyde, with English translation by
Lady Gregory, and Articles by George Moore and by Edward Martyn.

Small 4to, eriginal wrappers. Dublin, October, 1g01. £4 10s

*%* Unique Copy, having on title-page the Autograph Signatures of W. B, Yeats and
George Russell (A, E.).
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Yeats (W. B.)—continued.

3150 The Secret Rose.
With illustrations by J. B. Yeals.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth gilf. uncut.
London, 180;7. £3 10s

3151 Seven Poems and a Fragment.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original half binding.
Cuala Press, Dundruin, 1922. 10s

3152 The Shadowy Waters.
The FIRST EDITION of the ** Acting Edition.”’ 28 pp., 12mo, erignal
wrappers. London, A. H. Bullen, 1907. £2 10s

3153 The Shanachie: An Irish Miscellany Illustrated.

Comprising Contributions by J. B. Yeats, J. M. Synge, G. A.
Birmingham, Lord Dunsany, W. B. Yeats, Bernard Shaw, &c.

Wath itllustrations by Hugh Thomson, fack B. Yeats, R. C. Orpey,
and others.
FirsT EDITION. A Complete Set of the Six Parts. Small 4to,
clean, in the original wrappers. Dublin, Maunsel & Co., 1007. £8 10s
# # % Vary scarce. The whole of the stock was destroyed by fire during the Irish Rebellion
in 19186,

3154 The Shanachie: An lllustrated Irish Miscellany. Another Set.

FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., small 4to, iz the original canvas binding,
uncut. Dublin, Maunsel & Co., 19006-1g07. £5 5s

3155 Some Essays and Passages by John Eglinton, sclected by W. B. Yeats.
8vo, eriginal boards. The Dun Emer Press, 1005. £1 16s

31560 Stories of Red Hanrahan. Another Copy.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, eriginal boards.
The Dun Emer Press, 1004. £3 18s

3157 The Tables of the Law and the Adoration of the Magi.
FIrRsT PUBLISHED EDITION. Square 12mo, original boards, uncut.

London, 1004. 10s 6d
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Yeats (W. B.)—continued.
3158 The Trembling of the Veil.

Portrait.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original kalf velluwm, uncui.
London, Privately Printed, 1922. £2 2s

Signed by the Author.

3159 The Wanderings of Oisin, and other Poems.
FIrsT EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncul.

London, Kegan Paul, 188¢. £6 10s
** % On fly-leaf is an Autograph Note signed by W. B. Yeats.

3160 The Wanderings of Qisin, and other Poems. Another Copy.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
London, 1880. £3 17s 6d

3161 Where There is Nothing: Being Volume 1 of Plays for an Irish Theatre.
FIrsT EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal boards, uncut.
London, 1903. £3 10s

% # * Presentation Copy to one of the Actors in the Play (* Tommy the Song ™), with
inscription by the Author on Ay-leaf :—

“To Tommy the Song
from W. B. Yeats
August, 1904.”

3162 Broadsides. A Complete Set, consisting of the 84 Original Issues,
from 1908 to 1915.

Together in 3 imperial 8vo buckram cases.

Published Monthly by E. C. Yeats, at the Cuala Press, Churchtown,
Dundrum, Dublin. £10 10s

3163 * The Lamentation of the Oid Pensioner.”
Autograph Poem Signed.
Comprising two verses of six lines each. 1 page, 4to. £4 10s
““T had a chair at every hearth,
When no one turned to see
With ‘look at that old fellow there;
And who may he bef?

And therefore do 1 wander omn,
And the fret is on me.” Ete.
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Yeats (W. B.)—continued.
3164 * The Man who Dreamed of Fairyland.”
Autograph Poem Signed.
Comprising 4 verses of 12 lines each. 23 pp., 4to. (1891.) %9 10s

“"He stood among a crowd at Drumahair,
His heart hung all upon a silken dress,
And had he known at last some tenderness

Before earth made of him her sleepy ecare;

But when a man poured fish into a pile,

It seemed they raised their little silver heads
And sang how day a Drunid twilight sheds,

Upon a dim, green, well-heloved isle,

Where people love beside star-laden seas;
How time may mever mar their fairy vows
Under the woven roofs of guicken hboughs;—

The singing shook him out of his new ease.” Itc.

3165 YEATS (W. B.). Allingham (William). Sixteen Poems. Sclected by
William Butler Yeats.

FIrsT EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal boards and buckram.
Dun Emer Press, Dundrum, 1905. £2 25

3166 YEATS (W. B.) and JOHNSON (Lionel). Poetry and lIreland.
FIrsT EDITION. Post 8vo, original boards.
Cuala Press, 1908. £6 10s

* %% With Signed Autograph Note by W. B. Yeats on fly-leaf.

3167 Poetry and Ireland. Another Copy.

FIrsT EDITION. Post 8vo, original boards.
Cuala Press, 1008. £1 5s
3168 ———— ——— Twenty-one Poems written by Lionel Johnson: Selected

by William Butler Yeats.

FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original boards and buckram.
Dun Emer Press, Dundrum, 1904. £3 10s
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3160 YOUNG (Edward). The Centaur not Fabulous. In Six Letters to a
Friend, on The Life in Vogue.
THE SEcoND EDITION, CORRECIED. 8vo, eriginal calf (rebacked).
London, Printed for A. Millar, 1755. £7 10s
*# % Ingerted iz the Original bill of Samuel Richardson, the printer, for this hook.
and Young's ““ Night Thoughts,” made out by Samuel Richardson himself.

Samuel Richardson, besides being eminent as a printer and bookseller, was the celebrated
Novelist, and Author of * Pamela,” ete.

3170 ZANGWILL (Israel). Chosen Peoples: The Hebraic Ideal versus the
Teutonic.

With a Foreword by the Right Hon. Herbert Samuel, and an
Afterword by Dr. Israel Abrahams.

Post 8vo, boards. New York, 191q. 12s 6d

* % ¥ Presentation Copy from the Author, with the following inscription in his autograph—
“To my friend though publisher
8. 8. Pawling
with cordial regards
from Israel Fangwill.”

The Mantle of Elijah.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut.
London, 1900. 8s 6d

3172 ZOLA (Emile). Paris: Translated by Ernest Alfred Vizetelly.
FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 18g8. 7s 6d
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SPORTS AND PASTIMES.

3173 AFLALO (I'. G.). Sport in Europe. ]
Hlustrated from Drawings by Archibald Thorburn, E. Caldwell,
and E. F. T. Bennett, and from photographs.
Thick imperial 8vo, eriginal cloth. London, 1901. £1 1s

3174 ALKEN (Henry). Analysis of the Hunting Field. Being a Series of
Sketches of the principal Characters that compose one. The whole
forming a slight Souvenir of the Season 1845-0.

Coloured Engraved Title, and 6 very fine full-page coloured plates
of Hunting Scenes, together with 43 woodculs, by H. Alken.

Royal 8vo, eriginal red cloth gili, g. e., as issued.

London, R. Ackermann, 1846. £22 10s

The Beauties and Defects in the Figure of the Horse: Compara-
tively delineated by H. Alken in a series of Coloured Plates.
18 plates with descriptive text.
FIrsT EDITION. Roval 8vo, kalf morocco gilt, g. e.
London, 1816. :

3175

£5 5s
ORIGINAL DRAWINGS.

3176 Hunting Sketches.
Three Original Pencil Drawings of Hunting Scenes.
1. Depicting 4 Huntsmen in Full Cry, with Hounds. 10 by 6}
inches.
2. Depicting 6 Huntsmen, with Hedges and Dogs. 21} by ;i
inches.

3. Depicting 8 Huntsmen, with Hedge, Gate, and Hounds. 21} by
6% nches.

Each within sunk mounts (the two larger ones are folded), and édound
ine full crimson morocco gilt, g. e. Circa 1840. £27 10s

The National Sports of Great Britain.
The Complete Set of 50 Magnificent Coloured Plates by Henry
Alken, with descriptive lext.

Royal 8vo, eriginal half morocco, g. e. London, 1825. £63
* # % This is the Oricinal Tssue of the smuller edition of the National Sports. The plates
include :—
Racing. 8 plates, Fly Fishing.
Fox Hunting. 10 plates. Dog Fight.
Coursing. 6 plates, Cock Fight.
Grouse Shooting. Bull Baiting.
Partridege Shooting. Bear Baiting.
Otter Hunting. Badger Baiting.

Iite., ete.
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3178 Albin (Eleazar). The History of Exculent Fish; with Plates drawn and
engraved by Eleazar Albin: and an Essay on the Breeding of Fish, and
the Construction of Fish-Ponds, by the Honourable Roger North.

Witk 18 large coloured plates.
4to, conlemporary calf, new back.

London, Edward Jeffery, 1704. £2 15s

3170 Aldam (W. H.). A Quaint Treatise on ‘¢ Flees, and the Art of Ariy-
fichall Flee Making,’”’ by an Old Man.

Printed from an old MS., never before published, the original
spelling and language being retained, with Editorial Notes and Patterns
of Flies, and samples of the materials for making each fly.

Wath 2 chromo-lithographs and 22 actual Specimens of Hooks, Flies,
and Materials, mounted on cardboard, within sunk wounts.

4to, original cloth gilt, g. e. London, 187s. £5 158

3180 Alexander (V. H.). Ve Visch en de Mensch,

Sertes of 30 humorous plates to illusirale The Joys and Miseries of
Angling, in the four original paris as published, each with illusirated
wrapper. Oblong 4to. Circa 1840. £3 3s

2181 Anglers of 1611.
Anglers of 1811,

Two coloured engravings by Bunbury, contrasting the two Periods,
the first a serious engraving and the other a humorous one.

Oblong folo, kalf morecco. Circa 1811. £2 2s

3182 Barker (Thomas). The Art of Angling, wherein are discovered many
rare Secrets, very necessary to be knowne by all that delight in that

Recreation.
18 pp., small gto, kandsomely bound by Riviere in full polished calf
gilt, g. e. London, Printed in the Yeare 1653. £12 12s

*** The First Edition in quarto of this very rare book.

3183 Bathurst (C.). Notes on Nets, or the Quincunx Practically Considered,
to which are added Miscellaneous Memoranda.

Tlustrated with plates.
FIrsT EDITION. Post 8vo, original cloth. Londor, 1830. 9s 6d
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3184 Bellamy (W. H.). The Angler, Song, written by W. H. Bellamy, com-
posed by ]J. L. Hatton.
7 Pp., 4to, new boards, lealher label. 15s

3185 Best (Thomas). A Concise Treatise on the Art of Angling, confirmed by
Actual Experience; Interspersed with Several New and Recent Dis-
coveries: The whole forming a Complete Museum for the Lovers of that

pleasing and rational Recreation.
A New Edition, carefully corrected.
F’cap. 8vo, original half calf. London, 1807. 12s 6d

3186 Blanchard (Emile). Les Poissons des eaux Douces de ia France.
Jllustrated with 150 culs designed from life.
Thick royal 8vo, half morocco neat. Paris, 1860. 15s

3187 Brookes (R.). The Art of Angling, now improved with Additions, and
formed into a dictionary, with Account of Fish Ponds and Fish, Art of
“ly Making, Baits, Rock and Sea Fishing, etc.

Frontispiece and numerous woodcuts of fish.

12mo, original calf. London, 1766. £1 2s 6d
3188 Capaccio (Giulio Cesare). Mergeliina. Egloghe Piscatorie; in prose
and verse. -
12mo, original velluyi.
Venetia, Melchior Sessa (with device), 1508. 16s

3189 Gholmondeley-Pennell (I1.). Fishing Gossip, or, Stray Leaves from the
Note-Books of Several Anglers. Edited by H. Cholmondeley-Pennell.

Frontispiece, elc.
8vo, ortginal cloth, uncut. Edinburgh, 1860. 7s 6d

The Fisherman’s Magazine and Review. Ldited by H. Chol-
mondeley-Pennell. April, 1864, to October, 1865.

Numerous illustrations.
2 vols., 8vo, kalf morocco gilt, uncut, . e. g
London, 1864-5. £1 Bs

3190
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Angling and Fishing: Cholmondeley-Pennell (H.)—continuecd.

3101 The Sporting Fish of Great Britain, with Notes on Ichthyology.
[llustrated by 16 Lithographs of Fish in gold, silver, and colours.
Royal 8vo, original half vellum, uncut, t. e. g.
London, 1886. £1 10s
3102 The Sporting Fish of Great Britain.

[llustrated by 16 Lithographs of Fish in gold, silver, and colours.

LARGE PAPER Copry, PRINTED ON HANDMADE PAPER. Imperial 8vo,
original half vellum, uncut, t. e. g. London, 1886 £2 17s 6d

3103 Chronicles of the Houghion Fishing Club, 1822-1908. FEdited by Sir
Herbert Maxwell, from the Journals of the Club.
With Portrait, Coloured Frontispiece, and numerous illustralions by
Str F. Chantrey, Sir Edwin Landseer, Robert Seyniour George Jones,
and olhers.
Ato, original buckram, uncut, t. e. g. London, 1908. £2 2s
* %% One of 350 Copies Printed.

3104 GColquhoun (john). The Moor and the Loch, containing minute instruc-
tions in all Highland Sports.
With 15 illustrations.

Fourth Edition, enlarged. 2 vols., thick post 8vo, original cloth,
uncut. Edinburgh and London, 1878. 12s 6d

3105 The Complete Family-Piece: and Country Gentleman, and Farmer’s Best
Guide. In Three Parts. With a complete Alphabetical Index to each
part.

Post 8vo, original calf. Londonr, 1736. 10s 6d

3106 The Complete Grazier; or, Gentleman and Farmer's Directory. Written
by a Country Gentleman, and originally designed for private use.
F’cap. 8vo, original calf. London, 1767. 10s 6d

Contains: Instructions for Ordering, breeding and feeding Pigeons, Pheasants and
Partridges, &c., also Directions for Making Fish Ponds or Canals, and for storing ther,
and ordering the fish in the best manner, &ec.

3107 The Coquet-Dale Fishing Songs now First Collected and Edited by a
North Country Angler.

Post 8vo, original cloth. Edinburgh and London, 1852. 7s 6d
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Angling and Fishing—continued.
108 The Country Gentleman’s Companion. By a Country Gentleman, From
2 : ] ¥
his own Experience.
2 vols., f’cap. 8vo, original calf. London, 1753. 18s
* * % Contains chapters on Horses, Riding, Fishing, Making of Fish-Ponds, Hunting,
Hawking, Shooting, Bowling, Directions for Gardening, ete., etc.

3100 Grawhall (].). A Coliection of Right Merrie Garlands for North Country

Anglers.
Numerous woodcuts by or after Bewick.
Post 8vo, original cloth.
£2 10s

ORIGINAL ISSUE.
Newcastle, Emerson Charnley, 1830.

A Collection of Right Merrie Garlands for North Country Angilers.

3200
Another [ssue.

[lustrated with numerous woodcuts by Bewick, etc., and Music.

Post 8vo, original half roxburghe, uncut, t. e. g.

Newcastle-on-1 yne, 18064. 15s
3201 Dennys (].). The Secrets of Angling (1613), a Reprint, with Introduc-

tion by T. Westwood.
Small 4to, eriginal half morocco binding, t. e. g.
£1 1s

London, 1883.
* % # Presentation Copy from the Editor, with inscription:—
““ Mary Brotherton
With the affectionate regards

of 'T'. Westwood.™

The Secrets of Angling.
2 vols., 8vo, original wrappers, uncut.
12s

Privately Printed, Edinburgh, 1885.

Large Paper, Only 75 copies printed,
The Rail and the Rod; or, Tourist-Angler’s Guide

to Waters and Quarters Thirty Miles Around London, on the Great

3202

3203 [Fennell (Greville). |
Eastern, Great Western, South Western, South Eastern, London &

North Western, Midland, and Great Northern Railways. By Greville F.

10s 6d

(Barnes).
The Complete Set, Nos. 1 to 6.
London, 1867-71.

6 parts, post Svo, original covers.
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Angling and Fishing—continued.
3204 Fennings (Richard Saunders, President of the Piscatorial Society of
London). Stray Verses.
(Printed for Private Circulation only.)
8vo, original cloth. 1901, 15s

** 8 With frontispiece of the Author. Contains a great number of peems on Angling.

3205 Fischbuchlein. Das Edle Fischbuchlein, das ist. ein sehr nutzliches
Bericht, von der Fischerey iiberaus grosser Nutzbarkeit; von der Fische
Natur und Eigenschafft, etc.

[Hustrated with 6 woodculs.
Small 8vo, eriginal boards, as issued.
Nurnberg, circa 1720, £4 4s

3206 Fisher (Major A. T.). Rod and River, or, Fly-Fishing for Salmon,
Trout, and Grayling.

8vo, original cloth gilt. London, 1802. 12s 6d

3207 Fisher's Garland, 1821 to 1844 inclusive.
Woodcuts on titles of Angling Scenes. Newcastle, 1821-44.

Mitchell (W. A.). Pleasure and Utility of Angling.
Newcastle-on-Tyne, 1824.

The Angler’s Progress. A Poem.
Cut on title. Newcastle, 1820.

The Auld Fisher’s Invitation to his Friends.
Cut on title. Newcastle, 1844.

Together in 1 vol., post 8vo, Aalf green morocco, uncut, . e. g.
£2 2s

3208 Gander {joscph). The Glory of Her Sacred Majesty Queen Anne, in
the Royal Navy, and Her Absolute Sovereignty as Empress of the Sea,
Asserted and Vindicated. Also a Treatise of Navigation and Commerce.

FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, boards. g. e.
London, Printed for the Author, 1703. £2 2¢

*®* Almost entirely concerned with matters affecting Fishing in the British Beas.
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Angling and Fishing—continued.

3209 Halford (Frederic M.). Dry-Fly Fishing, in Theory and Practice.

[lustrated with frontispiece and 25 plates, besides text illustrations
on India Paper.

THE EDITION DE LUXE, with the plates mounted. lmperial 8vo,
original full morocco, uncut, t. e. g. London, 1889. £6 10s
* %% Only 100 Copies Issued of this Edition de Luxe, signed by the Author.

3210

Dry-Fly Fishing (Ordinary Issue).

With frontispiece and 25 full-page plates, some coloured.

FIRST EDITION. Royal 8vo, Aalf morocco, uncut, . e. g.

London, 188q. £3 15s

3211 Floating Flies and How to Dress Them: A Treatise on the most
modern methods of Dressing Artificial Flies for Trout and Grayling.
With full illustrated directions and containing ninety hand-coloured en-
ravings on the Most Killing Patterns; Together with a few Hints to
ﬁ'ry-Fly Fishermen.
LLARGE PAPER Copy OF THE FIRST EDITION.

Imperial 8vo, kalf morocco, uncui, t. e. g. London, 1886. £3 158

3212 Hamilton (Edward). Recoliections of Fly-Fishing for Salmon, Trout,
and Grayling; with Notes on their Haunts, Habits and History,
With a very fine mezzotint frontispiece (a salmon pool on the Spey)
by Seymour Haden, and other engravings, printed on handmade paper
(only 100 copies issued).

8vo, original half vellum. London, 1884. £1 10s

3213 The River-Side Naturalist; notes on the various forms of Life

met with either in, on, or by the Water, or in its immediate vicimty.
Numerous engravings.
Thick 8vo, original cloth. London, 18qg0. 14s

3214 Henderson (Wm.). My Life as an Angler.

A Large Paper Copy of the FIRST EDITION, with India Proof Im-
pressions of the Plates.

Royal 8vo, half morocco gilt, t. e. g., others uncut.
London, 187q. £2 10s
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Angling and Fishing—continued.

3215 Hills (John Waller). A History of Fly Fishing for Trout.
8vo, original cloth. London, 1921. 12s 6d

3210 A History of the Schuylkill Fishing Company of the State in Schuylkill,
1732-1888.

Weth numerous full-page ilustrations.
Thick royal 8vo, original half morocco, emblematic tooling on back,

uncut, t. e. g. Philadelphia, Published by the Members of the State
in Schuylkill, 1880. £1 5s

3217 Hofland (1. C.). The British Angler’s Manual; or, the Art of Angling
in England, Scotland, Wales and Ireland.

Witk 14 plates, proofs on India paper, and 30 woodcuts after
Harvey, elc.

8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1841. £1 18s

3218 Houghton (Rev. W.). British Fresh-Water Fishes.

[llustrated with a coloured figure of each species drawn from nature
by A. F. Lydon, and numerous engravings.

2 vols., folio, original cloth gill, g. e. London, 1879. £1 5s

GOSDEN BINDING.
3210 [Lathy (1. P., ** Piscator ”’).] The Angler.

A Poem, in 10 Cantos, with proper instructions in the Art; Rules
to choose fishing rods, lines, hooks, floats, baits, and to make artificial
flies, receiptes for pastes, &c., and, in short, every article relating to
the Sport.

Portraits of I. Walton and C. Cotton, 6 [ndia Proof Plates and
Woodcuts in the text.

BounD BY GOSDEN IN FULL GREEN MOROCCO, THE BACK WITH
GILT EMBLEMATIC TOOLING OF A MAN FISHING, SEATED ON A BANK;
THE FRONT COVER CONTAINING PORTRAIT OF IZAAK WALTON, IN FRAME,
WITH FISH, RODS, AND BULL RUSHES, TOGETHER WITH THE SCENE ‘‘ THE
GREETING,”’ all finely executed in blind tooling, with outer gilt border,
THE BACK COVER CONTAINING PORTRAIT OF CHAS. COTTON, AND SIMILAR
EMBLEMATICAL TOOLING TO THE FRONT, also in blind, with outer gill
border, g. ¢. Royal 8vo. London, 181q.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. XXX.). £47 10s

=% % A Magnificent Specimen of Gosden Binding.
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Angling and Fishing—continued.
3220 Limerick Fishery. The Dispute between the Corporation of Limerick
concerning the Fisheries.
BRIEF of Documentary Evidence on behalf of Plaintiff.
4to, cloth. 1845. £2 2s

3221 Lockman (].). Shetland Herring and Peruvian Gold-Mine. A Fable
in Verse.

Small folio, boards. London, 1751. £1 1s

% % # Presentation Copy from the Author, with inscription on title-page :—

“ Mo Mr. Mahoon:
{from
his humhble Sevt.
the Author.”

3222 The London Angler’s Book; or, Waltoman Chronicle, contaimng much
Original Information to Anglers generally, combined with numerous
Amusing Songs and Anecdotes of Fish and Fishing, never before pub-
lished, etc. Frontispiece.

F’'cap. 8vo, half leather binding, m. e. London, 1834. £1 5s

3223 Malloch (P. D.). Life-History and Habhits of the Salmon, Sea-Trout,
Trout, and other freshwater fish.

With 239 illustrations in the text.
Small gqto, eriginal cloth. London, 1910. 10s 6d

3224 Markham (Gervase). The Art of Angling, wheremn are discovered many
rare secrets, very necessary to be knowne by all that delight in that

Recreation.
Small 4to, bound by Riviere in full calf gilt, g. e.
London, Printed in the Yeare 1053, £12 12s

3225 Maxims and Hints for An Angler and Miseries of Fishing.
Witk illustrations by Seymour.
T'o which are added Maxims and Hints for a Chess Player.
Post 8vo, cloth. London, 1833. 10s 6d
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Angling and Fishing—continued.
3226 Medwin (Thomas). The Angler in Wales; or, Days and Nights of
Sportsmen.
Frontispiece by T. Landseer, and wood engravings.
FIrsT EDITION. 2 vols., 8vo, eriginal half binding, uncut.
London, 1334. 10s 6d

3227 Mitchell (William Andrew). On the Pleasure and Utility of Angling. A
Paper read to the Waltonian Club of Newcastle-on-Tyne, July 27th,
1824.

Vignetie on title-page.
32 pp., 8vo, original wrappers. Newcastle-on-Tyne, 1824. 158

3228 North (Roger). Gentleman Farmer (The); or, Certain Observations
made by an English Gentleman, upon the Husbardry of Flanders; and
the Same Compared with that of England, etc.

Also a certain Method of Improving Meadow Grounds, etc.
12mo, original calf.
London, Printed for E. Curll, 1726. £1 5s

Contains at end:—
“ A Discourse of Tish and Fizh-Ponds.” %4 pp.

3229 Oliver (Stephen). Scenes and Recollections of Fly=Fishing, in Northum-
berland, Cumberland, and Westmorland.

FIRST EDITION. 12mo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1834. B5S

3230 Olsen (O. T.). The Piscatorial Atlas of the North Sea, English and St.
George’s Channels. Illustrating the Fishing Ports, Boats, Gear,
Species of Fish (How, Where, and When Ca aught).

50 large double-page coloured maps, with vignetlies on each, relative
to Fisk, Gear, elc.

Folio, eriginal cloth. Grimsby and London, 1883. £1 10s

3231 Penn (Richard). Maxims and Hints for An Angler: and Miseries of
Fishing. To which are added Maxims and Hints for a Chess Player.

A New Edition, enlarged. Witk illustrations.
Post 8vo, cloth. London, 1330. 15s

%% % Pragantation Copy from the Author. with signed inseription on fiv-leaf.
e I ;
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Angling and Fishing—conlinucd.
3233 Placaat, op de Visscherye in de Rivieren, Meeren en Binnewateren dezer
Provincie.
12 pp., small gto. Uldrechi, 1764. £2 2s

3234 Rapin (Nicolas). Poitevin. Les Plaisirs du Gentilhomme Champestre.
Augmenté de quelques nouveaux Poemes & Epigrammes.
Les Plaisirs de la vie Rustique, Qui sont divers Poemes sur ce
sujet, extraits de plusieurs excellens Autheurs de notre temps.
Binet (Cl.). Les Plaisirs de la Vie Rustique et Solitaire.

Pybrac (S. de). Les Quatrains du Seigneur de Pybrac, Conseiller
du Roy en son Conseil privé. Avec le plaisirs de la vie rustique, extraits
d’un plus long poéme.

Together 1n 1 vol., 12mo, old vetlum. Paris, 1583. £8 10s

® %% Containing several poems on the pleasures of Angling, including Claude Binet’s
“ La Tuite,” 10 pp., dedicated to Ronsard.

3235 Ronalds (Alfred). The Fly-Fisher’s Entomology.

THE EIGHT EDITIONS.

Hlustrated by colowred representations of the naiural and artificial
tnsect. And accompanied by a few Observations and Instructions relative
to Trout-and-Grayling fishing.

FIRST EDITION. With 19 copperplates. London, Longman, 1836.

Second Edition. Wik 20 copperplates. Longman, 1830.

Third Edition. Witk 20 copperplates. Longman, 1844.

Fourth Edition. Witk 20 copperplates. Longman, 1840.

~ Fifth Edition. Witk 20 copperplates. Revised, with additions, by
Piscator. Longman, 1856,

Sixth Edition. Witk 20 copperplates. Longman, 1862,

Seventh Edition. Witk 20 copperplales. Longman 1868.

Eighth Edition. Witk 20 copperplates. Longman, 1877.

8 vols., 8vo, bound uniformly in half green levant morocco gilt,
l. e. g., by Riviere, with Angling devices in gold. £8 18s

# #* This work displays a rare combination of entomological and piseatorial science,
The drawings of the natural fly in juxtaposition with the artificial, are of great value
and nicety. In the third edition appears the announcement that the author prepares
for sale the whole series of flies and also supplies a fly-case of ™ new construection.’”
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Angling and Fishing—continued.

3236 Salter (T. F.). The Angler’s Guide, being a Complete Practical Trea-
tise on Angling, Contaming the Whole Art of Trolling, Bottom and
Float-Iishing, %ly—Fishing, and Trimmer-Angling, for Sea, River and
Pond Fish.

Fourth Edition, with Very Considerable Additions, Local Descrip-
tions, Glossary of Technical Terms, and Index.

Waith numerous wood engravings.
12mo, original half calf, m. e. London, 1816. 15s

3237 Sandeman (Fraser). Angling Traveis in Norway.

lllustrated by pencil, brush, and camera, and coloured plates of
Salmon Flies by the Author; also a plate of Favouriie Flies for Norway.

Ato, original half vellum, uncut. London, 1805. £1 5s

3238 Saunders (James). The Compleat Fisherman. Being a Large and
Particular Account, of all the several ways of Fishing now practised in
Europe; with abundance of curious Secrets and Niceties in the Art of
Fishing . . . with Directions for preparing the Angle Rods, Lines,
Hooks and Baits, etc. ;

Hllustrated with a folded engraving.
FirsT EDITION. Small 8vo, old calf. London, 1724. £1 10s

3230 Scrope (Willam). Days and Nights cf Salmon Fishing in the Tweed.
With a short account of the Natural History and habits of the Salmon.
Instructions to Sportsmen, Anecdotes, etc.

Vignetle title and 12 full-page plates and ¢ woodcuts after Wilkie,
Landseer, Cook, elc.

FIrsT EDITION. Royal 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut.
London, 1843. £10 10s
3240 Seeley (H. G.). The Fresh-Water Fiches of Europe. A History of their

Genera, Species, Structure, Habits, and Distribution.
Wath 214 tllustrations.

Royal 8vo, original cloth gilt. London, 1886 14z

3241 Songs of the Edinburgh Angling Club.
lllustrated with 15 pretly vignettes, engraved by Willian Forrest.
ORIGINAL EDITION. 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncul.
Edinburgh, Privately Printed, 1858. £2 5s
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3242 Speedy (Thomas). Spert in the Highlands and Lowlands of Scotland,
with Rod and Gun.
With numerous dllustrations. J
FIrsT EDITION. 8vo, original cloth, uncul,
Edinburgh and London, 1884. 10s 6d

3243 Taylor (Samuel). Angling in all its Branches, reduced to a complete
science. Being the result of more than forty years’ real practice and
strict observation throughout the kingdoms of Great Britain and Ireland.

8vo, half calf. London, 1800. 10s 6d

3244 Van Den Brink (Dr. R. C.). Piscatio, Pecherie, Visscherij. De Ware
Beteekenis Dezer Woorden Gehandhaafd Tegen Prof. M. de Vries.

Svo, original wrappers. The Hague, 1858. 10s 6d

3245 Venables (Col. Robert). The Experienc’d Angler; or Angling Improv’d,
being A General Discourse of ANGLING, imparting the Aptest Ways and
Choicest Experiments for the taking of most sorts of FISH in Pond or
River.

Engraved Title and Cuts of Fish.
The Fifth Edition much Enlarged. 12mo, old calf.
London, Printed by B. W. for B. Tooke, 1683. £5 10s

# % * Thiz Ndition has inserted the printed letter of Izaak Walton “ To his Ingenious
Friend the Author, on his Angling Tmprov'd.”

The Experienced Angler.

With illustrations of Fish on India paper.

Post 8vo, original half russia, uncut, t. e. g.

London, T. Godston, 1827, £1

3246

3247 Walton (Izaak). The GCompleat Angler, or the Contemplative Man’s
Recreation, being a Discourse of Rivers, Fish-Ponds, Fish and Fishing:
To which 1s added, The Laws of Angling: With a new Table of the
Particulars in this Book.

The Fourth Edition, Much Corrected and Enlarged.
Engraved vignette on title, and engravings of Fish in the text.
12mo, conlemporary scored calf, m. e.

London, Printed for R. Marrio?, 1608. £31 10s
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Angling and Fishing—continued.
3248 Walton (Izaak) and Cotton (Charles). The Complete Angler; or, Con-
templative Man’s Recreation.
With the Lives of the Authors, and Notes, Historical, Critical and
Explanatory, by Sir John Hawkins.
IHlustrated with plates by Ryland after Wale, and cuts of the several
kinds of River Fish, elc.
Thick small 8vo, red morocco gilt, g. e., by Mackensie.
London, 1760. £7 15s

¢ 2% Pirgt Edition, Edited by Hawkins.

3240 The Complete Angler; or, Contemplative Man’s Recrea-
tion: Being a Discourse on Rivers, Fish-Ponds, Fish, and Fishing.
With the Lives of the Authors: and Notes Historical, Critical,
Supplementary, and Explanatory, by Sir John Hawkins.
A LARGE PAPER COPY OF THE SEVENTH AND BEST EDITION OF
HAWKINS’ ISSUE, wilh the poriraiis and numerous plates

4to, fine copy in the original boards, uncut, with label.
London, Printed for Samuel Bagster, 1808. £6 6s

# # % For this, the Seventh Edition of Hawkins® Issue, new plates were engraved, not
copied from former plates, but engraven after the Original Drawings of Wale and
other original pictures.

This Quarto Issue is very rare (it was published at £5 5s.), the gzreater part having
perished in the fire at Bagster’s Warehouse.

BouND BY GOSDEN.

3250 The Complete Angler; or, Contemplative Man’s Recrea-
tion: being a Discourse on Rivers, Fish-Ponds, Fish, and Fishing. In
two Parts.

With the Lives of the Authors: and Notes, Historical, Supplemen-
tary, and Explanatory, by Sir John Hawkins.

LARGE PAPER COPY, and in addition to the plates published with the
book there is inserted a set of proofs on India Paper of the extra series
of plates published by Gosden.

Royal 8vo, bound by Gosden in half dark green morocco, the back
tooled with Angling devices, uncut, (. e. g. London, 1815. £9 15s

>
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Angling and Fishing—Walton (Izaak) and Cotton (Charles)—continued.

3251

3252

3253

3254

3255

The Complete Angler. With the Lives of the Authors,
and Notes, Historical, Supplementary, and Explanatory, by Sir John
Hawkins, Knt., and the present Editor.

EXTRA ILLUSTRATED COPY, inlaid throughout, and adorned wilh
the insertion of 140 additional engraved poritraitls and views, elc.

2 vols., folio, bound in full levant morocco, gold decoration on
sides, gilt backs, g. e.

London, Printed for Samuel Bagster, 1815. £13 13s

The Complete Angler.

London, Major, 1823.

Lives of Dr. John Donne, Sir Henry Wotton, Richard Hooker,
George Herbert, and Robert Sanderson.

Frontispiece, 10 full-page plates, and upwards of 50 woodculs.

London, Major, 1825.

~ Together, 2 vols. LARGE PAPER COPIES OF MAJOR’S FIRST ISSUE,
with proof impressions of the plates on India Paper.

Svo, contemporary full morocco, g. e. London, 1823-5. £12 128

-

The Complete Angler and The Lives.

Another Set. LARGE PAPER COPIES OF MAJOR’S FIRST ISSUE, with
proof impressions of the plates on India Paper.

2 vols., 8vo, full levant miorocco gill, g. e., by Riviere.
London, 1823-5. £15 15s

— The Complete Angler.

With 14 full-page plates on India Paper, and 77 woodculs.

LARGE PAPER COPY. Post 8vo, full morocco exira, oilt emblematic
tooled back and sides, g. e. London, 1823. £9 9s

The Complete Angler; or, The Contemplative Man’s
Recreation.

With engraved frontispiece and title.

32mo, full morocco. London, Pickering, 1825. 8s 6d

# # ¢ Printed in Pickering Diamond Type.
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Angling and Fishing—Walton (lzaak) and Cotton (Charles)—continued.

3256

3257

3258

The Complete Angier. With Original Memoirs and
Notes by Sir Harris Nicolas. Pickering’s Elegant Edition.

Hiustrated with poriraits, the Series of full-page plates after T .
Stothard, together with vignelles after Stothard Inskipp, and Dela-
moitle, and EXTRA TLLUSTRATED WITH A DUPLICATE SET OF THESE
PLATES, ALL PROOF IMPRESSIONS ON INDIA PAPER.

2 vols., imperial 8vo, magnificent copy, bound by Broca, in full
crushed levant morocco exira, broad gold borders on sides, full gilt back
with emblematic tooling, inside dentelles, uncut, 1. ¢. g.

London, 1836. £35

Compleat Angler.

The Complete Set of the Plates as published in Pickering’s edition
of Walton and Cotton’s Complete Angler (2 vols., 1830).

LARGE PAPER. Brilliant Proof Impressions on India Paper.

58 wvery beautiful plates, including the 6 charming headpieces by
Stothard, with occasional notes in a very neat MS. referring to the
illustrations.

Folio, half levan? morocco ‘gilt, emblematically tooled on back,
uncut, t. e. g. London, 1836. £4 155

The Compleie Angler.

THE SPECIAL ISSUE, KNOWN AS ‘““THE EXTRA ILLUSTRATED
EDITION,’’ with 50 steel engravings, 74 wood engravings, 0 original etch-
ings and 4 porirails,

2 vols. London, Jokn C. Nimmo, 1885.

A Practical Treatise on Flies and Fly Hooks, by the late John
Jackson, of Tanfield Mill.

Witk 10 Steel Plates, coloured, representing 120 Flies, natural and
artifictal. 1 volume.

Together 3 vols., imperial 8vo, kalf blue morocco gilt, backs em-
blematically tooled, uncut, t. e. g.

London, John C. Nimmo, 1885. £6 15s

¥ %% Only 120 Numbered Copies Printed.
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Angling and Fishing—Waiton (Izaak) and Gotton (Charles)—continued.
PRINTED ON VELLUM.

3250 — The Compleat Angler. Reprinted from the First Edition,
printed at London, 1653.

Finely printed in red and black, engravings of fish, ornamenial
initials, an etched portraitl of lzaak Walton, proof impression, signed by
the Arlist, and an elched title-page.

Royal 8vo, original vellum, uncut.
Caradoc Press, Cluswick, 1g05. £10 10s

=% One of 14 copies, printed on vellum.

3260 Waltoniana. Inedited Remains in Verse and Prose of Izaac Walton,
Author of the Complete Angler. With Notes and Preface by Richard
Herne Shepherd.

Small 8vo, fine copy, bound by Bedford in full green levant morocco
gilt, g. e. London, Pickering, 1878. £1 10s

3201

Westwood (1.). The Chronicle of the ‘¢ Compleat Angler »’ of
lzaak Walton and Charles Cotton. Being a Bibliographical Record of
its Various Phases and Mutations.

Ato, original half morocco, uncut.
London, Willis and Sotheran, 1364. 10s 6d

3262 — Wesiwood (1T.). The Chronicle of the ‘* Compleat Angler.”’
A New Edition, with some Notes and Additions by Thomas Satchell.
Ato, original half morecco, uncut, . e. g.
Londor, W. Satchell, 1883. £11s
¥ Presentation Copy from the Author, with inscription on fly-leaf:—

“Ta Mary Brotherton,
A Christmas Card, with the kindest regards
and best wishes of the Author.
Brussels, 1884."

L]

3203

Westwood (T.). In Memoriam, Izaak Walton, Obut 15th
December, 1683. Twelve Sonnets and an Epilogue.

FIrsT EDITION. Small 4to, original cloih, uncui, t. ¢. g. (as issued).
London, circa 1000. 6s
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C. J. APPERLEY (** NIMROD "),

3264 The Chace, the Turf, and the Road. DBy Nimrod.

With illustrations by Henry Alken, and a portrait by D. Maclise,
R.A.

FirsT EDITION. Royal 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut.
London, 1837. £3 3s

3265 The Horse and the Hound. Their Various Uses and Treatment, in-
cluding Practical Instructions in Horsemanship and a Treatise on
Horse-Dealing. By Nimrod.

Numerous full-page plates and many engravings in the text of
Hunting Subjects by H. Alken, A. Cooper, R.A., eic.

Second Edition. Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
Edinburgh, 1843. 15s

3266 Hunting Reminiscences: comprising Memoirs of Masters of Hournds;
- Notices of the Crack Riders; and Characteristics of the Hunting
Countries of England. By Nimrod.
lllustrated by Wildrake, Henderson, and Aiken.

FIrRST ISSUE OF THE FIRST EDITION. Imperial 8ve, original dark
blue cloth, uncut. London, Ackermann, 1343. £10 10s

3267 Hunting Tour, in Scotland and the North of England; with the Table-
Talk of distinguished Sporting Characters, and Anecdotes of Masters
of Hounds, Crack Riders, and Celebrated Amateur Dragsmen.

Second Edition. 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut. London, 1857. £2 2s

3268 Letters on Hunting: Being his various contributions to the Sporting
Magazine, during the years 1825-26-27.

Extracted from the Magazines, and bound in 3 vols., roval 8vo,
boards, uncut. £8 10s



608 MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, Conduit Street, London, W.

Apperley (C. J. *“ Nimrod *’)—continued.

THE FIRST ISSUE.
3200 The Life of a Sportsman, by Nimrod.
With 36 coloured illustrations by Henry Alken.
THE FIRST ISSUE OF THE FIRST EDITION.

Royal 8vo, handsomely bound by Riviere in full crushed blue levant
morocco extra, g. e., as issued, and wilh the original blue cloth covers
bound in at end. London, Ackermann, 1842.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. XXXI.) £75

** % Inserted is an Autograph Letter of Apperley, signed ““ Nimrod,” one full page 4to.

3270 The Life of a Sportsman.

FIrsT EDITION. Royal 8vo, in the original red cloth gilt, gilt
edges, as issued. London, Ackermann, 1842.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. XXXI.) £50

3271 The Life of a Sportsman.

With 38 coloured plates by Henry Alken.
Royal 8vo, new half levant morocco gilt, g. ¢ London, 1874.
(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. XXXI.). £9 9s

¥ % % This Edition containg 2 extra plates, not in the First Edition.

3272 Memoirs of the Life of John Mytton, Esq.

With 18 finely coloured full-page plates by H. Alken and T. ].
Rawlins.

Third Edition, with a Brief Memoir of Nimrod.
Royal 8vo, kalf calf gilt, g. e.
London, Ackermann, 1851. £12 12s

* % * This is the first edition with a “Brief Memoir of Nimrod, by fhe Author of * Handley
Cross.” "



MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, Conduit Street, London, W. 6009

Apperley (C. J. “* Nimrod "’ )—continued.

3273 Remarks on the Condition of Hunters, the Choice of Horses and their
Management, in a Series of Familiar Letters, criginally published in
the Sporting Magazine between 1822 and 1828.

8vo, original boards, uncut. London, 1831. £1 5s

3274 Remarks on the Condition of Hunters, the Choice of Horses, and their
Management, etc. By Nimrod.

8vo, original boards, uncut. London, 1837. 10s 6d

¥

3275 Sporting.
PrOOF COPY, wilh 22 full-page plates, proofs on India Paper, and
16 vigneiies, illustrative of British Field Sports, from Pictures painted
by Gainsborough, Landseer, Cooper, etc., edited by Nimrod.
FirsT EDITION. Folio, original cloth, g. e. London, 1838. £5 5s

e i e

3276 ARCHERY. The Archer’s Guide; contamning full instructions for the
use of that Ancient and Noble Instrument the Bow; accompanied by
a Sketch of the History of the Long-Bow by an Old Toxophilte.
Coloured folding frontispiece by R. Cruikshank.

12mo, original cloth. London, 1833. 8s 6d

Hansard (George A.). The Book of Archery, being the Com-
plete History and Practice of the Art; Ancient and Modern, interspersed
with numerous interesting Anecdotes, and an account of the existing
Toxophilite Societies. [lustrated with steel plates.

8vo, full calf gilt, g. e. London, 1841. 14s

3277

Oldfield (H. GG.). Anecdotes of Archery, Ancient and Modern.

~ Fromtispiece. 12mo, fine uncut copy in full greem morocco gill,
with ornamenis on sides. London, Printed for the Author, 1791. 12s 6d

3278

Wood (William, Marshal to the Regiment of Archers). The
Bow=Man’s Glory; or, Archery Revived. Giving An Account of the
many Signal Favours vouchsafed to Archers and Archery by those
Renowned Monarchs, King Henry VIII., King James, and Charles I.

F’cap. 8vo, mottied calf, gilt edges. London. 1682, £2 2s

3279
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3280 ASPIN (]J.). A Picture of the Manners, Customs, Sports, and Pastimes,
of the Inhabitants of England, from the arrival of the Saxons down to
the Eighteenth Century.

[llustrated with numerous engravings from Strutt and others.
Small 8vo, half morocco. London, 1325, 18s

3281 BADMINTON LIBRARY of Sports and Pastimes.
LARGE PAPER COPIES. 4to, half roxburghe, uncui, t. e. g.
Sold feparately as follows:—

Athletics and Football. 1887. 18s
Fencing, Boxing, Wrestling. 1880. £1 5s
Driving. 1880. £1 1s
Mountaineering. 1892. 18s
Big Game Shooting. 18g4. 2 vols. £4 10s
Yachting. 2 vols. 1804. £1 5s
Poetry of Sport. 180g6. 18s

3282 BEE (Jon.). Sportsman’s Slang; A New Dictionary of Terms used in
the Affairs of the Turf, the Ring, the Chase, and the Cock-Pit.

With coloured folding frontispiece of Life in its Varieties, and 5
plain plates.

Small 8vo, original boards, uncui.
London, For the Author, 1825. 15s

3283 BLOME (R.). The Gentleman’s Recreations, in three Parts.

The First Part contains a short and easie Introduction to all the
Liberal Arts and Sciences, etc.

~ The Second treats of Horsemanship, Hawking, Hunting, Fowling,
Fishing, etc.

The Third is a Complete Body of all our Forest, Chace, and Game
Laws, as they are at this time.

The whole illustrated with near an hundred copper cuts, relating to
the several subjects.

The Second Edition Corrected. Folio, original calf, joints repaired.
London, 1710. £9 9s
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3284 BOXING. Egan (Pierce). Boxiana; or, Sketches of Antient and
Modern Pugilism. FEngraved titles and poritraits.

Extra Illustrated Copy, kaving numerous other poriraits of famous
Boxers, etc., inserted. § vols., 8vo, kalf morocco gilt, g. e.

London, 1828, £21

3286 Fewtrell (Thomas). Boxing Reviewed; or, the Science of

Manual Defence, displayed on rational principles, comprehending a
complete description of the Principal Pugilists, from the earliest Period
of Broughton'’s Time, to the present time.

3vo, Aalf morocco, g. e. London, 1700. £1 14s

3287 BROMLEY-DAVENPORT (W.). Sport. Fox-Hunting; Salmon-Fishing;
Covert-Shooting; Deer-Stalking.

With numerous full-page plates, and illustrations in the text, by
Lt.-General Henry Hope Crealocke.

~ EDITION DE LUXE, with the illustrations on India Paper. 4to,
original hialf vellum, uncut. London, 1885. £1 16s

£

** One of 250 Copies Issued.

3288 BROWN (]. Moray). Stray Sport.

Numerous tllustrations.
FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., post 8vo, original cloth.
Edmburgh and London, 1803 12s 6d

Shooting, Pishing, Sport in India, &c.

3280 CAMPBELL (Capt. Walter). The Oid Forest Ranger; or, Wild Sports
of India on the Neilgherry Hills, in the Jungles, and on the Plains.

Frontispiece. Vignette title and 6 full-page plates.
8vo, original half morocco gilt, uncui. London, 1842. £3 3s
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3200 CHESS. Bardier (jo.). The Famous Game of Chesse-play, being a
Princely exercise, wherein the Learner may profit more by reading of
this small Book, than by playing of a thousand Mates; now augmented
in many material things formerly wanting, and beautified with a three-
fold Method, viz., of the Chesse-men, of the Chesse-play, of the Chesse-
Laws: with very interesting woodcut on title of a Game at Chess (this
is repeated in the book).

12mo, calf neal. London, 1673. £6 18s

3201 Lopez (Rui). 1l Giuoco de Gli Scacchi de Rui Lopez, Spag-

nuolo; Nuovamente tradotto in lingua Itahana da M. Gio. Domenico
Tarsia.

With several woodculs in the text of the pieces.
Small 4to, Zalf morocco.
Venice, Presso Cornelio Arrivabene, 1584. £4 4s

* # % The Ttalian translation of an early Spanish book on the Game of Chess.

Vida (Marcus Hieronymus). The Game of Chess, done into
English from the Latin, with both texts; portrait of Vida, and 6 fine
full-page wood engravings by Nell Lambert.

Printed at the Stanton Press, by Richard Stanton Lamber! and
Elinor Lamber?, 1021, (Only 250 copies 1ssued.) : £1 1s

3202

3203 COACHING. Contades (Comte G. de). Le Driving en France (154;-

1390).
With numerous illustralions.
8vo, half morocco. Paris, 1808. 18s

* % % A hibliography of works on or containing references fo Coaching.

3204 ——— Cross (Thomas). The Autobiography of a Stage-Coachman.
3 vols. FIRST EDITION. 8vo, eriginal cloth.
London, 1861, £2 10s
3205 The Autobiography of a Stage-Coachman. Another

Copy of the FIRST EDITION.
3 vols., post 8vo, new half morocco gilt, uncui, t. e. g., by Riviere,

London, 1861. £3 3s
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Coaching——continued.

32060 Malet (Capt.). Annals of the Road; or, Notes on Mail and
Stage Coaching in Great Britain. To which are added Essays on the
Road, by Nimrod.

IlNustrated with 10 coloured plates and 3 wood engravings.
FirsT EDITION. 8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1876. £4 4s

Reynardson (C. T. S, Bircnh). *f Down the Road.”

With 12 Coloured Plates of Coaching Scenes by Henry Alken.
Second Edition. Royal 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut.

London, 1875. £1 15s

3297

3208 COCK-FIGHTING. Machrie (William). An Essay upon the Royal
Recreation and Art of Cocking.

FIRST EDITION. 12mo, half calf. Edinburch, 1705.  £14 18s

®* # * This is one of the rarest books on Cock-fighting.

3200

An Ordinance prohibiting Cock-Matehes.

The very rare Original Commonwealth Proclamation, printed in
Black Letter.

2 pp. and title, folio, éoards. London, 1654. £3 10s

3300 COLQUHOUN (John). The Moor and the Loch, contaimng practical
hints on most of the Highland Sports and notices of the habits of the
different creatures of game and prey in the mountainous districts of
Scotland, with an Essay on Loch Fishing.

Frontispiece and other plates. :

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original cloth. London, 18jc. 15s
The Moor and the Loch.

Numerous itllusirations.

Second Edition. 8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1841. 158

j3jol

3302 COX (N.). The Gentleman’s Recreation. . In Four Parts, viz., Hunt-
ing, Hawking, Fowling, Fishing, wherein these Generous Exercises are
largely treated of.
~_ Fourth Edition, with an abstract of all the Forest Laws; plates,
including the large folding one of the Music for Blowing the Horn (with
figures of Sporting Animals in the margin).

8vo, original calf. London, 1607. £3 10s
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Cox (N.)—continued.

3303 — The Gentleman’s Recreation. Another Issue.
Engraved Title and 4 folding plates, including the large folding
plate ** Directions for Blowing the Horn.”
Fifth Edition. Thick 8vo, kalf morocco gill, g. e.
London, 17060. £4 10s
3304 —— The Gentleman’s Recreation. Another Issue.
The Sixth Edition, with large additions. Folding and other plates.
8vo, original calf. London, 1721. £3 10s

# = % With the very large Folding Plate  Directions for Blowing the Horn.”

3305 GRICKET. An Extensive and Interesting Collection of upwards of 800
Original Forms used for Lillywhite’s Cricket Scores and Biographues,
all containing Autograph Signatures and bref interesting ‘‘ Per-

sonalia ’’ of celebrated Cricketers, English, American, and Colonial,
1876-87. £10 10s

Among the particulars regarding the men are their first great matches and their first
matches played at Lord’s, ete. Nearly all the names contained in the above have now
finished with First-Class Cricket, and include:—A, G. Steel, M. Sherwin, R. Pilling,
W. Newham, F. Martin, G. McGregor, H. Lockwood (Yorks), 8. B, Lohman, F. .
Lacey, A. Mold, A C. McLaren, M. C. Kemp, K. J. Key, J. Hunter, Jesse Hide, H.
T. Hewett, Lord Hawke, J. T. Hearne, Alec Hearne, W. Hearne, W. Gunn, J. Grim-
shaw, Frederick Gale, G. G. Walker, Earl of Sheffield, E. Peate, Sir T. C. O'Brien, J.
T. Rawlin, M. Read, T. Gregory, C. 8. Gregory, H. J. Ford, W. Flowers, C. P. Foley,
S. H. Evershed, W. B. Davenport, R. Daft, Viscount Chelsea, 8. M. Crossland, J.
Cranston. Viscount Curzon, W. Brockwell, C. Bannerman, G. T. Bonner, ete., ete.

3307 ——— The Cricket Tutor. Another Copy.

Frontispiece and 3 illusirations.

85 pp., 12mo, original cloth. London, 1862. 6s 6d
3308 ——— Love (James, Comedian). OCricket, an Heroic Poem.  Illus-

trated with the Critical Ohservations of Scriblerus Maximus. To which
is added an Epilogue, call'd BUCKS HAVE AT YE ALL: Spoken by Mr.

" King, at the Theatre Royal in Dublin, in the Character of Ranger, in
the Suspicious Husband.

Small 4to, kalf morocco, uncut, . e. g.

London. Printed for the Author, 1770. £5 5s

## * The anthor, whose real name was Dance, son of George Dance, the elder.. attracted
the notice of Sir Robert Walpole by a party poem; was manager of an Edinburgh
theatre: invited to Drury Lane in 1762,

The work is dedicated “ To the Members of the Cricket Cluk at Richmond, in Surrey.”



MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, Conduit Street, London, W. 615

Cricket—continued
3308a ———— Surry Triumphant: or the Kentish-Men’s Defeat. A new
Ballad; being a Parody on Chevy-Chace.
Weth vignette of Cricket Match on title.
24 pp., small 4to, kalf morocco. London, 1773. £6 15s

# # % This Parody of Chevy Chace relates to a famous Cricket Match, between the Noble-
men and Gentlemen of Surrey and Kent. in July, 1773, headed respectively by Lord
Tankerville and the Duke of Dorset.

3300 CGURLING. Cairnie (]J.). Essay on Curling and Artificial Pond Making.
Frontispiece and 3 plates.
8vo, kalf calf. (Glasgow, 1833. £11s

With some MS. notes and additions in the margins.

3310 DEER-STALKING. Coliyns (C. P.). Notes on the Chase of the Wild
Red Deer in the Counties of Devon and Somerset.

Hlustrated with 18 full-page plates and numerous woodculs.
FIrsT EDITION. 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut. London, 1862. £2 10s

3311 Notes on the Chase of the Wild Red Deer. Another Copy.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, Zalf red morocco gilt, uncut, . e. g.
London, 1362. £2 10s

3312 ——— Grealoch (Col. Henry Hope). Amongst the Red Deer. Sketches

from Nature in the Forest.
A sertes of 8o photographic reproductions wiounted on cards.
Folio, in the original porifolio. Circa 1870. £2 18s

3313 Evered (Philip). Staghunting with the Devon and Somerset,

1887-1901. An Account of the Chase of the Wild Red Deer on Exmoor.
Hllustrated by H. M. Lfomas.
Square 8vo, eriginal cloth. London, 1902. 16s

# % One of 5 copies on Japanese vellum.

3314 — Meyer (Dr. Adolf Bernhard). Die Hirschgeweih. Sammlung

im Koniglichen Schlosse zu Moritzburgh bei Dresden
30 large plates of Horns, with descriptive text.
Folio, tn eriginal portfolio. Dresden, 1887, £1 10s
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Deer-Stalking—continued.

3315 Powney (Richard). The Stag Chace in Windsor Forest. A
Poem.
FirsT EDITION. Folio, new boards. London, 1742. £1 16s
3310 Scrope (William). The Art of Deerstalking. [llustrated by
a narrative of a few days’ sport in the Forest of Atholl, with some
account of the nature and habits of Red Deer and a short description
of the Scotch IForests.
With 12 full-page plates after E. and C. Landseer.
FIrsT EDITION. Royal 8vo, hAandsomely bound in full levant
morocco, g. e. London, 1338, £10 10s
3317 The Art of Deerstalking. Another Copy.
FIRST EDITION. Royal 8vo, full calf gilt, uncut, t. e. g., with the
original covers bound in by Riviere. London, 1333. £10 10s

# % # gnecial Copy, the engraved Frontispiece and vignetie arve each in {wo states:
(1) Ordinary Impressions; (2) Proofs on India Paper.

3318 — The Art of Deerstalking. Another Copy.
New Edition. Witk 13 fine plates after E. and C. Landseer.
Imperial 8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1339. £4 4s

# This edition contains for the first time the plate of Srags’ Horxs.

3310 — Shirley (1. P.). Some Account of English Deer Parks, with
Notes on the Management of Deer.
Woodcuts.
FirsT EDITION. Small gto, original cloth, unculi.
London, 1867. £1 5s
3320 Sobieski (John) and Stuart (Charles [Edward). Lays of the Deer

Forest, with sketches of olden and modern deer-hunting; Traits of
Natural History in the Forest, Traditions of Clans, etc.

Frontispieces.
2 vols., post 8vo, original cloth. London, 1848. £11s
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3321 DOGS. Bulldogs.
Wasp, Child and Billy.

Three bulldogs in an enclosure, tiled shed to right. Young boy
looking over fence.

Mezzotint engraving by Wm. Ward after Chalon.
Size 175 by 234 inches, with margins. 1809.
Brilliant open letter proof engraving. £42

Lytton (Ilon. Mrs. Newville). Toy Dogs and their Ancestors,
including the History and Management of Toy Spaniels, Pekingese,
Japanese and Pomeranians.

Weth numerous illustrations.

3322

Thick small 4to, original cloth. London, 1911. £1 1s
3323 Set of eight aquatints printed in colours by J. Clark after Alken.
Size 61 by 8% inches, with margins. 1820. The Set £8 8s
Pointers. Beagles.
Setters, Fox Hounds.
Terriers. Spaniels,
Stag Hounds. Crab (Bull Terrier).

3324 EGAN (Pierce). Anecdotes (original and selected) of The Turf, The
Chase, The Ring, and The Stage, the whole forming a Complete Pano-
rama of the Sporting World; uniting with it a book of reference and
entertaining Companion to the lovers of British Sport

Embellished with 13 coloured plates, designed from Nature, and
etched by Theodore Lane.

FIrstT EDITION. Royal 8vo, fine copy in the original boards, un-
cut, the sides having a series of piclorial sketches with printed title on
back (bottom shightly defective). London, 1827, £31 10s

3325 Book of Sports, and Mirror of Life: embracing the Turf, the

Chase, the Ring, and the Stage; interspersed with Original Memoirs
of Sporting Men, etc.

With woodcut tllustrations.
8vo, half calf, uncut, t. e. g. London, 1830. 15s
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3326 ENGLISH Sports and Pastimes.

A series of 21 finely coloured plates from drawings by Stephanoff
of English Sports at the beginning of the 19th Century.

On Large Paper. Royal 8vo, boards. 1516. £2 2s

Contains illustrations of Football, Whipping the Cock, Smock Race, Cock-Fighting, Bull
Baiting, Heaving, Riding the Stang. etc., ete.

3327 FALCONRY. Belany (]. C.). A Treatise upon Falconry, in two parts.

Frontispeece.
8vo, new half worocco giit, uncul, t. e. g. Berwick, 1841. £2 5s
3328 A Treatise upon Falconry. Another Copy.
8vo, original cloth, uncut.
Berwick-upon-1Tweed, Printed for the Author, 1841, £1 16s
3320 Freeman (Gage Earle: *‘ Peregrine ”* of *“ The Field ’’). Prac-
tical Falconry; to which is added, How I became a Falconer.
Post 8vo, original cloth. London, 1860. 15s
3330 Pontini (Giovanni). La Cacciagione de Volatili, osia I'Arte di
Pigliare uccelli in ogni maniera, con 1 rimedi per guarirli dalle loro
Malattie,
Portrait, Coat of Arms, and 12 plates of Falcons, elc.
Small 8vo, Zalf vellum. Venice, 1758. £3 10s
3331 Salvin (F. H.) and Brodrick (W.). Falconry in the British Isles.

[lustrated with 24 full-page plates.
Imperial 8vo, original cloth. London, 1855, £5 15s

* % * Plates as nsnal spotted.

FENCING AND DUELLING.

3332 Agrippa (Camillo). Trattato di Scienze d’Arme, et un Dialogo m detta
Matena.

Engraved emblematic title containing a portrait of the author, and.
about 50 copper engravings in the text (some double-page).

Small 4gto, original vellum, Venetia, Roberto Meglietti, 1604. £2 10s
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Fencing and Duelling—continued.
3333 Albergati (Fabio). Trattato del modo di Ridurre a Pace Le Inimicitie
Private.
Royal 8vo, original vellum. Bergamo, 1587. £1 1s

A curious work against Duels.

3334 Angelo (Domenico, 1710-1802). L’Ecole des Armes, avec l'explica-
tion Générale des principales attitudes et positions concernant
’Escrime.

Tllustrated with 47 full-page plates.
Oblong folio, eriginal half calf.
London, R. and [J. Dodsley, 1763. £4 4s

* % # This copy has the plates complete, but lacks three leaves of explanation.

The School of Fencing, with a General Explanation of the Prin-
cipal Attitudes and Positions peculiar to the Art.

Weth 47 copperplate engravings of Various Guards and Positions.
Oblong 8vo, boards, uncut. London, 1787. £1 10s

3335

3330 Angelo (Ilenry). A Treatise on the Utility and Advantages of Fencing;
giving The Opinions of the most eminent Authors and Medical Practi-
tioners, on the important advantages derived from a knowledge of the
Art, as a means of Self-defence, and a Promoter of Health.

To which i1s aded, A Dissertation on the Use of the Broad Sword,

Memoirs of the late Mr. Angelo; and a Biographical Sketch of Chev alier
St. George.

[llustrated by 47 plates of Fencing Attitudes, and the set of 6
plates of Guards of the Highland Broadsword, by ROWLANDSON, also
mezzolint portrail of the Chevalier St. George by W. WARD.

Oblong folio, kalf roan.
London, Published by Mr. Angelo, 1817, £4 10s

3337 Bertelli (Paolo). Trattato di Scherma Ossia Modo di Maneggiare la
Spada e la Sciabla.

[llustrated with 5 folding plates.
8vo, vellum. Bologna, 1800. £1 5s
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Fencing and Duelling—continued.

3338 Della Bella (Stephano). Diverses Exercices de Cavallerie. Agreable
diversité de figures. Diverses Tetes et Figures.

51 plates after Della Bella, engraved by Israel.
In 2 vols., oblong 12mo, Aalf calf. Paris (1642-50). £6 6s

3330 Demeuse (M. Nicholas). Nouveau Traité de I'art Des Armes.
llustrated with 14 folding plates.
Small 8vo, original calf (rebacked). Liege, 1778 £1 12s

3340 Gelli (Jacopo). Bibliographie Générale de PEscrime aves notes
critiques, biographiques et historiques. Deuxieme Edition Economique
avec Supplément.

Contlaining numerous portrails.
Large thick 8vo, original wrappers, uncut.
Milan, Ulrico Heepli, 1895. £1 16s

% * A long bibliography of books on fencing.

3341 Girard (Le Sr P. J. I'.). Traité des Armes enseignani la maniére de
combattre de ’Epée de pointe seule; toutes les gardes étrangeres,
I’Espadon, les Piques, Hallebardes, Bayonnettes au bout du Fusil, etc.

Orné de figures en taille douce.

Oblong 4to, original calf. Hague, 1740. £12 12s
% % # Tllustrated with portrait and 115 large plates on the Art of Defence.

Nouveau Traité de la Perfection sur le Fait des Armes. Ln-
seignant la Maniere de Combattre, de ’Epée de pointe seule, toutes les
Gardes étrangeres, I'Espadon les quurs Hallebardes, Bayonnettes au
bout du Fusil, I]e;mp\ brisés & Batons a deux bouts, =

3342

Engraved title and 110 engraved plates of various melhods of
fencing, bayonet exercise, drill with guns and pikes, elc., with instruc-
ltions and descriptions to ‘cach plaie.

Small thick oblong folio, eld calf. Parts, 1736. £8 10s
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Fencing and Duelling—continued.
3343 Hergsell (G.). Die Fechtkunst im XV und XVi Jahrhunderte.
With 48 plates and 48 illustrations in texi.
Thick qto, Lalf morocco, g. e.
Prag, Privately Published, 18g0. £7 10s

A ecritical account, richly illustrated, of 44 Spanish, Ttalian and French masters of
feneing and their published work from 1474-1619.

3343a Legendre (P.). The Exercise of the Broad Swerd, and its use fully
explained; with the various Cuts and Guards, and every Mode of
Defence amply detailed, according to the system used in the French
Army: By Order of the late Emperor.

Also some short lessons for the practice of Single Stick.

With folding rrontispiece by Cruikshank containing 17 skelches of
Sword Exercise.

Small 8vo, Aalf calf, t. e. g. London, circa 1822. £2 2¢

3344 Lovino (G. A.). Traité d’Escrime Dédié au Roi Henri [1l. Reduced
reproductions of the 66 mimatures of the Italian Manuscript on Fenc-
ing, No. 950 in the Bibliothéque Nationale.

A .wf.rf;fa: of 66 fine plates on Fencing, with an account of the author,
and a descriplion of the plates.

Small 4to, portfolio. Paris, N.D. £1 1s

3345 Prévost (Camille). Théorie Pratique de L°Escrime, avec preface et
Notice par Ernest Legouve et la biographie de Prévost pére par Adolphe

Tavernier.
Numierows illustrations.
Royal 8vo, Aalf bound. Paris, 1886. 10s 6d

3346 Puteo (Paris de). Duello, libro de Re, Imperatori, principi, signori,
gentilhomini, et de tutti armigeri et continente desfide, concordie, pace,
cas1 accadent: et judicj, etc.

Wood engraving on title.
Small gqto, original vellum. Venice, 1521. £3 33
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Fencing and Duelling——continued.

3347 Some Short and useful reflections upon duelling, which should be in the
hands of every person who is liable to receive a challenge, or an offence,
by a Christian Patriot,

Frontispiece.
12mo, boards. Dublin, 1523. 16s

3348 Talhoffers Fechtbuch aus dem Jahre, 1467.

Gerichtliche unde andere zweikampfe darstellend, herausgegeben
von Gustav Hergsell.

With 268 plates, Reproductions of the Original Drawings of Fenc-
ing, Wrestling, elc.

Thick 4to, eriginal half binding. Prague, 1887. £2 10s

3349 Valville (A.) (Maitre en faits d’Armes). Traite sur la Contre-pointe.
24 oblong plates, with descriptive text in French and Russian.
Oblong 4to, original calf. St. Petersburg, 1317. £5 5s

3350 Rolando (Le Sieur Guzman). The Modern Art of Fencing agreeably
to the practice of the most Eminent Masters 1n Furope.
Carefully revised and augmented with a technical glossary, etc.,
by J. S. Forsyth,
Embellished with 23 coloured plates illustrating movements i
fencing.
12mo, very fine copy, boards, uncut  London, 1822. £6 10s
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3351 FOX HUNTING. Series of six aquatint engravings most brilliantly
printed in colours by Sutherland after H. Alken.

Size 9# by 124 inches, with margins. 1818.
Choice Series in exceptionally fine condition.
(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. XXXII.) The Set £72 10s

Drawing a Cover. “ Hark to Old Danger.”

Gone Away. ‘ The Pleasure of a View Holla.”
Full Cry. “ Taking the Thing Easy.”

The Leap. *° Taking the Lead ip Defiance of Speed.”
The Death. “ The Beward of a Bold Push.”

The Toast.

3352 —— Series of 6 aquatint engravings by J. Clark after H. Alken.
Brilliantly printed in colours.
Size 8 by 11% inches, with margins. 1820. The Set £42
Going into Cover. The Death.
Breaking Cover. Earth Stopper.

Digeing Out,

3353 Set of 4 aquatint engravings in colours by J. Harris after H.
Alken,
Size 4% by 78 inches, with margins. 1850. The Set, £12 12s
Drawing Cover. Full Cry.
Gone Away. The Death.
3354 Cook (Colonel). Observations on Fox-Hunting, and the

Management of Hounds in the Kennel and the Field: Addressed to a
» Young Sportsman, about to undertake a Hunting Establishment.

With 3 full-page plaites.

FIrRsT EDITION. Royal 8vo, fine copy, in the original boards, un-
cut, with the printed label.

London, Printed for the Author, 1826, £7 7s

Paul (Sir John Dean). A. B. C. of Fox Hunting.
26 full-page coloured plafes.
Oblong 8vo, original pictorial cloth. London, N.D. 18s

3355
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3356 FOWLING. Coxe (Nicholas). The Fowler. Containing Rules for
Taking every Species of Land and Water Fowl. With an Account of
their Seasons, Descriptions of their Haunts, etc., Choice and Training
of Dogs for Fowling, etc.

8vo, half calf, s. e. London, N.D. 14s
3357 Dixon (C.). The Game Birds and Wild Fowl of the British
Islands.

Second Edition, enlarged and revised.

Iiustrated with 41 finely-coloured full-page plates, representing 56
coloured illustrations drawn especially for this edition by C. Whymper.

4to, original cloth. Sheffield, 1900. £2 2s

Folkard (H. C.). The Wild Fowler. A Treatise on Ancient and
Modern Wild-Fowling, Historical and Practical.

8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut. London, 1864. £1 4s

3358

Markham (Gervase). Hungers Prevention: or, The Whole Art
of Fowling by Water and Land.

3359

Containing all the Secrets belonging to that Art, and brought into
a true Forme or Method, by which the most Ignorant may know how
to take any kind of Fowle, either by Land or Water.

Also, exceeding necessary and profitable for all such as travell by
Sea, and come into uninhabited places: Especially, all those that have
any thing to doe with New Plantations.

Woodcut frontispiece, and illustrations in the lext.
12mo, very fine copy in the original calf binding.
London, Printed for Francis Grove, 1055. £9 9s

Modern Wildfowling. By ‘‘ Wildfowler '’ of ‘‘ The Field.”

Numerous folding plates, and other illustrations.

3300

Crown 8vo, eriginal cloth. London, 1880. 7s 6d
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3361 FUR, FEATHER AND FiN SERIES. [Kdited by Alired E. Watson.
Numerous itllusirations.

LARGE HAND-MADE PAPER SET. 12 vols., royal 8vo, original half
vellum, uncut. London, 1893-1900. £9 9s
The Partridge, by Rev. H. A. Macpherson and A. J. Stuart-Wortley. Illustrated. 1893.
The Grouse, by Rev. H. A, Macpherson, A. J. Stuart-Wortley, and G. SBaintsbury. With
illustrations, 1894,
The Pheasant, by A. J. Stuart-Wortley, ete. Illustrated. 1895,
The Hare, by the Hon, Gerald Lascelles, C. Richardson, J. 5. Gibbons, ete. Illustrated
by C. Whymper, ete. 1896,
The Red-Deer, by Cameron of Lochel, Viscount Ebrington, ete. Tllustrated by J.

Charlton, ete. 1896,

The Salmon, by the Hon. A. Gathorne Hardy, ete. ITllustrated. 1898,

The Rabbit, by J. E. Harting. Illustrated. 1898,

The Trout, by the Marguess of Granby. Tllustrated by J. E. Grace, ete. 1898,

Pike and Perch, by Wm. Senior. Tllustrated by G. Roller. 1900.

Snips and Woodeoclk, by L. H. De Visme Shaw, R. J. UUssher, and A. J. Shand. Tllus-
trated by C. Whymper, etc. 1903,

Wild-Fowl, by L. H. De Visme Shaw; with Chapters on shooting the Duck and the
Goose, by W. H. Pope. Eight illustrations by A. Thorburn, ete. 1905,

The Fox, by Thomas F. Dale. With eight illustrations by A. Thorburn and G. D.
Giles, 1906,

=% # Only 157 copies of each printed on Large Paper.

3302 GAMBLING. Ashton (John). The History of Gambling in England.
FirsT EDITION. 8vo, original cloth. London, 18q8. 10s 6d

3363 ——— Neuill (Ralph). Light Come, Light Go. Gambling—Gamesters—
Wagers—The Turf.

~ Frontispiece and 8 full-page illustrations in colowrs, besides others
in black and white.

Thick 8vo, original cloth, t. e. ¢. London, 1000. 10s 6d

3364 GAMING. Harcourt (Seymour). The Gaming Calendar, to which are
added, Annals of Gaming, and prefixed A Letter to Sir Robert Baker,
Chief Magistrate of the Police.

Second Edition. Post 8vo, Zalf calf gil?, ¢. e.
London, 1820. £1 16s

3305 GAME PRESERVING. Carnegie (W.). Practical Game Preserving,
containing the fullest Directions 'for Rearing and Preserving both
Winged and Ground Game and Destroying Vermin, etc.

Numerous engravings.
Thick 8vo, original cloth. London, 1384. 10s 6d
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Game Preserving—continued.

3366 A Dialogue between a Lawyer and a Country Gentleman, upon
the subject of the Game Laws, relative to Hares, Partridges, and Phea-
sants: Wherein 1s shewn the several Qualifications to kill Game; the
Penalties such persons are liable to who kill them without such Qualifi-
cations, etc.

8vo, new boards. London, 1771. 10s 6d

3367 Nelson (William). The Laws Concerning Game. Of Hunting,

Hawking, Fishing, and Fowling, etc. And of Forests, Chases, Parks,
Warrens, Deer, Doves, etc.

To which are now Added (never before printed) Fnglish Forms of
Convictions, Declarations, Indictments, etc.

Third Edition, with large Additions.
12mo, old calf. London, 1736. 10s 6d

3308

The Laws Concerning Game.

Fourth Edition, with all the Acts of Parhament and Cases down to
the Present Time.

12mo, originnal calf. London, 1751. 10s 6d

3360 Nelson (William). The Laws Concerning Game. To which are

now added English Forms of Convictions, etc.
The Sixth Edition. F’cap 8vo, original calf. London, 1762. 15s

3370 Some Considerations on the Game Laws, and the Present Prac-

tice in executing them; with a Hint to the Non -Subscribers
8vo, new boards. London, 1753. 10s 6d

3371 The Statutes at large, Made for the Preservation of the Game:

to which 1s added, A Table by way of Abstract of all the Acts relating
to the Game, digested under proper heads.
8vo, half morocco gill, t. e. g. London, 1750. 14s

!

3372 GREENWOOD (James). Wild Sports of the Worid: A Boy’s Book of
Natural History and Adventure.

lllustrated with coloured plates, maps, and woodcuts.
8vo, in the original 8 parts, wrappers. London, 1862. £1 18s



MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, Conduit Street, l.ondon, W. 627

3373 H. A. L. (The “ Old Shekarry **). The Forest and the Field.
Illustrated (Photographic Frontispiece).
8vo, cloth. London, 1867. 10s 6d

A narrative of one who has * trodden lands where white man was unknown, climbed
heights on which neither the foot of man or beast had ever before rested.”

Containing chapters on A Steeple Chase; A Rogue Elephant: A Trip to the Sacred Shores
of Gunga: Cashmere; The Voyvage; Madeira and Teneriffe; The Gold Coast; ete., ete.

HORSES AND HORSE-RACING.

3374 Black (Robt.). Horse-Racing in France.
FIrsT EDITION. 8vo, eoriginal cloth. London, 1886. 12s 6d

3375 De La Gueriniere.  Ecole de Cavalerie contenant la connoissance,
I'instruction et la conservation du chewval.

Wieth frontispiece after Parrocel, and many plates, some folding.
Folio, russia. Paris, 1733. £6 155

A very fine work on the Art of Horsemanship, containing six magnificent engraved
equestrian portraits, and other engraved plates and vignettes of harness, scenes in

the ridinz school, ete. The text contains a full account of the art of riding, description
of the horse, ete.

3376 Eisenberg (Baron d’). Description du manége moderne dans sa perfec-
tion expligqué par des Lecons necessaires, ¢t representé par des figures
exactes, df‘.Ptlifi I’Assiette de 'Homme a Cheval, jusqu’ a I'Arrest,
accompagné aussi de divers Mords pour bien brider les Chevaux.

Text, engraved title, and 50 plates engraved by Bernard Picart.
Oblong folio, kalf calf. (Londres?), 1727. £5 5s

** % Pirst and best edition with the earliest impressions of the plates.

3377 Epsom. Some Particulars relating to the History of Epsom, compiled
from the best Authorities; contaimming a Succinct and Interesting
Description of the Origin of Horse Racing, and of Epsom Races, etc.

To which i1s added, An Appendix, containing a Botanical Survey of
the Neighbourhood: By an Inhabitant.

Illustrated with 6 plales.
Post 8vo, kalf roan. Epsom, 1825, £1 5s
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Horses and Horse-Racing—continued.
3378 Houél (E.). Histoire du Chevai chez tous les peuples de ia Terre depuis
les temps les plus aveiens jusqu’a nos jours.
2 vols. in 1, 8vo, kalf bound. Paris, 1848. 8s 6d

3370 Jacoulet (]J.) et Chomel (C.). Traité d’Hippologie.
Numierous tllustrations.
2 vols., thick royal 8vo, morocco. Saumur, 1804. 15s

3380 Kent (J.). Rascing Life of Lord George Cavendish Bentinck, and other
Reminiscences; edited by the Hon. Francis Lawley.

Numerous portratls and plates.
Thick 8vo, original cloth. London, 18g2. 18s

3381 Newcastle (Marquis of). Methode et Invention Nouvelie de dresser
Les Chevaux, par le tres-noble, haut, et tres-puissant Prince Guillaume
Marquis et Comte de Newcastle, etc.

Wieth numerous full-page folding plates.
FIRST EDITION. Folio, eriginal calf gilt (rebacked).
Anvers, 1658. £7 15s

3382 Methode et Invention Nouvelle de dresser Les Chevaux, par le

tres-noble, haut, et tres-puissant Prince Guillaume Marquis et Comte
de Newcastle, etc.

With numerous full-page folding plates.
Second Edition. Folio, newly bound in half calf, uncut.
Londres, 1737. £6 6s

3383 Portraits of Brood Mares belonging to the Royal Stud at Hampton
Court. By C. W.

24 full-page plates, with descriplive lexl.
Folio, original half calf. London, 1837. £4 4s

3384 Tattersali (G.). The Pictorial Galiery of English Race Horses; includ-
ing portraits of all the Winning Horses of the Derby, Oaks, and St.
Leger Stakes, during the last thirteen vears, etc. By Wildrake.

Hlustrated by 75 f’;:rr?a“ff:;gr chiefly on steel, after paintings by
Cooper, Herring, Hancock, and others.

Roval 8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1844. £2 10s
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Horses and Horse-Racing—Tattersall (George)—continued.

3385 — The Pictorial Gallery of English Race Horses; containing por-
traits of all the Winners of the Derby, Oaks, and St. Leger Stakes,
during the last twenty years; and a History of the Principal Operations

of the Turf.

Tllustrated by qo engravings, chiefly on steel, after paintings by
Cooper, Herring, Hancock, Alken, Hall, and others.

Royal 8vo, fine copy bound by Riviere in full polished calf, uncut,

2. e. g. London, 1850. £4 10s
3386 ——— The Pictorial Gallery of English Race Horses. Another Copy.
Royal 8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1850. £3 3s

3387 Vallon (A.). Cours d’Hippologie a 'usage de les officiers de I’armée,
les Vetérinaires, les agricultéurs et de toutes les personnes qui s’occu-

pant de questions chevalines. [llustrations.
2 vols., 8vo, AZalf cloth. Paris, 1880. 12s 6d

3353 Walhaus (Jean Jacques de). Kriegs=Kunst zu Pferd.

Darinnen gelehret werden, die Fundament der Cavallern, in wvier
Theilen: Uls im Lanzierer, Kiihrissierer, Carabiner, und Tragoner, etc.

Fine engraved title and 43 curious and interesting engraved plates,
mostly folding, showing the military tactics of various bodies of cavalry,
lancers, cuirassiers, arquebuses, and dragoons; wmodes of fighting on
horseback,; and examples of armour.

Folio, original vellum. Frankfort, 1634. £5 bs

#+#% From the library of Frederick Albert, Elector of Brandenburg.

33809 Wildrake. Cracks of the Day.

With 65 full-page and other illusirations of famous Race Horses,
Portraits of Sporting Celebrities, elc.

FIrST EDITION. Royal 8vo, original cloth, uncu:.
London, circa 184o0. £4 4s
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Horses and Horse-Racing—continued.

3300 Collection of 79 Eighteenth and Early Nineteenth Century Trade Cards
of Harness Makers and Saddlers.

Each adorned with a pretty vignette engraving of a Horse and
Attendant, or Rider. £10 10s

# % % Probably an unigue Collection of 18th Century and early 19th Century Trade Cards.

3301 View of a Horse-Match over the long-course at Newmarket from the
Starting Post to ye Stand.

View of the Round Course or Plate Course, with divers Jockeys
and Horses in different actions and postures, going to start for the
King’s Plate.

View of the Noblemen’s and Gentlemen’s Several Strings or Trains
of Running Horses, taking their Exercise up ye Watering Course on
the Warren Hill at New Market.

Plate of the Fox Chace.

Series of 4 large and very fine engravings by Glaude Du Bose and
T. Sympson after Peter Tillemans.

Size 17 by 24 inches, with margins. Circa 1730.

Very rare.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. XXXIII.). The set of four, £42

3302 Extraordinary Match by Geo. Osbaldeston, Esq.
Aquatint in colours by Geo. Hunt after H. Alken.
Size 13§ by 16§ inches, with margins. 183i.
I'ine impression of this scarce plate. £42

With the following inscription under:—

This Match was performed on Saturday, Nov. ith, 1831, on the Newmarket round course
for a Bet of a Thousand Guineas Coll. Charité hetting Mr. Osbaldeston that he did not
perform the distance on Horseback of 200 Miles in 10 hours, the number of horses
being unlimited various hye Bets to a great amount were also made, one party betting
Ten thonsand to one that Mr. Osbaldeston did not accomplish the task in 9 hours.
The distunce was performed in gallant style in 8§ hours & 42 minutes, including the time
for Mounting, Dismounting & Refreshments —The greater part of the day was very
unfavourahle being very Stormy and attended with heavy showers,

“ A correct List of the horses with the time which each took to do the 4 miles ™ given
below,
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PORTRAITS OF FAMOUS RACEHORSES.
3393 Wings.

Directed to right, on racecourse, jockey up.
Aquatint in colours by Jas. Pollard.
Size 12} by 18% inches, with margins. 1825. £18 18s

“ A Chestnut Filly bred by Genl. Grosvenor in 1822 was got by his favourite horse The
Flyer, son of Vandyke Jr., her dam, called Oleander, was by Sir David out of the
Grandam of Emilius. The first time Wings started was at Craven Meet, 1825, when
she ran second to Mr. Batson's Hoparth,” &e., &e.

1nseription on plate.

33094 Bay Middleton.
The Winner of the Derby Stakes at Epsom, 1836. Bred by Lord
Jersey in 1833, got by Sultan out of Cobweb (bred by Lord Jersey in
1321? by Phantom out of Filagree, by Soothsayver—Web by Waxy—
Penelope by Trumpator—Prunella by Highflyer.
Aquatint by Chas. Hunt after J. F. Herring.

Size 12} by 164 inches, with margins. 1836.

Brilliantly printed in colours. £32 10s
3305 Launcelot: Rode by W. Scott. Got by Camel out of Banter, by Master
Henry.
Engraved by G. Hunt after J. F. Herring.
Size 125 by 16% inches. 1840. £4 4s

3306 Theodore.
The Winner of the Gt. St. Leger at Doncaster, 1822.
Aquatint by Sutheriand after Herring.
Size 124 by 16§ inches, with margins. 1822. £4 4s

———— = - .._+ —

3307 HOWITT (Samuel). The British Sportsman.
A Collection of 70 (and title) finely engraved plates by Howitt on
Racing, Fishing, Pheasant, Grouse, Woodcock, Snipe and Duck Shoot-
ing, Hawking, Fox Hunting, Stag Hunting, Coursing, Hare Hunting,
elc.

4to, original half calf. 1798-1800. £5 5s
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Howitt (Samuel)—continued.

A New Work of Animals, Principally Designed from The Fables
of Aesop, Gay, and Phaedrus; containing 50 plates, drawn from the Life
and etched by Samuel Howill.

Small gto, boards. London, 1811. £1 1s

3308

HUNTING.

3300 Babington (Lieut.-Col.). Records of the Fife Fox-Hounds.
With 5 full-page portrails.
FIrRsT EDITION. 4to, original illustrated cloth.
Edinburgh, 1883. £1 8s

3400 Beckford (Peter). Thoughts on Hunting, in a Series of Famihar Letters
to a Friend.

lrontispiece by Bartolozsi and 2 plates of Kennels.

THE SCARCE FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, FINE UNCUT COPY, 7 full
levant morocco exlra, gilt back, t. e. g., by Riviere.

Sarum, 1731. £27 10s

3401 Beckford (Peter) Thoughts on Hunting. Another Copy.
FIrsT EDITION. Small 4to, eriginal calf neat.
Sarum, 1781. £16 16s

A very fine copy of this great Sporting Classic.

3402 Belvoir. dJournal of the Operations of the Belvoir Fox-Hounds: from
_]lél}’ 21, 1810, to May 8, 1811, and from July 20, 1814, to Aprl 20,

1815.
2 vols., 4to, original calf. London, 1811-1815. £10 10s

3403 Billesdon Coplow: by the Rev. R. L. Feb. 24, 1800.
The Epwell Hunt; or, Black Collars in the Rear. Dec. 7, 180;.
Howell Wood; or, the Ruby Hunt, in Yorkshire, 18006.

The 3 Poems, in contemporary MSS. Post 8vo, cloth. £4 4s
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Hunting—continued.
3404 Blane (William). OCynegetica; or, lssays on Sporting: Consisting of
Observations on Hare Hunting.

Together with An Account of the Vizier’'s Manner of Hunting in
the Mogul Empire.

To which 1s added The Chace: a Poem. By William Somerville, Esq.
Engraved title-page and frontispiece by Stothard.
Svo, contemporary calf. London, 1788. 18s

340; Bowers (G.). Canters in Crampshire. 1. Gallops from Gorseborough.
2. Scrambles with Scratch Packs. 3. Studies with Staghounds.

Numerous tllustrations.

In 1 vol., oblong folio, eriginal pictorial boards, g. e.
London, N.D. 16s

3406 Buxton (Edward North). Short Stalks; or, Hunting Camps, North,
South, East and West. 1st and 2nd Series, tllustrated.

2 vols., 8vo (1st) vellum, uncut, and (2nd) buckram, uncut.
London, 1892 and 180¢8. £2 2s

3407 Cleveland (Marquess of). Fox Hounds. Operations of the Raby Pack
in the Season 1829-30.

FIRST EDITION. 4to, eriginal boards, uncul.
London, 1830. Scarce. £6 18s

3408 Dale (T. F.). The History of the Belvoir Hunt.
Portrait, folding Hunting Map, and numerous full-page and other

plates.
Thick royal 8vo, cloth gilt, uncut, t. e. g.
Westmenster, 1899. 18s

3400 Esteinne et Liebauit. L’Agriculture et Maison Rustique avec un recueil
des chasses du Cerf du Sanglier, Du Lievre, du Regnard du Loup, etc.

With numeroius woodcul illusirations.

Ato, original vellum. Rowen, 1620. £4 4s
A fine copy of this standard work on hunting, farming, cooking, ete., in the 17th Century.
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3410 Fregoso (Antonio Phileremo). Opera Nova, institulata Cerva Biancha,
corretta novamente.

Woodcut of Deer hunting on title.
Venetia, Nicolo Zopino de Aristotile, 1525.

Dialogo di Fortuna, nuovamente stampato.
Fine woodcut of Fortune on title, and woodcut device at end.
Vinegia, per Nicolo d’Aristotile, detto Zoppino, 1531.

Opera Nuova . . . laquel tratta de doi Philosophi, cioe de Democrito
& Heraclito.
Woodcut of the two philosophers on title.
Vinegia, per Agostino di Bendoni, 1542.
Together bound in one volume. 8vo, vellum. £4 10s
* %% The first work, the * Cerva Biancha,” is a poem in seven long cantos of eight line
verses, and occupies 150 pages. 1t is a very complicated allegory in which Fregoso
appears to relate the adventures of his youth. He is in a forest engaged in the pursuit
of a white hind urged on by his two hounds (the scene depicted in the woodecut), desire
anid thought. The hind represents the effect of beauty alone, but is really a nymph
of Diana, whom the Goddess had metamorphosised for having listened to the voice of
a lover. After many adventures he is conducted by reason to the City of true love,
the hind is restored to her own form, and to her lover.

The second poem,  The Dialogue of Fortune,” occupies 58 pp.. and is in terza rima,
and is divided into 18 chapters.

The third poem the  Riso di Democrito e pianto d’Eraclito,” is also in terza rima,
and is in 30 chapters, Democritus and Heraclitus each ocenpying lifteen. The subject
is a vision similar to that of Dante.

Antonic Phileremo Fregoso was a ecelebrated Italian poet flonriching at the end of the
15th Century, and during the early years of the 16th Century.

3411 Giovanni (Tito). 1 guattro libri della Caccia con la Demostratione de
luoghi de greci et latini Serittori et con la tradottione della Sfera di
Proelo.

) Wath large woodcut device on title and many fine woodculs of huni-
tng scenes, woodcul intlials and ornaments.

Small qto, Lalf bound. Venice, Gabriel Grolito, 1556. £2 15s

[FirsT Epiriox. The Sphere of Proclus 15 not in this copy.

3412 Hunting Journal of the Blackmoor Vale Hounds from 1826 to 1831.
8vo, half calf. Sherborne, 1831. £2 2s

# %2 A record of each day’s hunt, the foxes run down and killed, ete.
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Hunting—continued.

3413 Jones (Thomas). A Diary of the Quorndon Hunt, from the Year 1701
to 1800, inclusive, in which will be given a succinct detail of every
Day’s Sport, the Covers Broke, the Track Pursued, and the final
Result of Each Run. To which will be subjoined the Celebrated Billes-
don Coplow Pamphlet.

Small 8vo, half calf. Derby, 1816. £3 3s

3414 Liger. La nouvelle Maison Rustique ou économie général de tous les
biens de campagne, la maniére de les entretenir et de les muitiplier.
Cinquieme édition augmentée avec La Vertu des Simples, ’apoticairerie
et les Décisions du Droit Francais sur les matieres rurales.

With fronitispiece and many engravings.
2 vols., thick 4to, calf. Paris, 1741. £3 3s

Contains many chapters on fishing, hunting, degs, ete.

3415 Mateos (Juan). Origen y Dignidad de la Caza.

Fine engraved title, containing the author's portrail, and seven
magnificent engraved folding plates of huniing scenes.

Small 4to, vellum gilt. Madrid, Frangisco Martinez, 1634. £26

® %% Bouhart, " Bibliographie des Ouvrages sur la Chasse,” ¢olumn No, 322, Uhagon,
“ Estudios Bibliogrificos, La Caza.” No. 248 who remarks on its importance and great
scarcity.

The plates include representations of Boar Hunting and Deer Hunting.

The author, Juan Mateos, was the Chief Huntsman to Philip IV of Spain, and several of
the plates show the King hunting.

3416 Nunez de Avendanoc (Pero). Aviso de Cazadores y de Caga. Con
nuevas Adiciones,
Second Edition. Folio, 34 pp., kalf levant morocco by Riviere.
Madrid, Pedro Madrigal, 1503. £25

* %% Dhagon, No. 297, “ Copies of this second edition arve perhaps scarcer than the first
edition.” Souhart, p. 354, “Very scarce.”

A work on Huntsmen and Game.
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Hunting—continued.

3417 Opianus. De Venatione Libri 1V. (In Greek).
Paris, 1540.

Opianus. De Venatione {. Bodino interprete.
Paris, Michael Vascosan, 1555,

2 works 1n 1 vol., gto, calf. Paris, 1540-55. £1 10s

* %% Some headlines ¢ut into.

3418 “ Phiz” (H. K. Browne). Hunting Sketches. 12 Plaies.
The Tumbletown Steepie-Chase. 12 Plales.

Together, 24 lithographic plates in colours, bound in 1 vol., oblong
folio, kalf calf, g. e. London, Ackermann, N.D. £1 10s

3419 Radcliffe (F. P. D.). The Noble Science.

A few general ideas on Fox-Hunting, for the use of the rising
Generation of Sportsmen, and more especially those of the Hertford-
shire Hunt Club.

With illustrations on steel and wood.
FIRST EDITION. Royal 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
London, 1839. £5 5s

3420 Radeliffe (. P. Delmé). The Noble Science. Another Edition.

Coloured froniispiece and porirail, together with numerous wood-
culs.

8vo, new half morocco gilt, g. e. London, 1875, £5 5s

3421 Raimondus (Eugenius). Delle Caccie.

Engraved title and 12 full-page engravings of hunting scenes,
snaring wild birds and animals, etc.

Small folio, eriginal half calf. Venice, 1675. £2 10s

(Small hole in last leaf of letterpress).
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3422 Ribblesdale (Lord). The Queen’s Hounds and Stag Hunting Recollec-
tions.

25 full-page plates in photogravure, elc., also numerous illustrations
in the tex!.

Large Paper Copy. 4to, original kalf vellumw, uncut.
London, 180q7. £1 16s

3423 Royal Hunt in Windsor Park.
George III. on horseback, with other huntsmen and dogs n full cry.
His Majesty George Ili. Returning from Hunting.

The King, with ladies and gentlemen of his Suite, passing Windsor
Castle.

Pair of aquatint engravings printed 1n colours by M. Dubourg after
Pollard.

Size 121 by 18 inches, with margins. 1820. The pair, £31 10s

3424 Russell (Rev. John). A Memoir of the Rev. John Russell, and his out-
of-door Life. By the Author of *‘ Dartmoor Days,’’ etc. Frontispiece.

FIrRST EDITION. Thick 8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1878.
18s

3425 The Russell Album; Contaiming a series of 12 hunting sketches, photo-
graphic reproductions of the Russell D’Oyley Napkins, designed by
T. M. B. Marshall.

gto, cloth gilt, g. e. London, 13885, 10s 6d

3426 Smith (Thomas). The Life of a Fox, written by himself, and Extracts
from the Diary of a Huntsman.

New Edition. With 14 plates by ihe author and G. H. Jalland | some
coloured .

Roval 8vo, original boards. London, 18q6. £1 1s
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3427 Smith (T. Assheton). Reminiscences of Thomas Assheton Smith; or,
The Pursuits of an English Country Gentleman, by Sir J. L. Eardley
Wilmot.

Porirait and plates.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, kalf morocco gill, uncut, {. e. g., with the
original cloth covers bound in, by Riviere. London, 1860. £1 10s

3428 Somerville (Wilham). The Chace. A Poem. In Four Books, in Heroick
Verse. With folding frontispiece.

Small 8vo, new Aalf calf, uncui, t. e. g. London, circa 1780. 188

The Chace. A Poem, to which 1s prefixed a Critical Essay by
T. Aikin. Witk 6 plates after Stothard.

12mo, full straight-grained morocco, g. e. London, 1706. £1 58

3420

The Chase: To which is Annexed Field Sports; by William
Somervile. With a Sketch of the Author’s Life; including a PREFACE,
Critical and Explanatory: and some Annotations on the text and nature
of the Poem. By Edward Topham.

3430

With 8 engraved plates by Scolt.
12mo, original calf gilt.

Albion Press: Printed by James Cundee, vy Lanz, For T. Hurst,
Paternoster Row. 1804. £1 10s

3431 —— The Chase. Reprinted from the Original Edition of 1735, with
a Memoir of the Author.

Waeth numerous illustrations by Hugh T homson.
Small 4to, eriginal decorated cloth, uncut, i. e. g. (as issued).
London, 18q6. 10s 6d

3432 Sporting Reminiscences of Hampshire, from 1745 to 1862. By Asop.
Post 8vo, eriginal cloth, uncut. FLondon, 1864. 12s 6d
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3433 Turberville (George). The Noble Art of Venerie or Hunting. Wherein
15 handled and set out the Vertues, Nature, and Properties of fifteene
sundry chaces; together with the order and manner how to Hunt and
kill every one of them. ﬂ

The Booke of Faulconrie or Hawking.

Together in 1 vol., large woodcut on title-page and numerous wood-
cuts of dogs, game, birds, and scenes relaling to the sport described.

Thick small 4to, calf. London, 1611. £22 10s

#* % One of the scarcest and best works on the Sports and Pastimes of the time of
Queen Elizabeth and King James. In this edition appears the portrait off King James
in hunting costume,

This copy contains the rarve leaves " The Measvres of Blowing,” and also the leaves
on the Huniing of the Diter, but doez not have a title to the second piece. ** Booke
of Fauleonrie.”

3434 Valvasone (Erasmo di). La Gacecia, Ricorretta & di molte Stanze
ampliata, con le annotatiom: di M. Olimpio Marcucci.

With 5 fine full-page woodculs of hunting scenes.
Small gto, full greem morocco, g. €. Bergamo, 1503. £5 5s

#*® This long poem on hunting is the principal work of this Italian Poet, and after

the ““ Abeilles ™ of Rueeellai, and the *° Coltivazione ” of Alamanmni, is considered the

finest didactic poem of Italy. It is in fAve long cantos in eight line verses, and was
first published by the author in 1591. Valvasone died in 1593.

3435 ‘“ Wanderer.”” Across Country. By Wanderer.

[lustrated with 22 full-page coloured plates of Sporting Subjects
by G. Bowers.

First EDITION. 8vo, original cloth. London, 1882, £1 1s

3436 —— Fair Diana: a Sporting Novel by ‘“ Wanderer.”

With 22 full-page coloured plates of Sporting Subjects and engrav-
ings in the text by G. Bowers.

FirsT EDITION. 8vo, original cloth. London, 1884. £1 1s
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WITH THE SERIES OF COLOURED PLATES.

3437 Warburton (R. . E.). Hunting Scenes, Ballads, etc. By R. E. E. W,
Esq. With illustrations.

Coloured fronlispiece of [oseph Maiden, Huntsman; and 12 full-
page hunting plates in colours, besides engraved tailpieces in the text.

8vo, fine copy in the original cloth, with label.
Chester, 1834. £12 12s

3438 Warburton (R. E. .). Hunting Songs and Ballads.
Illustrated with woodcut vignettes,
Small 4to, eriginal half morocco, uncut.
London, Pickering, 1840. £4 10s

3430 Warwickshire Hunt, from 1;95 to 18306.

Describing many of the most splendid runs with these highly cele-
brated Hounds, from authentic Documents.

Wath numerous notes, anecdotes, eic., by Venator, with frontispiece
and woodculs.

Royal 8vo, Aalf calf, uncut. London, 1837. Scarce. £6 6s

3440 The Chase of the Roebuck.
The Death of the Roebuck with a View of Whatcombe House.

Pair of very choice and decorative aquatints in colours by H. Alken
and G. R. Reeve after W. P. Hodges.

Size 13 by 20l inches, with margins. 1834. £52 10s

3441 LASCELLES (Robert). Series of Familiar Letters on Sporting. The
Three Parts, all published.

(1) Angling. (2) Shooting. (3) Coursing.
Wath illustrations to each part.

Royal 8vo, kalf morocco gilt, g. e., with the original wrappers of
each part bound in. London, 1811. £6 6s
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3442 MANWOOD (John). A Treatise of the Lawes of the Forest: Also a
Treatise of the Pourallee, declaring what Pourallee 15, how the same
first began, what a Pourallee man may do, how he may hunt and use

his owne Pourallee, how farre he may pursue and follow after his
chase, etc.

Small 4to, originai vellum. London, 1015. £3 15s

3443 MILLAIS (]. G.). British Deer and their Horns.
Wieth 185 text and fuli-page illustrations, mostly by the Author.
Large 4to, original half morocco binding, t. e. g.
London, 189;7. £5 5s

#* % One of the Special Tdition of 100 copies signed by J. G. Millais.

3444 MILLS (John). D’Horsay; or, The Follies of the Day. By a Man of

Fashion.

[lustrated by a series of humorous Elchings in the style of George
Crutkshank.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, newly and handsomely bound in half morocco,
uncut, (. e. g. London, 1844. £2 10s

3445 MORLAND (George) and WARD.

Inside of a Country Aiehouse.

Interior, man, great-coat, hat, carrying whip, holds up rabbit 1n
left hand, at which another man seated at table looks, dogs at his feet.
Behind, young girl with mug of ale. To right near fireplace, a country-
man, little girl between his knees, spade at side.

OGutside of a Country Alehouse.

Open landscape, inn to right, a woman leans against post, hand
on child’s shoulder, man on bench, master of hounds bends to take
glass from boy, behind him another huntsman, mounted, drinks from
tankard, hounds in various attitudes.

Pair of mezzotint engravings by W. Ward after J. Ward.

Size 18% by 23% inches, with thread margmms 1701-;.

Brilliantly printed in colours. :

(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. XXXIV.). The pair, £350
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3446 MORRIS (B. R.). British Game Birds and Wildiowl.
[llustrated with 60 full-page coloured plates.
Ato, original cloth, uncui, t. e. g. London, 188q. £2 2s

3447 MOUNTAINEERING. Tyndail (John). Hours of Exercise in the Alps.
Weth 7 full-page illustrations.
Post 8vo, original cloth, uncui. London, 1871. 10s 6d

3448 NEVILL (Ralph). OId English Sporting Prints and their History.
With about 100 tllustrations, imncluding 24 Mounted Plates in Colours.
Royal 4to, buckram, t. e. g. London, ‘' The Studio,”’ 1923. £3 3s

# % % This important volume contains aboul 100 full-page reproductions of the work of
the leading men who flouriched from the middle of the Eighteenth Century to the
middle of the Nineteenth Century—John Wootton, Stubbs, James Seymour, Thomas
Gooch, Bawrey Gilpin, Samuel Howilt, Heinagle, James Barenger, Benjamin Marshall.
J. and R. Pollard, Chalon, the Alkens, the two Wolstenholmes, Herring, Charles Han-
cock, the brothers Barraud, Harris, Havell, Hunt, Reeve, Rosenberg, Dubourg, C,
Turner, and a number of others who linked the days of the mail coach with those of
the railway train. The illustrations are divided into sections as follows: Hunting;
Coaching, Hiding and Driving; Racing and Steeplechasing; Hace-horses; Coursing;
Shooting; Dogs; and Angling,

3449 NEWTON (G. W.). Rural Sports, and How to Enjoy Them. With an
Appendix, comprising Memoirs and Characteristics of Eminent Sports-
men. With g full-page plates.

qto, half calf. London, 18067. i5s

3450 PLAYING CARDS. A Complete Pack of Eighteenth Century English
Playing Cards, representing ‘‘ the world,”” by such various Characters
as Folly, Wit, Courtship, Marriage, Death, Fidelity, Old Bachelor, Old
Maid, Parson, Fop, Harlequin, David Garrick, between Tragedy and
Comedy, etc., etc., and an additional card of the Map of the World;
in all 53 cards, 3 by 2} inches.

London, S. Hooper, 1775. £3 10s



.-_..-—-'-"""“'_._

MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, Conduit Street, London, W. 643

Playing Gards—continued.

3451 La Plus Nouvelle Academie Universelle des Jeux, ou divertisse-
mens mnocens, contenant, les Regles des Jeux de Cartes, permis, des
Echecs du [rn::tru:, du Rncrtlcr etc.

Hiustrated weile 10 plates, ncluding 5 of Playing Cards, some
folding.

2 vols. in 1, 12mo, original calf. Amsterdam, 1728. £1 5s

The work deals largely with Cards, and the various games played with them.

3452 POPULAR PASTIMES; being a selection of Picturesque Representations
of the Customs and Amusements of Great Britain in Ancient and Modern
Times; with descriplions.

21 finely coloured plates (Cock Fighting; Bull Baiting; Football;
Whipping the Cock, etc.). FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original calf.

London, 1816. £6 6s

3453 RAWSTORNE (Lawrence). Gamonia: or, The Art of Preserving Game.

lllustraled with 15 remarkably fine coloured Sporiing Plates (in lhe
style of Alken) by f. 1. Rawlns.

FIRST EDITION. A very fine clean copy in the original green ntorocco,
gilt edges. London, Ackermann, 1837

(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE XXXV.). £37

3454 THE ROEDEER. A Monograph: By ‘‘ Snaffle.”

Weth 4 full-page coloured illustrations, by Paul de Vos, L. Kemp
Welch, and W. P. Hodges.

Small 4to, original calf gilt, uncut, {. ¢. g. London, 1004. 18s
# %% Only 100 copies of this Edition Printed.

3455 8T. JOHN (Charles). Natural History and Sport in Moray.
Witk 40 illustrations.
Impenal 8vo, original cloth, uncut, t. e. g. Edinburgh, 1882. £2 58
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St. John (Charles)—continued.

3456 Sketches of the Wild Sports and Natural History of the High-
lands.

With 7o illustrations by Harrim Weir, Charles Whymper and others.

Crown 8vo, eriginal cloth. London, 1873. £1

3457 A Tour in Sutherlandshire, with extracts from the Field-Books

of A Sportsman and Naturalist. [lustrated with 10 woodcuts.
FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., post 8vo, eriginal cloth. uncul.
London, 1840. 18s

3458 SALZMANN (C. G.). Gymnastics for Youth: or, A Practical Guide to
Healthful and Amusing Exercises for the Use of Schools, etc.

Folding frontispiece, and q plates by W. Blake.
8vo, half calf. London, 1800. £1 5s

SHOOTING.

3450 An Essay on Shooting: Containing the Various Methods of forging,
boring, and dressing Gun Barrels, etc. The whole interspersed with
summary Observations on the various Subjects of the Sport.

Second Edition. 8vo, erigina: calf, new back.
London, T. Cadell, 1791. £1 1s

3460 Greenwood (Rev. Wilham). A Poem written during a Shooting Excur-
sion on the Moors.

FIRST EDITION. 26 pp., 4to, new boards. Bath, 1787. £2 18s

3461 Hawker (Colonel). Instructions to Young Sportsmen, with Directions
for the choice, care, and management of Guns; hints for the Preserva-
tion of Game; and Instructions for Shooting Wildfowl

i To which 1s added, A Concise Abridgement of the Principal Game
aws.

THE EXCESSIVELY RARE FIRST EDITION.
12mo, original boards, uncul.
London, Printed for |. Johnson & Co., 1814. £18 18s
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Shocting: Hawker (Lt.-Col. P.)—continued.
3402 ——— Instructions to Young Sportsmen in all that relates to Guns
and Shooting.

Ninth and Best Edition, corrected, enlarged, and improved; w:ith
explanatory plates and woodcuts.

Royal 8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1844. £2 bs

3403 Webber (Alexander). Shooting: A Poem: Comprising a General De-
scription of Field Sports, dependent on THE GUN: that important
weapon, and its manifold improvements, treated of. Game: their
respective histories, haunts, and habits. Dogs: their varieties, uses,
diseases, and cures. Game Laws, so far as they affect the Shooter,
briefly considered.

8vo, original cloth. London, 1841. 16s

34604 Howitt (Samuel). Set of four very fine aquatints, printed in colours.
Size 114 by 172 inches, with margins. 1807-8.
Brilliant Proof Impressions before all letters.
(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. XXXVI.). The set, £126
They comprise :—

Woedcock Shooting. GGrouse Shooting.
Pheasant Shooting. Duck Shooting.

3465 Partridge Shooting. Open landscape, sportsman standing under a
tree loading a gun, two dogs, one with partridge in its mouth.

A very fine stipple engraving by C. Catton after G. Morland.
Size 12} by 14% inchec, with margins. 17092.

Finely printed in colours.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. XXXVII.). £72
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Shooting—continued.
3466 Pheasant and Woodcock Shooting. Set of four very fine aquatints,
brillzantly printed in colours by Reeve after Dean Wolstenholme.
Size 16} by 21% inches, with margins. 1806.
(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. XXXVIIIL.). The four plates, £160

Plate I. Sportsman with dogs in a woad, firing
Plate 11. Sportsman about to elimb over a hurdle, keepers and dogs.
Plate TI1I. Sportsmen and dogs resting under trees.
Plate IV. Sportsmen packing up game, dogz being placed in vehicle behind.

3467 The Return from Shooting. The Duke of Newcastle and Col. Litchfield
on horseback, gamekeepers with dogs and game.

Very decorative stipple engraving, printed in colours by S. Alken
after F. Wheatley, R.A.

Size 18} by 24} inches, with inscription margin, except line of
publication. 1702.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. XXXIX.). £120

3468 Wild Fowl Shooting. Set of four aquatints printed in colowrs by J.
Clark after H. Alken, depicting Sportsmen with guns and dogs.

Size 61 by 82 inches, with margins. 1820. The set, £12 12s
Wild Fowl Shooting. Snipe Shooting.
Bittern Shooting. Sledging.

3460 Pheasant Shooting.
Water Hen Shooting.
Flacker Shooting.
Water Spaniels.
Set of four aquatints by J. Clark after H. Alken.
Size 8 by 113 inches, with margins. 18§20.
Brilliantly printed in colours. The Set, £20
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3470 Shooting Pieces. Set of four line engravings, showing two sportsmen
with guns and dogs in wooded landscapes.

By Woollett after Stubbs.

Size 153 by 20f inches, with margins. 1760-1771.
The Set, £31 10s

3471 SOMERVILE (William). Hobbinol, Field Sports and the Bowling Green

i Verse. Bulmer’s elegant E‘dltlDI‘l
Weth numerous wood engravings by Nesbit after Thurston.
4to, half greem morocco gill, m. e.

London, Ackermann, 1813, £2 5s

3472 Hobbinol, Field Sports and the Bowling Green, in Verse.

Another Copy.
4to, boards, uncut. London, 1813. £1 4s

3473 SPORTASCRAPIANA: Cricket and Shooting, Pedestrian, Equestrian,
Rifle and Pistol Doings, Lion Hunting and Deer Stalking. By Cele-
brated Sportsmen.

Post Svo, eriginal cloth. London, 1367. 9s

3474 THE SPORTSMAN’S CABINET; or, A Correct Delineation of the

various Dogs used in the Sports of the Field: including the Canine
Race in General.

Consisting of A SERIES OF ENGRAVINGS of every distinct breed,
from Original Paintings, laken from Life; interspersed with beautiful
Vignettes, engraved on wood.

To which 1s added, A Scientiic Disquisition upon the Ihstemper,
Canine Madness, and the Hydrophobia. By a Veteran Sportsman.

2 vols., 4to, original half binding. London, 1803. £3 10s
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3475 THE SPORTSMAN’S PROGRESS: A Poem, descriptive of the Pleasures
derived from Field Sports.

Hiustrated with 13 appropriale woodculs.
Roval 8vo, limp buckram. London, 1820. 18s

3476 THE SPORTSMAN’S RETURN. [Exterior of Bell Inn. Sportsman
enters holding up hare in right hand showing it to lad in little wooden
hut at side of door, two dogs at sportsman’s heels. To right large
spreading tree, circular seat under it. A countryman, whip in hand,
fastens saddled horse to branch by reins.

Mezzotint by W. Ward after G. Morland.

Size 18 by 23% inches, with margins. 17092.

Most brilliant impression, printed in colours. Exceedingly
rare in this choice state. (7/he centre of inscription has been slightly
damaged but is skilfully repatred).

{SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. XL.). £375

3477 STAG HUNTING.

Set of 4 aquatinis brilliantly printed in colours by R. G. Reeve after
D. Weolstenholme.

Size 11} by 15 inches, with margins. 1808.
(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. XLI.). The Set, £152 10s

Plate 1. The Start with hunfsman blowine bugle, hounds at his feet.

Platg II. The Slag breaking cover, the hounds in full ery.

Plate T1I. The Stag plunging into a stream, huntsmen and hounds following.
Plate IV. The hounds attacking stag which has fallen.

3478 STRUTT (Joseph). A Set of Humorous and Descriptive llustrations in
Twenty-one Engravings, by Stephenhoff and others, of The Sports and
Pastimes of the People of England.

From Paintings of the XVII. and XVIII. Century, in continuation
of JOSEPH STRUTT’S.

Royal 8vo, eriginal boards. (1816.) i4s
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R. S. SURTEES.

3479 GCollection of his Esteemed Sporting Novels.
With all the finely coloured plates and woodcuts by Leech, Phiz, elc.

All FIrST EDITIONS. 6 vols., 8vo. A Fine Set in the original cloth,
uncut. London, 1853-88. £105

Handley Cross, or Jorrocks's Hunt, with the 17 coloured plates, and numerous woodeuts
by John Leech. 1854, -

Mr. Sponge's Sporting Tour. 13 coloured plates by Leech. 1853.

* Ask Mamma,” or the Richest Commoner in England, 13 coloured plates by Leech. 1858,

Plain or Ringlets? 13 coloured plates by Leech. 1860.

Mr. Facey Romiford's Hounds. 24 coloured plates by Leech and Phiz, 1865.

Hillingdon Hall, or the Cockney Sguire, with 12 coloured plates by Wildrake, Heath,

and Jellicoe. 1888,

348-5 Another Set of his Sporting Novels.
Wath all the finely coloured plates and woodcurs by Leech, Phiz, etc.
All FIRST EDITIONS. 6 vols. (as previous item), 8vo, a fine set

newly and wuniformly bound by Riviere in full polished calf extra, gilt
backs, g. e. London, 1853-88. £63

3481 A Set of Eariy Re-Issues of the Sporting Novels, with all the coloured
ilustrations and woodcuts by John Leech, etc. Comprising : —

Handley Cross, or, Mr. Jorrock’s Hunt

Mr. Romford’s Hounds.

Mr. Sponge’s Sporting Tour.

Plain or Ringlets? :

Ask Mamma, or, The Richest Commoner in England.
Hillingdon Hall, or, The Cockney Squire.

6 vols., bound in half crimson morocco, uncul. 1. €. g.

London, Bradbury, Agnew & Co., N.D. £14 14s

3482 ¢ Ask Mamma ?’; or, the Richest Commoner in England.

With 13 full-page coloured plates and numercus woodcuts by John
Leech.

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original cloth gilt, uncut.
London, 1858. £14 14s
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Surtees (R. S.)—continued.

3483 * Ask Mamma *’; or, The Richest Commoner in England. Another Copy.
FIrST EDITION. 8vo, original cloth, sprinkled edges.
London, 1858. £7 10s

3484 Handley Cross; or, The Spa Hunt: A Sporting Tale..
FIRST EDITION. 3 vols., post 8vo, original boards, uncui,
London, 1843. £3 3s

3485 Handley Cross; or, Jorrock’s Hunt.

FIRST EDITION. With the 17 coloured plates and numerous wood-
cuts by John Leech.

8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1854. £31 10s

1486 Handley Cross.

ANOTHER FINE Uncur Copy OF THE FIRST EDITION, with the
plates, bound by Riviere in full polished calf gilt, t. e. g., wilth an

original front wrapper from the parts, bound in al commencenment.
London, 1854. £28 10s

3487 Handley Cross.
Another Copy of the FIRST EEDITION, wit/ t%e plates.
8vo, half calf gilt, s. e. London, 1854. £14 14s

3488 dJorrock’s Jaunts and Jollities.

Being the Hunting, Shooting, Racing, Driving, Sailing, Eating,
Eccentric, and Extravagant Exploits of that renowned Sporting Citizen,
Mr. John Jorrocks.

With 15 finely coloured plates by Henry Alken.
FIrsT EDITION (with the Alken plates).

Post 8vo, full levant morocco extra, emblematical gilt tooling on
back and sides, original cloth covers bound in at end, g. e., by Root.

London, 1843. £98
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Surtees (R. 5.)—continued.
3400 dJorrocks’s Jaunts and Jollities.

With engraved coloured title and 15 full-page coloured plates by
Henry Alken.

Fourth Edition, revised and enlarged. Royal 8vo, bound in half
morocco gilt, g. e. London, 1874. £7 10s

3401 dJorrocks’s Jaunts and Jollities.

Another Copy of the Fourth Edition, revised and enlarged. Royal
8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1374. £6 18s

3402 Mr. Facey Romford’s Hounds.

With 24 full-page coloured plates by John Leech and Hablot K.
Browne.

FIRST EDITION. S8vo, full calf gilt, uncut, t. €. g.
London, 1865. £6 10s

3493 ‘ Plain or Ringlets? *»*

Engraved title and 12 full-page coloured plates and woodcuts b3
John Leech.

FIrsT EDITION. 8vo, eriginal cloih, uncut. Londoen. 1860. £14 14s

3404 SWIMMING. Thevenot (Monsieur). The Art of Swimming.

llustrated by Foriy proper Copper-Plate Culs, which represent the
different Postures necessary to be wsed in that ari. With Advice for
Bathing. By Monsieur Thevenot. Done out of French. To which is
prefixed a Prefatory Discourse concerning Artificial Swimming, etc.

Third Edition. 12mo, eriginal calf. London, 1780. £2 2s
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3405 WHITEHEAD (Charles E.). The Camp-Fires of the Everglades; or,
Wild Sports in the South.

With 16 full-page tllustrations, besides vigneties in the text.
Imperial 8vo, original cloth, uncut, t. e. g. Edinburgh, 18g1. 148

3406 WILLIAMSON (Capt. Thos). Oriental Field Sports, being a complete,
detailed, and accurate description of the Wild Sports of the East.

Frontispiece, and 40 finely coloured plates of Sporting Scenes, after
S. Howitt, by J. Clark.

2 vols., small folio, contemporary miorocco gilt, g. e.

London, 1810. £12 18s

3497 WHIST. Hoyie (Edmond). A Shori Treatise on the Game of Whist.
Containing the Laws of the Game; and also Some Rules, whereby a
Beginner may, with the Attention to them, attain to the Playing it well.

Sixth Edition, with great Additions. 1746.

A Short Treatise on the Game of Quadriile. Shewing the Odds of
winning or losing most Games that are commonly played; either by
calling a King, or by playing Sans Prendre.

Second Edition. 1746.

A Short Treatise on the Game of Piquet. Directing with Moral
Certainty how to discard any Hand to Advantage, by shewing the
Chances of taking in any one, two, three, four, or five certain Cards.
To which are added, Some Rules and Observations for playing well
at Chess.

SECOND EDITION. 1746.

A Short Treatise on the Game of Back-Gammon.

FIRST EDITION. 1745,

Together in 1 vol., 12mo, original calf. London, 1745-40. 15s

*# % With the Author’s Autograph Signaiure in each work (al end of “To the
Reader ™).



CURRENT CATALOGUES.

We publish a monthly classified list of current literature, contairing most publica-
lions issued in Great Britain.

This is sent out regularly, free of charge, to any client interested, but only on
application,

Cat. No. 387.—Books and Engravings illustrating the E?ﬂiutmu of the Air-

ship and the Aeroplane, Part I. cor e 1,494 Ttems.
. 402.—Incunabula (Books Printed before 1501) ... ... ... .. 763 ,,
5 404.—I1lluminated Manuscripts & Miniatures (European & Oriental) 339 ,,
iy 407.—Bookbindings (Historical and Decorative) ... ... ... ... 461
5 413.—Australasia, China, Japan, India, Africa, Turkey, Palestine .. 597 ,,
5 418.—French Literature, including Manuscnpts, Hluatratad Bonks,
Armorial Bindings ... - b i SRR

5 419.- Judaica and Hebraica (Manuscripts and Early Printed Books
illustrative of the Hlstury, Mart.yrdum and Literature

of the Jews) ... s e et TR
- 423.—English Literature, 15th to 18th Century e R [E (R
3 426.—HEarly Works on Medicine, Alchemy, Witcheraft, ete. ... ... 614 ,,

3 429 & 432.—Bibliotheca Americana et Philippina. Parts I. & Il1. ... 1,722

Sy 435.—Books and Engravings illustrating the Evnlutlun of the Air-
ship and the Aeroplane, Part 1L. S . 969

Ay

2 436.—Manuscripts and Collections of ;‘mtn%]aph Letters of

Celebrated Authors (chiefly English) 303 ,,
e 438, —Engravings and Etchings ... ... PR T i
;s 439.—Autograph Letters and MSS. (bummer, 1923} SR e

o 440.—Important and Valuable Bauks, Historieal, Bmgraphmd
and Literary, ete. ... T (e
i 441.—Autograph Letters and MSS. {&utumn 1923) Sy o T | TR
o 442 —Bibliotheca Americana et Philippina. Part III. ... ... 856 ,,
Books on Printing and Bibliography s R ST

5 443.—Tirst Editions of 19th Century Eﬂghsh ﬁ.uthﬂrs and
Coloured Plate Books. Part I. S (-

g 444 —First Editions of 19th Centur:,* Dnghsh Authﬁrs and Epartmg
Books. Part II. ; . 1,734 |,

Ix PREPARATION.
5 445 —Autograph Letters and MSS. (Christmas, 1923) ...
: Bibliotheca Asiatica. Part I. ; ;
Customers’ ‘“ Wants "’ searched for and reported free of chm*ge

Orders through an Agent should be duplicated direct, thus ensuring same receiving
immediate attention.

Clients having no further use for this Catalogue would greatly oblige by passing it
on to some friend likely to be interested.






